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MINIATURES AND LITURGY ; 
EVIDENCE FROM THE NINTH-CENTURY 

CODEX PARIS. GR. 510 (*) 

The relationship between images and the orthodox liturgy has been 
a major theme in Byzantine art historical scholarship since 1948, when 
Otto Demus published Byzantine Mosaic Decoration. Most work has 
focussed on the interaction between the orthodox ritual and the 
mosaics, frescoes and icons in religious buildings ('), but the impact 
of the liturgy on manuscripts has not been ignored (2). One important 
group that demonstrably reveals such impact is made up of the so- 
called liturgical Homilies of Gregory of Nazianzus, in which a selection 
of Gregory’s texts are arranged to follow the order of the liturgical 
year. Nearly 40 of these books contain illustrations, many conditioned 
by the liturgy (3). While the miniatures in the liturgical Homilies are 
not related to those in Paris, gr. 510 — a ninth-century copy of all 
of Gregory’s sermons — two earlier studies have explored some of 
the liturgical layers in the Paris manuscript: Shigebumi Tsuji has 
suggested that the enigmatic relationship between the Homilies text 
and certain gospel images in the manuscript can sometimes be resolved 
by recourse to the liturgy, and Anna Kartsonis has seen the impact 
of the Easter Service in the emphasis on John in the miniature of the 
crucifixion (f.30v) ('^). I wish to argue here that, despite some correlations 

(*) I take this opportunity to thank C. J. Wickham for his commenls on an early 
draft of this paper. 

(1) E.g. G. BabiC, Les chapelles annexes des eglises byzantines, fonction liturgique 
et programmes iconographiques, Bibliotheque des Cahiers archeologiques. 3 (Paris, 
1969); the articles collected in P. Underwood, ed., The Kariye Djami, 4, Princeton, 
1975, and N. SevCenko, Icons in the Liturgy, D.O.P., 45 (1991), pp. 45-57. 

(2) E.g. the studies reprinted in K. Weitzmann, Byzantine Liturgical Psalters and 
Gospels, London, 1980. 

(3) G. Galavaris, The Illustrations of the Liturgical Homilies of Gregory Nazian- 
zenus, Studies in Manuscript Illumination, 6 (Princeton, 1969). 

(4) S. Tsuji, The Gospel Scenes in the Illustration to the Homilies of St. Gregory 
of Nazianzus, Paris, Bibi Nat., cod. gr. 510, Part I ; The Iconography, Bijutsushi, 
Journal of the Japan Art History Society, 20, 2 (1970), in Japanese with English 
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of this kind, the pattem of the liturgy was relatively marginal for the 
Organization of Paris, gr. 510; in contrast, however, certain parallels 
between the two can nonetheless teil us something new about how 
narrative was structured in the period around 900. 

The Homilies of Gregory of Nazianzus in Paris {B.N. gr. 510) was 
never a public document; it was not widely known even to the 
Byzantine elite. As the only preserved illustrated manuscript from ninth- 
century Byzantium that can be securely dated (879-882), localized, and 
attached to the Constantinopolitan court, Paris, gr. 510 has received 
more attention than its original audience — a restricted circle clustered 
around the patriarch Photios and the emperor Basil I — could ever 
have imagined (5). The total number of Byzantines who saw the 
manuscript during its entire 550 year stay in Constantinople is almost 
certainly fewer than the number of people who are familiär with it 

at this minute. While this means that we cannot draw upon the 
miniatures of the Paris Homilies as if they were some sort of public 
record, we can ask how they met the expectations of a small group 
of Byzantines in the late ninth Century. 

The emperor Basil I (867-886) and the patriarch Photios (858-867, 
877-886) were the cmcial players in this group ; their positions required 
them, as well, to be intimately involved in the elaborate ritual of the 
‘imperial’ church Service at Hagia Sophia. Indeed, all members of the 
circles in which these two men moved shared the experience of the 
Byzantine liturgy, and so too did the painters responsible for the 
miniatures. The issue addressed here, then, is to what extent this shared 
vocabulary shaped or interacted with the biblical miniatures in the Paris 
Homilies. There are a number of ways to approach this question, and 
the traditional one is to look at the correlation between images and 
specific texts cited in the liturgy. This is not the only productive manner 

summary. 1 thank Prof. Tsuji for providing me with this article, otherwise unavailable 
to me here ; because the English summary is brief, and I do not read Japanese, I 
apologize to Prof. Tsuji if I am doing his arguments any injustice. A. Kartsonis, 

Anastasis, The Making of an Image, Princeton, 1986, pp. 144-145. 
(5) See S. Der Nersessian, The lUustrations of the Homilies of Gregory of Nazian¬ 

zus, Paris gr. 510, D.O.P., 16 (1962), pp. 197-228 ; L. Brubaker, Politics, Patronage 
and Art in Ninth-Century Byzantium : The Homilies of Gregory of Nazianzus in Paris 
(B.N. gr. 510), D.O.P., 39 (1985), pp. 1-13. On later Byzantine access to Paris, gr. 510, 
see my forthcoming monograph on the manuscript, Image as exegesis. 
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in which to examine the relationship between liturgy and Images in 
Paris, gr. 510, but it is important to establish the limits of this strategy 
before turning to other, structural, parallels. 

In a manuscript well known for miniatures that comment upon the 
text as often as they illustrate it directly, and that betrays the heavy 
involvement of a Byzantine patriarch as well (^), one might expect 

significant patterns to emerge from the process of correlating miniatures 
and liturgy. In fact, however, few do. Table 1 sets all relevant readings 
from the typikon of Hagia Sophia — the liturgical prescription dosest 

in date and place of origin to Paris, gr. 510 (^) — against the appropriate 
biblical scenes illustrated in the manuscript (^). The table immediately 
makes clear that the sequence of miniatures in Paris, gr. 510 has no 
obvious relationship to the Order of the liturgical year : unlike the 
liturgical Homilies, neither the sermons nor the selection of scenes to 
be illustrated in the Paris Gregory has been arranged to correlate with 

the liturgical calendar. 
Scenes within individual miniatures (table 2), however, are occasion- 

ally linked by liturgical association. Folio 30v (fig. 1) illustrates the 
crucifixion, the entombment and the deposition, and the chairete, 

episodes recounted in the liturgy on three successive days : Holy 
Thursday, Good Friday, and Holy Saturday. The miniature originally 
accompanied Gregory’s sermon On Easteri^), and so the narrative 
makes perfect sense as it Stands. It is indeed possible that the chairete 
was substituted for the equally common anastasis as the final scene 
in the sequence because the two Marys’ meeting with the risen Christ 
figures in the gospel lections of the holy week liturgy while the anastasis 

(6) See references in preceding note. 
(7) J. Mateos, Le typicon de la Grande Eglise, 2 vols., Orientalia Christiana Ana- 

lecta, 166-167 (Rome, 1963). 
(8) This and the following lists do not encompass all scenes, or even all miniatures, 

in Paris, gr. 510, which includes many non-biblical images. Further, a number of 
biblical scenes illustrated do not appear in the liturgy : i.e. the history of Joseph (f. 69v); 
the massacre of the innocents (f. 137r); the penitence of David and Jeremiah’s removal 
from the pit (f. 143v); Christ among the doctors (f. 165r); Jacob and the angel and 
the anointment of David (f. 174v); the judgement of Solomon (f. 2I5v); Joshua and 
the angel, Joshua stopping the sun and moon, and the water miracle of Moses (all 
on f. 226v); the conversion of Saul (f. 264v); the parable of the fig tree (f. 3I0v); 
the history of Samson (f. 347v); the victory over the Amalekites and the fall of Jericho 
(f. 424v); and Daniel in the lions’ den (f. 435v). 

(9) For the text, see Sources Chretiennes, 247, pp. 72-83. For the location ; Der 

Nersessian, Illustrations, pp. 217-218, and Kartsonis, Anastasis, pp. 140-146. 
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does not ('^). It is also possible that the chairete was selected because, 
unlike the anastasis, it enabled the miniaturist to demonstrate that 
divinity could be seen by earthbound humans, a point visualized 
repeatedly in Paris, gr. 510. In any event, a different type of link with 
the liturgy is provided by the arrangement of the miniature itself. The 
central axis runs from the crucified Christ on Golgotha, the base of 
which extends down into the middle register, to the curiously isolated 
figure of John in the central tier, and thence to the risen Christ of 
the bottom panel. Kartsonis observed that the figure of John ties 
together the crucifixion and the resurrection; as already stated, she 
suggested that one reason for this alignment was the major role played 
by the gospel of John in the Easter liturgy (' ')* 

The miniature on f. 143v (fig. 2) provides a thematically unified 

complement to the sermon it accompanies, To the people of Nazianzus 
and the prefect C^). The two scenes of the top register — Jeremiah 
raised from the pit and the penitence of David — do not appear in 
the typikon at all, and two more (the healing of the paralytic at Bethesda 
and the healing of the woman with the issue of blood, both in the 
bottom tier) appear there in isolation. Two scenes, however, visualize 
episodes read in the liturgy on succeeding Sundays ; the raising of 
Jairus’s daughter (the final scene on the page) on the 23rd Sunday 
after Pentecost, the Parable of the Good Samaritan (which expands 
over the entire second register) on the 24th. The decision to include 
these narratives had little or nothing to do with liturgical impera¬ 
tives ('^) ; but nonetheless, as on f. 30v, the liturgical connection was 
stressed compositionally : Christ as Good Samaritan and Christ raising 

(10) Almost without exception, the liturgical editions preface the sermon with an 
image of the anastasis : Galavaris, Liturgical Hornilies, pp. 70-78. 

(11) Kartsonis, Anastasis., pp. 144-145. In addition to the liturgical connections, 
f. 30v is linked with ideas expressed in contemporary sermons : it preserves the first 
known image of the deposition in Byzantine art, and this coincides with the appearance 
of the theme in sermons, notably the influential homily on the death and resurrection 
of Christ by George of Nikodemia (see H. Maguire, Art and Eloquence in Byzantiurn, 
Princeton, 1981, pp. 97-101) and the eleventh homily of Photios (ed. B. Laourdas, 

Photiou Hornilai, Hellenika, suppl. 12 [Thessaloniki, 1959], pp. 109-112; trans. C. 
Mango, The Homilies of Photius, Patriarch of Constantinople, D.O.S., 3 [Washington, 
D.C., 1958], pp. 198-202). 

(12) PC, 35, col. 964-982. 
(13) Mercy and compassion, and the benefits of humility for those in positions 

of authority, are the themes of the page : see Image as exegesis (note 5 above). 
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the daughter of Jairus are aligned vertically along the central axis, 
and the halo of the lower Christ extends into the top border of the 
register, nearly touching the feet of Christ as Good Samaritan as they 
protrude down into the same frame. 

Six miracles performed by Christ, arranged in three registers, preface 
Gregory’s homily Against Eunomians on f. 170r (fig. 3) C^). Gregory 
mentions none of the miracles pictured in his sermon ('5)^ which defends 

the doctrine of the trinity against the assertions of Eunomias, an Arian 
who denied Christ’s equality with the Father (God). Rather than 
illustrating the sermon directly, Der Nersessian persuasively argued that 
the miracle sequence shown functions as pictorial exegesis meant to 

corroborate Gregory’s polemic against the Eunomians by emphasizing 
Christ’s divinity('^); it also expresses the anti-heretical theme of the 
sermon. The exegetical role played by the miniature makes the 
possibility of liturgical influence attractive, and, indeed, five of the six 

scenes emerge in the readings after Pentecost: four appear in the 
Matthew texts and another occurs in the Luke readings. Further, the 
healings of the centurion’s servant and of Peter’s mother-in-law — 
readings for the 4th Saturday and 4th Sunday after Pentecost — are 
joined in the middle register. The arrangement of scenes in the top 
register is not, however, so neat: the healing of the leper, a lenten 
reading, joins the healings of the hydrophobiac and the demoniacs 
(29th Saturday and 5th Sunday after Pentecost, respectively). If 
liturgical associations conditioned the selection of scenes on f. 170r, 

they did not affect the arrangement of scenes on the page in any uniform 
fashion; while we may suspect liturgical influence (*'^), it is evidently 
coordinated with the overarching themes of the miniature as a whole : 
Opposition to heresy and Christ’s divinity. 

The manner in which the miniaturist combined scenes to express 
this dual theme can be seen in the first register. Christ healing the 
leper was broadly interpreted as signifying redemption ('^), but it also 
appeared in anti-heretical contexts : for example, in his hymn On the 

(14) 250, pp. 70-99. 
(15) Nonetheless, f. 170r is certainly in its original and intended location : the homily 

text begins on its verso and continues without lacunae through f. 174r. 
(16) Der Nersessian, Illustrations, p. 205. 
(17) See too Tsuji, Gospel Scenes. 
(18) E.g. by Romanos : see S.C., 110, pp. 360-379 and commentary at p. 255, and 

S.C., 114, p. 45. 
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Leper, chanted on the third Wednesday after Easter, Romanos made 
the point that the healing proved the Arians wrong by revealing Christ’s 
divinity, an Observation that links this miracle closely to Gregory’s 
themes C^). By the ninth Century, when Arians per se were no longer a 
pressing concern and the name was used as a general pejorative, the 
healing of the leper was used as an excuse to harangue Jews (^O) — 
but whichever Interpretation was meant here, the scene encapsulates 
both themes of the miniature neatly. The healing of the hydrophobiac 
was also associated with invectives against the Jews, for it was a 
“Sabbath miracle” against which the leaders of the synagogue pro- 
tested (^'); again, the scene makes an anti-heretical Statement at the 
same time as it celebrates Christ’s divinity. Finally, Christ’s healing 
of the demoniacs reveals his triumph over the root of all heresies, 
Satan (22). The scenes of the first register thus all do double duty: 
they demonstrate the divinity of Christ while simultaneously stressing 
his victory over heresies. 

The second register focusses on the theme of Christ’s divinity, and 
the power of faith in Christ. It is here that the liturgical impact seems 
strongest. But the two scenes were not only related in the liturgy (23); 
they also appeared together in biblical exegesis as an example of Christ’s 
impartiality toward men (the centurion’s servant) and women (Peter’s 
mother-in-law) (2^). Christ walking on water, the final Matthew text 
on f. 170r, also plays to the theme of the power of faith while continuing 
the emphasis on liturgical readings from the period after Pentecost. 
While liturgical associations do indeed seem to have influenced the 
selection of at least some of the scenes on f. 170r, they remain but 
one of several Strands important for understanding the miniature. 

(19) S.C., 110, pp. 360-379, esp. p. 376 (Strophe 16). 
(20) E.g. by Photios, who devoted an entire section of his Amphilochia (question 60) 

to this miracle : PG, 101, col. 409-416. 
(21) See, e.g. John Chrysostom, Hornily on John 37 : 2 (PG, 59, col. 209-210). 

Commentary in G. Miulet, Recherches sur l’iconographie de VEvangile aux xiv^, 
xv^ et xvf^ siecles, Paris, 1916, p. 65. 

(22) See, e.g., Romanos’s hymn for the fifth Wednesday after Easter, On the Pos- 
sessed; S.C., 114, pp. 54-77, esp. pp. 62 and 70 (strophes 9 and 19). 

(23) It might also be noted that while Matthew’s Version of the healing of Peter’s 
mother-in-law is the relevant liturgical reading, the Version in Paris, gr. 510 actually 
follows the account in Mark. 

(24) See, e.g., Millet, Recherches, p. 58 citing Kerameos, PG, 132, col. 828. 
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Folio 196v (fig. 4) brings together another group of liturgically related 
episodes : the raising of Leizarus, the supper at the house of Simon, 
and the entry into Jerusalem. The typikon of the Great Church entitles 
the sixth Saturday in Lent the “Saturday of St. Lazarus” and the 
readings for the day both commemorate Lazarus and anticipate Palm 
Sunday, celebrated the next day. The troparion reads “’You have raised 
Lazarus from among the dead, O Christ God. That is why, like the 
children, we carry the Symbols of victory, and sing to you, O vanquisher 
of death, Hosannah in the highest, blessed is he who cometh in the 
name of the Lord!” (^5). Another reference to Palm Sunday appears 
in the evening lection, from Zachariah 9 : 9, “Rejoice greatly, O 
daughter of Sion ; proclaim aloud, O daughter of Jerusalem ; behold, 
the king is coming to thee, just, and saving; he is meek and riding 
on an ass” The same linkage is, not surprisingly, made in the tenth- 
century Book of Ceremonies, which titles the ceremony for the sixth 
Saturday in Lent the “Vigil of Palm Sunday” (27). The Palm Sunday 
Service itself describes the supper at Simon’s house and the entry into 
Jerusalem and, in his two hymns On Lazarus^ Romanos cements the 
Connection between all three episodes portrayed on f. 196v (2^). In 
Aggregate, the scenes form an introduction to Christ’s passion authorized 
by numerous sources. While the combination is certainly sanctioned 
by the liturgy (29), the compositional grouping had such resonance in 
its period that the selection of scenes seems almost over-determined. 

Folio 52v depicts the history of Adam and Eve. The liturgical 
readings that recount this narrative occur on successive weekdays at 
the beginning of Lent, but the decision to use an abbreviated account 
of the temptation and fall to illustrate Gregory’s first sermon On Peace 

was based on an exegetical interpretation of that homily rather than 
a desire to visualize the lenten liturgy, which anyway simply repeats 
the Genesis narrative in its Old Testament readings (^O). This, then, 

(25) Mateos, Typicon, II, pp. 62-65. 
(26) Ibid., pp. ^-65. This prophetic passage is also quoted in the gospel accounts 

of the entry into Jerusalem. 
(27) De cerimoniis, I, 40 (31); ed. A. Vogt, Constantin VII Porphyrogenete, Le 

livre des ceremonies, I, Paris, 1967, pp. 158-159. 
(28) Mateos, Typicon, II, pp. ^-65 ; S.C., 114, pp. 160 and 214. 
(29) So too Tsuji, Gospel Scenes. 
(30) See DerNersessian, Illustrations, pp. 208-209 ; Brubaker, Politics, Patronage 

and Art, pp. 8-10. 
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is a coincidental parallel: both the liturgy and the miniature respond 
to the same text for different reasons. Similarly, the miniature on f. 360r 
is internally unified and inspired by allusions in the text (3i) ; the fact 
that the episodes presented were recounted as part of the mn of Genesis 
readings in the third and fourth weeks of Lent, respectively, has no 
evident bearing on their inclusion here. 

Three more folios provide equally negative evidence. A number of 
the scenes collected on f. 87v formed part of the gospel readings in 
the period after Pentecost, but beyond this do not seem to form any 
coherent liturgical pattem: while three come from the Matthew 
readings, one is taken from John, and the fifth appears in the Luke 
sequence. Nor do they follow any weekly rotation. They share the page 
with episodes from the life of Gregory’s father, and in fact were chosen 
to illustrate the virtues of Gregory pere by analogy (3^). The gospel 
scenes provide an appropriate visual frontispiece to the funeral oration 
for Gregory senior ; the nebulous liturgical Connections are coincidental. 

From a liturgical point of view, the connection on f. 316r (fig. 5) is 
between the healing of the paralytic at Capernaum and the raising of 
the widow’s son at Nain, which appear together in the lower register of 
the page. Both, however, are paired with scenes in the upper register — 
the Capernaum healing works with the healing at Siloam above it to 
provide a visual commentary on baptism and heresy, while the raising 

of the widow’s son is juxtaposed with the parable of the widow’s mite — 
and these vertical alliances seem, in the end, more significant than the 
horizontal meeting of episodes associated with the 18th Saturday and 

19th Sunday after Pentecost. 
Finally, three of the four scenes on f. 310v appear, widely spaced, 

in the readings after Pentecost. The theme of this miniature seems, 
however, to have determined the subject matter of the scenes : it is 
one of the most overtly anti-Jewish pages in Paris, gr. 510(^3)^ and 

the liturgical Connections again are tenuous and almost certainly 

coincidental. 
In short, the Organization of the liturgy rarely impacts directly on 

(31) As with f. 52v, the miniature provides a dose exegetical parallel to Gregory’s text, 
the third oration On Peace : S.C,, 270, pp. 218-259. See Der Nersessian, Illustrations, 
209-210 ; and Image as exegesis (note 5 above). 

(32) Der Nersessian, Illustrations, pp. 199-200 ; Image as exegesis (note 5 above). 
(33) See Image as exegesis (note 5 above). 
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Paris, gr. 510 Though it occasionally affects composition, liturgical 
influence on the selection and juxtaposition of scenes remains mini¬ 
mal (^^). The same is true when we compare the relative weight given 
to different parts of the bible in the scenes selected for illustration 
and for inclusion in the liturgy (table 3); nonetheless, the ways that 
Old Testament and New Testament narratives were handled reveals 
a structural correlation between the liturgy and Paris, gr. 510 that is 
considerably more interesting than the sporadic incidence of direct 
parallels might suggest. 

Biblical scenes appear in 30 of the 46 miniatures of Paris, gr. 510, 
and the number of scenes from the Old and New Testaments is roughly 
equivalent, though the selection is weighted slightly toward the latter 
(table 4). In all respects save one, the ways that Old Testament and 
New Testament scenes were used scarcely differ (3^). The distinction 

appears when we look at the way narrative is used and distributed. 

(34) The same has recently been said of the ninth-century marginal psalters ; K. 
CoRRiGAN, Visual Polemics in the Ninth-Century Byzantine Psalters, Cambridge, 1992, 
p. 123. 

(35) Paris, gr. 510, then, teils us little about the development of the so-called feast 
cycle in Byzantium, the existence of which has been called into question : T. Mathews, 

The Sequel to Nicaea II in Byzantine Church Decoration, Perkins Journal {}\x\y, 1988), 
pp. 11-21. 

(36) Of the four full page miniatures, two show Old Testament episodes (ff. 285r and 
438v) and two show events from the New Testament (ff. 75r and 30Ir). Of the three 
thematic sequences depicted in grids, f. 340r is from the Old and ff. 32v and 426v 
are from the New Testament. The remaining twenty-three miniatures combine scenes 
in one of the following ways : 

1. New Testament scenes only : ff. 30v, 137r, 165r, 170r, 196v, 310v, 3I6r 
(7 pages). Of these, ff. 30v and 196v present a coherent narrative across the entire 
page ; ff. 137r, 165r and 170r combine narrative sequences with isolated scenes ; and 
ff. 310v and 316r juxtapose scenes without any narrative Connections. 

2. Old Testament scenes only : ff. 69v, 174v, 226v, 347v, 360v, 435v (6 pages). 
Of these, f. 69v presents a coherent narrative across the entire page ; ff. 174v, 347v 
and perhaps 226v combine narrative sequences with isolated scenes ; and ff. 360r and 
435v juxtapose scenes without any tight narrative Connections. 

3. Old Testament and New Testament scenes combined : ff. 3r. i43v, 2I5v, 
264v (4 pages). Of these, the first two include narrative sequences, while the second 
two do not. 

4. New Testament scenes combined with at least one non-biblical scene : ff. 87v 
and 149v (2 pages). The latter biblical episode is presented as a multi-scene narrative ; 
the former combines a narrative sequence with isolated scenes. 

5. Old Testament scenes combined with at least one non-biblical scene : ff. 52v, 
67v, 71v, 424v. Of these, the first includes a multi-scene biblical narrative ; the remainder 
do not. 
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Six Old Testament episodes were accorded more than one scene in 
Paris, gr. 510 : the Jonah sequence on f. 3r incorporates five scenes ; 
the Adam and Eve cycle on f. 52v includes eight; the history of Joseph 
on f. 69v expands to fourteen; the sacrifice of Isaac on f. 174v is 
presented in two ; five show the story of Samson on f. 347v ; and two 
moments of the narrative of Ezekiel in the valley of dry bones appear 
on f. 438v. These are, on the whole, extensive narrative sequences : 

thirty-six scenes devoted to six narratives averages out to six scenes 
a sequence. There are nearly twice as many New Testament narratives, 
but they are far shorter : the eleven narratives only once make it up 
to five scenes (the parable of Dives and Lazarus on f. 149r), and most 
are restricted to two or three (^^). As against the six scene average 
for the Old Testament narrative sequences, the New Testament 
narratives average just under three scenes. 

The absolute number of scenes, then, teils a different story from 
the way those scenes are grouped : Old Testament scenes are clustered 
into narratives to a far greater extent than are scenes from the New 
Testament. The typikon of Hagia Sophia follows much the same 
pattem : though neither the histories of Samson or Joseph are recited 
in the liturgy, the three Old Testament narratives included in both the 
typikon and Paris, gr. 510 are grouped together in both. The Jonah 
narrative, the sacrifice of Isaac, and the story of Ezekiel in the valley 
of the dry bones (illustrated on ff. 3r, 174v and 438v, respectively) 
were all read as long units on Holy Saturday, while the creation and 
fall sequence pictured on f. 52v appears in the liturgy on consecutive 
weekdays at the beginning of Lent (see table 1). 

Excepting the book of Psalms — excluded here because, as it was 
by far the most populär of the Old Testament books, knowledge of 
it does not provide a representative account of Byzantine familiarity 
with the Old Testament in general — there are, however, far fewer 
references to the Old Testament in the typikon of the Great Church 
than there are to the New, and the same is true of Contemporary 
sermons : Photios, for example, paraphrases or cites the Old Testament 
approximately 120 times in his sermons (again excluding Psalms), but 

refers to the New Testament on over 220 occasions (^^). These patterns 

(37) Two scenes : ff. 3r, 87v, 137r, one sequence on 143v, 170r. Three scenes : ff. 165r 
(twice), 196v. Four scenes : ff. 30v, one sequence on 143v. 

(38) For citations in the typikon, see Mateos, Typicon, II, pp. 213-231 ; calculations 
for Photios are based on a quick count of the citations provided by the footnotes 
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suggest that Old Testament figures would have been less familiär to 
ninth-century Byzantines than New Testament ones. But whether or 
not lack of familiarity is responsible, in both the miniatures of Paris, 

gr. 510 and in the liturgy of the Great Church, Old Testament figures 
seem to have been thought of less as individuals than as part of and 
embedded in narrative structures that defined their identity. Such 
structural parallels between miniatures, sermons, and a liturgical 
formulation all created at roughly the same time suggest that under- 
standing the relationship between Paris, gr. 510 and the liturgy is less 
dependent on a precise correlation of episodes read with episodes 
pictured than on a deeper sense of how various episodes could work 
together ; how, in other words, different types of narrative could and 

should be used and conveyed (^^). 
In terms of the juxtaposition of individual scenes, and of the relative 

importance given to different books of the bible, one-to-one correlations 
between Paris, gr. 510 and the Contemporary rite celebrated in 
Constantinople are in the end infrequent and mostly insignificant. The 
exercise of comparing the two has nonetheless revealed a hitherto 

unremarked, but shared, difference in approach to Old and New 
Testament narrative; both the Homilies and the typikon display a 
tendency to view Old Testament narratives as a block while chopping 
up the New Testament narratives into smaller bites. Rather than a 
causal Connection, we find a structural one. But whether the Homilies 

miniatures absorbed a pattem already established by the liturgy, or 
whether both the liturgy and the images responded to an even more 
deeply rooted cultural response to the two parts of the bible, is not 
a question I can answer. The latter seems more likely ; but, whichever 
is true, Paris, gr. 510 provides a new model for approaches to the 
relationship between images and the liturgy, and, more broadly, for 
approaches to Byzantine visual narrative. 

Centre for Byzantine., Leslie Brubaker. 

Ottoman and Modern Greek Studies, 

University of Birmingham. 

in Mango, Homilies. For the record, there are just under fifty references to Psalms 
in Photios’s sermons, second only to the approximately seventy references to Matthew, 
and far higher than the next most frequently cited Old Testament books, Genesis 
and Exodus, which each clock in at fourteen. 

(39) Hence, as shown in table 3, we cannot extend this pattem to individual books 
of the bible. 
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TablE 4 

Biblical scenes illustrated in Paris, gr. 510 

Sequences joined in one miniature are listed as a unit, with the inclusive text cited ; 
the number of individual scenes is indicated on the left. The first line below, for example, 
refers to an eight-scene sequence that illustrates events narrated between Genesis 1 : 26 
and 3 ; 25. 

Scenes from the Old Testament 

I- 8. Genesis 1 : 26-3 : 25 ; creation and expulsion sequence (f. 52v) 
9. Genesis 8:6-11; Noah’s ark (f. 360r) 
10. Genesis 11:1-9; tower of Babel (f. 360r) 
II- 12. Genesis 22 : 5-13 ; sacrifice of Isaac (f. 174v) 
13. Genesis 28 : 10-15 ; Jacob’s dream (f. 174v) 
14. Genesis 32 : 24-30 ; Jacob’s struggle with the angel (f. 174v) 
15-28. Genesis 37 : 13-41 : 43 ; Joseph sequence (f. 69v) 
29. Exodus 3:1-5; Moses and the burning bush (f. 264v) 
30. Exodus 14 : 21-31, 15 : 20-21 ; Crossing of the Red Sea with the dance of 

Miriam (f. 264v) 
31. Exodus 17 : 1-7 ; Moses strikes water from a rock (f. 226v) 
32. Exodus 17 : 8-13 ; Israelites’ victory over the Amalakites (f. 424v) 
33. Exodus 34 : 4-5 ; Moses receives the laws (f. 52v) 
34. Joshua 5 : 13-15 ; Joshua meets the angel (f. 226v) 
35. Joshua 6 ; fall of Jericho (f. 424v) 
36. Joshua 10 : 12-14 ; Joshua stops the sun and moon (f. 226v) 
37. Judges 6 : 36-40 ; Gideon and the fleece (f. 347v) 
38-42. Judges 15 : 15-16 : 30 ; Samson sequence (f. 347v) 
43. 1 Kings 16 : 3-13 ; anointment of David (f. 174v) 
44. 2 Kings 12 ; penitence of David (f. 143v) 
45. 3 Kings 3 : 16-27 ; Judgment of Solomon (f. 215v) 
46. 4 Kings 2 ; 11-13 ; ascension of Elijah (f. 264v) 
47. Job 2 ; Job on his dungheap (f. 71v) 
48. Isaiah 6 : 1-7 ; Vision of Isaiah (f. 67v) 
49. Isaiah 38 : 1-3 ; Isaiah and Hezekiah (f. 435v) 
50. Jeremiah 38 : 7-13 ; Jeremiah raised from the pit (f. 143v) 
51-2. Ezekiel 37 : 1-14 ; Ezekiel in the valley of the dry bones (f. 438v) 
53. Daniel 3 : 26-88 ; three Hebrews in the fumace (f. 435v) 
54. Daniel 14 : 31-39 ; Daniel in the lions’ den (f. 435v) 
55-9. Jonah 1 : 1-4 : 6 ; Jonah cycle (f. 3r) 

Scenes from the New Testament 

60-1. Matthew 2 : 1-12 ; adoration and dream of the Magi (f. 137r) 
62. Matthew 2 : 26 ; massacre of the innocents (f. 137r) 
63-5. Matthew 4:1-11; temptation of Christ (f. 165r) 
66. Matthew 4 : 18-22 ; calling of Peter, Andrew, James, John (f. 87v) 
67. Matthew 8 : 2-4, Mark 1 : 40-44, Luke 5 : 12-14 ; healing of the leper (f. 170r) 
68. Matthew 8 : 5-13, Luke 7 : 2-10 ; healing of the centurion’s servant (f. 170r) (2) 

(2) Scenes 67 and 68 are narrated continuously in Matthew, and are therefore considered as 
continuous narrative in the body of the article. 
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Table 4 (continuation) 

Biblical scenes illustrated in Paris, gr. 510 

69. Matthew 8 : 14-15, Mark 1 ; 30-31 ; healing of Peter’s mother-in-law (f. 170r) 
70. Matthew 8 : 28-32 ; healing of the demoniacs (f. 170r) 
71. Matthew 9 : 1-8, Mark 2 : 3-12, Luke 5 : 17-26 healing of the paralytic at Caper- 

naum (f. 316r) 

72-3. Matthew 9 ; 9, Mark 2 ; 14, Luke 5 ; 27-28 ; calling of Matthew (f. 87v) 
74-5. Matthew 9 : 18-26, Mark 5 : 22-43, Luke 8 : 41-56 ; healing of the woman with 

the issue of blood ; raising of Jairus’s daughter (f. 143v) 
76. Matthew 12 ; 10-13, Mark 3 : 1-5, Luke 6 : 6-10 ; healing of the man with 

withered arm (f. 310v) 
77. Matthew 14 ; 13-21, Mark 6 : 31-44, Luke 9 : 10-17, John 6 : 1-13 ; miracle 

of loaves and fishes (f. 165r) 
78. Matthew 14 : 25-31 Christ walks on water (f. 170r) 
79. Matthew 17 : 1-10, Mark 9 : 2-9, Luke 9 : 28-32 ; Transfiguration (f. 75r) 
80. Matthew 19 : 16-22, Mark 10 : 17-22 ; Christ and the rieh youth (f. 87v) 
81. Matthew 20 : 30-34 ; healing of the two men born blind (f. 310v) 
82. Matthew 21 : 1-9, Mark 11 : 1-10, Luke 19 ; 29-38, John 12 ; 12-15 ; entry into 

Jerusalem (f. 196v) 
83. Matthew 21 ; 18-21, Mark 11 : 12-14, 20-25 ; parable of the withered fig tree 

(f. 310v) 
84. Matthew 27:33-56, Mark 15:22-41, Luke 23:33-49, John 19:18-34; 

Crucifixion (f. 30v) 

85. Matthew 28 : 9-10 ; chairete (f. 30v) 
86-98. Matthew 28 ; 19 ; Mission of the Apostles (f. 426v) 
99. Mark 12 : 41-44, Luke 21 : 1-4 ; parable of the widow’s mite (f. 316r) 
100. Luke 1 : 26-38 ; Annunciation (f. 3r) 
101. Luke 1 : 39-50 ; Visitation (f. 3r) 
102. Luke 2 : 25-35 ; Presentation (f. 137r) 
103-5. Luke 2 ; 41-49 ; Christ among the doctors (f. 165r) 
106. Luke 7 : 11-16 ; raising of the widow’s son at Nain (f. 316r) 
107-10. Luke 10 : 30-37 ; parable of the Good Samaritan (f. 143v) 
111. Luke 13 : 11-16; healing of the bent woman (f. 310v) 
112. Luke 14 : 2-4 ; healing of the hydrophobiac (f. 170r) 
113-7. Luke 16 : 19-31 ; Dives and Lazarus (f. 149r) 
118. Luke 17 : 11-19 ; healing of the ten lepers (f. 215v) 
119. Luke 19 : 1-5 ; Christ and Zachias (f. 87v) 
120. John 1 ; 44-49 ; conversion of Nathanael (f. 87v) 
121. John 4 : 5-26 ; conversion of the Samaritan woman (f. 215v) 
122. John 5 : 2-15 ; healing of the paralytic at Bethesda (f. I43v) 
123. John 9 ; healing of the blind man at Siloam (f. 316r) 
124. John 11 ; 1-44 ; raising of Lazarus (f. 196v) 
125. John 12 : 1-8 (Matthew 26 : 6-13, Mark 14 : 3-9, Luke 7 : 36-50); supper at 

Simon’s (f. 196v) 
126-7. John 19 ; 38-42 (Matthew 27 : 57-60, Mark 15 : 42-46, Luke 23 : 50-53); depo- 

sition and entombment (f. 30v) 
128. Acts 2 ; 1-13 ; Pentecost (f. 301r) 
129. Acts 9:3-5; conversion of Saul (f. 264v) 
130. Acts 12:2; martyrdom of James (f. 32v) 
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Table 4 (continuation) 

Biblical scenes illustrated in Paris, gr. 510 

Scenes from apocryphal books 

131-41. Acts of Andrew, John, Paul, Peter, Thomas etc ; martyrdom of the apostles 
(f. 32v) 

142. 2 Baruch ; Manasses (f. 435v) 
143-51. 4 Makkabees ; the martyrdom of the Makkabees (f. 340r) 
152. Martyrdom of Isaiah ; the martyrdom of Isaiah (f. 347v) 
153-4. Protevangelion ; flight of Elizabeth and John the Baptist; martyrdom of 

Zacharias (f. 137r) 



LA LEMMATISATION 
DES TEXTES GRECS ET BYZANTINS : 

UNE APPROCHE PARTICULIERE 
DE LA LANGUE ET DES AUTEURS 

Avec le developpement des outils informatiques, de nouveaux pro- 
duits ont vu le jour dans le domaine de la philologie et de la linguistique 
grecques. Sans parier des didacticiels proprement dits, une double 
evolution s’observe aujourd’hui. D’une pari, les textes edites sont ras- 
sembles et diffuses sur des Supports magnetiques ou optiques, qui 
donnent ä Tutilisateur ä la fois un confort d’acces et Tillusion de 

maltriser toute la litterature. D’autre part, de nouveaux Instruments 
de travails (index, concordances, statistiques de frequences, etc.) sont 
proposes pour etudier les textes, et cela independamment de la question 
du Support. Si ces Instruments sont realises au moyen de techniques 
nouvelles, l’experience montre qu’ils ne dispensent pas leurs auteurs, 
bien au contraire, des connaissances traditionnelles. La facilite que fait 
miroiter la technologie actuelle n’est qu’apparente : pour soumettre un 
texte ä un traitement automatique bien con9u, il faut encore et toujours 
lire le texte, le comprendre, et connaitre son «Sitz im Leben». Quant 
ä l’utilisateur qui compulse les index, concordances et tables de fre¬ 
quences, il re9oit souvent plus qu’il ne le pense : ces outils, pour qui 
sait s’en servir correctement, sont ä leur maniere «interactifs», en ce 
qu’ils s’eclairent les uns les autres. Une lecture adequate et exploitant 
toutes les potentialit^s de ces outils necessite une formation particuliere, 
au terme de laquelle l’utilisateur apprehendera les nouveaux outils 
comme une methode de lecture ä part entiere, capable de livrer sur 
les textes et sur la langue, sur les auteurs et leurs mentalites, des in- 
formations precieuses et souvent originales. Le present article entend 
illustrer ce propos, ä partir d’une experience acquise dans la produc- 
tion de concordances lemmatisees d’auteurs grecs patristiques et byzan- 
tins. Ce domaine de la litterature ne dispose pas, en effet, des memes 
Instruments de travail que les productions des epoques classique et 
hellenistique, alors meme que la variete des oeuvres et l’evolution de 
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la langue rendent ces outils plus indispensables encore pour les epoques 
ulterieures. 

Cette experience est le fruit d’une collaboration avec le Cetedoc 
(Centre de Traitement Electronique des Documents) de l’Universite 
catholique de Louvain (Louvain-la-Neuve), qui, apres avoir innove dans 
le domaine de Tetude de la tradition occidentale latine, a developpe 
des techniques propres ä prendre en compte les caracteristiques du grec. 
La Serie de publications qui en resulte, les Thesauri Patrum Graecorum, 
initialement consacree aux Oeuvres des Peres de TEglise grecs ('), s’ouvre 
maintenant ä d’autres auteurs grecs chretiens ainsi qu’aux ecrivains 
byzantins (2). Cette decision est motivee par la volonte de montrer ä 

la fois que tous ces auteurs appartiennent ä un meme univers linguisti- 
que et culturel, et en meme temps que cette coherence apparente recele 

une multiplicite en perpetuelle evolution. Les concordances lemmatisees 
montreront pour leur part, au für et ä mesure qu’elles se completeront 
les unes les autres, que le monde byzantin se caracterise par un immo- 
bilisme apparent qui cache une vie ardente ; eiles indiqueront que, parmi 

les moyens divers exploites par le monde byzantin pour donner de 
lui-meme cette image statique, les procedes de langue et de style jouent 
un röle de premiere importance (3). 

Des exemples tires des oeuvres des auteurs traites ou actuellement 
en traitement dans la Serie des Thesauri Patrum Graecorum montreront 
comment la realisation et Tutilisation des concordances lemmatisees 
constituent une lecture originale des textes, une approche des caracte¬ 
ristiques de la langue grecque patristique et byzantine, et une mise 
en evidence de certains traits de la culture et de la mentalite des auteurs. 
Quelques notions et termes de base doivent au prealable etre rappeles 
brievement. 

(1) Ont ete publies ä ce jour les volumes consacres aux oeuvres completes de 
Gregoire de Nazianze, Leonce de Constantinople, Pseudo-Denys TAreopagite, Amphi' 
loque d’Iconium et Ps.-Nonnos. Voir en Appendice la liste de ces publications. 

(2) Sont en preparation les volumes consacres aux Peres apostoliques, ä Barsanuphe, 
ä Athanase dAlexandrie, ä Basile de Cesaree, aux historiens Procope de Cesaree et 
Theophane le Confesseur, et ä Photius de Constantinople. La concordance de la Vita 
Silvestri (B.H.G. 1628) a ete realisee et sera publiee avec la nouvelle edition critique 
en preparation, parallelement ä la publication du texte et de la concordance lemmatisee 
de la Version armenienne par M. Shirinian. D’autres auteurs n’en sont pas moins 
au Programme, en particulier Clement dAlexandrie et Origene. Quant ä TOrigene 
latin, il est appele ä prendre place dans la Serie des Thesauri Patrum Latinorum. 

(3) Sur ce theme, voir p.ex. P. Lemerle, Prhence de Byzance, dans Journal des 
Savants, 1990, p. 247-268. 
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Quelques notions de base 

Les termes et les concepts qui president ä Felaboration d’outils auto- 
matises comme des concordances lemmatisees ont dejä ete presentes 
ä propos des textes latins ('^). Ces definitions sont d’application egalement 
aux textes grecs, puisque la methodologie est identique, meme si les 
deux langues ont des caracteristiques propres, dont il sera question 
plus loin. 

II convient, en premier lieu, de distinguer Index et concordance. Si 
rindex est une table alphabetique de termes accompagnes des references 
permettant de les retrouver dans un ouvrage ou dans un texte, la 
concordance au sens oü il va en etre question dans cette etude y ajoute 
le contexte; eile presente les termes, classes alphabetiquement et 
entoures chaque fois de leur contexte. La concordance est donc plus 
qu’un index, car eile fournit un premier acces au passage examine, 
et permet la comparaison des passages entre eux. 

L’elaboration de Toutil automatise exploite un texte : «un texte re- 
presente une sequence d’unites graphiques. Une unite graphique se 
definit comme une suite de graphemes compris entre deux espaces 
blancs» (^). Ces graphemes sont les mots du textes, ou plus precisement 
des formes: «une forme se definit comme une unite susceptible de 
figurer sous une entree lexicale ou lemme ; eile constitue Tactualisation 
du lemme dans le discours» (^). La forme est en fait une entree lexicale 
virtuelle, car dans beaucoup de langues, il peut y avoir des differen- 
ces entre les unites graphiques et les formes : en grec, les crases en 
foumissent des exemples caracteristiques (^). Le lemme^ quant ä lui, 
est une abstraction: aucun auteur ne s’exprime en lemmes, mais en 
formes; le lemme peut, ä la limite, etre une forme non attestee dans 
les textes, mais pour etre choisi comme lemme, il doit au moins etre 

(4) Thesaurus Linguae Scriptorurn Operurnque Latino-Belgicorum Medii Aevi, Pre¬ 
miere Partie : Le vocabulaire des origines ä Lan miU vol. I: Methodologie et infor- 
rnatique: du texte aux analyses^ publie sous la direction de P Tombeur, Bruxelles, 
Academie Royale de Belgique, 1986 (eite : Tombeur, Thesaurus). 

(5) Tombeur, Thesaurus^ p. 24 ; les signes de ponctuation sont consideres comme 
des blancs. 

(6) Tombeur, Thesaurus., p. 24. 
(7) P. Tombeur, Inforrnatique et lexicographiephilosophique. Pour une reelle ecoute 

des textes dans toute leur dimension historique, dans Hyparxis et Hypostasis nel 
Neoplatonismo. Atti del I Colloquio Intern, del Centro di Ricerca sul Neoplatonismo 
(Univ. degli Studi di Catania, 1-3 ott. 1992), a cura di F. Romano e D. P. Taormina, 

Florence, 1992, p. 196 (eite : Tombeur, Inforrnatique et lexicographie philosophique). 
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ä Torigine de formes attestees. Lemmatiser, c’est attribuer ä chaque 
forme un lemme ou entree lexicale ; dans le cas du grec, la plupart 
des formes rencontrees dans un texte sont des formes declinees ou 
conjuguees derivees d’une forme traditionnellement consideree comme 
«forme de depart», mais il y a aussi beaucoup de formes indeclinables 
et indeclinees dans un texte, qui sont donc leur propre «forme de 
depart», ou «entree de dictionnaire», bien qu’aucun dictionnaire existant 
ne fournisse un Systeme de reference complet et parfaitement coherent. 
Lemmatiser, c’est integrer toutes les formes attestees dans un Systeme 
de lemmes ; lemmatiser, c’est donc systematiser, et en cela Toperation 
se situe au niveau de la langue, et non au niveau de la parole (^). 

La langue est un Systeme qui vit et qui evolue, et ceci est parlicu- 
lierement vrai dans le cas du grec, langue vivante depuis pres de trois 
millenaires. La litterature patristique et byzantine couvre une periode 
d’environ mille ans, au cours desquels, par exemple, des lemmes anciens 

ont ete remplaces par des lemmes nouveaux dans le Systeme de la 
langue et de nouvelles unites lexicales ont ete produites ä partir de 
deux unites primitives separees (par crase, par exemple). Le Systeme 
des lemmes doit tenir compte de ces evolutions, et ne pas proposer 
pour une periode un Systeme de reference qui serait anachronique. 

L’analyse ä laquelle sont soumis les textes dans le programme du 
Cetedoc est une analyse lexicale, et la lemmatisation «rassemble sous 
une meme unite lexicale ou lemme, toutes les variantes orthographiques 
d’une meme forme ainsi que, generalement, les formes grammaticales 
derivees d’un meme vocable, et n’opere des lors aucune distinction 
fondee sur des criteres morphologico-syntaxiques ou semantiques». 
Dans un second temps, cependant, la distinction des lemmes homo- 
graphes et la creation de sous-lemmes (particulierement utile en ono- 

mastique, pour distinguer par exemple differents personnages portant 
le meme nom) (^) se basent aussi sur des criteres de sens. C’est pourquoi 
la lemmatisation, consideree autrefois comme de type purement formel, 
est aujourd’hui appelee de type «semantique» (*ö). 

(8) Tombeur, Thesaurus^ p. 28-29. 
(9) Pour une application dans le domaine latin, voir p.ex. la concordance de 

Salimbene : P. Beguin et CETEDOC, Thesaurus Fratris Salimbene de Adam {Corpus 
Christianorum. Thesaurus Patrurn Latinorum), Turnhout, 1992, p. x et xii. L’intro- 
duction de sous-lemmes pour les noms de personnes est pratiquee pour les concordances 
de Procope et de Theophane actuellement en preparation. 

(10) Tombeur, Informatique et lexicographie philosophique, p. 198-199, oü sont 
presentees les etapes d’une lemmatisation complete : lemmatisation graphico-morpho- 
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LeS £tAPES de LA LEMMATISATION 

La preparation du texte 

Le texte ä traiter doit etre transfere sur support magnetique et selon 
les systemes de codage du Cetedoc. II reproduit generalement une 
edition usuelle, si possible critique. Lors de ce transfert, une attention 
particuliere est accordee au Systeme des references, qui permettra ä 
rutilisateur de la concordance de situer rapidement tout mot ä sa place 
dans le texte. 

Les techniques actuelles permettent de distinger, au moyen d’un 
codage particulier, les elements adventices au texte dont le vocabulaire 
ne doit pas apparaitre comme relevant de l’auteur etudie : l’identification 
et le marquage des donnees extra- et intra-textuelles constituent une 
des etapes principales prealables ä la lemmatisation proprement dite. 
Tel est le cas des titres d’oeuvres anciennes, qui sont munis d’un signe 
particulier afin que Tutilisateur de la concordance n’attribue pas ä un 
auteur un emploi de termes qui lui serait posterieur ('*). Des gloses 
clairement identifiees, entrees dans le texte au cours de la tradition 
manuscrite, peuvent beneficier d’une distinction similaire. Le cas des 
citations, et specialement des citations bibliques, releve d’une meme 
demarche : pour les oeuvres patristiques traitees, les citations bibliques 
ont ete munies d’un codage specifique permettant de distinguer le voca¬ 
bulaire de l’auteur et le vocabulaire explicitement «emprunte» ä une 
Source anterieure. Un dernier element de distinction peut Stre apporte 
au texte lemmatise, par l’enregistrement et le codage propre, en sus 
du texte lui-meme, de variantes tirees d’un apparat critique, afin de 
proposer ä Tutilisateur de la concordance un acces ä tous les termes 
susceptibles d’avoir ete utilises par I’auteur, et cela que la concordance 
soit realisee ä partir d’un texte considere comme critique et definitif, 
ou ä partir d’une edition provisoire, voire non critique. Dans l’edition 
usuelle de la Chronique de Theophane, par exemple, la concordance 
isole une forme Mavaovp (365, 23) en face de quatre occurrences de 
Mavaovp (408, 26; 410, 23 ; 417, 19 ; 428, 11), tandis que l’apparat 
mentionne systematiquement la Variante inverse; la forme Maiq) 

apparait quatre fois, et Mato) treize fois ; il y a une forme de datif 

logique, lemmatisation de type formelle, lemmatisation de type semantique, analyse 
conceptuelle. 

(11) Cfr P. Tombeur, Le vocabulaire des titres : problewes de methode (ä paraitre). 
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(ppovpä (84, 19, avec (ppovpä dans Tapparat), en face de dix fpovpä; 
comment lemmatiser la forme papTvpofiEvcp (417, 6), alors que Fapparat 
critique Signale la Variante papxvpovpEvq) (*2) ? En mettant en evidence 

pour le lecteur les passages oü l’etablissement du texte est discute ou 
discutable, la concordance acquiert une utilite en matiere d’ecdotique, 
Sans pretendre constituer par elle-meme une etude de la tradition manu- 
scrite. Un bon exemple de cette demarche a ete fourni par J. Noret, 
dans sa preface ä la concordance des oeuvres de Leonce de Constan- 
tinople (*3). 

Dans la concordance de la Bibliotheque de Photios, actuellement 
en preparation, le texte utilise — celui de l’edition de R. Henry — 
est enrichi d’un certains nombres de variantes significatives et impor¬ 
tantes : celles-ci sont munies d’un code particulier, tandis qu’un autre 
Code vient s’ajouter ä la forme du texte edite qui est sujette ä la Variante ; 
en outre, pour les Codices 246, 247 et 248, consacres ä Aelius Aristide, 
un troisieme code distingue les mots ou passages edites avec le texte 
mais dont l’etude de la tradition manuscrite montre aujourd’hui qu’ils 
constituent des additions d’un copiste tardif (xiiE s.) du manuscrit 
Marcianus Gr. 451 (‘'^). Ce Systeme permet ainsi ä l’utilisateur de la 
concordance d’approcher au plus pres de ce qui fait Foriginalite de 
la langue de l’auteur byzantin. 

Uapplication du Dictionnaire Äutomatique Grec (D.Ä.G.) 

Le texte ainsi prepare est soumis au progiciel (enchainement de pro- 
grammes) appele «Dictionnaire automatique grec» (D.A.G.): celui-ci 
reconnait toutes les formes identiques et les groupe en les classant dans 
l’ordre alphabetique du contexte qui les suit (ce qui a l’avantage de 
grouper les passages paralleles). Pour les formes qui ont dejä ete ana- 
lysees, le D.A.G. propose un lemme ou, dans le cas de formes homo- 
graphes, plusieurs lemmes possibles ; il ne distingue donc pas les formes 
en fonction de leur sens ; les formes que le D.A.G. rencontre pour 
la premiere fois ne re9oivent aucun lemme. 

(12) De meme, Theoph. 109, 8 : (’O^oßpiov töv) narpiKov ä cote de 66 occurrences 
de naxpiKiov ; Theoph. 97, 32 : noXXcb en face de 22 occurrences de noXXcb, etc. 

(13) J. Noret et CETEDOC, Thesaurus Leontii presbyteri ConstantinopoUtani, 

Turnhout, 1992, p. ix-xvii. 
(14) Photius, Bibliotheque {Collection byzantine), I, Paris, 1959, p. xxxni. 
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La concordance de travail: une approche des textes 

La liste complete des propositions de lemmes par le D.A.G. est im- 
primee : cette «concordance de travail» doit etre examinee et completee 
par le lemmatiseur, qui verifie si le lemme propose est correct pour 
les formes concretement rencontrees, ajoute un lemme dans le cas d’une 
forme rencontree pour la premiere fois par le Systeme, et attribue le 
lemme correct dans le cas oü plusieurs lemmes ont ete proposes par 
le Programme. La lecture attentive de la concordance de travail est 
une phase essentielle du processus de lemmatisation; eile revele sur 
les textes traites bien des particularites que la lecture de Tedition ne 
manifeste pas aussi clairement, et eile impose au lemmatiseur un travail 
de reflexion sur ce texte : il s’agit toujours de comprendre le texte! 

Les concordances de travail, en groupant les formes identiques, isolent 
du meme fait les formes ä faible occurrence et mettent en evidence 
les graphies inusuelles, donc aussi les «fautes» d’orthographe, qu’elles 
soient de simples coquilles typographiques ou des choix d’editeurs. 

La concordance de Procope isole, par exemple, une unique forme 
äÄÄ* (De Bellis, II, 25, 30) dans l’expression äÄÄ’ sveSpaiQ naiv, qui 
revele sans doute une erreur d’accentuation dans l’edition, pour äÄÄ'Q^), 

De meme, dans la Chronique de Theophane, pour les formes äyiai 

(91, 26), ä modifier en äyiai (cfr 233, 16, p.ex.) (*^); Kcovxazivov (15, 19) 
pour KcDvaxavxivov (39 occurrences); noXXö) (97, 32) pour noXX& (22 
occurrences). Dans la Bibliotheque du patriarche Photius de Constan- 
tinople, deux formes recelent une erreur typographique : aöipq) (cod. 

235 ; 302a 31) est ä corriger en aof(b, et Ekotico (cod. 248 ; 436b 17) 

en Zkotlo) C'^). 
Chez Theophane, un cas de figure different est offert par la forme 

airrjaiQ (87, 2) : puisqu’il n’y a qu’une seule occurrence de la forme 
concernee, il n’y a pas de phenomene d’isolement de la forme fautive, 
mais l’absence d’attribution de lemme par le Systeme pour une forme 
commune doit attirer l’attention du lemmatiseur sur la graphie de celle- 

(15) Proc., De bellis, II, 25, 30 ; Procopius, 1. Bella I-IV, ed. J. Haury {Bibliotheca 
Scriptorurn Graecorurn et Rowanoruw Teubneriana), Leipzig, 1963, p. 267 (eite ; 
Haury ed., I). 

(16) La concordance manifeste ici une erreur de Tedition elle-meme ; Theophanis 
Chronographia, rec. C. de Boor, I, Leipzig, 1883, anastat. Hildesheim, 1963, p. 91, 
1. 26 (eite ; de Boor ed.). 

(17) Photius, Bibliotheque, ed. R. Henry (Collection byzantine), V, Paris, 1967, 
p. 109, et VII, Paris, 1974, p. 120. 
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ci; akrjaiQ doit etre corrige en ahrjaiQ. II faut observer qu’ici l’erreur 
provient d’une erreur d’encodage due ä une imperfection de l’edition 
utilisee (mauvaise impression de la combinaison de Tesprit et de Taccent 
dans la reproduction anastatique de 1963) ('^). Dans bien des cas, le 
lemmatiseur sera confronte non pas ä des erreurs de l’edition, mais 
ä des erreurs d’encodage du texte ayant resiste aux lectures d’epreuves. 
Ceci montre aussi l’interet de tenir compte des accents en grec : il ne 
faut pas se livrer ä une lemmatisation d’un texte grec ancien non 
accentue, ni multiplier outre mesure les propositions de lemmes pour 
une simple raison de Variation graphique. Le lemmatiseur doit demeurer 
attentif ä tous les details, et prudent devant la creation d’un nouveau 
lemme. 

Le lecteur d’un texte trouvera profit ä relever les corrections que 
les concordances peuvent apporter aux editions : ä titre d’exemple, la 
concordance d’Amphiloque d’Iconium a note plus d’une quinzaine 
d’erreurs orthographiques dans le corpus traite Pour l’editeur d’un 
texte, l’utilite de disposer de listes informatiques exhaustives est grande : 
la mise en evidence, par ces listes, de formes rares ou uniques est une 
invitation ä revoir le texte, voire ä revenir aux manuscrits. La colla- 
boration entre le Corpus Christianorum. Series Latina et le Cetedoc 
en vue d’elaborer les Instrumenta Lexicologica Latina et la Serie des 
Thesauri Patrum Latinorum s’est averee precieuse ä cet egard. De meme, 
la realisation de la concordance lemmatisee de la Version armenienne de 
Gregoire de Nazianze, sur base des epreuves d’edition, a permis de re- 
perer des coquilles ou des incoherences graphiques dans le texte (^O). 

La concordance de travail: une approche de la langue 

La verification de la concordance de travail met le lemmatiseur aux 
prises avec deux faits de langue distincts, les homographies et les 
variations graphiques dues ä la phonetique grecque. 

(18) Theoph., Chronographia, de Book ed., p. 87, 1. 2; meme cas en 187, 27 : 
ETtEpni pour EnEfinL 

(19) Thesaurus Awphilochii^ p. viu-xiv. 
(20) Sancti Gregorii Nazianzeni opera. Versio Armeniaca, I. Orationes II, XII, IX, 

editae a B. Coulie {Corpus Christianorum. Series Graeca, 28. Corpus Nazianzenum, 3), 
Turnhout, Brepols, 1994. 
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a) Les homographies 

En depit de Texistence d’un article et d’un Systeme accentuel deve- 
loppe, la langue grecque, ou plutöt le lexique grec en usage, offre un 
grand nombre de formes homographes, c’est-ä-dire de formes qui 
peuvent etre derivees de plus d’un lemme : deux, trois, voire quatre 
lemmes differents pour une meme forme. Souvent, les lemmes eux- 
memes sont homographes, aussi doivent-ils etre distingues par une 
specification supplementaire, ajoutee entre parentheses derriere le 
lemme. Cette specification est en general d’ordre etymologique (2'): c’est 
l’origine differente de deux mots qui fonde une distinction de lemmes, 
et non le fait qu’un mot puisse prendre au cours de son histoire des 
sens differents 

Lorsque le texte a ete soumis au programme de reconnaissance du 
D.A.G., le lemmatiseur peut se trouver confronte ä differents cas de 
figures : les divers lemmes possibles sont automatiquement proposes 
par le programme, et le lemmatiseur doit choisir le lemme adequat 
pour chaque occurrence de la forme ; seul un lemme est propose, et 
il appartient au lemmatiseur de se demander si un autre lemme est 
possible ; aucun lemme n’a ete propose, parce que la forme est encore 
inconnue du Systeme. Les exemples qui suivent illustrent ces possibilites 

dans des cas de doubles, triples et quadruples lemmes. 

— Doubles lemmes 

II arrive que, pour des mots frequents, un second lemme, rare et 
recherche, soit possible; ainsi, le lemme /ivaxTjpiov doit-il distinguer, 

d’une part, poatTjpiov (ju5co), frequent et obvie, surtout dans le cas de 
textes chretiens, et pvori^piov (//ßc), «chasse aux souris» {ßvq - rrjpeco), 

resultat d’un jeu de mots attribue ä Denys de Syracuse par Athenee 
(Deipnosophistes, 98c); de meme, par exemple, pour les lemmes 
dvd^zoc (d'^zoc) et dvd^zoc (dva^). Des mots frequents peuvent, ä certains 
cas, presenter des formes homographes ä rattacher ä deux lemmes 

(21) Ä titre indicatif, le D.A.G. recensait, dans son etat provisoire de decembre 
1994 (moins d’un million de mots enregistres), 3.672 formes homographes sur un total 
de 114.723 formes differentes (pour 23.811 lemmes), soit un pourcentage de 3,2%. 
Par comparaison, le Dictionnaire Automatique Latin, riche de plusieurs dizaines de 
millions de mots, comptait 21.368 formes homographes sur un total de 161.231 formes 
differentes (pour 27.082 lemmes), soit un pourcentage de 13,25%. 

(22) Tombeur, Thesaurus^ p. 41-42. 
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differents, telles les formes dyaOou et äyadcöv, qui peuvent etre derivees 
soit de l’adjectif dyaOöq, soit du verbe dyaööco ; de meme, la forme 
dyanöv, venant soit de dyandco, soit de dyan)j, etc. Une famille im¬ 
portante d’homographes est constituee de formes en -ijaei, -ijaaiQ, 

pouvant deriver soit d’un substantif, soit d’un verbe, p.ex. dyanT^aei, 

ä rattacher soit ä dyanäco, soit ä dydnrjoiQ, etc. La persistance du Systeme 
linguistique grec ancien ä Tepoque byzantine genere les memes homo- 
graphes chez des auteurs posterieurs, p.ex. pour la forme avvo^iq chez 
Theophane (349, 19) ä deriver soit de dv(5co, «accomplir, achever», soit 
de ävvoiQ^ «achevement, repos». Dans bien des cas, la connaissance 
d’un contexte large et de la realite historique sous-jacente aux textes 
est indispensable pour attribuer le lemme correct, p.ex. chez Theophane, 
pour les formes döeXfWv (127, 2; 170, 4; 310, 28 ; 352, 9 ; 418, 9) 
qui peuvent designer des freres (lemme dÖEXföq) aussi bien que des 
soeurs (lemme ddeXfi^), ou pour les formes derivees soit de ädwQ {Oeoq) 

soit de ädEoq (öedo/iai). 

Dans les cas oü la forme n’est pas reconnue par le programme, le 
lemmatiseur doit attribuer le lemme correct, et se demander s’il n’y 
a pas un second lemme possible pour la forme prise hors contexte. 
Le Systeme verbal grec, par sa complexite et la richesse des formes 
qu’il entraine, engendre de nombreuses formes homographes ; ainsi le 
participe dvaveöaaQ atteste dans VOratio in mesopentecosten d’Amphi- 
loque dTconium (^3), peut-il etre derive, comme ici, de dvaveöco, 

«ramener la tete en arriere en signe de refus», ou de dvaveco, «remonter 
sur l’eau», les deux verbes formant leur aoriste de maniere identique 
(dvEvsvaa), Les regles de la lemmatisation distinguant un lemme ä part 
pour les formes relevant de I’onomastique, la forme ^AvOovar/Q chez 
Theophane le Confesseur (75, 27) regoit comme lemme le nom de 
personne ^Avdovaa, mais se voit attribuer egalement le lemme verbal 
dvOeco, Cette regle propre ä l’onomastique est ä la base d’un grand 
nombre de doubles lemmes. 

— Triples lemmes 

En grec, le nombre de formes pouvant etre derivees de trois lemmes 
differents est important. Tous les elements du Systeme linguistique grec 

(23) Awphilochii Iconiemis opera, ed. C. Datema {Corpus Christianorum. Series 
Graeca, 3), Turnhout et Leuven, 1978, p. 261 (1. 209), (eite ; Datema ed.). 
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concourent ä creer ces homographies, de la flexion nominale et verbale 
ä la presence de l’augment et des accents. La forme p.ex., peut 
etre derive soit de £/co, «avoir», soit de /£a>, «verser», soit encore de 

«vipere». La presence de l’accent en grec, loin de lever toutes les 
ambiguites, peut elle-meme creer de nouvelles homographies; ainsi, 
c’est l’accent d’enclise sur Tarticle oi qui rend cette forme homographe 
avec le nominatif pluriel du relatif et avec celui du possessif reflechi, 
creant une possibilite de triple lemme. Dans le corpus de Procope, 
sur les 45 occurrences de la forme ai/di, qui regoivent trois lemmes 
possibles {ög, fj, ö - ög, 7, ö [eög] - 0), deux sont des articles (par suite 
de l’accent d’enclise), les autres etant des pronoms relatifs. Sur les 49 
0/0 de la Chronique de Theophane, 13 sont des articles devant 
enclitique et non des relatifs ; de meme, 5 sur les 43 oildi. 

Parmi les trois lemmes proposes, il peut y avoir deux lemmes homo- 
graphes, ä distinguer alors par une specification particuliere ajoutee 
entre parentheses : trois lemmes sont proposes pour la forme • 

Xpäofiai (-äco), «se servir de», XP^ (XP^^P^Q)^ «rendre un Oracle», et 
Kixpqpi, «preter» ; de meme, les six occurrences de la forme ölox; dans 
le corpus d’Amphiloque d’Iconium re9oivent trois lemmes, dont deux 
lemmes homographes, et sont toutes ä rattacher au troisieme : ölg (;/), 
«mer», äÄg (0), «sei», et oÄag, «sei». 

L’attribution d’un lemme parmi d’autres est revelatrice de la langue 
ou de la culture d’un auteur, comme dans le cas du chretien Amphilo- 
que, oü toutes les formes qui re9oivent les trois lemmes öeiog, a, ov, 
«divin», OdoQ (0), «oncle» et Ö£?ov, «soufre», sont derivees du premier, 
indice du christianisme de l’auteur. 

Lorsque deux lemmes sont proposes par le D.A.G., le lemmatiseur 
peut etre amene ä ajouter un troisieme lemme possible. La forme eXswv 

dans YOratio de recens baptizatis d’Amphiloque (2^^) avait ete reconnue 
par le Programme et avait re9u deux lemmes possibles, ekEECD, «avoir 
pitie», et eXmco, «avoir pitie», mais la lecture du contexte indiquait 
qu’il fallait envisager ici un troisieme lemme, eXwg, «pitie» ; celui-ci 
etant ä son tour homographe de eXeoq (ö), il a re9u une specification : 
ßXeoQ (rö). L’enrichissement de la liste des lemmes ou lemmaire est 
fonction du traitement de nouveaux textes. Dans le chantier de l’histo- 
rien Procope, les formes äypoo re9oivent les deux lemmes äypög. 

(24) Datema ed., p. 156,1. 37. 
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«champ», et äypea)^ «prendre (ä la chasse, ä la peche)» (^5). Chez le 
chroniqueur byzantin Theophane, la meme forme apparait comme un 
nom propre designant un monastere de Bithynie (en Theoph., 3, 3) 
ou une localite proche de Constantinople (en Theoph., 397, 1), ce qui 
entraine la necessite de creer un lemme distinct (regles de Tonomastique). 

— Quadruples lemmes 

Actuellement, avec environ un million de formes enregistrees, le 
D.A.G. recense 60 formes pouvant etre attribuees ä quatre lemmes 
differents, certains de ceux-ci etant souvent homographes egalement, 
p.ex. pour la forme qui peut etre derivee des quatre lemmes 

suivants : y/vx^, «äme», y/vxoQy «froid», y/vxöa) (y/vx^), «animer, vivifier», 
et y/vxöo) {y/vxoq), «refroidir» ; dans ce cas, deux des quatre lemmes 
etant homographes, ils ont re9u une specification supplementaire. De 
meme, la forme andpov (^6) peut etre rattachee ä deux fois deux lemmes 
homographes, d’une part äneipoQ (neipa), «sans experience» et anapoq 

{n^paq), «sans fin», d’autre part ändpcDv {ndpa), «sans experience» et 
andpcov (nepaq), «sans fin». Quatre lemmes sont attribues ä la forme 
öoKÖJv, dont Tun est lui-meme homographe d’un autre lemme inter- 
venant ailleurs, Sokeco, «paraitre», öoKÖq^ «poutre», öokoco, «gamir d’une 
charpente», et öok^ {öokeo))^ distingue par specification du lemme Soki^ 

{ÖExofidi), non atteste au pluriel. Un cas particulierement complexe 
de quadruple lemme est celui des formes av et äv, qui peuvent repre- 
senter soit la contraction de Mv, soit äv lui-meme, soit une forme 
apocopee de äva (= dvearrj; cfr p.ex. //., III, 268 : äv 'OSvaaeoq, 

«Ulysse se leva»), soit encore une forme apocopee de la preposition 
dvd (en poesie). 

Distinguer des lemmes possibles, ce n’est pas qu’un jeu sur les poten- 
tialites d’une langue. Dans tous ces cas, il faut lire le texte et le com- 
prendre pour attribuer le lemme correct. La resolution des homographes 
est une Operation qui constitue ä la fois une analyse du texte et une 
reflexion linguistique. L’experience revele que la langue grecque offre 

(25) pROc., De bellis, IV, 16, 13 (Haury ed., I, p. 499) et VIII, 21, 11 : Procopius, 
II. Bella V-VIll, ed. J. Haury {Bibliotheca Scriptorum Graecorum et Romanorum 
Teubneriana), Leipzig, 1963, p. 601 (eite ; Haury ed., II); De aedif., VI, 6, 14 : Pro¬ 
copius, IV. De aedificiis libri l-Vl, ed. J. Haury {Bibliotheca Scriptorum Graecorum 
et Romanorum Teubneriana), Leipzig, 1964, p. 183 (eite ; Haury ed., IV). 

(26) Amph. Icon., Oratio in mulierem peccatricem, Datema ed., p. 113,1. 150. 
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un nombre eleve de formes homographes, contrairement ä une opinion 
repandue selon laquelle la presence des articles et des accents en grec 
leve le plus souvent les ambiguites de formes. Au contraire, les exemples 
cites ont montre que, dans certains cas, rapparition sur une forme 
donnee d’un accent d’enclise cree une nouvelle homographie. L’affir- 
mation de Cassiodore, selon laquelle «orthographia siquidem apud 

Graecos plerumque sine ambiguitate probatur expressa.,.» merite 
cette precision. 

b) La phonetique et Torthographe : un exemple d’ittacisme 

La lemmatisation successive ou en parallele de textes differents ou 
d’epoques differentes, revele Tevolution suivie par Torthographe grecque ; 
celle-ci est souvent ä mettre en rapport avec des phenomenes purement 
phonetiques, comme celui de Tittacisme. Dans la mesure du possible, 
le choix du lemme doit representer la forme dans sa graphie originale, 
et il fait donc appel ä Tetymologie et ä la linguistique historique. La 
lemmatisation doit proposer un Systeme valable pour toute la graecitas, 

comme Tentreprise en latin propose un Systeme pour la latinitas, enver- 
gure indispensable pour pouvoir comparer des textes de genres ou 
d’epoques diverses. 

Chez rhistorien du vi^ s. Procope, le toponyme Aquilee (5 occur- 
rences) se trouve Orthographie 'AKvXqia ou 'AKvkqia ; cette graphie 
reproduit fidelement le terme latin Aquileia, avec une voyelle antepe- 
nultieme longue. Dans Toeuvre de Theophane, au ix^ s., le meme terme 
(1 occurrence en 107, 5) est ecrit 'AkoMü, dans un passage sans doute 
inspire de Procope, et qui montre comment la prononciation byzantine 
a reduit la diphtongue -qi- ä un seul -i- (^9). La question des graphies 
rejoint celle des sources exploitees par les auteurs, et le choix du lemme 
implique une etude historique. Procope utilise ä plusieurs reprises les 
toponymes 'AöpapqxÖQ et ^Aöpäpvxoq. Chez Theophane apparaissent 
les graphies *ASpapo6rov (191, 18), ’ASpapvriq) (385, 20), *Aöpäporov 

(209, 25), ASpapvrov (214, 11). Uexamen des contextes est necessaire 
pour distinguer les realites sous-jacentes aux formes. La concordance 

(27) Cassiod., Institutiones, 9, 10-11, eite dans Tombeur, Thesaurus, p. 39. 
(28) Proc., De bellis, III, 3, 9 {'ÄKvXrjiaQ); III, 4, 30 {AKvXr}iav) et 35 {’AKvXr]ia, 

’AKoXrjiav); V, 1, 23 (’AKoXr/iav), Haury ed., I, p. 320, 329 et 330 ; II, p. 7. 
(29) Pour d’autres graphies, voir G. E. Pape, Wörterbuch der griechischen Eigen¬ 

namen, 3^ 6d., I, Braunschweig, 1884, p. 50 (eite ; Pape, Wörterbuch). 
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revde que Theophane, en 191, 18 (ovrax; Sk Siä rfjQ ÄsnrfjQ nöXecoQ 

Kdi 'ASpafiovTov dq Xpdaiv xd x^ypiov äfiKowo), reproduit sa source, 
Procope (De bellis, III, 17, 8 : ovrco yovv Siä re Aenvrjq noXecoq koi 

*Aöpapr]xov eq Fpäaarjv xd x<^piov ojpiKÖpeOa) (^o), aussi la forme Aöpa- 

poDxov du ix^ s. designe-t-elle la meme localite d’Afrique, Hadrymete, 
que V'ASpaprixoö du vi^ s., comme d’ailleurs Xpäaiv et Fpäoariv re- 
presentent la meme ville ; de meme pour le parallele entre Proc., De 

Bellis, IV 27, 31 : napaixovpevoq Sk 'Apxaßävrfq eg)aoKe Seioai pf] Map- 

Kevxioq e^ ASpaprjxov nöXecoq enißorfOfjaaq xöiq evavxwiq et 
Theoph., 214, 11 : Apxaßävrjq Sk eg)aaKe Seiaai pf} e^ ASpapvxov xfjq 

nöXecoq e^elOövxeq oi ßdpßapoi ßorjO^aoGi xoiq evavxwiq. La forme 

^ASpapvxiq) de Theophane (385, 20), quant ä eile, designe une ville 
de Mysie, orthographiee chez d’autres auteurs 'ASpapvxeiov, ASpapvx- 

xeiov, 'Axpapvvxeiov, ASpapvxxiov, etc. (3^). Le lemme, qui doit pouvoir 
grouper ces graphies, sera choisi d’apres les attestations les plus an- 
ciennes : ^ASpapvxxiov. 

La concordance finale : une approche des auteurs 

Les corrections et additions apportees par le lemmatiseur sur la 
concordance de travail sont enregistrees, et le Systeme du D.A.G. est 
automatiquement enrichi des nouvelles formes et nouveaux lemmes 
ainsi definis. II est alors possible de produire la concordance finale 
et ses nombreux outils derives. Dans la concordance finale, les formes 
identiques sont groupees sous leur lemme propre, et classees soit dans 
l’ordre alphabetique du contexte qui suit, soit dans l’ordre du texte. 

Comme il y a plusieurs manieres de lire un texte, il y a aussi plusieurs 
manieres de «lire» une concordance lemmatisee. Celle-ci peut livrer un 
grand nombre d’informations sur les auteurs, leur style et leur maniere 
de travailler, ainsi que sur leur milieu et leur mentalite. 

a) Sources 

L’utilite la plus obvie et la plus connue d’une concordance est de 
permettre fidentification rapide d’un passage ou d'une citation dans un 
Corpus etendu. Lorsque Theophane pretend citer Gregoire de Nazianze, 

(30) Haury ed., I, p. 386. 
(31) Haury ed., I, p. 544. 
(32) Pape, Wörterbuch, p. 18. 
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il laut consulter la concordance de ce dernier pour localiser le pas- 
sage eite, mais aussi pour comparer le modele et la citation qui en 
est faite. En Toccurrence, le chroniqueur byzantin (67, 12: fiov 

Gfäyiov, TÖv 'Aßpajuiaiov yspovra) ne reproduit pas exacte- 
ment le texte du theologien du iv^ s. (Greg. Naz., Or, 33, 5 [PG 36, 
col. 221 A 13-14] : (rjröj pov vö vpcov ofdyiov töv yspovva Kdi 

"Äßpapiaiov Tiarepa). 

Dans le cas de deux auteurs lemmatises en paralläe, comme Procope 
et Theophane par exemple, la concordance est un outil extremement 
precieux pour etudier oü et comment le second s’est servi de Toeuvre 
du premier comme source. 

Procope fait intervenir un personnage nomme Adolios (ASohog), 

et Theophane un certain Adoulios (ASooXioq). La concordance, qui 
donne la forme dans son contexte, permet de rapprocher Theoph. 

220, 21 {Aioyevrjv Se röv Sopoföpov kcCi 'ASovhov, ävöpa *App£viov) 

et Proc., De Bellis, II, 21, 2 {Aioyevrfv Se röv Sopvföpov Kdi 'ASöXiov 

TÖV ^Akokwv, ävöpa Appeviov yevoQ) (^3), et indique qu’il s’agit du meme 
personnage. Un lemme unique devrait donc s’imposer pour les deux 
graphies. De la meme maniere, il faut noter que l’historien byzantin 
Georges Cedrenos, qui copie en cet endroit Theophane, utilise egalement 
la forme 'ASovXiov (^4). 

Theophane preserve les noms de personnages 'Apep (accusatif 
"Apepa) et 'Apepyoüq. Les deux formes "Apepa (188, 4 et 10) designent 
un prince vandale, et 'Apep (405, 28) un chef arabe ; ä premiere vue, 
elles peuvent toutes etres placees sous un lemme "Apep (pour lequel 
il faudra encore distinguer un lemme homographe, mais non onomas- 
tique, äpep') (35). La concordance montrera cependant que les deux 
"Apepa designent le meme personnage qu’un certain Ddpep chez 
Procope {De Bellis, III, 9, 2 ; III, 9, 9 ; III, 9, 14 ; III, 17, 12), Theophane 
ayant lu ce dernier nom en ö 'Apep. La comparaison des contextes 
indiquera ensuite que l’expression de Procope ^Odpep yovv a cree une 
confusion dans Tesprit de Theophane, qui y a vu un personnage appele 
'ApepyovQ : 

(33) Haury ed., I, p. 243. 
(34) H. Adjarian, Dictionnaire prosopographique amenien, I, Beyrouth, 1972, 

p. 50-51, presente le nom comme etant d’origine iranienne. 
(35) Cfr E. A. Sophocles, Greek Lexicon of the Roman and Byzantine Periods, l, 

New York, s.d., p. 125. 
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pRoc., De Bellis, III, 9, 1-2: koli odÖs äxpi ro npäyßd 
Ol Toöro eOeXcov ievai, 'Odfuzp yovv äveipiöc, re cov avr& kcli ävrjp äyaOÖQ 
vä noXepia eaTparrjyei... (^^). 

Theoph., 187, 22-24: Kai o6Se dKOOaai rjdeXe rovro rö npäypa. 
'ApepyoiX; öe, ö rovrov aSeXfiööc;^ dvrjp dyadÖQ rä nolzpia t<jrparf\yei... (^^). 

Cette erreur, qui resulte d’une utilisation incorrecte de la source, 
entrainera la creation d’une entree lexicale distincte, 'Äfiepyovq. Elle 
pointe aussi un passage discute sur le plan de l’ecdotique : au lieu de 

la forme 'Oäßep, certains manuscrits de Procope proposent äfiep ou 
ö apLep, 

Les deux cas presentes ci-dessus montrent que la divergence des 
graphies n’oblitere pas la question des sources, et que la lemmatisation 
n’est pas une Operation separee de V interpretation du texte. 

b) Style et foimules 

La consultation des noms propres dans une concordance est par- 
ticulierement utile pour l’etude des sources ; la meme Operation pour 
les noms communs, et souvent meme pour les termes les plus frequents, 
apporte une autre moisson de renseignements. En effet, par le classe- 
ment alphabetique des formes et des contextes qui suivent la forme, 
la concordance rapproche les passages identiques et permet de relever 
des expressions ou formules recurrentes, des associations lexicales, etc. ; 
ce regroupement des contextes selon les expressions identiques permet 
(«ne fut-ce que par le dessin forme par la repetition des memes suites 

de caracteres les uns en-dessous des autres») d’identifier un «usus 
scribendi» des auteurs. 

L’adjectif oKpißi^Q, par exemple, apparait 78 fois dans l’ensemble de 
l’oeuvre de Procope (plus trois occurrences au superlatif) ; sur ces 
emplois, 69 presentent le neutre singulier dKpißeQ, et chaque fois dans 

la meme expression tq rö üKpißeq ! Cette expression n’apparait qu’une 
seule fois chez Theophane (290, 17). De meme, pour un terme plus 
frequent encore, comme la conjonction äAAä (chez Procope : 812 oc¬ 
currences, plus 592 occurrences de la forme la concordance 
indique immediatement dans quelles expressions eile apparait de ma- 

(36) Haury ed., I, p. 351. 
(37) De BooRed., p. 187. 
(38) Tombeur, Inforwatique et lexicographie philosophique, p. 201. 
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niere frequente : äÄAä vaora //£v, äÄAä ravra fxhv xpovoj rep varepep 

^£V£To, etc. La largeur du contexte fourni est un element indispensable 
pour relever ces regroupements, qu’il est difficile d’observer de la meme 
maniere sur un ecran, par exemple. 

c) Evolution du lexique 

L’examen des index et concordances visualise, mieux qu’un diction- 
naire, Thistoire de la langue, en permettant de reperer les termes qui 
tombent progressivement en desuetude ou qui changent de signification 
au cours du temps. Pour ne prendre que quelques exemples tires des 
Premiers lemmes de l’ordre alphabetique, il apparait entre autres que 

la preposition afiepi, utilisee par Procope ä 636 reprises, ne revient que 
quatre fois dans l’oeuvre de Theophane, et que ces quatre occurrences 
sont toutes des reproductions du texte de Procope lui-meme : Theoph., 

195, 28 = Proc., De Bellis, IV, 3, 10 ; Theoph., 201, 9 = Proc., De 

Bellis, IV, 11, 53 ; Theoph., 203, 24 = Proc., De Bellis, IV, 15, 11 ; 
Theoph., 205, 6 = Proc., De Bellis, IV, 17, 24. Ce terme n’est donc 
pas inconnu du chroniqueur byzantin, mais ne fait plus partie de son 
lexique usuel. Les adverbes et prepositions äyxi et dtyxov et Tadjectif 
äyxiGZOQ, qui sont utilises par Procope (respectivement 7, 33 et 181 
occurrences), sont totalement absents chez Theophane, en depit de 
rinfluence du premier sur le second en tant que source. Mais il s’agit 
de terme «marques» comme epiques ou poetiques, et c’est Procope 
qui se singularise ici, car ces termes sont peu frequents dans les oeuvres 
des iv^ et s. egalement (absents chez Amphiloque, chez le Pseudo- 
Denys et chez Gregoire de Nazianze, sauf une occurrence de äyxKJroc; 

dans les Carmina), Il en va de meme pour Tadjectif avT^KsoroQ^ «incu- 
rable; funeste», frequent chez Procope (62 occurrences) et utilise une 
seule fois par Theophane. De tels exemples contribuent ä donner du 
style de Procope une image plus claire et temoignent de Taffectation 
classicisante, voire archaisante de l’historien de Justinien. 

En matiere d’evolution semantique du lexique, le cas du terme 
ävaroXi^ est particulierement significatif: il n’est utilise que 7 fois par 
Procope et uniquement dans le sens temporel, dans differentes expres- 
sions designant le lever du soleil {äpghjmpi [roß] fiXiov ayaroXdx;, £^ 
^A'ov ävazoAöJv). Theophane, quant ä lui, qui y recourt ä 58 reprises, 
ln donne toujours une acception geographique, designant TOrient. 
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d) Langue et mentalite 

La comparaison des concordances, en permettant d’analyser I’usage 
que les auteurs font de certains mots, fournit aussi des informations 

sur la mentalite de ces auteurs. 
Ainsi, le terme dzi apparait seulement neuf fois chez Theophane, 

dont un emploi dans une doxologie, alors que Procope y recourt ä 
400 reprises, et naturellement jamais dans une doxologie. Dans le meme 
registre semantique, le mot a/cov est utilise 41 fois par Procope, et 
toujours au singulier, alors que Theophane y recourt seulement neuf 
fois, dont trois fois au pluriel dans des formules doxologiques. Les 
deux emplois du terme au datif chez Procope apparaissent dans la 
formule ev zcb navri aiöjvi, tandis que les trois emplois au datif chez 

Theophane servent ä former Texpression, parallele mais au contenu 
different, ev rö fjzXXovzi aiövi. Ces frequences opposent clairement deux 

conceptions du temps et de Tetemite chez deux historiens, representees 
l’une par un auteur appartenant ä la tradition classique, plus parti- 
culierement aristotelicienne, et l’autre par un auteur d’inspiration chre- 
tienne. Ä titre de comparaison et de confirmation, la concordance 
d’Amphiloque montre que chez cet ecrivain chretien, sur 31 occurrences 
du terme a/cov, il y a 23 emplois au pluriel, dont 22 dans des formules 
doxologiques. 

CONCLUSION generale 

Les informations que foumissent ä la fois le travail de la lemmatisation 
et le produit fini que constitue la concordance lemmatisee, sont innom- 
brables. La lemmatisation exige une reelle comprehension du texte, 
qui transparait necessairement dans la concordance lemmatisee ; c’est 
pourquoi celle-ci est bien plus qu’une liste de mots ou de frequences. 
La concordance est une grille de lecture du texte, qui offre ä Tutilisateur 
des des d’acces directes, nombreuses et originales. L’utilisateur ne doit 

pas seulement consulter la concordance, mais aussi la «lire» : «II ne 
s’agit pas, d’abord, d’utilisations de concordances ou d’index divers, 
ni de bases de donnees de differents ordres ; ce qui est finalement en 
cause, c’est un type de rapport au texte, une fa9on d’etre interieurement, 
la prise de conscience de la dialectique meme de l’objectivite et de la 
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subjectivite...» (39). Les exemples utilises dans cette etude sont tires d’une 
experience qui en est encore ä ses debuts, mais ils laissent entrevoir 
ce que permettront ses developpements ulterieurs, lorsqu’il sera possible 
de comparer les auteurs classiques avec les auteurs byzantins, les auteurs 
chretiens avec les auteurs profanes, ou d’analyser Tevolution d’un genre 
litteraire donne (comme la comparaison de Procope et de Theophane 
le propose de maniere encore fragmentaire pour rhistoriographie) ou 
encore de visualiser Tevolution du lexique grec, par periode et par genre 
litteraire, etc. La carriere vient ä peine de s’ouvrir, mais eile promet 

dejä de belles trouvailles. 

Appendice I 

Concordances publiees dans la serie Thesaurus Patrum Graecorum : 

J, Mossay et CETEDOC, Thesaurus Sancti Gregorii Nazianzeni. Orationes, 
Epistulae, Testamentum, Turnhout, Brepols, 1990, xxi + 218 pp. et 50 
microfiches (268.327 formes). 

J. Mossay, B. Coulie, adiuvante C. Detienne, et CETEDOC, Thesaurus 
Sancti Gregorii Nazianzeni. Carmina, Christus Patiens, Vita, Turnhout, 
Brepols, 1991, xvi + 173 pp. et 30 microfiches (135.723 formes). 

J. Noret et CETEDOC, Thesaurus Leontii presbyteri Constantinopolitani, 
Turnhout, Brepols, 1992, xviii + 70 pp. et 8 microfiches (30.819 formes). 

M. Nasta et CETEDOC, Thesaurus Pseudo-Dionysii Areopagitae, Textus 
Graecus cum translationibus Latinis, Turnhout, Brepols, 1993, xliv + 

102 pp. et 46 microfiches (59.565 formes). 
B. Coulie et CETEDOC, Thesaurus Amphilochii Iconiensis, Turnhout, 

Brepols, 1994, xxii + 73 pp. et 9 microfiches (38.740 formes). 
B. Coulie, L. F, Sherry et CETEDOC, Thesaurus Pseudo-Nonni, Paraphrasis 

evangelii secundum lohannem, Turnhout, Brepols, 1995, xxvi + 67 pp 
et 7 microfiches (23.391 formes). 

Concordances en preparation dans la serie Thesaurus Patrum Graecorum : 

B. Coulie, P. Yannopoulos et CETEDOC, Thesaurus Theophanis Confes- 
soris. 

(39) Tombeur, Inforrnatique et lexicographiephilosophique,p. 188, et aussi p. 189: 
«f informatique appliquee aux textes et englobant des methodes d’analyse Unguistique 
a (ou doit avoir) une perspective bien differente de celle, purement utilitaire et commode, 
de retrouver des references, des contextes et de produire des statistiques. Les maitres 
mots demeurent: heuristique, hermeneutique, epistemologie». 
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B. CouLiE, B. Kindt et CETEDOC, Thesaurus Procopii Caesariensis. 
B. CouLiE, J. ScHAMP et CETEDOC, Thesaurus Photii Constantinopolitani. 
B. CouLiE et CETEDOC, Thesaurus Sancti Basilii Caesariensis. 
Ph. Henne et CETEDOC, Thesaurus Patrum Apostolicorum. 
F. Ne VT et CETEDOC, Thesaurus Barsanuphii. 
R VAN Deun et CETEDOC, Thesaurus Sancti Athanasii Alexandriae. 

Appendtce II 

Liste des instruments derives disponibles avec les concordances : 

1. Enumeratio lemmatum : Index general des lemmes, classes dans l’ordre 
alphabetique, avec frequence generale ou specifique. 

2. Enumeratio lemmatum et formarum : Index general des lemmes, classes 
dans l’ordre alphabetique, avec frequence generale ou specifique, et liste 
des formes derivees de chaque lemme avec frequence generale ou specifique. 

3. Index formarum et lemmatum : index alphabetique des formes traitees, 
avec frequence, et en regard leur lemme respectif avec frequence generale 
du lemme; cet outil montre comment les formes ont ete lemmatisees, et 
constitue un index de renvoi. 

4. Index lemmatum a tergo ordinatorum : index inverse des lemmes, avec 
frequence ; revelateur des types de formations lexicale ältestes. 

5. Index formarum a tergo ordinatarum : index inverse des formes, instrument 
qui permet e.a. des recherches de type grammatical. 

6. Index formarum : liste de toutes les formes du texte, classees dans l’ordre 
alphabetique. 

7. Concordantia formarum : concordance des formes, dans fordre alphabe¬ 
tique, avec references et contexte. 

8. Tabulae frequentiarum ; classement des lemmes selon leur frequence, 
9. Ä partir d’un corpus de plusieurs textes, il est possible de generer un index 

des lemmes selon les siecles, ou selon les genres litteraires, ou selon les 

auteurs, etc. 

Universite catholique de Louvain Bernard Coulie. 

Institut Orientaliste 

Place Blaise Pascal 1 

B-1348 Louvain-la-Neuve. 

(40) Cfr Tombeur, Thesaurus, p. 54-66 et Thesaurus Sancti Gregorii Nazianzeni, 1, 

p. vii-vui. 



THE EMPEROR BASIL lES 
CULTURAL LIFE 

Introduction 

This analysis of the First Book of Michael Psellos’ Chronographia ('), 
consecrated to the figure of the Emperor Basil II (960-1025), is aimed 
at strengthening Joan Hussey’s point that 

In spite of the remarks made by Psellos or Anna Comnena, and in 
spite of certain lapses, such as the inadequate Provision for the study 
of Law in the first half of the eleventh Century, the Macedonian period 
had no serious breach in the continuity of scholarship (2), 

While Hussey admits that this continuity “depended on the Emperor’s 
attitude” (3), she nonetheless States that 

With Basil II the imperial anxiety to stimulate knowledge certainly dis- 
appeared ('^). 

Yet Basil’s exceptionally long reign (over fifty years) and the centripetal 
concentration of power at his court in Constantinople (^) makes it 
highly likely that, had he applied his influence to the cultural field, 
he would have exerted as determinant an impact as that of the scholar- 
Emperor Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus (913-959). It is therefore 
legitimate to look for evidence of Basil’s interest in literary and artistic 
production. 

(1) Michael Psellos, ed. Impellizzeri, S., La Cronografla di Michele Psello, 
Italian translation and commentary by Ronchey, S., Roma, 1984, 1. ch. 1-37, pp. 8- 
55. References to the Greek text will be given according to this edition. The English 
translation by Sewter, E. R. A., Fourteen Byzantine RulerSy Harmondsworth, 1966, 
pp. 27-49, is occasionally wayward. Cfr. also Renauld, E., edition and French transl., 
2vols., Paris, 1926-1928. 

(2) Hussey, J. M., Church and Learning in the Byzantine Empire 867-1185, 
London, 1937, p. 38. 

(3) Hussey, Church and Learning, p. 38. 

(4) Hussey, Church and Learning, p. 37. 

(5) Cfr. Ahrweiler, H., Recherches sur la societ^ byzantine au xi^ siede : nouvelles 
hierarchies et nouvelles solidarites, in TM, 6 (1976), pp. 99-124, esp. pp. 104-105. 
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The negative assessment of Basil’s cultural life by historians like 
Vasiliev and Ostrogorsky is explained by their particular focus on the 
emperor’s military achievements. Equally, cultural historians deemed 
that wars kept Basil too busy for any active participation in cultural 
life (^). Associating him with his military predecessors, Nicephoros II 
Phokas (963-969) and John I Tzimisces (969-976), Lemerle grants that 
Basil made one important contribution to culture : he assured the peace 
necessary for the cultural flourishing of subsequent generations C^). 

The unanimity of judgement upon Basil is striking because of the 
dose similarity between its various formulations. For Ostrogorsky, 

Basil had no time for art and learning* The art of rhetoric ... was com- 
pletely abhorrent to him (8). 

Bury reports that 

culture was not patronised, but discouraged and scorned by the em- 
peror (^), 

According to Vasiliev, 

Basil II treated scholars with disdain (’O). 

The cutting edge of these remarks is explained by their common 
source. Often quoted in the main text, at times hidden in a footnote, 
this is the passage that lies behind all of them : 

Consequently he [Basil] paid no attention to men of learning ; he affected 
utter scorn — towards the learned folk, I mean. It seems to me a wonder- 
ful thing, therefore, that while the emperor so despised literary culture, 
no small crop of orators and philosophers sprang up in those times (^0- 

(6) For example, Kyriakis, M. J., The University: Origin and Early Phases in 
Constantinople^ in Byz.^ 41 (1971), pp. 161-182, p. 169 ; “the interval from 957 to 1025 
(the reign of Basil II) was one of bloody and all-out warfare with Byzantium fighting 
the Bulgars". 

(7) Lemerle, R, Cinq etudes sur le siede byzantin, Paris, 1970, pp. 193-241, 

esp. pp. 195 and 197. 
(8) Ostrogorsky, G., History of the Byzantine State, Engl, transl. by Hussey, 

J. M., Oxford, 1956 ; 1989, p. 305. 
(9) Bury, J. B., Roman Emperors from Basil II to Isaac Komnenos (A.D, 976- 

1025), in Selected Essays, Temperley, M., ed., Cambridge, 1930, pp. 126-214, p. 141 

and n. 1. 
(10) Vasiliev, A. A., History of the Byzantine Empire 324-1453, Madison, 1952, 

p. 366. 
(11) Ch. 29, II. 11-17, p. 42-43 ; Engl, transl., p. 44. 
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Everyone is aware that Psellos is a treacherous source of information, 
yet bis rhetorical skills seem inevitably to cast a spell capable of blunting 
even the keenest of critical acuity. 

Our discussion will be threefold. First, Psellos’ method of writing will 
be unfolded, with special reference to the episode of the exile of the 
great eunuch Basil. Secondly, the key passage quoted above will be 
restored to its context, and its newly defmed meaning weighed against 

other historical evidence concerning Basil’s entourage : it will be shown 
that it is insufficient to take Psellos’ judgement at face value. Finally, 
the question of the supposed ‘character change’ of Basil will be tackled, 
in Order to challenge the coherence of Psellos’ psychological insights. 
A re-assessment of Basil’s conversion will be offered on the basis of 
indirect evidence in Psellos’ account. 

Psellos’ account, when taken in its entirety, will be shown to offer 
no conclusive evidence against Basil’s participation in the cultural life 
of bis reign. On the contrary, there are elements which favour a positive 
re-evaluation of this emperor (*2). 

I; Psellos’ Account 

1. Outline 

The Chronographia is divided into seven books. Each book deals 
with the figure of one emperor in the succession, starting with Basil II 
(976) and ending with Nikephoros Botaneiates (1077). The starting 
point may have been chosen so as to cover a span of one hundred 
years, thus making the oeuvre into an ^EKarovvaavripiQ (*3). Its abrupt 
Start may show that it was intended as the continuation of the History 

of Leo the Deacon (i'^), that ended at the death of Tzimisces (t976) 

(12) Basil is best known as the Bulgar-Slayer (and an attempt at reconciling cruelty 
and sensitivity may seem an impossible entreprise), but the epithet of ‘Bulgaroctonus’ 
was first attached to Basifs name by Nicetas Choniates, writing between 1180 and 
1210. His elder brother, Michael Choniates, still ranked Basil among the greatest 
Emperors of Byzantium together with Heraklios. 

(13) Bury, Roman Emperors, p. 128. 

(14) Leo Diaconus, Historia, Bonn, 1828, vol. 33. 
(15) Cfr. the introduction by Del Corno, D., in Impellizzeri’s edition (pp. i-xliii), 

p. XXXIII and at n. 4 : the two works are found together in the only complete extant 
manuscript, the Paris, gr. 1712, of the thirteenth Century. 
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In spite of these apparent signs of continuity, Psellos’ Intention was 
to break with the tradition of Byzantine historiography: it was to 
compose 'readable memoirs’ ('^), where objective information was inter- 
laced with subjective experience, in Order to go beyond the stereotyped 

method of chronological narrative. 
The chapter on Basil is symptomatic of all the features of Psellos’ 

idiosyncratic method of writing history. A schematic correspondence 
(see below) established between historical events and the chapters of 
Psellos’ account shows that the events of Basil’s life included in it are 
very select: it would appear that Psellos is only interested in internal 
affairs. There are only three one-line references to Basil’s foreign 
campaigns, imprecisely mentioning a ‘barbarian’ Opponent: I have 
grouped them, for lack of discriminating criteria, under the Bulgarian 
war. Psellos does not mention any of the dealings with the Tsar 
Vladimir, including the marriage of Basil’s sister Anna, that led to the 
final conversion of Russia. Moreover, the proportion of text dedicated 
to each happening is highly personal: for example, six chapters are 

occupied by Sclerus’ peace-settlement with Basil (ch. 23-28), while only 
two mention — in passing — the contents of Basil’s Novel of 996 

(ch. 20 and 30). 
It will be helpful to divide Psellos’ First Book into six sections, plus a 

final appendix. Each section is constituted by a main body of narrative, 
to which a descriptive chapter, designated in square brackets, is often 
added, forming a regulär pattem. A comparison of Psellos’ text to 
the chronological Order of events points to a re-adjustment of history 

for the sake of narrative. 

Date Historical Event i’^) Psellos, Book 1 

958 Birth as son of Romanos II (1963) 
Section I: ch. 1-4 

960 Basil and Constantine are crowned co-emperors ch. 1-2 

976 tTzimisces ; Basil and the Great Eunuch Basil 
Section II: ch. 5-9 

ch. 3[4] 

Ist civil war : revolt of Bardas Sclerus ch. 5-6 

978 Battles Sclerus - Phokas (Amorium) ch. 7-8 
Sclerus flees to the Caliph of Baghdad 

Section IV : ch. 19-22 
ch. 9 

985 Exile of the Great Eunuch Basil ch. 19-21[22] 

(16) Burv, Roman Emperors, p. 132. 
(17) Events not mentioned in Psellos’ account are in italics. 
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Section III: ch. 10-18 
986 Ist Balkan campaign 
987 2nd civil war : Sclerus is subordinate to Phokas ch. 10-12 
988 Battle of Chrysopolis ; aid from Varangian troops ch. 13-14 

Section V : ch. 23-29 
989 Battle of Abydos ; |Phokas 

Sclerus continues revolt: peace Settlement 
Tsar Vladimir is baptised and marries Anna 

ch. 15-17[18] 
ch. 23-28[29] 

991 Basil invades Macedonia 

995 Basilfights Fatimids at Aleppo 

996 Basil’s Novel (ch. 20, 30) 

997 Nicephoros Ouranos v5. Samuel (Peloponnese) 

1001 BasiVs Bulgarian campaigns (ch. 22, 1. 20 ; 
1014 Victory at Belaria mountains : t Samuel ch. 23,1. 1 ; 

1018 ]John Vladislav ch. 31,11. 25-26) 
Section VI: ch. 30-37 

1020 Conquests in Armenia : ^Gagik I 

1025 ■f Basil II (15 December) ch. 37 

Other chapters of the Chronographia, Book I: 

ch. 30-33 Internal affairs : finances ; military techniques 
ch. 34-36 Basü’s physical and psychological description 

2. The episode of the eunuch Basil 

The main, though not the only (^^), chronological problem in Psellos’ 
narrative is already apparent: while the exile of the eunuch Basil took 
place in 985, between Sclerus’ revolt and Phokas’ renewed challenge C^), 
Psellos postpones it until after Phokas’ death (Section IV). The possi- 
bility that Psellos’ source was already confused about that event is 
made unlikely by internal pointers in the account itself: while in ch. 5 
the revolt of Bardas Sclerus is answered by the concern of a group 
of counsellors who decided to employ Phokas to defend the emperor’s 

(18) In ch. 6, we are told that Bardas Phokas is forced to become a monk ; in fact, 
he had already taken Orders under John Tzimisces. In ch. 11, Sclerus is said to have 
come back after Phokas’ crowning ; Phokas was crowned in mid-August, Sclerus came 
back in April. In ch. 14, at the decisive battle against Phokas, Basil is described as 
a youth : “he had just grown a beard“ ; he was then thirty years old. 

(19) Scholars are unanimous in designating 985 as the date of the expulsion of the 
eunuch Basil, following Yahya’s dating : Schlumberger, M. G., L’epopee byzantine 
ä la fin du siede, Basil le Tueur de Bulgares, 2 vols., Paris, 1900,1, p. 573. Runciman, 

S., A History of the first Bulgarian Empire, London, 1930, also accepts this date : 
cfr. Der Nersessian, S., Remarks on the date of the Menologium and the Psalter 
wrinen for Basil //, in Byz., 15 (1940-41), pp. 104-125, p. 113 and n. 39. 
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right to rule ch. 33 presents Basil himself taking measures against 
the new threat posed by Phokas, who had turned from collaborator 
to enemy (2>). The first event took place in 976, the second in 988 ; 
Basil had in the meantime taken Steps to secure power in his own 
hands by the expulsion of the eunuch. 

One effect of the altered order of events is to obscure the real threat 
that the eunuch posed to the emperor because of the former’s ever- 

growing power. It appears that the eunuch had schemed to take 
advantage of Phokas’ position at court in order to forestall BasiPs 
move towards reclaiming his authority. Indeed, although Psellos had 
initially presented the relationship between emperor and eunuch as one 
of pupil and teacher, entailing only a temporary duration of the Sub¬ 
ordination (23), the rightful legitimacy of Basil’s independence is over- 

shadowed by the eunuch’s presence in the relevant chapters. 
Psellos’ placing of the great eunuch’s exile after the conclusion of civil 

strife increases the sense of Basil’s ungratefulness towards his adviser. 
The causal connexion between the victory gained over Phokas and 
the emperor’s appropriation of all glory for himself by the rüde dis- 
missal of the eunuch is underpinned by the opening phrase of ch. 19 : 

oÖK eri ovv ovÖsv napa/copeiv ... ißovXeTo (2'^). 

Moreover, the bitterness with which the exile is described, and the 
postponement of its date, enable Psellos to draw a connexion between 
the content of the Novel of Basil and this episode, presenting it as 
an act of retaliation and cruelty to increase the disgrace of the once 
over-powerful eunuch. In reality, the Novel in which Basil discriminated 
between his own approved decrees, and those promulgated without 
his personal approval (which he revoked), was only issued in 996, eleven 
years after the eunuch’s expulsion. A rather slow reaction, in that case. 

(20) Ch. 5, 11. 11-12, p. 14 : ai nepi töv ßaoiXea ; 11. 13-14 : maxa öh ovXXe^äpevoi 

tavwix; Kai nepi xcbv öXcov yva>aipaxi^Gavx£(;. 
(21) Ch. 13, 1. 1, p. 22 : 'O je ßaoiXwQ BaoiX^ioq. It is the first chapter that opens 

thus. 
(22) In fact, we are told that Phokas was associated to the apparatus of govemment 

after his victory over Sclerus ; cfr. ch. 10, 11. 2-3, p. 18 : toT^ xe nepi xöv ßaaiXea 

oüvapWpioQ exvy/avEv cov. 
(23) In ch. 3. 
(24) Ch. 19, 11. 1-2, p. 28. “Therefore [because he had freed himself of Phokas’ 

power], he no longer wanted to give in over anything...” to the power of the eunuch 

(my translation). 
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Psellos’ unexplicit freedom in composing his own narrative should 
warn us against accepting it at face value. Hussey had already remarked 
that ‘Psellos is never consistent’ (25). It suffices at times to be alert to 
his inconsistencies, to uncover the ingenuous quality of his manipu- 
lations. 

Although Psellos is keen to emphasize Basil’s cruel behaviour to 
the great eunuch of imperial descent (26)^ he does not renounce the 
opportunity to give a psychological insight into Basil. Basil’s decision 
was formed thus : 

noXXdiq Öe 7i£pi Tovrov Kvfxaivöpevoq koyiapoiQ Kai noXkac kajj.ßävcov 
fiEmßoXäq kcli rpondq» äna^ norh Kpaxrjoavxoc, xov koyiapov <yiv£xai> 
Kai fjzditjxrimv ädpöojq Tfjq ÖioiKtjaecoQ rdv napaKOipcbpevov,... (2^). 

Basil’s hesitation is described by the metaphor of ‘clashing waves’ 
(KV/iaivö/i£VO(;). The image is a classical dramatisation of the restlessness 
of passions (2^), in this context emphasizing the conflictual depth of 
Basil’s involvement in the decision concerning the eunuch. Basil emerges 
hardly like a brutal man of action, nor even like a harsh pragmatist. 

The episode of the eunuch’s expulsion from court is merely a negative 
instance of what, in a later chapter, is presented as an ambivalent trait 

of Basil’s character. 

He [Basil] was slow to adopt any course of action, but never would 
he willingly alter the decision once it was taken. Consequently, his 
attitude to friends was unvaried, unless perchance he was compelled 
by the necessity to revise his estimate of them. Similarly, where he had 
bürst out into anger against someone, he did not quickly moderate his 
indignation. Whatever estimate he formed, indeed, was to him irrevocable 
and divinely inspired judgement (2^). 

Therefore Basil’s determination in acting against the great eunuch could 
not have been the fruit of a particular hatred, but simply the firm 

(25) Hussey, Church and Learning^ p. 44. 
(26) Basil the parakoimomenos was a bastard son of Romanus 1 Lecapenus (920- 

924); Basil’s crueity is that of tuming against one of his own family. 
(27) Ch. 19,11. 11-14, p. 30 ; Engl. transL, p. 38 ; “He [Basil] gave the subject much 

thought, and it was only after long vacillation that he finally made up his mind. Once 
the decision was taken, however, he dismissed the parakoimomenus and deposed him 
at one blow”. 

(28) Cfr. Aesch., Theb, 443 ; P(nd., R 4. 282. 
(29) Ch. 34,11. 12-17, p. 50 ; Engl. transL, p. 48. 
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course of action he would normally have undertaken after making up 
his mind. 

Lest we be left with the impression of a stubborn emperor whose 
decisions were irrevocable, Psellos had nuanced this aspect as well: 

Generally, he persisted in his opinions, but there were occasions when he 

did Change his mind. In many cases, too, he traced crimes back to their 

original causes, and the final links in the chain were exonerated. So 

most defaulters obtained forgiveness, either through sympathetic under- 

standing, or because he showed some other interest in their affairs 

‘Psellos is never consistent’. All the more, therefore, it is of the utmost 
importance to examine the text in its entirety, to bring to light its 
contradictions, and allow one passage to correct and put into perspective 
another. Psellos is never consistent, but neither is he totally incoherent. 

Psellos, who remains for us the most Contemporary source (3'), is 
often praised for the amount of detail in his writings. Such detail 

accounts for the vivid quality of the episodes he narrates, but is hardly 
synonymous with trustworthy accuracy. Particular care must be taken 
not to extrapolate from a striking episode a more general state of affairs. 

Such is the temptation for the reader of ch. 20. In scheming to efface 
as much as possible the previous signs of power of the great eunuch, 
Basil undertakes the destruction of the monastery dedicated to Basil 
the Great, that the eunuch had erected and endowed as a kind of 
memorial to his own greatness. But not quite. 

The emperor now wished to raze this edifice to the ground. However, 

since he was careful to avoid the Charge of impiety, only certain parts 

of the monastery were removed, and not all those at once. Other parts 

he demolished, and the rest of the building, the movable furniture and 

the mosaics, he treated much in the same way. He never rested content 

until, in his own jesting words, ‘he had made of this place of meditation 

a place of thought’ — the thought which those who dwelt there would 

now have to take for the bare necessities of life ! (^^). 

(30) Ch. 34,11. 8-12, p. 50 ; Engl. transL, p. 48. 
(31) Kedrenos and Zonaras are later, and mostly based on Psellos account. See 

Bury, Roman Emperors, p. 127. 
(32) Ch. 20,11. 16-22, p. 30-31 ; Engl, transl. p. 39. 
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In fact, there is no evidence of a dramatic interruption of activity at 
the monastery of Basil the Great. In 985, the year of the eunuch’s exile, 
the monastery produced a manuscript which is still extant. Later on, the 
monastery was still of imperial Status {ßaaiXiKÖq) (33). 

We are not therefore obliged to see in Basil’s action anything more 
than an attempt at purifying monastic practice. The Greek does not 
imply that BasiFs “care to avoid the Charge of impiety” was a purely 
superficial concern. The monastery had been endowed with more than 
necessary (rd nXwv tod avTäpKovq), and had now returned to providing 
for its own material sustenance (vä ävayKaia), in conformity with, for 
example, the Studite model. BasiFs balanced viewpoint on charistikia (3^) 
and his concem to safeguard small monastic communities in the Novel 
of 996 (35) can be taken as pointers in the same direction. 

Above all, we should refrain from extrapolating from this episode 
to a supposed destructive policy with respect to architecture. Basil 
undertook the restoration of the collapsed structures of Hagia Sophia 
after the earthquake of 989 ; the works lasted six years, and the lifting 
devices used in the repair of the church alone cost ten kentenaria of 
gold (36). Furthermore, Basil took an interest in the ancient sacred 

(33) Janin, R., La geographie ecclesiastique de Vempire byzantin, 3 vols., Paris, 
1969, vol. III, Les eglises et les wonasteres de Vempire byzantin, pp. 58-60. The Codex 
is Leningrad b 1 / 5, copied by the monk Michael under the higoumenos Basil. Cfr. 
Lake, K. - Lake, S., Dated Greek Minuscule Manuscripts to the year 1200, 9 vols., 
Boston, 1938, VI, p. 424. 

(34) Whilst Basil did not give his support to the patriarch Sisinnius ITs (995-998) 
Prohibition of charistikia, he signed the official pronouncement issued by Sergius II 
(999-1019) in 1016 against its excesses. Cfr. Charanis, P., The monastic properties 
and the State in the Byzantine Empire, in DOP, 4 (1948), pp. 53-118, p. 77. 

(35) The Novel of 996 can be interpreted not just as an effort to limit the powers 
of the aristocracy, but also as a genuine attempt to legislate on the workings of 
monasticism at vülage level. This interpretation may acquire support from the thesis 
that the remarks on specific aristocratic families added to the text of the Novel, and 
traditionally reputed to be in Basil’s own hand, were in fact late eleventh-century 
additions to the original text: cfr. Svoronos, N. G., Remarques sur la tradition du 
texte de la Novelle de Basil II concernant les puissants, in ZRVI, 8 (1968), pp. 427- 
434, Basü’s concern in this Novel was to protect small associations of individuals 
who had gathered around a country church to lead the religious life from being 
designated as a ‘monastery’. These groups of eight to ten men were exempted from 
Obligation to the local bishop, who therefore had no rights to seize their property, 
either to use it for his own benefit, or to pass it on to a lay potentate : cfr. Mango, 

C., Byzantium : the Empire of New Rome, London, 1980, pp. 116-117. 
(36) For an assessment of the damage and the extent of BasiFs work of restoration, 

see CuTLER, A., The Psalter of Basil II, in Arte Veneta, 30 (1976), pp. 9-19, at p. 14 
and p. 16. 
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complex in the Hebdomon quarter, and it is probable that he restored 
the church dedicated to St. John the Evangelist, and built a monastery 
adjacent to it (37). 

Psellos himself adds a piece of evidence for Basil’s constructions : 

He had spiral galleries dug Underground [in his palace], after the 

Egyptian style 

The Pharaonic devices served the purpose of storing his extraordinary 
wealth (39). It is clear that, contrary to what seems to emerge from 
Psellos’ account, a part of such wealth sponsored architectural projects. 

Psellos’ tendentious account of the eunuch’s exile is due to a personal 
dislike of absolute autocracy. As a courtier and counsellor to the 
emperor, no doubt partly in favour of his personal interests, Psellos 
advocated the ideal of a “government of the Philosophers” ('^ö). 

The exile episode marked the transition in Basil’s reign from a co- 
operative form of government to single-handed rule. Moreover, the 
dismissal of the courtier par excellence is indicative of Basil’s intention 
of choosing his own collaborators henceforth. Aware of the uncertainty 
of his own position at court, we can understand Psellos’ sympathy 
with the unhappy end of the great eunuch. The description echoes 
with irony Psellos’ own fall from grace and obscure death : 

Suddenly cast down, in one brief moment, from his great position of 
power, this high and mighty man, whose heart had once been filled 
with pride, now became unable to govern his own body. His limbs 
were paralysed, and he a living corpse. Not long afterwards he died, 
in very truth a pillar of remembrance, his life a fine subject for story 
tellers, or, shall I say, a proof of the fickleness of all wordly fortune. 
Basil the parakoimomenus had fulfilled his destiny ('^O- 

(37) Ctr. Janin, Les eglises, pp. 267-269. The extent of Basil’s intervention is not 
certain. I report as probable Janin’s conclusions. 

(38) Ch. 31,11. 15-16, p. 44 ; Engl. transL, p. 45. 
(39) 200, 000 talents of gold. The Empire’s treasury had never been so wealthy 

since Anastasius’ reign in the sixth Century. Cfr. Angold, M., The Byzantine Empire 

1025-1204, London, 1984 ; 1988, p. 7. 
(40) A propos, Hussey has a subtle remark : “the unevenness of his [Psellos^ 

character and the weakness of his moral sense ill accord with his love of Plato” in 

Church and Learning, p. 44. 
(41) Ch. 21,11. 3-11, p. 32 ; Engl. transL, p. 39. 



THE EMPEROR BASIL II’S CULTURAL LIFE 65 

II: The Key Passage 

1. Contextualization 

We can now turn back to the key passage, usually quoted in Support 
of Basil’s aversion for culture. By widening its context to the few 
preceeding lines, we come to see its particular focus : 

... as he grew older and became more experienced, he [Basil] relied 

less on the judgement of men wiser than himself. He alone introduced 

new measures, he alone disposed his military forces. As for the civil 

administration, he govemed, not in accordance with the written laws, 

but foUowing the unwritten details of his own intuition, which was most 

excellently equipped by nature for the purpose. Consequently {ödev) 

he paid no attention to men of learning... ('^2). 

As in the episode of the eunuch Basil, Psellos is here concemed 
to stress in a negative sense the emperor’s autocracy. Psellos cannot 
go so far as to say that Basil had no co-operators. In fact, he can 
only hint that the acquired expertise made Basil somewhat free from 
counsellors. The Greek phrase is nuanced by a comparative particle ; 

OTipoaöerfQ öansp rö)v aogxjoxßpcov eTvyxavev wv 

all the more necessary as Psellos has just offered us a vivid description 
of the encounter between Basil and Bardas Sclerus on the occasion 
of the peace Settlement (44). Psellos relished the narrative of this consul- 
tation, during which Basil asks Sclerus for his advice on how to wield 
power and keep the Empire united. The striking counsel offered to 
him corresponds exactly to Basil’s choice of highly personal govern- 
ment (45). Whether or not this episode reflects reality, Psellos is present- 
ing not only a counselled, but also an obediently listening Basil. 

Basil is not alone, but the type of people surrounding him are not 
those Psellos would choose himself. It is clear that the intellectuals 
excluded from government are that particular breed of court philo- 
sophers of whom Psellos was so fond. What is translated with the 

(42) Ch. 29,11. 6-12, p. 42 ; Engl. transL, p. 43-44. My italics. 
(43) Ch. 29,11. 7-8, p. 42. 
(44) Ch. 28,11. 10-18, p. 40 ; Engl. transL, p. 43. 
(45) Bury, Roman Emperors, p. 140 : “Zonaras took from Psellos his account 

of the meeting between Basil II and Sclerus, but he omitted what is perhaps the most 
interesting point about it — the advice which he gave to the young emperor”. 
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generic phrase ‘‘men of learning” is designated in the Greek XoywiQ 

dvSpäaiv. 

These men are mentioned in the following chapter, where a com- 
parable phrase (küi viva AoyäSa nepi aördv mnoirjKcdq dvSpcöv) (46) 

makes clear that what Psellos intends is no generic designation, but 
those excluded from Basil’s courtly following. In this second passage, 
Psellos is again criticising Basil’s methods of choosing his collaborators 
from among those whom he would be able to control. In particular, 
Basil was keen to keep the aristocratic families at bay. If he 

surrounded himself with favourites who were neither remarkable for 

brilliance of intellect, nor of noble lineage, nor too leamed 

we may suggest that it was not because he despised culture, but because 
he was all too well aware of its power. It was not because he scorned 
rhetoric’s beauty, but because he was wary of its empty power of 
conviction, that Basil adopted a safer method of recruiting collaborators. 

Psellos did not approve of it. 

2. Men of learning around BasiVs court 

Just as there was no evidence for damage to the monastery of Basil 
the Great, so is there no evidence for the pedestrian nature of BasiPs 
circle. On the contrary, his dosest collaborator was a man of letters, 
and, in his correspondence, a number of literary figures appear to 
Surround the emperor. 

The Chronicle of Yahya (4^) describes Nicephoros Ouranos as Basil’s 

intimate friend. He had negotiated for Basil at Baghdad over Bardas 
Sclerus and had won the first important victory over Samuel of Bulgaria 
in 997. In the year 1000 he became governor of Antioch, and practically 
assured from this position the security of the Eastern border, while 

Basil was fighting the Bulgarians in the West. 

(46) Ch. 30,1. 7, p. 42. 
(47) Ch. 30,11. 8-9, p. 42 ; Engl. transL, p. 44. 
(48) Histoire de Yahya-ibn-Said d’Antioche (PO, 23), pp. 459-60 and 466-67 ; 

Eutychii patriarchae Alexandrini, Ännales (Accedunt Annales Yahya Ihn Said 
Antiochensis), Chiko, L., Carra de Vaux, B. and Zayyat, H., edd., CSCO, vol. 51, 
t. 7 (Louvain, 1960). I have been unable to consult the Ph.D. dissertation of Forsyth, 

J. H., The Byzantine-Arab Chronicle (938-1034) of Yahya b. Sa’id al-Antaki (University 

of Michigan, 1977). 
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Nikephoros’ best-known work is a Taktikon, a paraphrase of earlier 
sources on warfare, enriched by first-hand material based on bis own 
experience. This treatise is still not published in definitive form (^9). 

Although Psellos emphasizes at first that Basil learnt the art of war 
on the battlefield, he later declares that the emperor acquired his fighting 
techniques in a two-fold manner ; 

Some he had read of in books, others he devised himself 

Nor do we need Psellos’ witness to infer that Basil was interested in 
experimenting on the field with Nikephoros’ innovations, and would 
have encouraged, if not directly sponsored, his friend’s endeavour (^O- 

In his letters, Nikephoros makes the case that military activity is 
a Service to God (^2) Taktikon also contains a revised and 

expanded version of the Praecepta militaria, consisting of regulations 
for the performance of religious Services during military campaigns. 
His interest in the religious dimension of the battlefield reflected the 
Contemporary imperial ideology : Basil chose for himself a portrait in 
military armour (^3), where he stood surrounded by military saints. 
Cutler’s analysis of the miniature in the Venice Psalter compares the 
emperor’s stance to that of the representation of Theodore Stratelates 
in another illuminated manuscript which Basil commissioned, the 
Menologium, now in the Vatican library (5'^). 

The Menologium is a splendid witness to Basil’s other main interest: 
Lives of Saints (only 1 September to the end of February survive). 
Text and image divide the page in two equal halves. The miniatures, 

(49) Partial editions are by Dain, A., La Tactique de Nicephore Ouranos, Paris, 
1937 and De Foucault, J.-A., Douze chapitres inedits de la Tactique de Nicephore 
Ouranos, in TM, 5 (1973), pp. 281-312. 

(50) Ch. 33,11. 2-3, p. 46 ; Engl. transL, p. 46. 
(51) Angold, M., The Byzantine Empire, p. 78. He is the only historian who does 

not take Psellos at face value : “... there were educated men about Basil II, men like 
Nicephoros Ouranos, but the times dictated that he wrote military handbooks rather 
than philosophical treatises”. 

(52) DarrouzLs, J., Epistoliers byzantins du siede, Paris, 1960, pp. 217-248. 
E.g. Letter 5, pp. 219-220. These letters in themselves deserve a more detailed study. 

(53) Grabar, A., L'empereur dam Vart byzantin, Paris, 1936 ; repr. London, 1971, 
p. 86 at n. 4, declares that, in so doing, Basil set a trend for the eleventh and twelfth 
Century imperial portraits. 

(54) CuTLER, The Psalter, p. 14b. The Menologium Codex is Vaticanus graecus 1613. 
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430 in all, were the work of eight different painters, who inscribed their 
names on their illustrations (^^). 

The Menologium has not escaped that typical mode of analysis of 
any figurative representation during the so-called Macedonian Renais¬ 
sance, that is, the intense search for its Late Antique models. This 

method often precludes the appreciation of the quality of these 
mediaeval creations, reducing the discussion to a kind of guess-work 
around the hypothetical ‘first modeP, now, of course, lost, and pre- 
senting the extant single and singulär exemplar as a haphazard ring 
in this Chain of copying (5^). 

According to this type of analysis, then, striking similarities like 
that of the miniature of the Baptism of Christ in the Vatican Meno¬ 
logium, and the same subject in the Codex W 521 of the Walters Art 
Gallery only show that neither exhibited an innovative trend (5^). Since 
the copy, that is, the Baltimore codex, was probably produced for 
Michael IV Paphlagonian (1034-1041), its failure to show any important 
changes in style only thirty or fourty years later than its model, the 
Menologium, indicates, according to Weitzmann, that “the years around 
the turn of the millennium were not a starting point for a new trend 
in miniature painting” (5^). 

It could equally be argued, by analogy with current paleographical 
methods, that the miniatures of the Menologium became the model for 
subsequent illuminators. Just as a Greek script that is later consistently 
imitated is considered a ‘canon’, so can imitations such as that of the 
Baltimore Menologium be interpreted as pointers to a ‘canonization’ 

(55) This is Shevchenko’s interpretation of the ‘signatures’ in The Illuminators of 
the Menologion of Basil //, in DOP, 16 (1962), pp. 248-276. Frolow maintains that 
similarity in style cannot possibly conceal eight different hands : the names would 
be those of famous painters whose work was being copied from time to time in the 
Menologium : FroijOw, A., Lbrigine des miniatures du Menologe Vatican, in ZRVl, 
6 (1960), pp. 29-42. 

(56) Typical of this type of analysis is WEtrzMANN, K., A tenth Century lectionary^ 
A lost masterpiece of the Macedonian Renaissance, in Byzantine Liturgical Psalters 
and Gospels, London, 1980, X, pp. 617-41, 13 plates. The premise is that, even though 
no illuminated ancient lectionary is extant, one must have existed for use at the time. 
Such a hypothetical specimen would have mirrored the characteristics of the Macedonian 

Renaissance. 
(57) Weitzmann, K., Byzantine Miniature and Icon Painting in the eleventh Century, 

in Xlllth International Congress of Byzantine Studies, Oxford, 1966, London, 1967, 
pp. 207-224, and in Byzantine Liturgical Psalters and Gospels, XI, p. 272, fig. 261 and 

p, 273, fig. 262. 
(58) Weitzmann, Byzantine Miniature, p. 208. 
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of the miniatures of saints and major feasts in the Vatican Menolo- 
gium (59). 

Such an Interpretation finds Support in the Observation that the text 
of the two Codices is not the same. While the Vatican Codex is a 
Synaxarion, the Baltimore one is a true Menologium, offering short 
Lives of Saints to be read during the month of January (^). The text 
of these Lives belongs to the edition of saints’ Lives carried out by 
Symeon Metaphrastes at the time of Basil’s rule (^'). 

Lemerle described the Metaphrastic endeavour as adding the chapter 
on religion and theology that was lacking to the Encyclopaedic 
gathering of knowledge started by Constantine Porphyrogenitus (^2) 
Basil’s times saw a flourishing of hagiographical writing (^3) Nikepho- 
ros Ouranos himself dabbled in the genre, as his verses upon the 
Metaphrastes’ death, describing their friendship as a literary entente, 

suggest (^). Another impressive hagiographical enterprise was that of 
Christophoros Mytileneos, writing in Constantinople during the first 
half of the eleventh Century : he versified the calendar of Byzantine 
saints, composing for each saint a poem in Byzantine dodecasyllabes 
and one in hexameters (^5), 

(59) Weitzmann does stress that innovative trends appeared in the Menologium. 
For example, the use of liturgical architectures in the illustration of the Feast of the 
Elevation of the Cross representing the ambon of Hagia Sophia that was adopted 
by the eleventh Century lectionary Athos Dion. 587 : Weitzmann, K., An Imperial 
Lectionary in the monastery of Dionysiu on Mount Athos. Its origins and its 
wanderings^ in Byzantine Liturgical Psalters and Gospels, XII, pp. 239-253, at p. 242. 

(60) Halkin, F-, Le mois de Janvier du ‘Menologe imperiaP byzantin\ in AB, 
57 (1939), pp. 225-36. 

(61) The dates of Symeon Metaphrastes have been surrounded by uncertainty. It 
seems now accepted, however, that he died around the year 1000. Cfr. The Oxford 
Dictionary of Byzantium, III, 1983-84. 

(62) Lemerle, Byzantine Humanism, Engl. Transl. by Lindsay, H. and Moffatt, 

A., Canberra, 1986, pp, 337-339, but he dates Symeon to the reign of Leo VI. It makes 
sense to think of this addition after the pattem of the Encyclopaedic entreprises that 
had started for secular subjects. 

(63) Cfr. Angold, The Byzantine Empire, p. 78 ; “The synkellos Stephen, the ex- 
metropolitan of Nikomedia, enjoyed a high reputation as a scholar, but much of his 
intellectual energy went into Basil’s pet project for an official canon of saints’ lives”. 
No reference given. 

(64) For Mercati, S. G., Versi di Niceforo Uranos in morte di Simeone Metafraste, 
in AB, 68 (1950), pp. 126-134, these verses establish the Metaphrastes’dates. 

(65) Follieri, H., I calendari in metro innografico di Cristoforo Mitileneo, 
Bmxelles, 1980 and her article, Le poesie di Cristoforo Mitileneo come fonte storica, 
in ZRVl, 8 (1964), pp. 133-148. 
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Poetry on religious subjects, introspective themes and also Contem¬ 
porary events, such as the earthquake of 989, was being written by John 
the Geometer (930 - ca. 990). Active in the army during the reigns of 
Basil’s two predecessors (^), he then retreated to the monastery “tou 
Kyriou” at Constantinople, where he pursued his literary activity (^^). 
Ouranos’ special concern for the poet’s monastery is revealed in a letter, 
in which he uses the expression “our monastery of Kyrios” xov 

Kvpiov) (^^). The letter, addressed to John Ostiarios, requests a just 
punishment for the villain who has gratuitously insulted the higoumenos 
of the monastery. Ouranos Claims that an offence to the higoumenos 
is equal to an offence to the emperor, on the grounds that the monastery 
is 

Ob yäp Oxioq, vaÖQ pövov, alXä kgli ßaaiÄiKÖQ (^^). 

Nikephoros’ correspondence is addressed to members of the secular 
and ecclesiastical hierarchy, and overlaps with that of Leo of Synada 
(b. ca. 940), metropolitan, synkellos, diplomat and writer, whose 
Collection includes letters addressed to Nikephoros Ouranos and to 
the Emperor Basil C^^). It is clear, therefore, that a tight-knit group 
of intellectuals, bound to one another by a network of friendship that 
emerges through their correspondence, was revolving around BasiPs 
court. The homogeneity of their subject matter, mostly hagiographical 
writings, suggests that their activity cohered around the emperor’s 
expectations. The clear evidence of BasiPs lavish patronage of the two 
extant illuminated manuscripts, the Venice Psalter and the Vatican 
Menologium, gives us some ground to infer that his interest in literary 
production did not remain purely theoretical, though we lack Infor¬ 
mation about direct sponsorship. 

Glossing Psellos’ passage about the independent flourishing of literary 
talents during BasiPs reign, Ronchey C^*) draws up a short list, including 
Leo the Deacon, who was writing his History sometime after 992, John 

(66) Nikephoros Phokas (963-996) and John Tzimisces (969-976). 
(67) Because of his connexion with this monastery, he is also called John Kyriotes. 
(68) Darrouz£s, EpistoHers, Letter 38, p. 238. 
(69) DarrouzEs, Epistoliers, Letter 38, p. 238,1. 7. 
(70) ViNSON, M. P., The Correspondence of Leo, Metropolitan of Synada and 

Synkellus, Washington, D.Ch., 1985. The Letter to Ouranos is n. 13, that to Basil 
is n. 43, but Letters 11 and 54 also make reference to him. Also in DarrouzEs, 

Epistoliers, pp. 165-210. 
(71) Ronchey, S., in Impellizzeri’s edition, at n. 91, pp. 349-350. 
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Sykeliotes and John the Geometer, with special mention of the charis- 
matic and idiosyncratic figure of Symeon the New Theologian (^2) in 
other words, figures apparently more loosely linked to the imperial 
establishment were active during Basil’s reign. This remark gives partial 
Support to Psellos’ claim about the independence of the literary figures 

of the time. 

3. Descriptions 

Lastly, another passage extracted from Psellos is at times quoted 
in Support of the claim of an uncivilized Basil: the description of the 
emperor’s lack of oratory (^3). 

He was not a fluent Speaker. The phrases were not rounded off, nor 

were they lengthened into periods. In fact, he clipped his words, with 

little pauses between them, more like a peasant than a man with a 

good education 

The comparison inherent in the description — more like ... than — 
is a literary device to give an idea of how Basil might have sounded 
like when speaking Yet vividness of detail does not entail veracity. 
Psellos was only seven years old when Basil died, and it is therefore 
unlikely that he kept any first-hand memories of the emperor 
Psellos alludes to his sources generically as 

(72) Discourses, SC 96, 104, 113; Engl, transl. De Catanzaro, Ch. J., in the 
series The Classics of Western SpirituaUty, New York/London, 1980. See also 
Krivocheine, B., The writings of Symeon the New Theologian, in OCP, 20 (1954), 
pp. 300-325, and In the light of Christ: St. Symeon the New Theologian, New York, 
1987. 

(73) By Bury, Roman Emperors, p. 143 ; taken up by Der Nersessian, Remarks, 
p. 114. 

(74) Ch. 36,11. 21-24, p. 52-54 ; Engl, transl., p. 49. My italics. 
(75) The evaluation of manner of Speech depends so greatly on Byzantine idio- 

syncracies in taste that it can hardly be considered objective. Compare, for example, 
Anna Comnena’s judgement of Psellos’ oratory in Alexiad, B. V, viii; Engl, transl. 
by Sewter, E. R. A., Harmondsworth, 1969, p. 177 : “His accent was what one would 
expect from a Latin youth who had come to our country and studied Greek thoroughly 
but without mastering our idiom ; sometimes he mutilated syllables. Neither his 
defective pronunciation nor the clipping of sounds escaped the notice of most people 
and the better educated accused him of vulgarity. It was this that led him to string 
his arguments together with dialectic commonplaces...”. 

(76) In fact, the first three books of the Chronographia suffer from this lack of 
first hand knowledge. From 1034 onward, the account becomes fuller, as Psellos relies 
on his own experience. 
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x(bv äpxo-ioXoyoövrcüv nepi aoröv avyypafscov (^'^) 

or, as in the description of Bardas Sclerus, 

ÖJQ ö XöyoQ BX£i 

The emperor’s ipsissima verba clearly reflect expressions that had 
become proverbial ('^^), and Psellos’ interpretations of facts are based 
on hearsay Even the careful physical descriptions need be no more 
than commonplaces, often based on the stereotyped characteristics of 
the leader and the courageous man (^i). 

We see that Psellos’ accusation of disinterest towards culture had the 
much more limited scope of reproaching Basil for what Psellos thought 
was excessive autocracy. This picture of splendid isolation is undermined 
by the presence of what Psellos deemed unworthy collaborators. How- 
ever, a quick look at the web of friendships around Basil has revealed 
that these figures, not aristocratic perhaps, were certainly not uncultured. 
On the contrary, their literary activity seemed inspired by the religious- 
military ideology that Basil put forth as programmatic of his reign, 
notably in his choice of the poitrait for the Venice Psalter, and in the 
Commission of at least one other illuminated manuscript, the Menolo- 
gium. 

III: Basil’s Character Change 

1. Dating 

A final example of how uncritically Psellos’ account has been taken 
in scholarly literature is furnished by the first serious attempt to tackle 
the question of dating the Vatican Menologium. In her article, Der Ner- 

(77) Ch. 4, 1. 5, p. 12; Engl, transl-, p. 29: “the historians of that period who 

wrote about him”. 
(78) Ch. 7, 1. 1, p. 16; Engl. transL, p. 31 ; “According to the historians”; or 

better by Ronchey, p. 17 : “a quanto si narra” (i.e., as the story goes). 
(79) Ch. 27,11. 9-10, p. 38 ; to örjpwÖBQ küi koivöv. Cfr. Ronchey, n. 87, p. 349. 

(80) For example, at ch. 16, discussed below. 
(81) Cfr. ch. 35 ; Basifs ehest was “the mean between two extremes, and the rest 

of his body was in harmony with it” (Engl, transl, p. 48). Such Aristotelian beauty 
is to be found, indeed, in Aristotle’s Physiognornica (807b), as Ronchey reveals at 

n. 114, p. 352. 
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sessian makes much of Basil’s reputed “character change”, a trans- 
formation, she says, 

mentioned by all historians, particularly by Psellos (^2). 

She unquestioningly accepts Bury’s conclusions that this change took 
place at the conclusion of the first civil war, that ended with Bardas 
Sclerus’exile, so that, as he States, 

The first overt act which manifested the inward change in Basil’s 

character was the deposition and banishment of the eunuch Basileios 

Having restored to this event the accepted historical date of 985, and 
interpreting the change in the sense of a religious conversion, she goes 
on to draw her main conclusions about the dating of Basil’s Meno- 

logium: 

Might it not be supposed that in 985, in order to show that he had 

“left the shores of luxury with full sail” Basil ordered this handsome 

volume of the lives of saints, a fitting memorial of his new devotion 

“to the serious things of life” ? 

However appealing this Suggestion may sound, it undoubtedly finds 
no Support in Psellos’ account. 

Firstly, the context in which Psellos describes the particular “character 
change” to which both Bury and Der Nersessian refer, suggests, if any- 

thing, a different dating. Here is the full passage : 

The change in his mode of living dates from the attempted revolutions 

of the notorious Sclerus and of Phokas. Sclerus twice raised the Standard 

of revolt, and there were other aspirants to the throne, with two parties 

in Opposition to the emperor. From that time onward, Basil’s carefree 

existence was forgotten, and he wholeheartedly applied himself to serious 

objects. Once the first blow had been struck against those members 

of his family who had seized power, he set himself resolutely to compass 

their utter destruction 

(82) Der Nersessian, Remarks, p. 112. 
(83) Bury, Roman Emperors, p, 137. Der Nersessian takes her quotes of Psellos 

directly from Bury, though at a later stage gives a reference to Renauld’s edition 
(n. 42, p. 114). 

(84) Ch. 4,11. 13-20, p. 12 ; Engl. transL, pp. 29-30. Again, it must not be forgotten 
that Psellos specified in this chapter his reliance on other sources : “if I am to believe 
the historians of that period who wrote about him’', p. 29. 
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It appears, therefore, that Basil “changed” as a result of the combined 
effect of all the civil wars waged against him. Even if we allow the 
possibility of Psellos’ having muddled the story in his attempt at an 
Overall resume in this passage, and see in this “first blow (...) struck 
against those members of his family who had seized power” a reference 
to the episode of the eunuch Basil another passage introduces 

further uncertainties : 

The complete change in the emperor’s character dates from that time. 
While he rejoiced at the death of his enemy [Bardas Phokas, slain at 
the battle of Abydos in 989], he was no less grieved by the sad condition 
of his own affairs. He became suspicious of everyone, a haughty and 
secretive man, ill-tempered, and irate with those who failed to carry 
out his Orders (^^). 

This passage clearly suggests a dating to 989. Psellos is only able 
to present the exile of the eunuch as a consequence of this bad temper 
by postponing the event, thus falsifying the chain of causality. In fact, 
Zonaras follows Psellos and 

places his description of the change in Basil 11 and the fall of the eunuch 
after the revolt of Phokas (...); but by his mode of expression, “he 
had become haughty” [i.e. by the use of the pluperfect tense], he leaves 
it undetermined at what time the change took place 

Der Nersessian accepts the change 

whatever the date may have been... (^^). 

2. Nature of the “change” 

But what did this change consist in ? The bad mood described as the 
true “complete change” in ch. 18 hardly shows signs of a spiritually 
uplifted being. Nor does what Bury colourfully translated as “leaving 
the shores of luxury with full sail” towards the “serious things of life” 
express, in the Greek, anything more than the emperor’s zealous 

(85) Psellos’ vagueness leaves some uncertainty. Sewter interpreted the final reference 
as directed to the ongoing strife against the Phokas family, who attempted to gain 

power even as late as 1022. 
(86) Ch. 18, 11. 1-5, p. 28 : ^EvxwOev exepoc, ävß’ Exepoo b ßaoiXEbc, yivExai, Engl, 

transl., p. 37. 
(87) Bury, Roman Emperors, p. 138. 

(88) Bury, Roman Emperors, p. 138. 
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undertaking of duty, his business of governing the state No fanciful 
dedication to a religious lifestyle is here implied. 

I would argue that Psellos’repeated references (^) to Basil’s character 
change at best point to a gradual progress in Basil’s personality and 
are not, in themselves, indicative of a religious conversion. The essential 
pointers to Basil’s religious attitude are to be found elsewhere. 

From the outset, Psellos presents Basil in contrast to his brother 

Constantine; 

Basil, the elder of the two, always gave the Impression of alertness, 

intelligence and thoughtfulness; Constantine appeared to be apathetic, 

lazy, and devoted to a life of luxury (^')- 

Thus, it comes somewhat as a surprise to hear, at ch. 4, that Basil too 

used to feast quite openly, and frequently indulged in the pleasures of 

love ; his main concern was with his banqueting and a life spent in 

the gay, indolent atmosphere of the court 

Basil’s change is described as a turning from this life of luxury, that 
had seemed characteristic of his brother at first, to regain, as it were, 

his proper seif: 

... he became a man of great energy, ... Feebleness gave way to strength 

and the old slackness disappeared before a new fixity of purpose (^3). 

Psellos, in the same passage, both specifies that the change took place 
“after he acceded to the throne” and also as a result of “the pressure 
of events” which he proceeds to explain, as we quoted before, with 
the civil wars. To this already double motivation, he adds the efifect 
of Basil’s decision to exile the eunuch : Basil’s choice of austerity is 
even greater once the power is concentrated in his hands. In the same 
chapter, Psellos reveals that this austerity is dictated to Basil by the 

(89) Ch. 4, II. 17-18, p. 12 : ÖXo) nvEo/xaTi ävieix^To TrjQ anovörj^;. Cfr. Renauld's 
translation : “de toute son äme il s’attacha aux choses serieuses” and his literal rendition 
at n. 4, p. 4 ; “ä Teffort serieux”. 

(90) Ch. 4 ; 18 ; 22 ; 34 ; all these chapters are 'appendices’ to the main structure of 
the narrative, and it may be wondered whether the necessity to provide a psychological 
commentary led Psellos to harken back to the change-theme. 

(91) Ch. 2, II. 2-6, p. 8 ; Engl, transl., p. 27. 
(92) Ch. 4,11. 10-13, p. 12 ; Engl, transl., p. 29. 
(93) Ch. 4, II. 6-10, p. 12 ; Engl, transl., p. 29. 
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necessity to compete with his brother Constantine. In ensuring Con- 
stantine’s enslavement to a life of luxury, Basil is eliminating another 
adversary to the throne 

The ring-composition of Basil’s “changes” starting and fmishing on 

a comparison between the two brothers, underpins what appears to be 
the emperor’s normal evolution from youth to maturity, in consonance 
with the promises of his initial temperament, under the ever-increasing 
weight of responsibility in the government of the Empire. 

It would be wrong to envisage Basil’s sternness as an immutable 
attitude. Just as his alleged cruelty to the eunuch Basil was mitigated 
by Basil’s deep consideration before taking a decision, so was his harsh 
temper mitigated, as shown in a revealing vignette : 

The careful inspections he made before battle used to aggravate the 

soldiers and they abused him openly, but the Emperor met their scorn 

with common sense. He would listen quietly, and then with a gay smile 

point out that if he neglected these precautions, their battles would go 

on forever (^^). 

As we have seen several times, Psellos’ account is multi-faceted, and 
what would appear an absolute Statement is corrected, or even contra- 
dicted, by later evidence. So, in the case of Basil’s presumed change, 
few elements remain. Indeed, the only affirmation that is left intact 
is the commonplace one that 

BasiPs character was two-fold 

as he possessed the quality of adapting himself to the Situation, whether 
it be of peace or of war. 

3. Religious conversion 

The religious facet in BasiPs evolution does not need to be gleaned 

from psychological analyses. Rather, it can be drawn out of concrete 
details. 

BasiPs renunciation of regalia may be intended as an external sign 
of differentiation from Constantine, of thrift, or of the rudeness of 
someone used to military attire. But BasiPs personal renunciation of 

(94) Ch. 22. 
(95) Ch. 33, II. 21-25, p. 48 ; Engl, transl., p. 47. 
(96) Ch. 34,1. 1, p. 48 : *An£fiEpiC,e öh tö tamov fjßoi; ; Engl, transl., p. 47. 
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Commodities, particularly in connexion with his military campaigns, 
is clearly expressed in terms of an ascetic choice : 

*AnEKapx£p£i öt Kai npdq ipvxoQ dKpd(ov kü) npÖQ dxp^v Biporx;, koli 

Öni/d)v ovK EüOvQ zaiQ nrfyaiq npoa^si, dAA'^v d)(; dlr]dcbQ npöq näaav 

dvdyKtfv g>v<T8coQ axeppöc, ze Kdi ddafidvzivoQ (^^). 

The Impression that a particularly Christian form of ascetism is being 
described is strengthened by the use of the verb änoKopzEpEo:), meaning, 
“to persevere in abstaining, to starve oneself” and also by the 
frequent application of the metaphor of the diamond (äSapaQ) for 
hardness or strength of soul, with reference to Christ, St. Paul, or 

Job n. 
But the clearest instance of the combination of Basil’s faith with 

his military action is in the episode of the battle of Abydos, where 
Basil and his army confront the usurper Bardas Phokas (ch. 16). In 
ch. 15, Bardas’ preparations were upset by ill-omens : twice he slipped 
from his saddle, and the responses from the augurs as to the result 
of the battle were negative. Bardas is said to abandon himself to fortune 

(toxb) : he does not heed the presages, and engages battle. Although 
his defeat will come about precisely through a renewed fall from his 
horse, Psellos will not openly state that the omens were thus fulfilled (‘^). 

Psellos sets up a contrast between Bardas and Basil; the first storms 
through the battlefield “like a cloud driven by violent winds” while 
the emperor Stands unmoving, majestic, in front of his army, 

clasping the image of the Saviour’s mother, thinking this icon the surest 

protection against his opponent’s terrific onslaught C**'). 

(97) Ch. 32,1. 5-8, p. 46 ; Engl, transl., p. 46 : “He endured the rigours of winter and 
the heat of summer with equal indilference. He disciplined himself against thirst. In fact, 
all his natural desires were kept under Stern control, and the man was as hard as steel”. 

(98) Cfr. Pall., h. Laus., ch. 69, said of an ascetic nun. 
(99) By Chrysostom et alii. 
(100) Cfr. Grosdidier de Matons, J., Psellos et le monde de Virrationel, in TM, 

6 (1976), pp. 325-349, p. 333 ; “Dans tous les exemples que donne Psellos de ces genres 
de divination, on constate que les Interesses se sont mal trouves de ne pas avoir tenu 
compte des presages. C’etait probablement lä Topinion courante'. The author examines 
precisely this passage. 

(101) Ch. 16, 11. 3-5, p. 26 ; Oazcpa Ss rcöv x^ipd>v rffv dKÖva zrjQ toü Aöyou prjzpo'Q 
SirpyKoAiGTo, KapTEpcbzazov npoßXrjfia TfjQ oKaOmzov mdvov öppfjQ lavirfv noioupsvoi;. 
Engl, transl., p. 36. 
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Psellos gives different reasons for Bardas’ ruinous fall: he ironical- 
ly dismisses Constantine’s Claim to have slain Bardas by his own 
hand ('^2); he then teils us the prevailing Version (dx; Sh no^vQ KEKpärrfKe 

Aöyoc) (‘^^), which was that the fall was due to a sudden illness caused 
by a poisoned drink : 

The original idea was BasiFs, the ministering hand that of Phokas’ 

cupbearer. ('^4) 

This clear-cut rational explanation undercuts what Psellos hastens 
to add as his own Interpretation : 

For my own pari, I prefer to express no opinion [i.e. not to choose 

between any of these enumerated versions] and ascribe all the glory 

to the Mother of the Word 

Ronchey rightly remarks that the victory attributed to the Virgin is 
the “official version” to which Psellos aligns himself His narrative 

had opened the way for supernatural Intervention through the ominous 
forebodings of Phokas’ ill-end. The miraculous Intervention of the 
Virgin through her icon is in turn undercut by a possibility of rational 
explanation of the event. 

In this episode, Basil was casting himself as a devotee of the Virgin 
aided by her in battle. In his pilgrimages to the tombs of the warrior- 
martyrs, St. George, St. Theodore Stratelates and St. Theodore Tyron, 
reported in the Life of St. Photius of Thessalonika Basil was like- 
wise beseeching their protection in battle ('os). it was on his way to 

his second Bulgarian campaign, in the 990s, that he visited Thessa¬ 
lonika, met Photius, and chose him as his spiritual guide. The saint 
accompanied Basil on all his campaigns henceforth 

(102) This Version lends support to the hypothesis that Basil had in his brother 
a real threat to his own power. 

(103) Ch. 16,1. 18-19, p. 26. 
(104) Ch. 16,11, 22-24 ; Engl, transl., p. 37. 
(105) Ch. 16, II. 24-25 : iyd> ök Taom fikv kv nOrjfii, ök prjTpi xob Aöyoo to 

näv ävaTiOrjpi; Engl, transl., p. 37. 

(106) Ronchey, n. 61, p. 347 ; “Era questa, indubbiamente, la versione ufficiale 
deU’evento”. 

(107) Halkin, F., Bibliotheca Hagiographica Graeca, 3 vols-, Bruxelles, 1957, 
p. 1545. 

(108) ScHLUMBERGER, G., Lcpopee, II, pp. 47-50. 
(109) A later parallel of this phenomenon can be found in the Life of St. Cyril 

Phileotes, where a monk accompanies and miraculously heals Alexius I Comnenus 
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The poem inscribed in the front page of the Venice Psalter presents 
Basil in precisely the terms of his own religious-military ideology : 

A Strange marvel this, for those who see it, 
Christ is Holding out in his life-giving right hand 

the Crown, Symbol of power, from the Heavens 

to the faithful and mighty ruler Basil. 

Below [Christ] are two of the highest incorporeal beings, 

one of them having received [it], offered [it] and, rejoicing, crowns ; 

the other, fastening upon power ("‘’) victories also, 

offering a sword, a weapon to frighten the enemies, 

places [it] in the hand of the ruler. 

The martyrs fight as his allies, as for a friend, 

smiting those who are lying at his feet. ("*) 

CONCLUSION 

Although Psellos’ account is at first misleading, a thorough analysis 
and re-evaluation of it allowed us to form a fuller picture of the 
Emperor Basil, and of the ideological choices he impressed upon his 
reign. 

Basil II was the only Byzantine emperor never to marry if his 
renunciation of offspring may be added to his ascetic practices, the 
necessities of war being taken into consideration, Basil did not by far 
miss the mark of embodying his own programmatic ideal. 

In his personal and, by extension, imperial cultural choices, Basil 
was a fitting representative of his time. At the turn of the millennium, 
Basil, on the one hand, drew upon the Encyclopaedic form of knowl- 
edge of his predecessors, bringing the artistic achievement of the 
Macedonian Renaissance to a climax by the creation of his illuminated 
manuscripts ; on the other hand, Basil both foreshadowed and gave 

from a wound. The presence of monks and the power of their prayer was considered 
an important aid in the success of military campaigns and a guarantee of the emperor’s 
well-being. Cfr. Sargologos, E., ed., La vie de S. Cyrille le Phileote par Nicholas 
Kataskiponos, in Subs Hag., 39 Paris, 1964. 

(110) Cfr. Shevchenko, I., The illuminators, p. 272. Shevchenko clarifies ; “<the 
Symbol of> power”, i.e., the crown. 

(111) Greek text in Shevchenko, I., The illuminators, p. 272 at n. 92. My trans- 
lation. 

(112) This aspect of BasiPs life has already deserved a study; Arbagi, M., The 
Celibacy of Basil II, in Byzantine Studies - Etudes Byzantines, 2 (1975), pp. 41-45. 
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an impetus to the greater spirituality that is the characteristic feature 
of the eleventh Century (' ‘3). 

The Chronicle of Yahya teils us that it was BasiFs last wish not 
to be buried in the Imperial mausoleum of the Holy Apostles. Indeed, 
his epitaph confirms that he was buried in the church of St. John 
the Evangelist which he had endowed ("^), where he could “rest with 

the pilgrims” ("^). 

Wolfson College, Oxford, Barbara Crostini. 

(113) Rosemary Morris characterizes this Century as “the heyday of holy mountains 
and charismatic monastic founders” in her article, The Byzantine Aristocracy and the 
monasteries, in The Byzantine Aristocracy /x-xnt Centuries, Angold, M., ed., Oxford, 
1984, pp. 112-129, at p. 113. 

(114) Grierson, R, Tornbs and Obits of Byzantine Emperors, in DOP, 16 (1962), 
p. 58. 

(115) Janin, Les eglises, p. 268. 



LES PEINTURES DU REZ-DE-CHAUSSEE 
DE L’EGLISE DE LAGAMI 

(HAUTE SVANETHIE) 

Lagami, un village pres de la ville de Mestia en Haute Svanethie, 
fut autrefois le centre religieux et culturel de la Svanethie ; peut-etre, 
aussi celui de Teveche (*)• Ce centre commen9a son activite aux ix^- 

s., comme en temoignent les monuments de Tart ancien georgien 
conserves dans les maisons des habitants et dans les eglises de la 
commune de Seti, dont Lagami fait partie : une ripide fondue du ix^ 
s. et une icöne ciselee de Saint Georges de la premiere moitie du xi^ 
s., munie de Tinscription en georgien «Georges de Seti», repetant sans 
doute une image sainte plus ancienne veneree dans le pays 0. 

La petite basilique ä Lagami consacree au Sauveur est ä nef unique, 
ä un etage, simple en forme et en decor (fig. 1). Le cöte est du bätiment 
n’a pas de ressaut absidial. Son etage est decore de pierres equarries, 
les fenetres du cöte est et sud de Tetage sont encadrees dans de larges 
bordures sculptees de forme arrondie, les murs et les frontons sont 
dotes de larges corniches en pierre avec cannelure. Le profil de trois 
degres separe les murs de Tetage de ceux du rez-de-chaussee, oü affleure 
la ma9onnerie en grandes pierres brutes. Une etroite fenetre du mur 
est n’a pas d’encadrement sculpte. L’architecture de l’eglise n’est pas 
datee exactement Q), mais eile est typique, ä l’exception de la presence 

(1) P. S. OuvAROVA, Poiezdka v Pchaviiou, Khevsouretiiou i Svanetiiou. Materialy 
po istorii Kavkaza, Vypousk X, Moskva, 1904, p. 76 (en russe). 

(2) G. TcHouBiNACHviLi, Gwuzinskoie tchekannoie iskousstvo s vm po xvin vv, 

Tbilissi, 1957, tabl. 25, 96, p.l6, 18 (en russe). 
(3) G. D. TcHElfcHviLi et M. N. Boutchougouri, Nekotorye osobennosti pamiah 

nikov srednevekovoi rospisi v verchnei Svanetii. Rospis interiera {IV Mezhdunarodnyi 
Simposium po gruzinskomou iskousstvou). Tbilissi, 1977, p. 7, datent Teglise de Lagami 
des ix«-x® s. Pour une caractdristique br6ve de Tarchitecture ancienne svane cf R. S. 
MEpissachvili ; K voprossou o kharakteristike arkhitektournykh pamiatnikov Ver- 
khnei Svanetii {III naoutchnaia sessiia Institouta grousinskogo iskousstva. 14-15 maia 
1^48), Tezissy (en russe). 
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de l’etage, des eglises anciennes svanes. Les basiliques du s. ä Supi 
(commune de Pari) et ä Nakipari (commune d’Ipari) ('^) representent 
un type pareil. La decoration de leurs murs de pierres equarries et 
de corniches, Tornement des fenetres sont pareils. Mais la presence 
de l’etage dans 1 eglise de Lagami est un phenomene exceptionnel dans 
Parchitecture de la Svanethie. 

La magonnerie brüte de l’eglise d’en bas, sans revetement, temoigne 
que le röle du rez-de-chaussee n’etait pas si important que celui de 
l’etage. Mais l’interieur du rez-de-chaussee se divise aussi en un petit 
narthex et une nef recouverts d’une voüte unique ä plein cintre. La 
nef aboutit ä une abside avec une large demi-sphere de la conque. 
Sans aucun doute c’etait une eglise avec son propre autel, afFectee peut- 
etre aux Services funeraires. 

Les parois et les voütes des deux eglises, de celles d’en haut et d’en 
bas, sont couverts de fresques ; ä l’exterieur, la partie superieure du 
mur sud et partiellement la corniche du mur est sont aussi peintes. 
Les fresques de l’eglise d’en haut, celles de l’exterieur et de l’interieur, 
sont conservees suffisamment et representent le type de la peinture svane 

du xv^ s. 
Les peintures du rez-de-chaussee de I’eglise d’en bas ne nous sont 

parvenues qu’en Fragments, leurs parties conservees appartiennent ä 
des epoques differentes. Les fresques ont ete consolidees et partiellement 
decouvertes dans les annees 1970 par les restaurateurs georgiens Gou- 
ram Tcheichvili et Mikhail Boutchougouri. Leurs travaux ont permis 
de faire la conclusion definitive sur l’existence sur les parois de la nef, 
dans l’abside et sur la superficie de la voüte d’en bas de deux couches 
de peinture, dont chacune repose sur sa propre couche d’appret. Ces 
dernieres different par leur materiel et leur epaisseur et se rapportent 
ä des epoques differentes (^). La premiere couche, plus antique, mince 
et elastique est decouverte, avec sa peinture, dans la partie inferieure 
des murs nord et ouest, on en voit aussi des fragments sur le mur 
nord de l’abside et sur la partie nord de la voüte. Mais sur la plus 
grande partie de la voüte, dans la lunette du mur ouest, dans l’abside 
et dans la conque cette couche est recouverte d’une autre, cette fois 
plus epaisse et plus solide, couche d’enduit, cette derniere aussi portant 

des fresques. 

(4) OuvARovA, op. cit., p. 76. 
(5) TcheTchviu et Boutchougouri, p. 7. 
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La peinture de la couche superieure est en mauvais etat de Conser¬ 
vation, presque effacee, mais on peut neanmoins reconnaitre un Deisis 
en mi-figures dans la conque, rornement de grandes feuilles dans 
Tebrasement de la fenetre de l’abside, la Nativite du Christ dans la 
lunette du mur ouest, l’Annonciation sur la pente sud de la voüte et 
la Crucifixion sur sa partie nord. La composition laconique tres caracte- 
ristique des scenes des Fetes, aussi bien que les grandes figures de Deisis 
dans l’autel et rornement de feuilles dans Febrasement de la fenetre 
nous permettent de classer la peinture de la seconde couche parmi 
les decorations murales repandues dans les eglises svanes du xn^ et 
du xiii^ s. Ces dernieres remontent aux decorations de Tevdore, peintre 
du roi, qui peignit ä la fin du xi^ s. et le debut du xii^ s. quelques 
eglises svanes : Saints-Archanges ä Iprari en 1096, Saints-Cyriaque-et- 
lulita ä Lagourka en 1111, et Saint-Georges ä Nakipari en 1136(^). 
Les restaurateurs des peintures de Lagami G. Tcheichvili et M. Bout- 
chougouri ont date les fresques de la couche superieure du xii^ s. (^). 

La peinture de la premiere couche, plus antique, sur les murs de 
Feglise inferieure de Lagami s’est conservee mieux. Ses fragments 
donnent l’idee de sa composition generale. 

Sur les murs ouest et nord de Feglise d’en bas, dans leur zone infe¬ 
rieure, sont representes de front les Saints guerriers Georges (fig. 2), 
Theodore (fig. 3), Arteme (fig. 4) et Sainte Barbe la martyre (fig. 5). 
L’image est d’un fond blanc, la raie d’encadrement qui passe au-dessus 
des personnages a sur son fond noir un ornement geometrique «en 
accordeon» compose de parallelogrammes de differentes teintes du gris. 
Depassant sur Fencadrement au-dessus de la tete de Sainte Barbe, un 
pied pare d’un bracelet represente un fragment d’une image non 
conservee du registre superieur (fig. 6). Toutes les figures sont flanquees 
d’inscriptions en grands caracteres noirs du type «assomtavrouli». A 
droite de la figure de sainte Barbe une inscription pareille — en grands 
caracteres noirs — est accompagnee d’une autre de Fecriture plus 
ancienne qui se trouve un peu plus haut. Ses caracteres sont plus fins 
et peints dans les tons gris. 

Sur la partie sud du mur ouest se trouve Fimage d’un petit modele 
d’une eglise de forme cubique avec un toit ä deux pentes un peu 

(6) Sh. Y. Amiranachvili. Istoria gruzinskogo iskousstva^ Moskva, 1963, pp. 214- 

216, tabl. 70-78. 
(7) TcheIchvili et Boutchougouri, p. 8. 
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concaves (fig, 7). Ce serait Timage de l’eglise de Lagami et primitivement 
le modele se trouverait aux mains d’un donateur dont la representation 
ne s’est pas conservee. Au-dessus du modele on voit une raie d'en- 
cadrement «en accordeon». 

Des fragments de la peinture primitive peuvent etre trouves dans 
l’abside dans les endroits oü la couche posterieure est tombee : sur 
le mur nord au-dessous de la conque on voit, en guise de raie d’enca- 
drement, un ornement en damier blanc et bleu, et sur le mur sud de 
la conque — d’etroites raies sur un fond blanc : brune, bleue, rose, 

encore une fois bleue et enfin rouge fonce. 
Ä ce qu’il parait, la peinture de la premiere couche couvrait tous 

les murs, l’abside et, peut etre, les voütes de Teglise, puisque aujourd’hui 
l’epaisseur de l’appret sur les voütes est la meme que dans Tabside, 
ce qui permet de supposer deux couches d’enduit sur les voütes. Les 
images etaient disposees sur les murs de l’eglise en deux registres separes 
par une large raie ornementale. Le registre du dessus aura contenu 
des scenes ä sujet, et celui du dessous, des representations de Saints 
debout, et le mur ouest pres de Tentree porterait Timage d’un donateur 
avec un modele de l’eglise en ses mains. 

Les Saints guerriers sont representes des lances aux mains, en ar- 
mures lamellees, d’un dessin simple, en tuniques ä longues manches 
liserees aux poignets d’une bande ocre avec une rangee de perles. Sainte 
Barbe est representee les mains levees devant la poitrine, sa robe est 
ornee de perles au collet; sa tete est moulee d’un filet blanc surmonte 
d’un diademe mince garni de pierres precieuses. Les vetements des 
Saints sont de couleur bleu clair, rose, ocre. Les nimbes sont grands 
et colores (bleu clair ou ocres), aux contours multicolores. 

Les figures espacees des Saints ont des proportions et des traces 
naturels des tetes. Les faces sont representees de front, l’arete du nez 
apparait comme une large superficie ombree de raies regulieres des 
deux cötes. Le front n’est pas haut, la bouche est petite, le menton 

est menu et delicat. Les yeux ont des dimensions exagerees, leur regard 
possede une intensite et une force qui sont atteintes par un procede 
caracteristique : les paupieres sont tracees tres nettement, celle du 
dessous est abaissee, decouvrant le blanc de l’oeil, le globe est souleve 
et etendu en horizontale, la prunelle est marquee tres nettement. 

Les faces sont modelees de touches roses posees tres ä l’etroit, les 
pommettes et le menton sont marques de taches de vermillon ovales 
unies. Les ombres de teinte chaude sont marquees avec des raies 
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regulieres contournant la face et les cötes du nez. Ils se trouvent, en 
forme d’ovales, sous les yeux et au-dessus de la levre superieure. Une 
large ligne noire contourne le visage et ses traits. Elle est cambree et 
elastique, son expressivite consiste ä reveler l’independance de quelques 
volumes particuliers du nez, du front, des levres. En somme, apparait 
une forme statique qui ressemble ä un masque, concentree par l’energie 

du regard intense. 
Les volumes des figures sont marques energiquement et dynamique- 

ment. Les cretes des plis sont representees par des lignes blanches, 
courtes et impulsives, paralleles ou rayonnantes. Les ombres ont le 

meme dessin schematique et impulsif, elles correspondent aux rehauts 
en repetant exactement leurs configurations. 

Sur les murs de l’eglise de Lagami sont creees les images expressive- 
ment plastiques et intensivement spiritualisees. Les volumes des visages 
et des figures se forment par Topposition schematisee des superficies 
eclairees et ombrees, quoiqu’en meme temps la ligne possede une liberte 
relative. Dans le systöme de cette peinture, on voit des relations dyna- 
miques entre le canon dejä consolide et le sens primesautier de la forme 
pas encore eteint. Ces fresques sont ä l’ecart des autres monuments 
de Tart georgien, presque toujours conventionnels quant ä leur forme. 
II n’y aura pas beaucoup d’analogies ä la peinture de Lagami dans 

l’art byzantin non plus. Cette decoration unique n’a pas eu d’interpre- 
tation convenable dans les publications scientifiques. G. Tcheichvili et 
M. Boutchougouri la datent du s. (helas, sans aucune argumentation) 
et Tattribuent ä un artiste non lie ä la tradition locale. 

L’objet de ce travail consiste dans l’etude de la peinture de la premiere 
couche dans l’eglise inferieure de Lagami, dans la recherche des ana- 
logies stylistiques et la determination de l’epoque oü eile fut creee. 

Les visages aux yeux enormes et les tetes ä Silhouette naturelle dans 
la decoration lagamienne remontent par leur type ä l’epoque premiere 
byzantine, dont un exemple est la celebre icöne du vi^ s. du Sinai' «La 
Vierge trönant entouree de Saints» avec des images caracteristiques 
de S. Georges et S. Theodore (^). On peut aussi reconnaitre comme 
qualite commune l’opposition de l’expression statuaire des faces et du 
regard extatiquement intense. 

(8) K. Weitzmann, M. Chadzidakis, K. Mijatev et S. Radoicic, Icons on the 
Balkans^ Washington-London, 1967, tabl. 1. 
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Cette typologie commune nous ment ä chercher des analogies ä la 
peinture de Lagami parmi les monuments de Tepoque du recours ä 
la tradition ancienne byzantine pendant la restauration du style byzan- 
tin, qui suivit la crise iconoclaste, Nous lui trouvons des analogies dans 
les miniatures de fin ix^ s. - debut s. : les illustrations de l’Evangile 
de VErmitage de S. Andre ä lAthos (cod. 5), actuellement ä la biblio- 
theque de TUniversite de Princeton (Garret. 6) (^), et dans le «Com- 
mentaire d’Olympiodore pour le Livre de Job» du 905 (Marciana 

gr, 538) ('^). Les miniatures des deux codex conservent le type des faces 
du Premier art byzantin : leur partie inferieure est mince et menue, 
le regard des yeux enormes est extatiquement intense, les fronts sont 
bas et la Silhouette des tetes est naturelle (fig. 8) — tout cela a dejä 
ete constate dans la typologie des faces ä Lagami. II y a aussi beaucoup 

de commun dans les procedes de la creation de la forme dans les 
miniatures citees ci-dessus et dans la peinture lagamienne, ce sont 
notamment l’effet de la face-masque oü le front et I’arete nasale forment 
un plan unique. Quant au traitement des figures, on peut noter dans 
les miniatures et dans la fresque la correlation des grandes superficies 
eclairees et des ombres geometrisees, aussi bien qu’un procede conven- 
tionnel qui consiste ä peindre les lumieres par des traits obliques blancs 
et les ombres par des traits pareils de couleur foncee. Dans les minia¬ 
tures, aussi bien que dans les fresques de Lagami, la large ligne noire 
qui marque l’independance des volumes exprime un sens toujours 

spontane de la forme. 
Selon K. Weitzmann, ces manuscrits se rapportent au groupe cappa- 

docien, pourtant il constate des difficultes de l’attribution de ce groupe 
et admet que quelques-uns de ces manuscrits furent confectionnes dans 

des centres occidentaux d’Asie Mineure (")• 
Les fresques de Lagami ont peu d’analogies stylistiques proches 

parmi les peintures cappadociennes, la plupart de ces dernieres etant 
plus conventionnelles, plus graphiques et possedant un langage artistique 
plus spontane. Pourtant il existe quelques correspondances en icono- 
graphie et en composition avec les monuments «du style archaique» 

(9) Je pense a «S. Luc», cf. K. Weitzmann, Die byzantinische Buchmalerei des 
9. und ]0. Jahrhunderts, Berlin, 1935, pp. 56 et 57, abb. 374-378. 

(10) Les miniatures des fol. 26 et 27 representant les amis de Job et les enfants 
de Job sont particuli^rement proches des fresques de Lagami (cf. K. Weitzmann, 

Taf. LVIII ; 345 et 349). 
(11) Weitzmann, pp. 49 et 55. 
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de la Periode allant du milieu du ix^ s. jusqu’au milieu du s., designes 
ainsi par J. Jerphanion, qui y a revele le recours aux mod^es anciens 
byzantins C^). Dans l’ancienne eglise de Tokali, ä Göreme, dans la zone 
inferieure des fresques qui datent de 913-920 se trouve une frise com- 
posee de representations en pleine taille des martyrs et d’un guerrier ('3)^ 

analogue ä celui de Lagami par la selection des personnages. De larges 
raies d’encadrement ä un ornement geometrique separent la rangee 
inferieure des compositions du dessus, oü les figures sont placees tres 
ä l’etroit, de maniere que les pieds des personnages depassent sur l’en- 
cadrement ornemente comme nous l’avons constate dans un frag- 
ment ä Lagami (au-dessus de la tete de Ste Barbe). En general, cette 
Solution de composition des peintures monumentales se repete en 
Cappadoce, dans les basiliques ä voüte en berceau, pendant tout le 
x^ s. Les fresques de Lagami sont conformes aux traits de ce Systeme 
de composition. 

Le Programme iconographique des fresques de Lagami etait peut- 
etre proche de celui des peintures de l’ancienne eglise de Tocali, comme 
de ceux des autres monuments de ce groupe ; les representations du 
cycle christologique narratif sur les voütes et dans le registre superieur 
des murs, les Images des martyrs et des Saints Guerriers dans le registre 
inferieur. Ajoutons que le culte de S. Georges le Martyr, comme celui 
de Theodore Tyron et de Ste Barbe, etait tres repandu, encore avant 
l’epoque iconoclaste, en Asie Mineure, d’oü il vint en Georgie ('^). Les 
representations des donateurs sont aussi connues dans les decors des 
6glises de Cappadoce du ix^-x^ s. dans diverses parties du temple ('^). 

Pourtant le style des peintures dans l’ancienne eglise de Tocali est 
plus provincial par son caractere que celui des fresques de Lagami: 

(12) G. DE Jerphanion, Les eglises rupestres de Cappadoce^ Paris, 1925-1942, I, 
pp. 66-94. 

(13) N. Thierry, Le chiese rupestri {Arte della Cappadocia), Roma-Chicago, 1971, 
p. 151 ; Id., Un atelier de peinture du debut du s. en Cappadoce : l'atelier de 
Lancienne eglise de Tokali^ dans N. Tierry, Peintures d’Asie Mineure et de Trans- 
caucasie aux et xi^ s., London, 1977, IV ; A. W. Epstein, Tokali Kilise. Tenth- 
century Metropolitan Art in Byzantine Cappadocia, Washington, 1986, pp. 17-22 et 
60-61. 

(14) M. Restle, Die byzantinische Wandmalerei in Kleinasien, Recklinghausen, 
1967, t II, ill. 63, 76, 83. 

(15) Lexicon der christlichen Iconographie, Roma-Freiburg-Basel-Wien, 6 (1976), 
p. 370 ; 8 (1978), p. 447 ; N. Aurenhammer, Lexicon der christlichen Iconographie, 

Wien, 1962, p. 282. 
(16) C. Jolivet-Levy, Les eglises de Cappadoce. Le Programme iconographique 

de Tahside et de ses abords, Paris, 1991, pp. 72, 91, 111, 175, 202, 265. 
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les figures y sont plus engoncees, leurs proportions ne sont pas ajustees, 
le dessin est simplifie. Les fresques n’y produisent pas Timpression de 
la forme nettement modelee. Neanmoins il existe une ressemblance 
entre les deux ensembles ; les types des faces aux grands yeux et ä une 
bouche trop petite, leurs contours bien marques, le modelage par des 
Couleurs eclatantes, le vermillon des pommettes rondes et le vert des 
ombres (fig. 9). L’ornement compose de parallelogrammes «en accor- 
deon», pareil ä celui qui occupe la raie d’encadrement ä Lagami, peut 
etre vu dans une autre eglise de Göreme — dans la chapelle n° 6 qui 
date de 930-940 L’investigatrice de la peinture d’Asie Mineure 
N. Thierry attribue le decor de Tancienne eglise de Tokali ä un atelier 
local lie ä Tart de Cesaree, capitale de province et la plus grande ville 
d’Anatolie centrale 

Les fresques de Kili9lar Kilise du debut du s. C^), qui manifestent 
un style apparente ä celui de l’art de la metropole, sont plus proches 

de celles de Lagami par certain effet plastique et leur coloris harmonieux, 
forme par le bleu clair, le rose et l’ocre (fig. 10). Cependant lä aussi 
la forme n’atteint pas cette nettete de modelage qu’on trouve ä Lagami. 
Ä ce qu’il parait, le style de Lagami, plus qu’ä une Variante de la 
peinture regionale cappadocienne, est lie au style tres repandu de l’art 
byzantin de la periode couvrant la fin du ix^ et la premiere moitie 
du s., qui s’adressa ä Theritage du premier art byzantin. 

Certaines images des mosaiques de la cathedrale Ste-Sophie ä Salo- 

nique du dernier quart du ix^ s., par exemple celle de la Vierge, dans 
Tabside (2^), peuvent etre comparees avec les images de Lagami par 
le type des faces et par les procedes schematises du modelage de la 
forme. Les mosaiques de Salonique ont aussi beaucoup de correspon- 
dances avec les decors cappadociens des annees 913-920 p')- 

(17) M. Restle, t. II, ill. 57. L’ornement pareil est commun pour le decor des eglises 
de Cappadoce : Derin dere kilise, St-Georges ä Zindanönu, St-Simeon ä Zelve (voy. 
C. Jolivet-Levy, p. 191, pl. 117 ; p. 60, pl. 45, fig. 1 ; p. 12, pl. 19.). 

(18) N. Thierry, 1977, lie avec cet atelier les decors de GüIIü dere (913-920) et 
de feglise des Sts-Apötres ä Sinassos de la meme epoque. 

(19) A. W. Epstein, p. 22 et pp. 47-48, date les fresques de Küiglar Kilise en se 
basant sur leur style. C. Jolivet-Levy, p. 141, propose, en se basant sur l’iconographie, 

la meme date. 
(20) V. N. Lazarev, Istoria vizantiiskogo iskousstva, Moskva, 1983, tabl. 84. 
(21) N. Thierry, Ä propos de VAscension dAyvali kilise et de celle de Sainte- 

Sophie de Salonique, dans C/1,24 (1975), p.145-154. 
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L’important est que parmi les analogies citees, les plus proches ne 
depassent pas la periode allant de la fin du ix^ s. jusqu’au premier 
quart du s. C’est de cette epoque-Iä que nous datons les peintures 
du rez-de-chaussee de I’eglise de Lagami. Si Ton considere le detachement 
territorial de notre monument des grands centres d’art, il est preferable 
de le dater de la premiere moitie du s. (22). 

Les particularites des fresques de Lagami ne permettent pas qu’on 
les place au-delä du milieu du x^ s., qui est le moment critique pour 
le style de Byzance post-iconoclaste. Cela a ete demontre sur Texemple 
de la peinture monumentale cappadocienne encore par Jerphanion (23), 
qui a ete soutenu par les investigateurs modernes, quoique chacun d’eux 
ait ses propres argumentations. C’est un nouveau Systeme de la peinture 

qui se forme ä partir du milieu du s., plus conventionnel, pourtant 
s’assimilant, seion Weitzmann, quelques normes antiques (24). Dans le 
cadre de ce nouveau Systeme se cree une image ideale, un peu specula- 
tive, comprenant l’harmonie complete de I’esprit et de la chair (25). La 

Silhouette des tetes ä sinciput haut devient caracteristique, ce qui est 
lie ä un nouveau modelage du volume de la tete, au developpement 
de ce volume sur la superficie, ä la representation de la face et du 
sinciput en meme temps. Les traits du visage regoivent des proportions 
plus naturelles. Leurs volumes perdent leur relief accentue, qui est 
caracteristique pour la periode precedente, et se subordonnent ä la 
forme sommaire, un peu conventionnelle, de la face. Les traits des 
visages sont contournes de lignes en arc regulier ou en forme de para- 
bole qui semblent passer d’un volume ä autre. Mais si on les compare 
avec le dessin de la periode precedente, on verra qu’elles sont plus 
generalisees et elastiques, qu’elles ne donnent plus l’efifet de la creation 

(22) Les resultats de Tinvestigation paleographique des inscriptions de la premiere 
couche de la peinture de Lagami qui pourraient preciser la date, sont jusqu’ä present 
preliminaires. L’investigateur armenien de la paleographie georgienne P. M. Mouradian 
a suppose, apres avoir etudie la photographie des grandes inscriptions noires, qu’elles 
datent du xiii^ s. Mais il n’a pas etudie les autres inscriptions, plus petites et presque 
effacees. A notre avis, ces caracteres d6perissants sont plus archaique et ressemblent 
par la simplicite de leur dessin aux plus anciens monuments de Tecriture georgienne. 
Il faut tenir compte qu’au s. se realis6rent de grands changements dans la maniere 
d’ecrire les caracteres. 

(23) G. DE Jerphanion, I, pp. 66-94. 
(24) K. Weitzmann, p. 68. 

(25) A. Grabar, La representation de Vintelligible dans Vart byzantin du Moyen 
Äge (L’art de la fin de Vantiquite et du Moyen Äge, V.I (1968), pp. 61-62. 
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energique de la forme. Uorganisation extremement stricte de tous les 
elements de la peinture, leur Subordination ä un objectif commun — 
ä la Creation d’une forme ideale, distinguent ce nouveau Systeme d’image 
du style un peu archaisant du premier siede apres la fin de Ticonoclasme. 
La peinture de Lagami est apparemment creee avant la formation du 
nouveau Systeme, c’est ä dire avant le milieu du s. 

Le decor du milieu du s. de la nouvelle eglise de Tokali, un monu- 
ment du niveau metropolitain, est un des premiers specimens du nou¬ 
veau style. Vers la peinture de la nouvelle eglise de Tokali gravitent 
aussi les plus anciens decors de la principaute sud-georgienne Tao 
Klardjeti, Dort kilise et Ishan, comme Ta prouve N. Thierry qui date 
les decors des annees 50-60 du x^ s. (2^) Ä Dort kilise, N. Thierry 
constate neanmoins une certaine parente avec la peinture de l’atelier 
de l’ancienne eglise de Tokali (913-920) (2^). Les fresques archai'santes 
de Dort kilise avec leurs figures tres allongees, leur rythme complique 
des plis, leurs types des faces ont peu de ressemblance avec la peinture 
de Lagami, bien qu’on puisse leur supposer une source commune dans 
l’art d’Asie Mineure. 

Les peintures de Lagami ne se trouvent pas d’analogies directes parmi 
les monuments d’art crees dans d’autres principautes georgiennes, bien 
que la Georgie possMe beaucoup d’ensembles du ix^ et du x^ s.. Crees 
dans differents centres d’art, ä Karthlie, en Kakhetie, ä Garedgie, en 
Svanethie (2^), possedant des particularites locales specifiques, ils ne 
quittent point le courant de l’art chretien oriental du type Syrien, auquel 
est caracteristique la schematisation extreme des formes. La, on ne 
trouve pas de visages qui conserveraient entierement le modele de la 

premiere epoque byzantine comme ceux de Lagami. Dans la peinture 
georgienne la plus ancienne, nous n’en trouvons que quelques traits : 
les yeux aux dimensions exagerees, la paupiere inferieure abaissee. 
Pourtant d’ordinaire le regard des personnages dans les monuments 

(26) N. Thierry, Peintures du siede en Georgie rneridionale et leurs rapports 
avec la peinture byzantine d’Asie mineure, dans CA, 24 (1975), pp. 73-113. 

(27) Ibid., p. 108. 
(28) Les fresques de 864 ä Armazi et ä Pavnissi du s. (Karthlie); dans Teglise 

S. Dodo du s. et ä Sapeerebi du x^ s. (Garedgie); ä Nesgoune du debut du x^ s., 
ä Als, ä Ipkhi et ä Nakipari de la fin du x^ au debut xi^ s. (Svanethie) — cf. T. S. 
Chfviakova, Monournentalnaia zhyvopis Rannego Srednevekovia Grouzii, Tbilissi, 

1983, repr. 18-50, 160, pp. 80, 86-89, 120 (en russe). 
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d’art georgiens ne possede pas Tintensite extatique. Les proportions 
naturelles des figures dans les peintures murales georgiennes les plus 
anciennes sont troublees : les dimensions des tetes, des pieds et des 
bras sont sensiblement agrandies. La peinture ancienne georgienne ne 
rend pas le voIume des figures qui n’y sont que contournees et coloriees, 
les rehauts blancs ont plutöt faspect d’une decoration ornementale que 
la valeur d’un accent plastique. C’est une large ligne-contour noire 
(parfois rouge) tracee librement, qui est ici la premiere ä creer l’image, 
et cette liberte evoque le dessin de Lagami; pourtant dans les plus 
anciens monuments georgiens la ligne est d’un caractere tres conven- 
tionnel et ne cree pas la forme, ce qui la distingue de la ligne vigou- 
reuse de Lagami ou de celle des monuments grecs nommes ci-dessus. 
Nous estimons que c’est dans le caractere de la ligne que se trouve 
la distinction principale entre la peinture qui conserva ses fondements 
hellenistiques, et la peinture qui fut formee hors de cette tradition. 
Cest ä celle-ci qu’on pourrait rapporter la peinture syrienne et geor¬ 
gienne (celle de la periode la plus ancienne). 

Quoique le decor ä Lagami ne s’inscrive point dans le contexte de 
la peinture de Georgie (y compris la Svanethie), quelques monuments 
locaux revelent des motifs communs avec Lagami. Ils sont plus visibles 
dans les fresques du s. de l’eglise Mtskhvar (Saint-Sauveur) dans 
le village de Nesgoune qui fait partie de la commune svane de Lend- 
geri (29), situe pas loin de Lagami. Ces peintures, qui ne couvrent que 
fabside et la conque de l’eglise, sont d’un style simplifie, ayant peu 
de ressemblances avec celui de Lagami; pourtant une serie de traits 
communs temoignent de leur appartenance ä la meme epoque. II s’agit 
de Tencadrement des registres par des raies larges, ornementees de 
parallelogrammes gris qui sont ranges «en accordeon», des fonds clairs, 
presque blancs, du regard extatiquement intense des personnages. Nous 
ne pourrons pas trouver des faces ayant un regard pareil dans la pein¬ 
ture svane du s. et posterieure oü les fonds blancs sont rares. Seules 
les raies d’encadrement ornementees, y compris celles du type «en ac¬ 
cordeon», apparaissent encore dans les peintures svanes du xi^ et du 
xii^ s. (30) 

Les fresques de Nesgoune sont un peu ä l’ecart des peintures svanes 
du s. ; dans la disposition rythmique des figures ä proportions natu- 

(29) ChEviakova, p. 17, repr. 63-66. 
(30) repr. 81, 86. 
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relles, dans le dessin correct des faces, on peut sentir un modele pro- 
fessionnel, ce que nous ne pouvons pas dire sur les decors svanes, 
folkloriques de caractere et spontanees. Aussi peut-on affirmer que le 
decor de Nesgoune avait une autre source de style que la peinture 
svane du s., et ce sont les fresques de Lagami qui pourraient consti- 
tuer cette source. 

Toutes les analogies et les comparaisons citees nous poussent ä la 
conclusion que les peintures de la premiere couche dans l’eglise d’en 

bas ä Lagami presentent un phenomene non-local, lie par son icono- 
graphie et par son style ä la peinture byzantine du premier quart du 

s. 
D’apres la Situation historique des ix^-x^ s. en Georgie Occidentale, 

avec laquelle la Svanethie avait des relations economiques et culturelles 
directes en raison de sa Situation geographique, on peut supposer la 
presence dans son milieu artistique d’un maltre de formation byzantine. 
Pendant quelques siecles qui suivirent la conquete du littoral de la 
mer Noire et de la Colchide par l’empereur Justinien, la Georgie Occi¬ 

dentale faisait partie d’une province byzantine dAsie Mineure (^')* La 
Situation politique de lAbkhazie et de l’Imeretie changea au ix^ s. ä 
cause de la creation du royaume abkhazien independant; pourtant les 

relations culturelles avec Byzance resterent encore actives pendant une 
longue periode de temps. 

La question de la Subordination ecclesiastique de la Georgie Oc¬ 
cidentale et de la Svanethie qui, pendant le ix^ et le x^ s., faisait partie 
de son organisme ecclesiastique est floue ä cause de TinsufFisance des 
sources. L’opinion, d’apres laquelle avant la fin du ix« ou le debut 
du x^ s. la Georgie Occidentale, et la Svanethie avec eile, faisait-elle 
partie de la metropole de Trebizonde, nous parait la plus vraisemblable. 
Ensuite les eveches anciens institues en Georgie Occidentale encore, 
par les Byzantins furent remplaces par d’autres, plus nombreux, ce 
qui est lie ä l’activite de l’Eglise abkhazienne dejä autocephale (32). Nous 

(31) Sous Justinien eile faisait partie du dioc^se d’Asie Mineure dont le centre etait 
ä Cesaree (cf. Arte della Cappadocia, p. 30); des le vii^ s. du theme des Armeniaques ; 
des la Premiere moitie du ix^ s. — ä cause du parcellement ulterieur des themes —, 
du theme de Chalde (cf. Istoriia Vizantii, II, Moscou, 1967, pp. 35, 36, 39). 

(32) Kratkaia istoriia grouzinskoi tserkvi, sostavlennaia kandidatorn Platonom 
losseliani, St-Peterbourg, 1843, pp. 35 et 137 (en russe). L’opinion d’Iosseliani est 
soutenue par T. Boutkevitch, K voprossou ob avtokefalii grouzinskoi tserkvi^ 
Kharkov, 1906, p. 33. On ne connait pas la mesure de Tindependance de l’Eglise 
autocephale abkhazienne au x« s.. En 985 Tlmeretie, lAbkhazie, la Gourie et la 
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ne rencontrons pas celui de Svanethie dans la liste restituee (pas 
completement) des nouveaux eveches, mais il est tres probable qu’il 
surgisse ä cette epoque (cf. supra). 

II est important ä noter qu’ä la fin du ix^ et au debut du s. 
la Georgie Occidentale avait des relations regulieres avec Trebizonde, 
un des grands centres de culture et d’economie d’Asie Mineure 
tres naturelles pour une Eglise locale et sa metropole. Ces relations 
ecclesiastiques engendraient des contacts artistiques, qui ne disparurent 
point apres l’isolation de TEglise abkhazienne. 

La construction de grandes cathedrales est poursuivie dans les gran- 
des villes et les centres episcopaux de TAbkhazie pendant tout le s., 

en faisant beaucoup d’emprunts aux traditions de l’architecture byzan- 
tine (3'^). L’investigateur de l’architecture georgienne V. V. Beridze consi- 
dere que la grandiose cathedrale episcopale ä Mokvi, erigee au milieu 
du s., est particulierement proche des eglises byzantines du ix^ s., 
appartenant au type de «la croix inscrite», repandu ä l’epoque. Le cher- 
cheur indique des paralleles proches parmi les eglises de Constantinople 

et dAsie Mineure 
II serait naturel de supposer que les contacts artistiques entre la 

Georgie Occidentale et Byzance aux ix^ et x^ s. n’etaient pas reduits 
seulement au domaine de Tarchitecture, mais englobaient aussi la pein- 
ture, d’autant plus que c’etait Tepoque de la reaffirmation et de la pro- 
pagation de la peinture des icönes. Les ensembles de fresques d Abkhazie 
ne sont pas parvenus jusqu’ä nos jours, pourtant les fragments de la 
couche la plus ancienne de peinture dans Teglise de Lykhne, qui datent 
du x^ s. (36), sont proches par leurs formes ornementales, par le type 
et les procedes de la peinture des faces, des fresques cappadociennes 
du 1106 dans Teglise de Sainte-Barbe de Soganli, qui sont d’un style 

Svanethie se sont soumises au pouvoir du catholicos d’Iveria (de Mtsheta) (cf. M. M. 
Dournovo, Istoritcheskii otcherk avtokefalnikh tserkvei Iverskoi i Imeretinskoi so 
spiskami 120 eparkhii mtskhetskikh i imeretino-abkhazskikh, Moscou, 1910, p. 19 (en 
russe). 

(33) Istoriia VizandU V, II, p. 48. 
(34) Amiranachvii-i, pp. 204-205 (en russe). 

(35) V. V. BERtDZE, Gruzinskaia architectura perechodnogo perioda, dans IV 
Mezhdunarodnyi simpoziurn po gruzinskowu iskusstvu. Sbornik dokladov, Tbilissi, 
1989,1, p. 96. 

(36) Cheviakova, repr. 104-108. 
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developpe et original (^^). Les deux monuments appartiennent nean- 
moins ä une etape de la peinture d’Asie Mineure posterieur ä Lagami. 

La Svanethie ne s’est pas assimile un style developpe de Tarchitecture, 
sa peinture du s. est plutot populaire, folklorique, mais eile pouvait, 
par rintermediaire de son eveque ou d’un representant d’une famille 
liehe du pays, s’adresser ä un maitre byzantin se produisant en Georgie 
Occidentale et lie ä un des centres d’art d’Asie Mineure. 

Moscou. Lilia Evseeva. 

Traduit du russe par Petr Greyding. 

(37) Thierry, 1971, p. 159, fot. 89. 



THE CREATION 
OF BYZANTIUM’S SPANISH PROVINCE. 

CAUSES AND PROPAGANDA 

Analysing Justinian’s motives for including the Iberian Peninsula 

in bis plans to reconquer the West is certainly not a new topic. General- 
ly, economic and military motives ranging from an interest in mo- 
nopolizing trade in the Western Mediterranean for easy access to the 
Atlantic trade routes to safeguarding the newly conquered African 
provinces or even aborting any possibility of Visigoth support for the 
Ostrogoths’ last resistance in Italy have been given for his decision. 
The Emperor’s ideological beliefs and megalomania have also been 
mentioned and he certainly wanted to extend his domains to the entire 

pars Occidentis and attain a political union in Christendom (')• On 
the other hand, the reasons for the timing of the conquest and the 
influence of outbreak of civil war between the Visigoths Agila and 
Athanagild are all debatable. The question is whether the motives for 
conquest would, by themselves,have led to a territorially limited domain 
on the Spanish Mediterranean coast, or whether the small size of the 
domain was the result of the Empire’s limited military and economic 

resources- 
I will not give a detailed description of each motive or debate all 

the possibilities. On the contrary, my main purpose is to weight them 

(1) See M. Vallejo, Bizancio y la Espana tardoantigua (Ss. v^viii): Un capHulo 
de historia mediterränea, Alcalä de Henares, 1993, pp. 41ff. This book is the last and 
most comprehensive study about this topic, replacing all the earlier ones (specially 
F. Görres, Die Byzantinische Besitzungen an den Küsten des spanish-westgotischen 
Reiches, in BZ, 16 (1907), pp. 514-538 ; P. Goubert, Byzance et VEspagne wisigothique, 
in Revue des Etudes Byzantines, 2 (1944), pp. 5-78 ; 3 (1945), pp. 126-142 ; and 4 
(1946), pp, 71-133 ; K, F. Stroheker, Germanentum und Spätantike, Zürich, 1965, 
pp. 207-245 ; E. A. Thompson, The Goths in Spain, Oxford, 1968, pp. 320-334). A 
special analysis about the causes of the Byzantine Reconquista in : A. R. Korsunskij, 

K voprosi o vizantijskij zaveo vanijaj v Ispanii vi-vii vv., in VV, 12, 1957, 31-45; 
and F. Salvador, Reflexiones sobre las causas de la intervenciön bizantina en la 
Peninsula, in A. Gonzalez (ed.), Los Visigodos. Historia y civilizaciön (= Antigüedad 
y Cristianismo, HI), Murcia, 1986, pp, 69-74. 
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and evaluate their different influences, suggesting their hierarchy in 
regard to Justinian’s general foreign policy as well as within the more 
specific reality of the Byzantine-Visigoth confrontation. This relatively 
new approach within modern bibliography may give rise to particularly 

novel results since the thread of this study will follow the Byzantine 
and Visigoth Propaganda during the confrontation, and the echo that 
each side seemed to perceive in the main social groups of Spania, the 
Byzantine province (2). 

A primary methodological approach should distinguish structural 
motives from opportunity. The former would be more important to 

understanding why the Empire made such an effort to conquer and 
then maintain Spania intact for nearly three quarters of a Century 
and, why, despite this, its domain was limited to a narrow Stretch along 
the Mediterranean coast. For its part, opportunity would particularly 
explain the moment chosen for the conquest very well but to a lesser 
degree also the territorial self-limitation. 

Defense of recently reconquered Africa and the control of the 
Western Mediterranean and Atlantic trade routes through the Strategie 
Strait of Gibraltar are the most widely cited structural motives (^). The 
defense of Africa — fundamentally the ancient provinces of Proconsular, 
Byzacena and Numidia — is explained, among other things, by the 
special interest in dominating the Strategie points from which attacks 
and invasions had traditionally been launched. Septum, or Ceuta, and 
Julia Transducta, or Algeciras, are the most important. Both were the 
Crossing points at the Strait of Gibraltar, the only invasion route to 
Africa for any Iberian Peninsula military force without a strong fleet, 
as had already been demonstrated on various occasions in the fifth 
Century by the invading barbarian armies, particularly the Visigoth 

(2) This was the official name of the spanish possessions : L. A. GarcTa Moreno, 

Organizaeiön militar de Bizancio en la Peninsula Iberica (ss. vi-vii), in Hispania. 
Revista Espanola de Historia^ 33 (1973), p. 13. 

(3) See L. A. GarcTa Moreno, Vdndalos, visigodos y bizantinos en Granada (409- 
711), in N. Marin (ed.), In Memoriam Agusdn Dlaz Toledo, Granada-Almena, 1985, 
pp. 142-245 ; Id., Ceuta y el estrecho de Gibraltar durante la Antigüedad Tardia (s. v- 
vin), in / Congreso Internacional “El Estrecho de Gibraltar“, Ceuta, 1987, pp. 1108ff. ; 
and M. Vallejo, Bizancio y la Espaha tardoantigua, pp. 265 ff. 

(4) F. Salvador, Reßexiones sobre las causas de la interveneiön bizantina, pp. 69- 
74 ; M. Valle.io, Bizancio y la Espaha tardoantigua, 44 ; L. A. GarcTa Moreno, 

Colonias de comerciantes orientales en la Peninsula Iberica. S. in Habis, 3 (1972), 

pp. 153 ff. 
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Valia (415-416) and the Vandal Geiseric (429) (5). The Strategie impor- 
tance of the Strait to Byzantium’s African domains explains Justinian’s 
interest in militarily occupying and fortifying, as soon as the Vandal 
Kingdom had been destroyed, a series of ports on the coast of the 
ancient Mauritaniae, very particularly Ceuta. However the hinterland 
of these provinces was still dominated by Berber chiefs and tribes (6). 

The importance of both sides of the Strait to Byzantium explains its 
tireless efforts to avoid retreating even one millimeter from the Spania''^ 

eastem frontier, which ran West of Medina Sidonia and Algeciras, 
despite the Visigoth attacks made there between 571 and 610 ('^). When 
the Empire finally lost the Spanish side, in the acute crisis of the 
first years of Heraclius’ reign, they would reinforce the African beach 
head, and concentrate — at least before 687 — an extremely powerful 
war fleet in the base at Septum (^). The famous 534 decree in which 

Justinian administratively and militarily organized the recently con- 
quered African territory (^) specifies the fundamental mission of the 
Tribüne in command at Ceuta as observing the events in Spain, the 
Galias and between the Franks ('^). The realistic character of this 
Imperial declaration and the value of the African city as a bridge head 
for the invasion of the African territories from Visigothic Spain, or 
vice-versa, is clearly demonstrated by the failed attempt of the Visigoth 

(5) See L. A. GarcTa Moreno, Ceuta y el estrecho de Gibraltar durante la 
Antigüedad Tardia, pp. 1098-2000. 

(6) Other byzantine strongholds in Mauritania were Caesarea and Rusaddir 
(Procopius, Bellum Vandalicum, II, 5, 5); cf. H.-J. Diesner, Der Untergang der 
römischen Herrschaft in Nordafrika, Weimar, 1964, pp. 151ff. ; Y. Duval, La Maure- 
tanie Sitifienne ä l’epoque byzantine, in Latomus, 1970, pp. 157-161 ; D. Claude, 

Der Handel im westlichen Mittelmeer während des Frühmittelalters (Abhandlungen 
der Akademie der Wissenschaften in Göttingen. Phii-hist. Klasse, III, 144), Göttingen, 
1985, p. 61 n. 233. 

(7) loHANNEs Biclarensis (ed. J. Campos, Madrid, 1960). a.a. 570, 2; 571, 3 ; 
IsiDORUs Hispalensis, Historia Gothorum (ed. C. RodrIguez Alonso, Leon, 1975), 
p. 58. See L. A. GarcTa Moreno, Ceuta y el estrecho de Gibraltar durante la 
Antigüedad Tardia, pp. 1107ff. and M. Vallejo, Bizancio y la Espana tardoantigua, 
pp. 151-154 and 265ff. 

(8) L. A. GarcIa Moreno, El fin de la talasocracia bizantina en el Occidente 
mediterräneo, in P. Badenas - J. M. Egea (edd.), Oriente y Occidente en la Edad 
Media. Influjos bizantinos en la Cultura Occidental, Vitoria, 1993, pp. 102-105, with 
an analysis of the Justinian IPs iussio in 687 (PL, 96, 427). 

(9) C. Diehl, UAfrique Byzantine. Histoire de la domination byzantine en Afrique 
(503-709), Paris, 1896, pp. 116ff. 

(10) CJ, I, 27, 2, 2. 
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king Theudis to occupy it shortly before bis death in 548. Some years 
earlier, in 533, the same Theudis had attempted to cut the Imperial 
agents off, momentarily occupying Ceuta which had been abandoned 
by the Vandals just before Belisarius’ attack on Carthage ('*)• 

Together with the domination of the two beach heads on the Strait 
of Gibraltar, recent military history indicated that possession of the 

Balearic Islands and the important Spanish port of Cartagena were 
fundamental to safeguarding Byzantine Africa against any possible 
invasion by a power foreign to the Empire. The sea currents facilitated 
navigation between the Spanish Levant and the Algerian and Tunisian 
coasts. Cartagena had been the starting point of Majorian’s frustrated 
great naval expedition against the Kingdom of the Vandals in 460 
Cartagena had been the port from which the Vandals attacked the 
Balearic Islands as early as 425 The Byzantines reconquered the 
Balearic Islands from the Vandals very quickly at the end of 533 
From the Islands they went on to dominate a still important annona 

trade in the Western mediterranean and the islands were a base 
from which to watch for any offensive action against their African 

domains from the Spanish Levantine Coast. But the defense of the 
Islands required Controlling those same peninsular coasts sooner or 
later. The major military and administrative reorganization involved 
in Maurice’s creation of the Carthage Exarchate, established a single 
military district called ‘‘Eparchia of Mauritania II and Spania'\ with 
the imperial lands on the Iberian Peninsula, Ceuta and the Balearic 
Islands (‘^). This single district shows that for Byzantium, the Strait 
of Gibraltar, the Balearic Islands and the Levantine and southeast 
Spanish coasts were the same single Strategie objective in their aim 
of Controlling the Western Mediterranean and defending the African 

Exarchate. 

(11) IsiDORus Hispalensis, Historia Gothorurn. 42. See E. Gonzalbes, El ataque 
del rey visigodo Teudis contra Septem, in Cuadernos del Ärchivo Municipal de Ceuta, 
II, 5 (1989), pp. 41-54 ; Id,, Los bizantinos en Ceuta (Siglos vi-vu), Ceuta, 1986, p. 28 
and note 3 ; M. Vallejo, Bizancio y la Espana tardoantigua, pp. 67ff. 

(12) Hydatius (ed. A. Tranoy, Paris, 1974), 200. 

(13) Hydatius, 86. 

{\4) M. Vallejo, Bizancio y la Espana tardoantigua, pp. 75ff. 
(15) M. Vallejo, Bizancio y la Espana tardoantigua, pp. 75-76 ; D. Claude, Der 

Handel irn westlichen Mittelmeer, pp. 71ff. 
(16) L. A. GARcfA Moreno, Organizaeiön militar de Bizancio en la Peninsula 

Iberica, p. 13 ; M. Vallejo, Bizancio y la Espana tardoantigua, pp. 61ff. 
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Archeological and literary testimonies affirm the existence of an 
Atlantic route that, following coasts, could carry ideas and products 
from the Byzantine Mediterranean to the distant British Islands, and 
that lasted at least until the first decades of the seventh Century 7). 
Such a route required many layovers in Hispanic ports — the most 
important had active colonies of Greek speaking Eastern mediterranean 
traders in the second half of the sixth Century and first decades of 
the seventh Century. However it does not seem that these colonies were 
particularly affected by the hostility that existed in those years between 
the Visigothic-Hispano kingdom and Byzantium (i^). Nor is there 
testimony of an active political control of markets or sea routes in 
those waters by the naval powers of the time ; nor would such control 
have been easy. 

But, however important trade may have been for Byzantine economy 
of the time, it is certain that the supposed domination of the oceanic 
borders of the ekoumene was an essential part of Justinian’s Propa¬ 
ganda ('^). Certainly he was only repeating a motif used from the time 
of Augustus : the imitatio Herculis and Alexandri ; and it was special- 
ly used in times of a more or less victorious confrontation with the 
eternal Iranian enemy This kind of Propaganda supposed a 
particular world-view, one which thought the inhabited continents 
(Europe, Asia and Africa) were surrounded by a great Circumterrestrial 
Ocean that had four great gulfs or entries : the Mediterranean Sea, 
the Red Sea, the Caspian Sea and the Persian Gulf. Of these, the 
entry to the Mediterranean Sea was the Strait of Gibraltar or North¬ 
western Columns while the entry to the Caspian Sea or Hyrcanian 

(17) L. A. GarcIa Moreno, Colonias de cowerciantes orientales en la Peninsula 
Iberica, pp. 148 ff. ; D. Claude, Der Handel iw westlichen Mittelweer, pp. 154ff. 

(18) L. A. GarcIa Moreno, Colonias de cowerciantes orientales en la Peninsula 
Iberica, pp. 131ff ; M. Vali ejo, Bizancio y la Espana tardoantigua, pp. 430ff. 

(19) So in the famous Novella XXX, 11, 2 (a. 536) Justinian confirms his deter- 
mination to conquer all lands held under Roman rule in other times ficxpi tcöv npöQ 
eKüTepov coKeavov öpicov. 

(20) R. Dion, Aspects politiques de la geographie antique^ Paris, 1977, pp. 247ff. ; 
G. Vanotti, Prospettive ecuweniche e liwiti reali nella definizione dei confine augustei, 
in M. SoRDi (ed.), II confine nel wondo classico, Milano, 1987, pp. 234-249 ; L. A. 
GarcTa Moreno, Älejandro Magno y la politica exterior de Augusto, in J. M. 
Croisille (ed.), Neronia IV. Älejandro Magno, wodelo de los ewperadores rowanos, 
Bruxelles, 1990, pp. 140-142 ; G. Nenci, Introduzione alle guerre persiane e altri saggi 
di storia antica, Pisa, 1958, pp. 285-308. 
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Gulf was to the north east in the legendary septentrional Columns 
of Hercules. 

This view, inherited from Hellenistic Geography had suffered no 
alteration as a consequence of Christianity or of learning knowledge 

of the existence of China. The proof of this and of its complete accept- 
ance in times of Justinian is the “Christian Topography” by Cosmas 
Indicopleustes, written c. 547-549 p'). According to this work, Con- 
stantinople held a central position, almost equidistant from the entries 
to the four oceanic gulfs (22). Cosmas believed in the eternity of the 
Empire based on its essential mission of extending Christendom to 
all of the ekoumene (§ 11.75). He believed that a sign of the immanence 
of the Empire’s universal domination was the existence of churches 

in all of the world beginning with the land’s end at Cadiz (§ III.66) 
and the generalized acceptance of imperial coins in all commercial 
transactions (§ 11.77). 

This is why Justinian’s aggressive renovatio Imperii had to be 
directed towards dominating the entries to the oceanic gulfs, particularly 
those of the Mediterranean, Caspian and Red Seas (23) that had been 

controlled by Augustus and the prisci romani; the first two that let 
out on the Northwestern and Northeastern Oceans. This program of 
oceanic conquest, particularly of lands near Cadiz and the Caspian 
Sea, would already have been formulated in the famous XXX Novella 

dated April 536 (2^^). That is two years after having conquered the 
Vandal Kingdom and one year after having reorganized the provinces 
of the Black Sea and announcing his domination of the Caucasian 
lands (NoveL, XXVIII). At one end of the earth and at the other 
Justinian proceeded to erect fortifications in honor of the Mother of 
God (25). This is why it is not at all stränge that years later, after creating 
a province of Cadiz in Spain, the emperor’s panegyrists particularly 
commended the symmetry of his conquests in these lands and in the 
Caucasus and Black Sea. Agathias of Myrina’s introduction to his well 

(21) W. WoLSKA-CoNus, Cosmas Indicopleustes. Topographie Chretienne, I, Paris, 

1968, p. 16. 
(22) See the map in the following page. 
(23) See E. Stein, Histoire du Bas-Empire, II, Paris-Bruges, 1949, pp. 298ff. and 

300-305 ; A. Demicheli, I regni cristiani di Nubia e i loro rapporti col mondo 

bizantino, in Aegyptus, 58 (1978), pp. 185ff. 
(24) See note 19. 
(25) A. Cameron, The Theotokos in Sixth Century Constantinople. A City finds 

its Symbol, in Journal of Theological Studies, 29 (1978), pp. 79-80 and 103-104. 
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Map 1. “ (from W. Wolska-Conus, Cosrnas Indicopleustes, II, 35). 

known Kyklos is a brilliant example ; this author feit Justinian had 
placed the Empire’s frontiers at the Ocean: Gades and Thule on the 
West and North, Colchis and the Hyrcanian Gulf on the East, beyond 
the famous semimythic Tanais ; and in the legendary land of Nasamones 
on the South (26). Earlier, Procopius had given special attention to 
describing the Christian edifices erected by Justinian in Ceuta (27) and 
commemorating the Emperors’ domination of all the lands bordering 
the Red Sea(28), although this domination was more indirect than 
direct. 

In someone as megalomanic as Justinian and so possessed of his 
universal mission as Orthodox Emperor and inheritor of the ancient 
Caesars it would not be unlikely for these demands for oceanic domi¬ 
nation to have pushed him to conquer the territory around Cadiz in 
Spain. From a pragmatic viewpoint this conquest was also extremely 

advisable since it reinforced his African domains. 

(26) Agath(as (= Änthologia Palatina graeca, ed. P. Waitz, Paris, 1928, 4, 3, 4, 
54-55 and 74-98). 

(27) Procopius, De Aedificiis, VI, 7, 14. New excavations are confirming Procopius 
(E. Gonzalbes, El ataque del rey visigodo Teudis contra Septem, in Cuadernos del 
Archivo Municipal de Ceuta, II, 5 (1989), p. 49 note 17). 

(28) Procopius, Bellum Persicum, II, 3, 40. 
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Thus the Justinian’s most important structural motives for taking 
Spain, were his Strategie and ideological necessities born in 534 at the 
latest. However the first Byzantine expeditionary forces’ landing on 
the Peninsula was delayed until 552. Normally the reasons for this 
delay have been attributed to the difficulties posed in the meantime 
by the terrible Ostrogothic war in Italy, the continuous Berber invasions 
in Africa and the reopening of the hostilities on the Persian front. 
However, the opportunity created by the Visigothic civil war between 
Agila and Athanagild has also been proposed as the decisive reason 
for Justinian’s resolution to invade Visigothic Spain (^9). This affirmation 

could seem contradictory with the idea that hispanic conquest was from 
the beginning, part of the Renovatio Imperii, as mentioned above. This 
is why reanalyzing the possible motives that existed at the time for 
Justinian’s Spanish expedition seems a good idea. 

There are several indications that seem to show that the Visigoths 
feared Byzantine intervention on the Iberian Peninsula from the very 
moment that Carthage feil to Belisarius. However, this fear would have 

led a king like Theudis (531-548) to reinforce Visigothic political and 
military presence in the two most sensitive points for such an invasion : 
the area at the Strait of Gibraltar and the Spanish Levant. The first 
is demonstrated by the two attacks on the vital fortress of Ceuta, around 
533 and between 542 and 548, and establishing Seville as one of the 
seats of Principal Gothic political power (30). Nevertheless these measures 
only meant reinforcing the traditional Visigothic geostrategy on the 
Peninsula which was based in the control of a long NE-SW axis, parti- 
cularly after the loss of most of their Gallic domains after 507 (3‘). 

However, the relation of the Peninsular southeast and Valencia with 
the Visigothic monarchies had been quite different. Imperial Roman 
power had persisted in these regions longer than the rest of the peninsula 
and communication with the Roman papal See was more frequent, 
and they were marginal to Visigothic geo-strategy. So these areas may 
have been the place where very autonomous political powers, based 

(29) See other points of view in M. Vallejo, Bizancio y la Espana tardoantigua, 

pp. 90ff. 
(30) L. A. Garci'a Moreno, Espana Visigoda. Historia de Espana fundada por 

R. Menendez Pidal, IJI, 1, Madrid, 1991, pp. 155-157. 
(31) L. A. GarcIa Moreno, La arqueologia y la historia militar visigoda en la 

Peninsula Iberica, in // Congreso de Arqueologia Medieval Espanola. Cornunicaciones^ 

Madrid, 1987, pp. 334-336. 
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on the traditional urban aristocracies and their control of the episcopal 
sees, may have emerged at the beginning of the sixth Century. Theudis 
would have wanted to extirpate this dangerous autonomous tendency 
which was also fed by Levantine ecclesiastic circle’s distrust to the 
growing prepotency of the See in Toledo, where the Visigothic Court 
resided on an ever more regulär basis. Theudis’ action would essentially 
have consisted in situating an important Gothic military force in 
Valencia and in naming Justinian as Bishop there. This Justinian came 
from a Northeastern family closely tied to the Visigothic Monarchy. 
Theudis would also have tried to convert Justinian into the visible 
head of all of the Southeast and Levantine churches despite their 
traditional dependency on the Metropolitan See of Cartagena The 
king and the new Valencian bishop jointly developed new defensive 
Works on the coast (3^). 

Theudis’ fear of an immediate Byzantine invasion was certainly well 
founded. The invasion had more possible routes than the direct mari¬ 
time one. The Byzantine diplomats could also employ other unfriendly 
military powers to harass the Visigoths. ln this respect it is very easy 
to see an imperial finger in the major Frank invasion that reached 
the Walls of Saragosse in 541, Contemporary to Byzantine petitions 
to the Merovingian kings to attack the Ostrogoths in Italy from the 
north (34). Despite the failure of that expedition, the danger continued. 

Significantly in their August 546 meeting the Hispanic Northeast 
bishops ordered the churchmen to refrain from defending their cities 
if they were attacked by foreigners (35). 

(32) See L. A. Garcia Moreno, Vändalos, visigodos y bizantinos en Granada, 
pp. 135ff. ; Id., Los origenes de la Carpetania visigoda, in Toledo y Carpetania en 
la Edad antigua, Toledo, 1990, pp. 243ff. ; Id., La monarquia visigoda y la Iglesia 
en Levante. Las raices de un pais, in A. Poveda - L. A. Garcia Moreno (edd.), 
El espacio religioso y profano en los territorios urbanos de Occidente (siglos \^vui) 
in print. On Justinian see Isidorus Hispalensis, De viris illustribus, 33 (ed. C. 
CodoRer, Salamanca, 1964), and G. Kampers, Personengeschichtliche Studien zum 
Westgotenreich in Spanien, Münster, 1979, p. 24, n° 68. 

(33) J. Vives, Inscripciones cristianas de la Espaha romana y visigoda, Barcelona, 
1969, n° 279 ; J. A. Gisbert, Dianiurn, in Ärqueologia en Alicante 1976-1986, Alicante, 
1986, pp. 25-27. 

(34) Isidorus Hispalensis, Historia Gothorum, 41. Cf. L. A. GarcIa Moreno, 

Algunas cuestiones de Historia navarra en la Antigüedad tardia (siglos in Primer 
Congreso General de Historia de Navarra, 2. Comunicaciones, Pamplona, 1986, p. 413 ; 
M. Vallejo, Bizancio y la Espana tardoantigua, p. 93 and note 92. 

(35) Concilium Ilerdense, 1. Probably these enemies were the Franks ; and so this 
mandate shows the Opposition of the Catholic Church against Theudis’ regime, maybe 



110 L. A. GARCIA MORENO 

Naturally, Byzantium’s use of diplomatic means to its ends in Visi- 
goth controlled Spain was paralleied by other diplomatic actions on 
the pari of Theudis himself and the others injured by Justinian’s western 
Renovatio ImperiL Specifically, the Vandal Gelimer sought alliance with 
and Support from Theudis against Belisarius’ lethal attack and he may 
have gotten it in the Goth’s 533 occupation of Ceuta (3^). Procopius 

also teils US that Ildebad's election as king by the Ostrogoth army 
was helped by the fact that he was Theudis’ nephew, which might 
incline to give him military Support (3'7). And it is possible that the 
Same motive also favored the elevation of Totila, Theudis’ grand- 

nephew, to the throne in October of 541 in detriment of Eraric, who was 
disposed to making peace with the Empire. Theudis’ second attempt 

to control Strategie Ceuta could well be framed in this Visigoth- 
Ostrogoth alliance ; if it had been successful it would have consti- 
tuted a serious invasion threat to the Empire’s African domains, which 
at that time were also suffering Berber attacks (3^). 

The rule and power of Theoderic the Great over the Visigoths (507- 
526) was largely based on the settlement in the Visigoth Kingdom of 
a large number of Ostrogoth military men who were joined to his 
person and blood line. Theoderic married these men off to noble Visi¬ 
goth and Hispano-Roman ladies before appointing them to important 
ruling posts. After Theoderie’s death, Procopius teils us that many 
of these Ostrogoths opted to remain in the Visigoth Kingdom (^). This 
group of Ostrogoth origin would control the Visigoth Kingdom in the 

because the King was bringing catholics into the gothic and royal Arian Church 
{Concilium Ilerdense, 9 and 13), Of course, in Isidore (Historia Gothorum, 41) Theudis 
looks as a friend of the Catholic Church in Spain, but this enactment might be a 
simple deduction from having been held three synods in times of Theudis and recorded 
in the Colletio Hispana, put together by Isidore (G. MartTnez Diez, La colecciön 
canönica Hispana^ I, Madrid, 1966, p. 210). A different point of view in K. Schäfer- 

DiEK, Die Kirche in den Reichen der Westgoten und Suewen bis zur Errichtung der 
westgotischen Katholischen Staatskirche, Berlin, 1967, p. 92. 

(36) Procopius, Bellum Vandalicum, I, 24, 7. 

(37) Procopius, Bellum Gothicum, II, 30, 14. 
(38) Cf. H. Wolfram, Histoire des Goths, Paris, 1990, pp. 369 and 374. Of course, 

at this time they might profit from the military success of Totila in 547. 
(39) After the success of Salomon from 543 onwards (Procopius, Bellum 

Vandalicum, II, 24, 1-28 and 41); E. Stein, Histoire du Bas^Empire, II, p. 547 ; G. W. 
Shea, JustiniaWs North African Strategy in the Johannis of Corippus, in Byzantine 
Studies, 10.1 (1983), pp. 29-38. 

(40) Bellum Gothicum, I, 13, 7-8 ; and cf. L. A. GarcIa Moreno, Espana Visigoda, 
p. 146. 
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following decades and the royal heirs, Theudis (531-548) and Theudigisel 
(548-549) were of Ostrogoth origin (^'). Although we do not know 
Agila’s (549-555) ethnic origin, we do know that his rise to the throne 
certainly did not mean the loss of control on the part of the same 
noble group, who were particularly powerful in the central and north 
eastem zones of the Visigothic Kingdom (^^2) However, Agila’s early 

defeat at the hands of Cordoban rebels and the loss of a large part 

of the royal treasury provoked Athanagild’s (550-569) revolt. Differently 
from his predecessors, Athanagild had a noble Visigoth origin and 
quite possibly belonged to the Visigoth’s famous royal Balthi hne (^^3) 

The rebel Athanagild seems to have received strong support from 
the important Guadalquivir valley, particularly in Strategie Seville. 
Certainly, a large group of Visigoth nobles immediately joined the rebel, 
although their military potential was possibly inferior to the group 
that continued to support Agila. At any rate, what cannot be questioned 
is that the war between the two was an authentic civil war between 
Goths, and it soon threatened their very survival as a separate Stamme. 

because Athanagild, who feit he was at a disadvantage, asked the 
Byzantines for help (^). This is how a Byzantine expeditionary force 
was able to reestablish a fatal military equilibrium between the two 
Gothic contenders after 552. The imperial forces received important 
concessions from Athanagild for their support: two thirds of the 
Mediterranean coast of the Peninsula, including the vital area of the 
Strait of Gibraltar, the Strategie port of Cartagena and the Levantine 
coast up to a latitude between Jativa and Valencia, which was the 
dosest to the Balearic Islands (^^). This means the Empire achieved 

(41) H. Wolfram, Histoire des Goths^ p. 472 note 621 ; L. A. Garcia Moreno, 

Genealogias y Linajes Göticos en los Reinos Visigodos de Tolosa y Toledo, in Acts 
of The 20th International Congress of Genealogical and Heraldic Sciences, in print. 

(42) L. A. GARcfA Moreno, Espafia Visigoda, p. 159. 
(43) M. Rouche, Brunehaut, wisigothie ou romaine ?, in A. Gonzälez (ed.), Los 

Visigodos. Historia y civilizaeiön (= Äntigüedad y Cristianismo, III), Murcia, 1986, 
pp. 108ff. ; L. A. GARCfA Moreno, Genealoglas y Linajes Göticos, in print. 

(44) IsiDORUs HrspALENSis, Historia Gothorurn, 46. See ; L. A. GARcfA Moreno, 

Espafia Visigoda, pp. 159-162; E. A. Thompson, The Goths in Spain, p. 17. It is 
nor right to see in the rebellious Cordoba a stronghold of the catholic hispanoroman 
people (L, A. GARcfA Moreno, La Andalucia de San Isidoro, in Actas del 11 Congreso 
de Historia de Andalucia. Historia Antigua, Cordoba, 1994, p. 559, but contra : K. F. 
Stroheker, Germanentum und Spätantike, p. 209). 

(45) About these limits of byzantine territory in Spain see the last examination 
in M. Vallejo, Bizancio y la Espafia tardoantigua, pp. 118-122. 
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all its Strategie objectives while the Visigoth Kingdom saw Valencia 
and Seville, which had been designated as strong points against an 
expected Byzantine invasion, directly threatened. 

Justinian again had encountered a legitimizing opportunity to occupy 
new territory in the West in the dissent in the bosom of the leading 

groups of a Germanic monarchy. However, differently from the Vandal 
and Ostrogoth cases, this time the Empire would support the cause 
of the rebel against that of the supposedly legitimate sovereign. Some- 
thing that has left at least one historian perplexed (^). But Athanagild 
was a Balthus, and in its time this family had had ties with the famous 
Amais ('^‘7). Theoretically, Justinian had intervened in the Ostrogoth 
kingdom to defend the rights of the direct descendants of Theoderic 
the Great whose descendants he claimed were under his patrocinium. 

On the other hand the last Amal representative in Italy, king Vitigis, 
had opted to resign his royalty and personally entrüst himself to the 
Emperor, while his ex-wife, the Amal Matasuentha, married Germanus, 
Cousin to Justinian himself. This curious end to the Amal line was 

particularly welcomed by the Goth Jordanes who had become a 
panegyrist of these last Amais in his Constantinopolitan retirement, 
and a critic of the later Ostrogoth kings who did not belong to the 
glorious Amal line According to Jordanes, the later kings had 
betrayed Theoderic the Great’s political testament which had been 
based on the loyalty of the Goth people to their sovereign, the affection 
of the sovereign for the Roman Senate and his fidelity to the Emperor. 
Respect for the last two clauses had made it possible for the Amal 
line to survive ; not honoring the Obligation would have provoked 
Justinian’s Intervention, the defeat of the successive non-Amal kings 

(46) R. CoLLiNs, Early Medieval Spain. Unity in Diversity, 400-1000^ London, 1983, 
p. 39. But he misleads at seeing a contradiction between Jordanes {Getica, 58, 303) 
and Isidore {Historia Gothorurn, 47); of course, in Jordanes’ text as insurgenas as 
concitat are relating to contra quern (Agila). 

(47) These family ties were before Alaric II married Thiudigothos, a daugther of 
Theoderic the Great; see H. Wolfram, Theogonie, Ethnogenese und ein kornpromit- 
tierter Grossvater irn Stammbaum Theodorichs des Grossen, in Festschrift für Helmut 
Beumann, Sigmaringen, 1977, pp. 84ff. 

(48) See H. Wolfram, Histoiredes Goths^ p. 376, and specially P. Heather, Goths 
and Romans 332-489^ Oxford, 1991, p. 47 and W. Goffart, The narrators of Barbarian 
History, Princeton, 1988, pp. 68ff. Of course, a less Optimist view of Jordanes is in 
J. J. O’Donnell, The aims of Jordanes, in Historia, 31 (1982), pp. 230ff. 
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and the disappearance of the Ostrogothic Kingdom ('^9). In Jordanes 
opinion, Theudis had illegitimately taken the throne after the death 
of Amalric, who represented the lines of both the Balthi and the Amais. 
Theudis’ successors would also have been unable to achieve the loyalty 
of their Visigoths, which Jordanes implies was behind Athanagild’s 
revolt, which would then certainly not be illegitimate, and behind the 
request to the Emperor for aid 

In this context Imperial Intervention in the Visigothic Kingdom in 
552 may well have been presented as the defense of the BalthVs legiti- 
mate royal rights. Just as the defense of the rights of the Amais in 

the Ostrogoth Kingdom had been legitimate. In both cases Justinian 
would have acted against military men of Ostrogothic origin who were 
ignoring the political testament of Theoderic, who had been king of 
Ostrogoths and Visigoths. At any rate, it seems fairly logical for 
Athanagild to present his war against Agila to Justinian as a way of 
striking a final definitive blow against the Emperor’s Ostrogoth enemies 
in Italy. Well, as we saw, the last non-Amal Ostrogoth kings had 
counted on their Spanish cousins to help them against the Empire. 
And it seems that their trust was not completely in vain. Years later, 
in 579, the Imperial government again tried to take advantage of a 
new Visigoth civil war, supporting the weakest side, the one led by 
the rebel prince Hermenegild (^')* And again, Byzantium may have 
justified its decision as supporting the Balthi blood of the rebel against 
this Leovigild who was probably a member of one of the Ostrogoth 
military families that had established itself in the Visigoth kingdom 
during the times of Theoderic the Great 

Given the existing Situation, Imperial intervention in the Visigoth 
Kingdom may have had another significance for Justinian. Around 

(49) Jordanes, Getica, 59-60, 314. 
(50) Jordanes, Getica, 57, 303. 
(51) W. Goffart, Byzantine Policy in the IVest under Tiberius H and Maurice. 

The Pretenders Hermenegild and Gundovald (579-585)^ in Traditio, 13 (1957), pp. 89ff. ; 
R. Lizop, Hermenegild et Gondoval Deux episodes de la politique byzantine en 
Occident, in Revue de Comminges, 76 (1963), pp. 134ff. ; M. Vallejo, Bizancio y 
la Espana tardoantigua, pp. 193ff. 

(52) L. A. ÜARcfA Moreno, Genealogias y Linajes Göticos, in print. In early 7th 
Century other testimony of the settlement of ostrogothic families in Septimania — 
where Liuva’s family had their roots — might be the Count Bulgar (L. A. Garcia 

Moreno, Prosopografia del Reino visigodo de Toledo, Salamanca, 1974, 30), 
perhaps a descendent of a bulgarian group carried in Italy by Theodoric the Great. 
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550 the tension and Opposition of the Western Churches against the 
Emperor, and bis insistence on condemning the famous Tria Capitula 

as heretical, had reached its zenith (53). On the eve of the decisive 
ecumenical council to be celebrated in Constantinople in 553 and in 
view of the reaction of the Frankish church in the Orleans 549 Synod, 
a serious rebellion in support of the Tria Capitula was to be feared, 
and the hostile Visigoth Kingdom might attempt to support it (5^). This 
would have been another reason to safeguard Africa by occupying the 
closest Hispanic territories, without any delay. 

The preceding analyses of the motives for the creation of the 
Byzantine province of Spania in the middle of the sixth Century, indicate 
that the principal motives were political and ideological, and reflected 
the structural necessities and took advantage of the current conditions. 
Byzantine Propaganda justifying its intervention, and Visigoth contra 
Propaganda opposing imperial domination consequently took the same 
forms. 

Together with the reference to recuperating the ancient oceanic limits 
of the Empire, the fight against invading barbarian enemies would be 
the other theme in the traditional Propaganda of Roman Imperialism 
that Constantinople employed in Spain. The famous inscription the 
patrician Comenciolus, the civil and military govemor of the province, 
placed over the remodeled gate in the wall of Cartagena in 589-590 
attests to this. According to the inscription (55), the famous general 
of the times of Maurice had been sent to Spain contra hostes barbaros. 

In those days barbari already had two meanings; 1) the traditional 
and classic meaning was a people who hved and behaved with their 
backs on a State of Law, which was characterized by the cives, and 
which gave the civis their basic libertas , that is public power had 
the right and duty of fighting and reducing the barbari to a subordinate 

(53) E. Stein, Histoire du Bas-Empire, II, p. 672 ; L. Duchesne, LEglise au vE sie¬ 
de, Paris, 1925. John of Biclara and Isidore of Seville have many references to this 
dispute, considering haeretic the dispositions of the Vth World Concile and Justinian’s 
religious policy (A. Barbero, El conflicto de los Tres Capitulosy las iglesias hispdnicas 
en los siglos vr y vii, in Studia Historica. Historia Medieval, 5 (1987), pp. 123 ff.). 

(54) In the 7th Century also the Lombards profited this religious dispute in Order 
to achieve the support of the Catholic italian Church against Byzantium’s rule ; cf. 
O. Bertolini, I papi e le missione fino alla metä del secolo viii, in XIV Settimana 
di Studi sulValto Medioevo, Spoleto, 1967, p. 356. 

(55) J. VivEs, Inscripciones cristianas de la Espana romana y visigoda, n^ 362. 
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condition ; 2) the newer meaning was a people who were either ignorant 
of or enemies to the orthodox Christian faith (56). This reconversion 
of the ancient and derogatory term barbari had been make at the end 
of the fourth Century by Rufinus of Aquileia in his famous “Church 
History” (5'7). At the middle of the sixth Century Cosmas Idicopleustes 
would meid both concepts affirming the emperor’s duty to fight all 
the attacks of his barbarian enemies (e/öpoz ßdpßapoi) so as to widen 
the frontiers of the Christian world (5^). In 590 calling Visigoths 

Barbarians would have reflected the opinion of a good part of the 
Hispanic Catholic hierarchy in the middle of the sixth Century; they 
took pride in expressing their classic literary and cultural tradition in 
the teeth of the un-literary gothic culture (5^). But, calling Visigoths 
barbarians just a few months after the solemn conversion of king 
Recared and his nobles to the Nicenian-Chalcedonian orthodoxy in 
the III Toledo Church Council was to ignore this fact. This leads us 
to think that in 552 Byzantine Propaganda would have attempted to 
justify its Hispanic reconquest as a defense of orthodoxy against the 
barbarian Visigoths who were Aryan heretics. 

The Visigothic Monarchy would have reacted against to the Byzantine 
Propaganda in two ways. First they denied the savage and uncultured 
character assigned to Gothic people and affirmed the “Catholicity” of 
their faith. Next, they pointed at the heretic character of the Imperial 
govemment and the illegality of its dominions in Spain. Undoubtedly, 
Isidore of Seville in the first decades of the seventh Century was the 
maximum representative of this Visigothic counter-propaganda. Fun¬ 
damental to denying the negative barbarian character of the Visigoths 
was Isidore’s affirmation that they had nothing to do with the ferocious 
Germanic tribes like the Franks, a traditional enemy of the Visigothic 
Monarchy unable to respect any treaty or law. On the contrary, for 
Isidore, the Visigoths were the direct descendants of the ancient 
Scythians since their true name was Getae (6^). By this Isidore achieved 

(56) At last see P. Amory, Ethnographie Rhetoric, Aristocratic Attitudes and 

Political Allegiance in Post-Roman Gaul, in Klio, 76 (1994), pp. 439ff. 
(57) F. Thelamon, Pa'iens et chretiens au iv^ siede, Paris, 1981, pp. 150ff. The 

two great conversions told by Rufinus were in the farest corners of the World, in 
Axum and in Iberia (Georgie, in the Caucasus Montains). 

(58) § II, 75. 
(59) See M. C. DfAz y Diaz, De Isidoro al siglo xi, Barcelona, 1976, pp. 12ff. 
(60) IsiDORUs Hispalensis, Historia Gothorum, 1, 67 and 69 ; Etymologiae, IX, 

2, 89. 
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two things. On one hand he identified the Goths with all the virtues 
assigned the good savage who possessed and respected a natural 
uncontaminated Law, the same virtues Classic Greek-Roman ethno- 
graphy had always assigned to the Scythians. Implicitly, this imbued 
the Visigoths with a glorious thousand^year history, Converting them 
into descendants of the only people unconquered by Alexander (6'). 
As worthy inheritors of the Getae^ Visigoths had managed to conquer 
Rome, urbs cunctarum gentium uictrix, which they victoriously entered 
and converted in their slave in 410 (^2), jhis conquest became the 

justification of the Visigoth Monarchy’s right to conquer Spain, which 
was thus fairly taken from the Empire, as Isidore affirmed in his famous 
de laude Spaniae Against Comenciolus’ inscription Isidore affirmed 
that Recared’s attacks against Byzantine power had been made contra 

romanas insolentias (^), a phrase traditionally used to describe the 

Barbarian’s illegal raiding wars (^^). Additionally, these bellicose actions 
by the Visigoth king had been performed with the help of faith. The 
truth is that for Isidore the imperial government and namely, Justinian, 
represented heresy for their condemnation of the Tria Capitula (^^). 
Even if the Visigoth Monarchy had undeniably been Arian for a while, 

this was the fault of the government in Constantinople; the heretict 
Valens had sent heretical missionaries to the Goths, and for this he 
deserved his defeat and death in Adrianople Differently from the 
Visigoths who fought with the Support of the true Faith, by fighting 

the Visigoths the Byzantines did not even respect their own Faith. 
Isidore went as so far as to claim that Theudis’ defeat before Ceuta 
was because he had piously respected the Sunday peace-fire while the 
Byzantines had not (^^). Paraphrasing the famous oceanic theme in 

(61) See L. A. GarcTa Moreno, Gothic survivals in the visigothic Kingdoms of 
Tolouse and Toledo, in Francia, 21.1 (1994), pp. 18ff. 

(62) IsiDORus Hispalensis, Historia Gothorum, 15. 
(63) See H. Messmer, Hispania-Idee und Gotenmythos, Zürich, 1960, pp. 104ff. 

Isidore makes a metaphor; the gentle and brave Goths married Lady Spain. W, Gof- 

FART (The narrators of Barbarian History, pp. 68ff.) has noted that in his Ostrogoths- 
Amals History Jordanes made other marry metaphor too, but for him the Goths 
were the bride and Rome was the bridegroom. 

(64) IsiDORus Hispalensis, Historia Gothorum, 54. 
(65) P. Amorv, Ethnographie Rhetoric, pp. 445ff. 
(66) See A. Barbero, Elconflicio de los Tres Capitulos, p. 134. 
(67) IsiDORus Hispalensis, Historia Gothorum, 9. This idea also was used by 

Jordanes (Getica, 25, 132). 
(68) IsiDORUS Hispalensis, Historia Gothorum, 42. 
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Byzantine Propaganda, Isidore closed his Historia gothorum affirming 
that King Suinthila, who had taken the last imperial possessions on the 
peninsula, had obtained totius Spaniae intra Oceania fretum monar- 
chiam (^9). 

Isidore was certainly not completely original in granting the Goths 
such a heritage for. Jordanes had already clearly set the Goths apart 
from the Germans identifying them with the Getae and Scythians; 
he had even alluded to the Goths’ Biblical ancestor Magog as Isidore 
did later Neither was Isidore original in identifying Byzantine 
Government as heretical In 580 the Byzantines had attempted to justify 
their advantageous alhance with Hermenegild the usurper on religious 
terms, since they were supporting a Catholic prince against his father, 
Leovigild, an Arian. Leovigild’s counter-propaganda would have been 
based on a new dogmatic formulation of a Macedonist tint for the 
Visigoth Monarchy, defined in the Arian synod of 580. To gain the 
Support of his Catholic subjects Leovigild affirmed the Catholic 
character of his new Faith, versus that of his opponents which would 
simply have been Roman, that is Byzantine, and thereby suspect of 
heresy for their supposedly traditional condemnation of the Tria 
Capitula(^^), On the other hand, Isidore’s affirmation of the non bar- 
barian character of the Visigoths and of their monarchy’s respect for 
Law in Opposition of an Empire that in fact was behaving like a 
Barbarian nation, had an immediate precedent in his brother Leander. 
Towards 587-590, Leander had written his sister Florentine a letter 
strongly advising against the family’s return to the land of its fore- 
fathers, Cartagena, then the Capital of the Byzantine province of Spania. 
In Leander’s opinion she could not consider her true homeland one 
in which free men no longer lived and one which lacked fecunditas, 
since it had lost its true cives and been repopulated with extranei 

(69) Historia Gothorum, 62. 
(70) Jordanes, Getica, 4, 29 ; Isidorus Hispalensis, Historia Gothorum, 1. 

(71) Johannes Biclarensis, a.a. 580, 2. Cf. K. F. Stroheker, Germanentum und 
Spätantike, pp. I73ff. ; J. N. Hillgart, Coins and Chronicles: Propaganda in sixth- 
century Spain and the Byzantine background, in Historia, 15 (1966), pp. 497-508 ; 
L. A. GarcCa Moreno, La coyuntura poUtica del HI Concilio de Toledo. Una historia 
larga y tortuosa, in XIV Centenario del III Concilio de Toledo (589-1989), Toledo, 
1991, pp. 283-286; Id., Propaganda religiosa y conflicto politico en la epigrafia de 
epoca visigoda, in M. Mayer (ed.). Religio Deorum. Actas del Coloquio internacional 
de epigrafia “Cuho y sociedad en Occidente‘, Sabadell, 1992, pp. 194-199. 

(72) Leander Hispalensis, Regula Monacharum, 31. Cf. L. A. GarcIa Moreno, 

La Andalucia de San Isidoro, pp. 556 and 567ff. ; J. Fontaine - P. Cazier, Qui a 
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Propaganda is one thing and Realpolitik certainly another. There 
is no doubt that the Byzantine governments could and did distinguish 
one from the other. In 552 Justinian sent troops to defend the royal 
rights of a Balthus, Athanagild, and orthodoxy against the Arian 
heresy ; Tiberius II may have alleged something similar in his 579 Sup¬ 
port of Hermenegild. However in 584 the new emperor Maurice feit 
it opportune to accept 30,000 solidi from the heretic Leovigild and 
abandon the rebel prince to his sad fate Four years later the new 
Visigoth king Recared would do a Versippung on the Balthi line and, 
along with all his nobles, be converted to Nicenian-chalcedonian 
orthodoxy Nevertheless the Byzantine govemment never stopped 
considering them a band of barbarians and developed a policy against 
them that was more aggressive and had better results than in the times 
of Leovigild. 

Contradictorily, in the same time frame African monks of evident 
Catholic orthodoxy, like Donatus and Nanctus, chose to abandon 
Byzantine Africa with their brothers and seek refuge in the Hispanic 
territory controlled by the Arian Leovigild Perhaps these monks 
feit the govemment of the Arian was more tolerant of their Faith than 
that of the Imperial authorities who were determined to forcefully 
impose the condemnation of the monks’ venerated Tria Capitula (^^). 
After the visigoth Monarchy converted to Catholicism in 589 it is also 
possible that a part of the episcopal hierarchy of Byzantine Spania 

began to look with very favorable eyes on the integration of their sees 
in the ecclesiastic provinces included in the Gothic Regnum, in which 
the Tria Capitula were respected and considered fully orthodox. 
Maurice’s govemment would significantly have attempted to amputate 
these attitudes by deposing some bishops and calling the metropolitan 
Licinianus to Constantinople, where he soon died from poison in more 

chasse de la Carthaginoise Severianus et les siens ? Observations sur Vhistoire familiale 
dlsidore de Seville, in Estudios en Homenaje de Don Claudio Sänchez Alhornoz 
en sus 90 anos, I, Buenos Aires, 1983, pp. 359 and 386. 

(73) Gregorius Turonensis, Historia Francorum^ V, 38. 
(74) L. A. GARCfA Moreno, La coyuntura poUtica del /// Concilio de Toledo, 

pp. 281ff. 
(75) Vitas Patrurn Erneretensium (ed. A. Maya, Turnholt, 1992), III, 5 ; Hilde- 

FoNsus Toletanus, De viris illustribus (ed. C. CoDor^ER, Salamanca, 1972), 3. 
(76) So M. Vallejo, Bizancio y la Espana tardoantigua, pp. 409ff. 
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than simply suspicious circumstances In 615 the king Sisebut (612- 
621) stopped a rapid and triumphal military campaign against the 
Byzantine province of Spania, unexplainedly drawing back from 
conquering the last imperial outpost: Cartagena and its surroundings. 
Instead, Sisebut pacted with the Empire, then sunk in the terrible crisis 
of Heraclius’ first years, using his own funds to ransom the Byzantine 
prisoners and decreeing the forced conversion of the Jews in his 
kingdom. Perhaps because with the triumphal entry of the Sassanid 
armies into Jerusalem and their collaboration with the Jews of the 
Empire, Sisebut thought he was living in eschatological times and his 
religious faith forced him to contribute to the union of Christendom 
against its common enemies (^^). 

Universidad de Alcalä de Henares, Luis A. Garcia Moreno. 

Spain. 

(77) Gregorius Magnus, Epistulae, XIII, 46, 48 and 49 (ed. D. Norberg, Turn¬ 
holt, 1982); IsiDORUs Hispalensis, De viris illustribus , 29 (ed. C. CodoRer, Sala- 
manca, 1964). Cf. J. Vilella, Relaciones exteriores de la Peninsula Iberica durante 
la Baja Romanidad ßOO-711), Tesis Doctoral microfilmada, Barcelona, 1987, pp. 725ff. ; 
M. Vallejo, Bizancio ante la conversion de los visigodos: los obispos Jenaro y 
Esteban, in XIV Centenario del HI Concilio de Toledo (589-1989), Toledo, 1991, 
pp. 480ff. ; Ead., Bizancio y la Espafia tardoantigua, pp. 418-428. 

(78) IsiDORus Hispalensis, Historia Gothorurn, 61. See L. A. Garcia Moreno, 

Espafia Visigoda, pp. 216ff. 



FLAVIUS HYPATIUS, QUEM VIDIT 

VAU DUM PARTHUS SENSITQUE TI MEN DUM. 

AN INVESTIGATION OF HIS CAREER (i) 

The focus of this article is Flavius Hypatius, the eldest nephew of 
the Emperor Anastasius (491-518), who managed in the course of a 
long and successful career not only never to win any battle, but even 
to be part of a victorious Roman force (2). Before his military record 
is examined, however, it will be necessary to view his career in a wider 
context; and the second section of this article will therefore look at 
the careers of his contemporaries, and the general question of the extent 
to which generals and politicians were caught up in the religious 
controversies of Anastasius’ reign. The third will offer a solution to 
the difficulties raised conceming Hypatius and his continued success 
during the reign of Justin, as well as shedding some light upon the 
elevation of Justin to the purple (^). 

I 

First, the problems surrounding Hypatius’ career need to be out- 
lined (^). When in the night of 8-9 July 518 the elderly Anastasius died, 

(1) Quotation from Priscian, de laude Änastasii imperatoris, in Poetae Latini 
Minores, vol. 5, ed. E. Baehrens, Leipzig, 1883, line 300, p. 274. This paper was 
first delivered at the Late Roman Seminar in Oxford in February 1993 ; I am grateful 
to Dr S. J. B. Barnish for his comments on that occasion and to Dr J. Bardill and 
Prof. C. E. V. Nixon for suggestions at a later stage, 

(2) Brooks, in CMH, I, p. 485 n. 2 notes a victory of Hypatius announced in 
Antioch in 513, so it is possible he enjoyed some initial success in his war against 
Vitalian, cf. A. Chauvot, Procope de Gaza, Priscien de Cesaree, Panegyriques de 
Vempereur Änastase Bonn, 1986, pp. 106-107, who corrects the Information 
supplied by Brooks ; but whatever success he had was to prove ephemeral. 

(3) The role of Hypatius and Pompey in the Nika riots will not be dealt with 
this paper, since the events of January 532 have been amply discussed elsewhere, cf. 
A. Cameron, Circus Factions, Oxford, 1976, pp. 278-280 and Bury, The Nika riot, 
in JHS, 17 (1897), pp. 92-119. Also G. Greatrex, The Nika riot: a reappraisal, JHS, 
117 (1997), forthcoming. 

(4) The entry of the Prosopography of the Later Roman Empire (henceforth PLRE), 
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it is clear that his eldest nephew — or at any rate one of his relatives — 
was expected to succeed him to the throne. Yet in our detailed source on 
the deliberations surrounding the choice of a new emperor, the de 

Caerimoniis, none of Anastasius’ nephews is even mentioned. Hypatius’ 
failure in this case can be resolved fairly simply at a superficial level, 
since he was evidently not present in Constantinople when his uncle 
died, and therefore had no opportunity to make a bid for the throne : 
despite his advanced years, Anastasius’ death was unexpected, and 
Hypatius was serving as magister militum per Orientem at the time (5). 
Yet this is not the end of the problem, for despite the election of Justin, 
as staunch a supporter of the council of Chalcedon as Anastasius had 
been its Opponent, Hypatius’ career continued almost unabated. Al- 
though initialiy he seems to have been relieved of his post, he soon 
resumed it, being attested as magister militum per Orientem in Summer 
520. He was even entrusted with delicate negotiations with the Persians 
around 525 concerning their request that Justin adopt Kavadh’s son 
and heir Khusro, in Order to secure his succession (^), Furthermore, 
even despite the failure of these negotiations, and the allegation made 
to Justin that Hypatius was to blame for this, he was reinstated once 
again in 527, and was only finally and definitively removed from his 
post in 529. This in itself warrants investigation, but there are two 
further aspects of his career which attract attention. 

ed. J. Martindale, vol. 2, Cambridge, 1980, s.v. Hypatius 6, is perhaps the most 
detiuled account of his life. C. Capizzi, Virnperatore Anastasio /, Rome, 1969, has 
little to say about him, nor did E. Stein, Histoire du Bas-Ewpire, vol. 2, Paris, 1949, 
have enough space to consider him in detail. More remarkably, A. Vasiliev, Justin 
/, Cambridge Massachussets, 1950, refers to Hypatius only twice in his detailed account 
of Justin’s reign, p. 114 and p. 267. The only article dedicated even partly to him 
is that of P. Peeters, Hypatius et Vitalien : autour de la succession de Vernpereur 
Anastase, in Annuaire de Vinstitut de Philologie et dHistoire orientales et slaves, 10 
(1950) {Melanges H. Gregoire), pp. 5-51. Cf. also L. R. Scott, ‘Magistri Militum' 
of the Eastern Roman Empire in the fifth Century^ Cambridge Ph.D. thesis, 1973, 
p. 223, who notes the need for a consideration of the career of Hypatius. 

(5) On Anastasius’death, cf. Vasiliev, p. 69 and Capizzi, p. 262, Stein, II, pp. 216- 
217 ; its suddenness is noted by Theodore Lector, Epitome Historiae Ecclesiasticae, 
ed. G. Hanson, Berlin, 1971, p. 524. According to an entertaining, if implausible, 
Story in the Anon. Valesianus, ed. J. Moreau and V. Velkov, Leipzig, 1968, p. 13, 
74, Anastasius failed to name any of his three nephews as his successor. 

(6) PLRE II, s.v. Hypatius 6 for the chronology of his career; negotiations with 
the Persians, Procopius, Bella, vol. 1, ed. J. Haury and G. Wirth, Leipzig, 1962, 
I, xi and Zacharias Rhetor, tr. Hamilton and Brooks, London, 1899, VIII, 5. Even 
B. Rubin is surprised by Hypatius’ appointment. Das Zeitalter lustinians. Band I, 
Berlin, 1960, pp. 260-261. 
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The first concerns his christology — was Hypatius a supporter of the 
Council of Chalcedon, like his brother Pompey, or was he an Opponent, 
like his uncle Anastasius and his cousin Probus (^) ? Here PLRE II 
has perhaps simplified matters unduly: it States merely that he was 
a Chalcedonian, citing passages in Theophanes and Cyril of Scytho- 
polis (^). A cursory glance at these passages would appear to provide 
persuasive evidence to support the PLRE, yet there are grounds for 
examining the passages more closely. For it would seem stränge for 
someone not in communion with Severus — fit] Koivcovcbv tw Zevtjpq) 

xd ovvoXov, according to Theophanes — to have had a hymn written 

to him by that selfsame Severus, and to have been described by him 
as “the guardian and protector of the Church” (9). 

It would thus seem appropriate to take a closer look at the Statements 
of Cyril and Theophanes, the latter of whom at any rate appears 
unequivocal in his assertion that Hypatius was not in communion with 
Severus. Cyril’s account is more detailed, however, and it emerges from 
there that it was Hypatius himself who stated that he had not been 

(7) On the family of Anastasius, see Alan Cameron, The House of Anastasius, 
in GRBS, 19 (1978), pp. 259-276. On the allegiance of Probus and Pompey, cf. PLRE 
II, 5.V. Probus 8 and Pompeius 2. On Probus’ relationship to Hypatius and Pompey, 
cf. Cameron, an. eit., pp. 261-262 and the stemma on p. 274, also Stein, II, p. 216 
and n. 3, who both regard the three as brothers, being the sons of Secundinus ; PLRE 
II, stemma 9, makes Probus the son of Paul, and hence the cousin, rather than the 
brother, of Hypatius and Pompey. Most recently, see Chauvot, Panegyriques de 
Vempereur Anastase pp. 178-180, who argues that both Pompey and Probus were 
the sons of Secundinus, and thus the Cousins of Hypatius ; R. W. B. Salway on the 
other hand, What's in a name ? A survey of Roman onomastic practice from c. 700 
B.C. to A.D. 700, in JRS, 84 (1994), p. 143, cf. the stemma on p. 142 and n, 118, 
prefers Cameron’s position on the relationship of the three. This is the line which 
will be accepted in this article, which does not aim to resolve the matter in any case. 

(8) Theophanes, ed. C. de Boor, Leipzig, 1883-1885, pp. 158-159, A.M. 6005 ; 
Cyril OF Scythopolis, V. Sabae, 56, ed. E. Schwartz, Leipzig, 1939, pp. 148-152. 
Stein, II, p. 216, also contents himself with describing Pompey and Hypatius as 
Chalcedonians. 

(9) Theoph., A.M. 6005, p. 159 for the Quotation, cp. V. Sabae, 56 (ed. Schwartz, 

p. 151). Severus’ hymn to Hypatius, in E. W. Brooks, The Hymns of Severus, in 
PO, 1 (1911), p. 661 [249], 198-1-VII, written for Hypatius oipaTrjMTrjQ when the two 
were going to meet at Aegae on 25 July 517. Severus’ description of Hypatius comes 
from E. W. Brooks, Select Letters of Severus of Antioch, London, 1903, vol. 2, part 1 
(translation), letter I, 40 (from 515/8). Select Letters, I, 45 also implies Hypatius’ 
support for the anti-Chalcedonian camp, in that in the letter it emerges that his patrician 
“lieutenant” had authorised the brigand-chaser Conon to lend his support to the 
“orthodox” i.e. anti-Chalcedonians. 
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in communion with Severus. Moreover his Statement came within a 
notably charged context: Hypatius arrived in Jerusalem in September 
516 in the midst of a determined attempt by his uncle to impose an 
anti-Chalcedonian (’O) patriarch on the city. Having ousted the previous 
Patriarch Elias, he had had installed a certain John, who had promised 
to accept communion with Severus, but promptly changed his mind 
upon receiving the Office. Anastasius therefore instructed the new dux, 

also called Anastasius, to force John to accept Severus, and he was 
therefore thrown into prison. A ruse was at this point suggested to 
John, by which he agreed to accept communion with Severus, but 
on a fixed day. On this day, however, a massive gathering of pro- 
Chalcedonian monks was organised, who assembied at the tomb of 
the martyr Stephen ; it was at this point that Hypatius arrived, having 
come to Jerusalem, according to Cyril, in order to fulfil a vow following 
his captivity in Thrace. The dux believed that John would fulfil his 
part of the bargain, but when John mounted the pulpit flanked by 
the staunchly Chalcedonian Sabas and Theodosius, he proceeded to 
anathematise Severus along with numerous other adherents of the anti- 
Chalcedonian camp. Anastasius the dux took to flight at this point, 
while Hypatius — upon whom attention must have been focused 
throughout this episode — swore to the assembied throng that he was 
in communion with them, and not with Severus. He backed his words 
up with lavish donations to various monastic communities in the area ; 
his uncle never succeeded in ousting John from his seat (^*)- 

Thus it is clear that the allegiance of Hypatius was far from straight- 
forward ; it remains to be determined whether he deserted the waning 
anti-Chalcedonian cause at one point, or kept his options open for 
some time. The careers of some of his contemporaries, to be examined 

shortly, will shed further light on this matter. 
The third aspect of Hypatius’ career which prompts investigation 

is his relations with the rebel Vitalian. This would again at first appear 

(10) The term anti-Chalcedonian will be used throughout in preference to the less 
satisfactory term “Monophysite” cf. e.g. The Christian Centuries, vol. 1, J, DaniEix^u 
and H. Marrou, tr. V. Cronin, London, 1964, p. 362 on these terms ; the council 
of Chalcedon of 451 was by far the most important issue dividing the Christians of 
the East at this time. 

(11) V. Sabae, 56, ed. Schwartz, pp. 148-152 for the details; as Peeters notes, 
p. 44, Hypatius would scarcely have needed to insist upon his orthodoxy if he had 
supported the Council all along. 
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to be unproblematic : Zacharias Rhetor twice emphasises the enmity 
between the two men, which arose from Hypatius’ ill-treatment of 
Vitalian’s wife in his youth, according to the church historian. Their 
antipathy towards one another has generaUy been acknowledged — 
PLRE II notes that Hypatius’ period out of office between 518 and 
520 coincides with the point at which Vitalian’s influence was at its 
peak — yet it has been skilfully argued that the two were in league 
in Order that Vitalian might effectively rule the empire through his 
agent, Hypatius (*2). Such an ingenious theory, despite the lack of 

ancient evidence to Support it, requires Investigation, particularly since 
it appears to have been largely ignored by subsequent writers (*3). 

II 

Before attempting to build up a coherent picture of Hypatius’ life, 
we shall now widen our sights and consider the careers of other men 
prominent under Anastasius and Justin : how well defmed were their 
christological positions ? Their relationship to Hypatius also requires 

examination, in order to determine whether Vitalian may be reckoned 
to have indeed established control over him, or whether he is more 
associated with any other figure. 

The list provided by Procopius at Wars I, viii, 1-5 of the Commanders 
who took part in Anastasius’ war against Kavadh from 503 contains 
the names of almost all the important military figures of Anastasius’ 
court: the four chief commanders were the magister officiorum Celer, 
the two magistri militum praesentales Patricias and Hypatius, as well 
as the magister militum per Orientem Areobindus. In addition there 
also took part in the campaign the future Emperor Justin, and Vitalian 
with his father Patriciolus ; the Lazic commander Pharesmanes should 

also be mentioned, as too should the financial manager of the campaign, 
Apion. With the aid of the indispensable PLRE II the careers of these 

(12) Argued by P. Peeters first in Jacqt4€S de Saroug: appartient-il ä la secte 
Monophysite ?, in AB, 66 (1948), pp. 169, 173, 182, then in more detail in Hypatius 
et Vitalien. Zachariah VII, 3 and VIII, 2 on the hatred between the two. 

(13) It is mentioned only in the footnotes of Capizzi, p. 41 n. 48, and by Festugiere 
in his translation of Cyril, Les moines d'Orient III — les moines de Palestine. Cyrille 
de Scythopolis, tr. A. J. FestugiEre, Paris, 1962, vol. 2, p. 81 n. 167. It is not referred 
to in the PLRE or in Cameron, Home of Anastasius. 
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may be analysed, as well as those of Anastasius’ two other nephews, 
Pompey and Probus. 

Perhaps the most striking point about these Commanders is how 
they remain the central figures at the imperial court right up until 
the late 520’s. The general with whom Hypatius operated for the brief 
period he took part in the war was Patricias, a native of Phrygia. 
The two had been associated even before the war, having held the 
consulship together in 500. Düring the war the two failed to come 

to the aid of Areobindus, despite his requests, and were later heavily 
defeated by Kavadh in summer 503. Hypatius was consequently re- 
called, though Patricias went on to enjoy some success in his efforts 
against the Persians. Now of all the generals mentioned above, Patricias 
appears to be among those who most concerned himself with religious 
affairs : between 508 and 511 discussions were held at his house in 
Constantinople between Severus and bishop John of Claudiopolis. In 
511 he was handed a letter conceming the alleged Nestorianism of the 
Patriarch of Constantinople, Macedonius, and he subsequently attended 
the discussion of this affair in the Silentium. Rioting pro-Chalcedonian 
crowds in the following year were sufficiently persuaded of his links 
with Severus to react violently against his attempts at mediation; the 

magister officiorum Celer received a similar reception 
Patricias had once been a benefactor of Vitalian, and was conse¬ 

quently employed by Anastasius as an emissary to the rebel when he 
first marched on Constantinople in 513 or 514; he even refused to 
help defend against Vitalian’s final attack on the city in 515 because 
of the suspicion that might arise should Vitalian win. Upon the death 
of Anastasius Patricius seems to have been the only serious Challenger 
to Justin for the throne ; the scholares put him forward as a candidate, 
but he was rejected by Justin’s excubitores, and had to be rescued 
by Justinian. Yet it appears that he was soon employed by the new 

(14) For the details of Patricius’ career, cf. PLRE II, s.v. Fl. Patricius 14 ; discus¬ 
sions at his house, Severus, Select Leiters, I, 1 — PLRE States that Severus’ collocutor 
was Asterius, though it is clear that talks were also held with John ; Patricius’ 
participation in the discussions about Macedonius, Zachariah, VII, 8. He and Celer 
also interrogated Macedonius at one point, cf. John of Beith-Aphthonia, Vita Severi, 
ed. and tr. M. Kugener, PO^ 2 (1907), p. 237. For their failure to pacify the rioters, cf. 
Marcellinus, cowes, a. 512, ed. T. Mommsen in Monumenta Gerwaniae Histonca, 
XI, Berlin, 1894 ; the riot was sparked off by anti~Chalcedonian attempts to introduce 
the words “crucified for us” into the Trishagion. Patricius from Phrygia — Procopujs, 

Wars, I, viii, 2. 
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regime, and even embraced its pro-Chalcedonian standpoint: he is 
found in November 519 in Edessa, where he exiled the bishop Paul, 
who had refused to accept the Council of Chalcedon, and was urged 
in a letter from pope Hormisdas to assist in the repair of the Acacian 

schism ('^). 
From this account of Patricius’ career, it emerges that his doctrinal 

loyalties were not inflexible : under Anastasius he co-operated with 
the anti-Chalcedonian line of the Emperor, although he also had links 

with the Chalcedonian rebel Vitalian. This flexibility may have made 
him a potential successor to Anastasius, and at any rate ensured that 
he was able to play a role in the new administration. 

Celer’s career be£irs a considerable similarity to that of Patricius, 
and the two are often associated. Just as Patricius held the post of 
magister militum praesentalis for the eighteen years from 500 to the 

death of Anastasius, so Celer kept his post as magister officiorum for 
almost the same period (503-518). He was the commander-in-chief of 
the Roman army in the Persian war, and once he reached the East 
the fortunes of the Romans improved considerably. With Patricius he 
was involved in Anastasius’ manoeuvres against the patriarch Mace- 
donius, and even saw to Severus’ safe retum to Syria after his time 
in Constantinople. But, as with Patricius, it is impossible to regard 
him as an inflexible Opponent of Chalcedon: for Severus, when he 
was Patriarch of Antioch (512-518), received a letter from him con- 

(15) Vitalian’s revolt, Stein, II, p. 180 (513), and E. Brooks in CMH, I, p. 485 
and n. 2 for this dating, and note the corrections of Brooks in Chauvot, Panegyriques 
de Vempereur Anastase pp. 106-107. M. Maas, John Lydus and the Roman Fast : 
Antiquarianism and politics in the age of Justinian, London-New York, 1992, p. 109 
also puts Vitalian’s revolt in 513 ; but P. Charanis, Church and State in the Later 
Roman Empire (2nd ed.), Thessaloniki, 1974, p. 81, puts it in 514, following John 
of Antioch (frg. 214e in FHG, V) and Marcellinus a.514. W. Frend, The Rise of 
the Monophysite Movement^ Cambridge, 1972, p. 221 and n. 1 leaves the dating un- 
resolved. See now B. Croke, The Chronicle of Marcellinus, Sydney, 1995, p. 117, 

in favour of the later date. 
On Patricius’ candidacy for the purple, de Caerimoniis, I, 93 ; Vasiliev, pp. 70- 

71, reads the text as merely referring to a patrician who was OTpaxrjMTrfQ rather than 
Patricius himself, but the identification (accepted by PLRE) is convincing. His presence 
in Edessa in 519, Chronicon Edessenum, 88 in Untersuchungen über die Edessenische 
Chronik, ed. and tr. L. Hallier, Leipzig, 1892. The letter from Hormisdas (January 
519), Collectio Avellana: epistulae imperatorum, pontificum, aliorum, A.D. 367-553, 
ed. O. Günther, CSEL, XXXV, 1895-1898, ep. 152 (not mentioned in PLRE under 

Patricius). 
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cerning the reinstatement of various Chalcedonian bishops, whom he 
had deposed at some stage previously. He too might have been a 
candidate for the throne in 518, but was ill with gout, and contented 
himself with ensuring a smooth transition of power C^). 

Under Justin, Celer played a part in ending the rift between the 
papacy and Constantinople : the pope’s letter to him and Patricius 
has already been mentioned, and a letter of Celer to Hormisdas also 
survives, dated to July 520. So here again it appears that a prominent 
politician maintained a fairly flexible attitude to the dogmatic disputes 
of the day. It seems likely that both Patricius and Celer were supporters 
of Chalcedon, but of a pragmatic kind ; although they helped to oust 
Macedonius, they may have feit that he was too much of an extremist, 
and a menace to civil Order in the Capital. This would also account 
for Celer’s request concerning the reinstatement of the bishops of Syria 
II, and his later contact with the papacy ('^). 

Not all the high-ranking figures listed above took the line of Patricius 
and Celer ; others can more easily be regarded as pro- or anti-Chalce- 
donian, and their careers seem to have fluctuated more as a consequence. 
Among them is Areobindus, whose conduct in the Persian war receives 
very divergent treatment in the ancient sources ; he is heavily condemned 
by John Lydus, yet emerges as a successful general in Theophanes 
and Joshua the Stylite. It would appear that Anastasius was satisfied 
with his performance, since he held the consulship in 506, although 
there is no record of him holding any further Offices following this. 
The hostility of Patricius and Hypatius towards him may have owed 
something to his distinguished ancestry, as he was the son-in-law of 
the Western Emperor Olybrius through his wife Anicia Juliana, and 
the great grandson of Fl. Ardaburius Aspar. His influential position 
thus owed little to Anastasius, and he could afford an independent 
stance regarding Chalcedon ; his wife, Anicia Juliana, was a staunch 
supporter of the Council, and came under pressure from Anastasius 

(16) For references to his command in the Persian war, cf. PLRE II, ^.v. Celer 2. 
Cf. the PLRE also for references to the conspiring against Macedonius, reported in 
Theophanes pp. 157-158, A.M. 6004, Theodore Lector, 487, 490-1. One letter of Severus 
to him survives, regarding the council at Heraclea in 515 (which never took place), 
Sev., Select Leiters, 1.21 ; Celer’s request to re-instate the Chalcedonian bishops (backed 
by the Emperor) is alluded to in letter I, 24. On Celer’s role in the selection of 
Anastasius’ successor, see Stefn, II, p. 219 from Constantine Porphyrogenitus, 

de Caerimoniis, I, 93 — PLRE II does not mention his illness. 
(17) Hormisdas’ letter to Celer, Coli. Avell, ep.l52 ; Celer’s letter, ep. 197. 
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and the patriarch of Constantinople, Timotheus, though with little 
effect. Doubtless as a consequence of this unswerving allegiance to 
Chalcedon, the rioters in 512 called on Areobindus to become the new 

Emperor; but he fled his house before they arrived. He died before 
Anastasius, however, though his wife survived to witness the recon- 
ciliation with Rome and corresponded with Hormisdas herseif (‘^). 

The careers of the other contemporaries of Hypatius can be dealt 
with more rapidly : the case of Apion is interesting, in that while his 
anti-Chalcedonian credentials are not open to doubt, he nonetheless 
subsequently adapted himself to the changed circumstances under 
Justin by accepting the Council. His relations with Anastasius do not 
appear always to have been cordial: he was replaced as praetorian 
prefect to the Roman army fighting the Persians, according to Theo- 
phanes, for jeapordising the campaign through his collusion with 
Hypatius against Areobindus, though this is not altogether credible 
His continued adherence to the anti-Chalcedonian camp is attested by 
Severus’ dedication of a treatise to him between 508 and 510, but in 
510 he was forced to become a priest at Nicaea and sent into exile ; 
the cause of his fall from favour is not known. He was recalled from 
exile by Justin, and became praetorian prefect of the East in 518 ; 
he was also persuaded by Justin and Justinian to accept Chalcedon, 
and his son Strategius even presided over negotiations held in Con¬ 
stantinople in 532 between the supporters and opponents of the 
Council (^^). Thus a complete volte face was possible, though there 
is no evidence of any other such drastic conversion. 

(18) For the details of Areobindus’ career and ancestry, cf. PLRE II, ^.v. Ariobiri' 
dus 1. Theoph., A.M. 5997-5998, pp. 145-148, for his part in the Persian war, also 
The Chronicle of Joshua the Stylite^ ed. and tr. W. Wr/ght, Cambridge, 1882, ch. 54 
and elsewhere ; John Lydus, de magistratibus, ed. R. Wunsch, Leipzig, 1903, III, 53 

for the unfavourable version. On his wife, PLRE II, s,v, Anicia luliana 3 ; Anastasius’ 
attempts to put a stop to her support for Chalcedon are reported in Theoph., A.M. 
6005, p. 158 (Theodore Lector, 504), where her help for the deposed Macedonius 
is also noted. On the riot of 512, see Marcellinus a.512 and the other sources mentioned 
in the PLRE, Juliana’s correspondence with the pope — Coli AvelL, epp. 164, 179, 198. 

(19) Theoph., A.M. 5998, p. 148, on this ; but Theoph., A.M. 5997, p. 146, States 
that Apion persuaded Areobindus not to leave the front because of his annoyance 
with his colleagues, which implies that he was on good terms with him, cf. K. 
Hofmann, Zut Kritik der byzantinischen Quellen für die Römerkriege Kobad's /, 
Schweinfurt, 1877, p. 13 and E. Merten, De bello Persico ab Anastasio gesto, in 
Commentationes Philologae lenenses, VII, 2, Leipzig, 1906, p. 177. 

(20) PLRE II, s.v. Fl. Apion 2 for his career ; Marcellinus, a. 510 on his exile, 
also John Lydus, III, 17. His Ordination is reported by Theoph., A.M. 6011 and 
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Anastasius’ efficient but unpopulär praetorian prefect Marinus was 
also an Opponent of Chalcedon, and is even reported to have taken 
part in a disturbance in St. Sophia after Justin’s accession. The Chalce- 
donian rioters burned down his house in 512, and yet despite this he 
was briefly re-appointed praetorian prefect under Justin late in 519. 
It may be supposed that he maintained his Opposition to Chalcedon. 
The only other high-ranking person of whom the same may be said 
is the youngest nephew of Anastasius, Probus was he who 
introduced Severus to the Emperor around 508, but other than holding 
the consulship in 502 he is not known to have held any major ofFices 
under his uncle. It is clear that he maintained his Opposition to 
Chalcedon, for he received a letter from Severus during the exile of 
the deposed patriarch. He nevertheless held a military command — 
Severus describes him as ozparrjXdxrjq — and was sent by Justin to 
enlist the Support of Hunnic tribes around the Black Sea in fending 
off the Persians from Iberia ; he failed to bring any help to the Iberians, 
but encouraged the work of missionaries among the tribes he encoun- 
tered (^2)^ He was exiled following the Nika riots and the execution 

of his Cousins, but was recalled after a year, and was able to provide 
accommodation for John of Ephesus in Constantinople from 540 to 
542, Thus he was able to maintain his Opposition to Chalcedon all 
along, and was still entrusted with an embassy to the Huns by Justin ; 
indeed the Emperor may deliberately have picked an anti-Chalcedonian 
for the mission. His career was hardly very distinguished, however, 
though this cannot necessarily be ascribed to his doctrinal views. 

One nephew of Anastasius remains to be considered — Pompey. 
Just as there is no doubt as to his younger brother Probus’ firmly 
anti-Chalcedonian sympathies, so there is no question that Pompey 
was a supporter of the Council. Although Anastasius put considerable 

Theodore Lector, 482. See PLRE II, s,v. Fl Strategius 9 for the career of his 
son, who stated in 533 that his father had been convinced by Justin and Justinian 
to accept Chalcedon, cf. Acta Conciloruw Oecuwenicorum^ IV.ii, ed. E. Schwartz, 

Strasbourg, 1913, p. 170. 
(21) On the relationship of Probus to Anastasius, Hypatius and Pompey, q.v. n. 7. 
(22) Severus, Select Letters, ed. and tr. E. W. Brooks in PO, 14 (1920), no. 79 

P- [294]. Justin sent him out c. 526 (cf. Proc., Wars, I, xii, 6-9) following the appeal 
of king Gurgenes ; the missionaries were presumably anti-Chalcedonian, for Justin 
and his nephew were willing to use the Service of anti-Chalcedonians to strengthen 
Roman interests in border areas, as in Southern Arabia, where Byzantium’s ally 
Eiesbaas was an Opponent of Chalcedon, cf. Vasiliev, pp. 250-252. 
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pressure on him, he assisted Anicia Juliana in bringing aid to the exiled 
Patriarch Macedonius ; his own wife, Anastasia, was also a Chalced- 
onian and they both corresponded with pope Hormisdas. Pompey was 

among the dignitaries who met the papal envoys on their approach 
to the Capital in 519. His uncle did not utterly deprive him of important 
posts : he held the consulship in 501, and at some stage a military 
command in the Balkans, though with no more success than his elder 
brother. Justinian also gave him command of some reinforcements for 
the Eastern frontier towards the end of 528, though he does not seem 
to have played any part in the war against the Persians (^3)^ 

Two difficulties for this interpretation of the doctrinal allegiance of 
Pompey and Probus, which might be taken to indicate that they were 
regarded as having held views diametrically opposed to what has been 
argued above, have so far gone unmentioned. On the one hand, 
Pompey’s house was bumed down in the rioting of the pro-Chalced- 
onian crowds in November 512, along with that of Marinus and the 
urban prefect Plato ; and on the other hand, Probus’ name can be 

found alongside those of Vitalian, Hypatius and Patricius in the 
acclamations of the synod of Tyre held in September 518 (^4). 

First, the destruction of Pompey’s house. It is unlikely that the 
populace of Constantinople were unaware of his Support for the Council, 
since he had never swerved in his loyalty, and had often met with 
St. Sabas during his visit to the Capital around this time. Assuming 
therefore that Marcellinus’ informatiop is accurate, the most plausible 
Solution is that the crowds burned his house in disappointment that 
he was not at home to receive their acclamation as Emperor : we know 
that they had first called upon Areobindus to take the throne, but 
he had deliberately left home to avoid such an eventuality. In a similar 
incident in 532 the crowd made for the house of Probus, proclaiming 

(23) For the references on Pompey’s career, cf. PLRE II, s.v. Pompeius 2, and 
Anastasia 3 for his wife. His letter to the pope is ep. 163 in the Coli Avell, and 
the reply of the pope ep. 174. Jordanes mentions his defeat in the Balkans, Rornana, 
in Monumenta Germaniae Historica, V, Berlin, 1882, 356. PLRE II, following Stein, 

II, p. 102 and n. 2, suggests c. 517 as the date for Pompey’s defeat, though Cameron 
has argued for c. 503, cf. The date of Priscians ‘de laude AnastasiV\ in GRBS, 15 
(1974), p. 314. 

(24) Marcellinus, a. 512 is the only one to report the burning of Pompey’s house ; 
for the acclamation of Probus, cf. PLRE 2, s.v. Probus 8 and Acta Conciliorum 
Oecumenicorum, III - Collectio Sabbaitica, ed. E, Schwartz, Berlin, 1940, no. 34, 

pp. 102 and 103. 
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him Emperor in Justinian’s stead, and burnt down bis house when 
it emerged that he was not at home. So it would seem that Constanti- 
nopolitan crowds were not averse to setting fire to the house of someone 
they had just calied upon to seize the throne, and it is suggested that 
Pompey suffered a similar fate to that of his cousin twenty years later. 
It might be countered that Pompey was scarcely an obvious candidate 
to succeed his own uncle, but the inhabitants of the Capital were 
doubtless aware of the poor relations between the two. Moreover, alter 
Areobindus’ refusal, there were few obvious supporters of Chalcedon 
to be found, since Celer and Patricius were clearly regarded as being 
the henchmen of the Emperor; men such as Justin and Vitalian were 
too obscure at this point to be proclaimed by the crowd, whereas 
Pompey was of imperial blood (25). 

Second, and more difficult to resolve, is the acclamation of Probus 
at Tyre. Two alternatives may be proposed, neither of which is 
altogether satisfactory. One is that those gathering at Tyre were not 
well acquainted with the stance of all the various dignitaries in the 
Capital; clearly they would have been aware of Vitalian’s revolt against 
Anastasius, and Hypatius’ insistence that he was not in communion 
with Severus in 516 explains why he is found among those acclaimed. 
The mention of Patricius is almost as puzzling as that of Probus, given 
his attachment to Anastasius’ regime ; it is possible that those gathered 
at the synod were aware that he was still in favour, just as they had 
heard of the death of Amantius. The first Option then is that they 
somehow confused him with his cousin Pompey: since there is no 
evidence that either of them had visited the East before this point, 
this is not impossible. But the problem with Probus remains that he 
was hardly sufficiently prominent even in the Capital that one would 
expect to find him in such a list, quite apart from his allegiance to 
the anti-Chalcedonian camp. So the second alternative is that the 
Probus acclaimed at Tyre is not in fact Anastasius’ nephew, but his 
great-nephew, a certain Fl. Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus 
Probus Magnus. While he ranks as a figure yet more obscure than 
Probus, he was the sole consul of 518, and it is worthy of note that 

(25) Visits of Sabas — Cyril, V. Sabae^ 53-54, ed. Schwartz, pp. 145-147 ; the 
buming of Probus’ house in 532 — Chronicon Paschale, ed. L. Dindorf, Bonn, 1832, 
p. 622. It has been suggested to me that Pompey’s house may have been burnt down 
accidentally, although such an explanation is not required. 
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the synod also acclaimed the consuls, the magister and the Senate. 
On balance, however, the first alternative appears the more probable, 
given the mention of Probus and Hypatius together (26). 

The final career to be examined in this section is that of Vitalian, 
usually held to be Hypatius’ bitterest foe, but considered by Peeters 
to be his effective overlord. His rebellion in Thrace is well attested 
in the ancient sources, and overshadowed all Anastasius’ final years, 
even following his defeat in 515 (2'7). It is unclear whether Hypatius, 
the nephew of Anastasius was the general whose unpopularity helped 
give rise to the revolt in the Balkans : a good case has been advanced 
that the Hypatius referred to by Malalas, John of Antioch and Theo- 
phanes in this context is another general, since it is not specified that 
he was the Emperor’s nephew. It would also seem extremely odd that 
Anastasius would re-appoint his nephew to command troops who had 
shortly previously rebelled on account of his leadership. The one 
difficulty with this view is that there is no record of any other magister 

militum Hypatius in this period (2^). 

Vitalian’s revolt had a strong Chalcedonian flavour, as emerges from 
his contacts with pope Hormisdas, and enjoyed the firm backing of 
the local population. He declared his support for the Council when 
he advanced on the Capital for the first time in 513 or 514 ; it was 
on this occasion that Patricias was sent to negotiate with him, but 
Anastasius promptly ignored the pledges he had made and sent out 

(26) Vasiliev, pp.149-158 gives a detailed description of the course of events at 
the synod, and notes its awareness that Amantius had been executed (p. 158), cf. ACO, 
III, nos. 32-33. Schwartz’s edition of the ACO^ p.l03 (the synod in Syria Secunda), 
prints naxpiKioQ rather than UazpiKioQ, though PLRE (rightly) accepts that Patricius 
is here referred to. On Fl. Anastasius Paulus Probus Moschianus Probus Magnus 5, 
cf. PLREW, p. 701. 

(27) Cf. PLREW, s,v. Vitalianus 2 for Vitalian’s career, and q.v. n. 14 on the debate 
as to in what year his revolt broke out. Jordanes, Romana, 357, on the impact 
of the revolt until the end of Anastasius’ reign, cp. Evagrius, Ecclesiastical History, 
ed. J. Bidez and L. Parmentier, London, 1898, IV, 43. Peeters, Hypatius et Vitalien, 
for his argument regarding co-operation between the two, and pp.25ff. on the in- 
effectiveness of the Emperor even after his victory in 515, also K Sabae, 58 (p. 158) 
and FestugiEre, p. 81 n. 167. 

(28) The case is put by Cameron, The date of Priscian’s ‘de laude Anastasii\ 
pp. 313-314, previously by Brooks in CMH, I, p.485 ; the PLRE lists a Hypatius 5, 
but notes that he could be identical with Hypatius 6. The references to this Hypatius 
in the sources are John of Antioch, frg. 214e ; Theoph., A.M. 6005 and Malalas, 

ed. Dindorf, Bonn, 1831, p. 402. See the appendix below for consideration of another 
important Hypatius, however, who might be identified with the general in Thrace. 
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Cyril as magister militum per Thracias against him once his army 
had withdrawn. Cyril was killed in his headquarters at Odessus not 
long afterwards, so Anastasius responded by sending out his nephew 
Hypatius and a certain Alathar to crush the revolt; they appear to 
have enjoyed some success, but were fmally heavily defeated by Vitalian 
and his Hunnic allies (2^). Most of the prisoners were left in the hands 
of the Huns, but Vitalian made sure that he secured control of Anasta¬ 
sius’ nephew; the ill-treatment of Hypatius is mentioned by two in¬ 
dependent sources, Jordanes and Zachariah, and is thus hardly open 
to doubt. Hypatius was ransomed late in 514 or early in 515, after 
Vitalian advanced on Constantinople again to back up his demands ; 
the large ransom extracted by him for the return of his prisoner is 
also widely attcsted, and so the theory of Peeters — that he was not 
merely aiming for financial gain — clearly runs contrary to the ancient 
evidence. Nevertheless the shift in Hypatius’ doctrinal position following 
his return from captivity does require explanation, and an alternative 
to Peeters’ view will be put forward in the final section (^o). 

Vitalian also wrung concessions from the Emperor regarding relations 
with the papacy, and Anastasius entered into correspondence with 
Hormisdas. Once his army had retreated, however, Anastasius once 
again refused to comply with what he had agreed, and a proposed 

(29) On the course of the war, see Charanis, pp. 82-84 ; Peeters, Jacques de 
Saroug^ pp. 162ff. ; Brooks, CMH^ I, p. 485 and n. 2 ; Stein, II, pp. 180-185 ; Capizzi, 

pp. 123-127. The most detailed ancient account of the war is provided by John of 

Antioch, frg. 214e in FHG, V, though Evagrius’ (IV, 43) is also of interest. Peeters 

Stresses Vitalian’s Connections with the papacy from an early, date, Hypatius et Vitalien, 
p. 48, citing a libellus of Hormisdas before 516 in Coli. AvelL, Appendix IV, 800-1. 
On the local support for Vitalian, cf. Theodore Lector, 521 ; Theoph., A.M. 6008, 
pp. 161-162, on the withdrawal of forty bishops from communion with their archbishop 
Dorotheus in 515 and tuming instead to the pope ; also Frend, p. 231, on this. 

(30) Jordanes, Romana^ 358 and Zach., VII, 13 for the ill-treatment of Hypatius. 
On the ransom — 1100 Ibs. of gold — cf. John of Antioch, frg. 214e ; Marcellinus, 

a. 515 ; also Stein, II, p. 181 and n. 1 on the total sum extracted by Vitalian from 
the imperial govemment. For the date of the ransoming, cf. Stein, II, p. 180 and 
p. 185 ; Peeters, Hypatius et Vitalien, p. 38, puts it in late 516 or 517, but it is known 
that he was in Jerusalem in September 516, so he must have been freed by then. 
Peeters’ late dating stems from Cyril’s Statement that Hypatius had come from his 
captivity to Jerusalem, and is unwilling to interpose a two year gap, Hypatius et 
Vitalien, p. 22 ; yet the sources are unanimous concerning his release in late 514 or 
early 515, which ties in well with Anastasius’ correspondence with Hormisdas, and 
FestugiEre sees no problem with this dating, n. 166 p. 80. Peeters’ view that Vitalian 
was not seeking financial gain in the ransoming, Hypatius et Vitalien, p. 49. 
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council never took place. Vitalian responded by marching on the Capital 
for the third time, but was on this occasion decisively defeated by 
the Emperor’s forces in a naval engagement. This battle will be dis- 
cussed below, on the grounds that it played an important role in 
bringing Justin to the throne three years later. The strength of Vitalian’s 

power following the battle should not be underestimated, and between 
515 and 518 Anastasius accomplished little for the anti-Chalcedonian 
cause ; several factors combined to impede whatever efforts he made, 
among which was a wide-ranging raid of Sabir Huns in 515. The 
massacre of Chalcedonian monks at Larissa near Apamea, blamed on 
Severus’ henchman Peter, did nothing to advance the cause of the anti- 
Chalcedonians, and was even brought to the attention of the pope. 
Further evidence of the weakness of Anastasius’ position lies in his 
failure to remove the bishops Severian of Arethusae and Cosmas of 
Epiphania, who had in turn attempted to depose Severus ; when the 
Commander sent to enforce their removal met with determined Opposi¬ 
tion from the populace, Anastasius declined to pursue the Operation 
in Order to avoid bloodshed. Similarly he failed to remove the Chalce¬ 
donian Patriarch of Jerusalem, John, from office, although these failures 
need by no means be seen to imply that Anastasius had become almost 
pro-Chalcedonian by the time of his death (3'). 

Soon after Justin came to the throne in July 518, Vitalian was 

received in the Capital and accorded numerous honours ; but only two 
years later he was murdered during his consulship. Responsibility for 
the murder is usually attributed to Justinian, who became magister 

militum praesentalis following the death of Vitalian (^2). It is interesting 

that it was Anastasius’ most persistent enemy, rather than any of the 
late Emperor’s relatives, who was eliminated by the new regime, despite 
its rejection of the previous Emperor’s doctrinal position. In order to 
understand this action of Justin’s government, and indeed to appreciate 

(31) Peeters, Hypatius et Vitalien, pp. 25-35, on the weakness of Anastasius’ 
Position, cf. V. Sabae, 58, p. 158, 4. Charanis, p. 25, makes the Suggestion that the 
Emperor had almost become a Chalcedonian by the end of his reign. P. T. R. Gray, 

The Defense of Chalcedon in the East, Leiden, 1979, pp. 38-40, considers Anastasius 
to have become more anti-Chalcedonian as his reign progressed, on the other hand. 
He at any rate became more pragmatic and circumspect about enforcing anti- 
Chalcedonian doctrines, as is evidenced by his letter to the pope, Coli AvelL, ep. 152, 
closing with John 14, 27 : “My peace I give unto you, my peace I leave with you” 
cf. Frend, p. 232 ; Charanis, p. 92 ; Gray, pp. 40-42. 

(32) Vasiliev, p. 113 and PLRE II, s.v. lustinianus 1; PLRE% entry on Vitalian 
supplies the references to the opinions of the ancient writers on the murder. 
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how Justin succeeded in securing the throne, the defeat of Vitalian 
in 515 must come under scrutiny (^3). 

Two traditions conceming this defeat survive, which, while not 
contradicting one another, offer very different perspectives of the battle. 
On the one hand, there is the Version of Malalas and the later chron- 

iclers, according to which the chief architect of the victory was Anasta¬ 
sius’ faithful former praetorian prefect Marinus, who won the day 
through his use of Greek fire against Vitalian’s fleet. On the other 
hand, there is the detailed account of John of Antioch, who does not 
mention Greek fire or Marinus ; he does, however, note the important 
role of Justin in the battle, who, as comes excubitorum, helped to 
bring about the rout of Vitalian’s fleet (34). The role of Marinus and 

the Greek fire need not be rejected in Order to assign Justin a significant 
role in the victory of the imperial forces. 

Only three years separate this victory from the death of Anastasius, 
and it seems highly probable that this accomplishment was a factor 
in Justin’s successful candidature for the throne ; nevertheless it has 
been all but passed over in modern works (35). Although the ancient 
writers regarded it as surprising that Justin succeeded Anastasius, on 
account of the existence of many distinguished relatives of the former 
Emperor, in fact only one of them — Hypatius — could realistically 
have aspired to the throne (3f>). The relative obscurity of Anastasius’ 
two other nephews has already been noted, as well as Probus’ anti- 
Chalcedonian position. From the reaction of the Constantinopolitan 
crowd to Justin’s accession, it is doubtful whether they would have 
brooked another anti-Chalcedonian Emperor ; and Justin, unlike Celer 
or Patricius, was not so implicated in the policies of Anastasius, even 
if they were supporters of the Council (3^). 

(33) Charanis, pp. 92-93 and Frend, p. 233 put Vitalian’s defeat in 516, but PLRE 
puls it in 515 {s.v. Vitalianus 2), as does Stein, II, p. 184, and this dating is supported 
by John of Antioch, frg. 214e. 

(34) Malalas, Chronographia, pp. 403-405 ; see PLRE on Vitalian for references 
to the later chroniclers. John of Antioch, frg. 214e for his version. 

(35) There is no mention of it in Vasiliev’s work, nor does Stein, II mention Justin’s 
presence in the battle ; PLRE mentions Justin’s role in its entry under lustinus 4, 
but not under Vitalian. 

(36) Procopius, Wars, I, xi, 1 ; Evagrius, IV, 1 for the unexpectedness of Justin’s 
election ; cf. Vasiliev, p. 74. 

(37) Vasiliev, pp. 136-144 on the meetings on 15-16 July and the opinions of the 
crowd, based on ACO, III, no. 27. 
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It is thus clear that an Opponent of Chalcedon was not likely to 
be elected in 518, given the mood in the capitaL Nevertheless the eunuch 
praepositus such cubiculi Amantius, a determined anti-Chalcedonian, 
attempted to secure the elevation of his domesticus Theocritus, and 
gave money to Justin in Order to enlist the Support of the excubitores. 

Justin used the money to gain support for himself, however, and 
Amantius and Theocritus were killed within days of Justin’s election. 
It may be supposed that Amantius was not acting inordinately foolishly 
in relying on Justin to carry out his request, for Justin had not (unlike 
Patricius) refused to fight against Vitalian. But Justin realised that the 
way to the throne was open to him; he was unquestionably the most 
senior candidate of the Chalcedonian camp in the Capital who was 
not tainted by lengthy Service in Anastasius’ regime. His role in the 
defeat of Vitalian may also have been an advantage, since the rebel 
must have inflicted considerable damage on the capital during his 
assaults and advances on the city ; indeed Theophanes reports that 
he was killed on account of populär anger at the deaths he had caused 
in Anastasius’ reign (38). 

III 

It remains to give an account of Hypatius’ career, and to explain 
how he changed his position regarding the Council, as well as how 
he succeeded in maintaining his successful career under Justin, when 
one eminent supporter of the Council of Chalcedon at any rate met 
his death. 

There is no evidence that Hypatius did not share his uncle’s 
convictions concerning Chalcedon until his visit to Jerusalem. His 
mother, Caesaria, the sister of Anastasius, may well have been a regulär 
correspondent of Severus, though nothing is known of the views of 
his wife, Maria. It must nonetheless be conceded that the lack of evi¬ 
dence prior to the events at Jerusalem need not be interpreted this 
way : his brother Pompey, as has been seen, was certainly a supporter 
of the Council, and Peeters’ argument that Anastasius would not have 

(38) Theoph., A.M. 6012, p.l68, though Vasiliev, p. 113, regards this as a later 
cover-up by Justin and Justinian; but there may still be truth in the account, even 
if it was the Emperor who ordered his assassination. On Amantius’ plot, cf. Marcel- 

I iNus, a.518 ; Malalas, pp. 410-411 ; Evagrius, IV, 2 ; and Vasiliev, p. 102. 
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employed his nephew to defend the Capital if he was not in doctrinal 
agreement with him does not carry much weight, particularly when 
it is borne in mind that he was prepared to entrüst Justin with troops 
in 515 (39). 

The reaction of the monks at Jerusalem and his contacts with Severus 
in 516 and 517 do, however, imply that he was regarded as having 
been opposed to the Council, yet his career from 516 strongly points 
to a shift in attitude. It has already been noted how such a change 
would hardly have been unique ; another example, at a slightly lower 
level, is provided by the comes et praeses Syriae Secundae Eutychianus, 
who had been appointed to his post under Anastasius, but received 
criticism from Severus for his contact with a Chalcedonian bishop, 

and subsequenüy conducted the investigation into the behaviour of 
Severus’ ally Peter, bishop of Apamea, early in 519 (^^). Such a shift 
is hardly surprising in the face of Anastasius’ inability to deal with 
the Chalcedonian partisans in the empire, even after Vitalian’s defeat. 
There is no difficulty with the gap between his return from captivity 
and his journey to Jerusalem : Cyril does not expressly state that the 
one immediately followed the other. Hypatius’ failure to visit the city 
earlier may perhaps be attributed to the continuance of Elias in his 
office of Patriarch ; once Anastasius had decided that he would force 
him out, Hypatius set out to fulfil his vow. John became the new 
Patriarch in September 516, so the Emperor must have determined 
to remove his predecessor earlier in the year, at which point Hypatius 
set off 

Politicians of lesser ability than Hypatius would certainly have been 
able to see that the tide had already turned against the opponents 
of Chalcedon, and Hypatius had had the opportunity to appreciate 
this at first hand. His time in the Balkans can but have persuaded 
him of the support for the Council there, and in Jerusalem too the 
spectacle of 10,000 monks rallying to the cause of John must have 
reinforced this message. Then in 517 he was entrusted with the judge- 

(39) Peeters’ argument, Hypatius et Vitalien, p. 44; Hypatius’ mother Caesaria 
1 in PLREII is most likely the same as Caesaria 2, a regulär correspondent of Severus. 

(40) Peeters, Hypatius et Vitalien, p. 47 on Eutychianus, cf. PLRE II on Fl. 
loannes Palladius Eutychianus 4 and the references there to ACO, III, pp. 93, 102, 
103 and 106 on the enquiry at Apamea. 

(41) John became patriarch on 1 September 516, V. Sabae, 56, ed. Schwartz, 

p. 150. 
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ment in a case against Severus, and went to meet the patriarch at 
Aegae in July that year ; Severus wrote to Hypatius concerning the 
case in flattering terms, but the outcome is not known. Peeters considers 
that by this time Hypatius was opposed to Severus, although it is clear 
that Hypatius’ decision did not bring Severus’ patriarchale to an end ; 
if Peeters’ view is correct, it is stränge that the Emperor entrusted the 
case of the patriarch to an unfavourable judge. An alternative expla- 
nation is that Anastasius perhaps sought to test Hypatius’ views by 
giving him Charge of this case. His allegiance to Chalcedon was suffi- 
ciently well established soon after Justin’s accession that he was 
entrusted with the task of investigating the case of Sergius, bishop of 
Cyrrhus, an alleged Nestorian, who was consequently deposed 

There is thus no need whatever to suppose that Hypatius had become 
a Partisan of Vitalian, since other politicians were quite able to alter 
their stance on Chalcedon without being coerced into so doing. And 
as has been noted above, Hypatius’ career was at its lowest ebb when 
Vitalian’s was at its height, between 518 and 520. Finally the question 
of the revival of Hypatius’ fortunes in the 520’s must be addressed, 
and again the key lies in the attitudes to the Council of Chalcedon. 

Justin’s commitment to the Council was total, and he brought an 
end to the Acacian schism as swiftly as he could ; he even accepted 
strict terms from the papacy, which he later regretted. None of his 
fellow generals from the Persian war of Anastasius could match his 
loyalty to Chalcedon — save Vitalian, who had taken up arms in the 
name of the Council. Hence he was Justin’s only rival for the loyalty 
of the pro-Chalcedonians, particularly those in Thrace; it is therefore 
unsurprising that he was eliminated as soon as was expedient. The 
assassination was a success, in that there is no word of dissatisfaction 
in the Balkans in its wake: Justin had demonstrated sufficiently that 
he was as much an upholder of Chalcedon as Vitalian was. Men such 
as Patricias, Probus and Hypatius, on the other hand, could not 
compete with Justin for the loyalty of supporters of the Council, and 

consequently were not regarded as a threat 

(42) q.v. n. 9 for references concerning Severus’ trial; Peeters, Hypatius et Vitalien, 
pp. 41-42, for his view. Peeters, Jacques de Saroug, pp. 162 and 173 on his presence 
at Cyrrhus, put by Peeters in 519 and by PLRE in 520. 

(43) Vasiliev, p. 109 on the stiff terms agreed to by Justin and his later desire 
to water them down, cf. Frend, pp. 236, 243-244, Evagrius, IV, 3 on Justin’s concern 

about Vitalian’s power. 
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The other factor which helps to explain the continued prominence 
of Hypatius is the innate conservativeness of Justin’s regime, a respect 
in which it differed entirely from that of his successor. For there is 
a far greater change in the personnel in the upper echelons of the 
empire in the first years of Justinian than takes place throughout 
Justin’s reign — perhaps an indication that Justinian had little influence 
over his uncle’s selection of officials. All the major generals at any 
rate of Justin’s reign (with the exception of Justinian) had seen Service 
during the reign of Anastasius, for the most part with Justin himself ; 
apart from Hypatius and Patricius, Diogenianus should also be 
mentioned, the magister militum per Orientem between 518 and 520 
probably, recalled from exile, and a Veteran of Anatasius’ war against 
the Isaurians. A similar case is that of Philoxenus, also recalled by 
Justin, who became consul in 525, and who had been a general at 
some Stage in Anastasius’ reign. Other examples are furnished by his 
fellow exile Apion, as well as Pharesmanes, another participant of the 
Persian war, who was given Charge of negotiations with the Persians 
together with Hypatius at some stage in Justin’s reign, probably around 
525 ; Zachariah notes his advanced age at the time, just as he noted 
how old Patricius was during the Persian war (^). Yet another case 
is that of Timostratus, who had also commanded Roman troops in 
the Persian war, and still occupied an important position on the Eastern 
frontier at the time of his death in 527 

The Commanders appointed by Justinian were in contrast often 
remarkably young, as Procopius emphasises concerning Belisarius and 
Sittas, as well as Coutzes and Bouzes ; perhaps the only obvious 
exception is Bessas, who had also taken part in the Persian war under 
Anastasius, but had to wait until Justinian’s reign to receive any senior 
commands (46). 

The conservatism of Justin’s administration is not surprising, con- 
sidering his age — 66 or 68 — on ascending the throne : his trust 

(44) PLREII on Philoxenus 8 and Pharesmanes 3 ; Zach., VIII, 5 on his old age 
during the negotiations. He was also used as an agent against opponents of Chalcedon, 
expelling Paul bishop of Edessa in July 522, Michael Syrus, tr. J. B. Chabot, Paris, 
1899-1924, IX, 14-15. Zach., VII, 4 on Patricius’ old age during the Persian war. 

(45) PLREll, Timostratus and Zachariah, IX, 2 on his death in 527. 
(46) Procopius, Wars, I, xii, 20 on Sittas and Belisarius, xiii, 5 on Bouzes and 

Coutzes ; PLRE II, s.v. Bessas, for his career. 
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was reserved for those with whom he himself had served, the only 
exception being his relatives (^^). Such a conservative Outlook is the 
only plausible explanation for the continued prominence of Hypatius, 
who could certainly not lay claim to any successes during his periods 
as magister militum per Orientem. The allegation that he helped 
Sabotage the negotiations surrounding the adoption of Khusro by Justin 
may reflect his ambitions for the throne, as the Emperor’s reign drew 
to a dose : a victory in the ensuing war in the East would provide 
him with the opportunity to emerge as a serious contender for the 
throne, even if Justinian seemed like the most obvious successor to 
his uncle After all, if he himself had not managed to inherit the 
throne from his uncle, there was no reason to suppose that Justinian 
too might not similarly fail. 

Eventually Hypatius was indeed proclaimed Emperor in January 532 
in the course of the Nika riots, but his triumph was short-lived. The 
important difference between these riots and those during Anastasius’ 
reign, such as the one in 512 which had tried to foist the throne on 
Areobindus, was that doctrinal issues were of minimal relevance in 
532. The unpopularity of Justinian had much more to do with his 
treatment of the circus factions and the actions of some of his ministers 
than with his Chalcedonian convictions. It was for this reason that 
the rioters turned to all three nephews of Anastasius as possible con¬ 
tender s for the throne, despite the fact that between them they 
represented all shades of views on the Council 

Appendix : Another Hypatius ? 

As has already been noted, some scholars have argued that there were two 
generals called Hypatius operating under the Emperor Anastasius: one of 
these sparked the revolt in Thrace in 513, while the other, the nephew of 

(47) pROcopius, Anecdota, ed. J. Haury, rev. G. Wirth, Leipzig, 1963, vi, 11 

on Justin’s old age upon ascending the throne. 
(48) The allegation comes in Proc., I, xi, 31, 38-39 ; the charges were not sub- 

stantiated, but he was nonetheless removed from office. It is worth noting that his 
subsequent re-appointment in 527 took place still during Justin’s reign, when he was 
Sharing the throne with his nephew. Hence it need not imply Justinian’s support for 
the decision, and it may be significant that he played no part in the war against 
Kavadh before being relieved of his command for the last time in Spring 529. 

(49) The involvement of Hypatius and Pompey is well attested, even if their 
willingness is open to doubt; the acclamation of Probus has already been noted, q.v. 

pp. 11-12. 
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the Emperor, was then sent out to quell it (^o). This brief appendix does not 
aim to solve this dispute, but rather to introduce a couple of pieces of evidence, 
omitted in PLRE, into the debate. 

The first comes from Procopius and concerns a certain Hypatius, described 
as ovK äg>avij ävSpa (Anecd. ix, 35), who was killed by partisans in St. Sophia 
during the reign of Justin. The incident took place while Justinian was ill, 
and Justin undertook strong measures against those responsible ; these were 
carried out by the urban prefect Theodotus “Colocynthius” (the Pumpkin), 
who thereby incurred Justinian’s wrath. Since Theodotus was prefect in 522- 
523, it is clear that this Hypatius must have been killed around this time ; 
but it remains unclear just why he should have been the target for such an 
audacious assassination 

The second mention of a Hypatius has a certain link with the previous 
one : it comes in a rather late source, the anonymous Narratio de aedificatione 

templi S. Sophiae^ which records the massacre of the populace under Justinian 
(the Nika riot of January 532). It ascribes the uprising which took place then 
to the proclamation of the navpiKiov kcli örjpdpxov pepovQ ßavexcbv Hypatius 
as Emperor (^^). No other source on the Nika riot — and many are available — 
records that Hypatius, the nephew of Anastasius, held any position in the 
Blue faction. Indeed, it is extremely unlikely that he could have held any 
such Office, if it was in exislence this early in any case (5^). Furthermore, the 
Nika riot witnessed the uniting of the two factions, which makes the selection 
of a leader so associated with one side improbable ; and still more importantly 
both Theophanes (A.M. 6024, p. 185) and the Chronicon Paschale (p. 625) 
report that several hundred young armed adherents of the Green faction 
actually came to give their Support to Hypatius in the hippodrome. 

It may be suggested therefore that the author of the Narratio has confused 
two men named Hypatius here : he has conflated the nephew of Anastasius 
with another Hypatius, who was prominent in the Blue faction. Given that 
the Narratio is specifically concerned with the church of St. Sophia, it would 
seem not improbable that the Hypatius mentioned by Procopius is the one 

(50) Vide supra, n. 28 and PLREW, 5.v. Hypatius 5. 
(51) Cf. PLRE II, s.v. Theodotus qui et CoJocynthius 11 for his career ; Anecd., 

xi, 36-43 for Justinian’s anger against Theodotus. Even though the Station of this 
Hypatius is not specified by Procopius, one might nonelheless expect to find him 
recorded in PLRE II; he did attract Martindale’s notice in his unpublished B.Phil. 
thesis, Public Disorders in the Late Roman Empire, Oxford, 1960, pp. 84-85. 

(52) Anonymi narratio de aedificatione templi S. Sophiae, in Scriptores Originum 
Constantinopolitanarum, ed. T. Preger, Leipzig, 1901, p. 75, translated in G. Dagron, 

Constantinopk Imaginaire, Paris, 1984, p. 197. 
(53) Cf. Cameron, Circus Factions, pp. 20 and 258-260, who considers the office 

to have originated only late in the sixth Century, when it is first attested, cf. also 

Dagron, Constantinople Imaginaire, pp. 213-214 n. 9. 
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alluded to by the Narratio. Justinian’s illness may have spurred on the Greens 
to take revenge on this leading supporter of the Blue faction, since they had 
been suffering considerably on account of Justinian’s strong Support for the 
Blues. 

Even if the linking of these two passages is rejected, it is to be hoped that they 
will be accorded consideration in future discussions; and whether or not they 
be regarded as referring to the same person, a Hypatius 7 (and even perhaps 
a Hypatius 8) deserves recognition in any revised Version of PLREII. 

University of Wales, Cardiff. GeofFrey Greatrex. 



THE IMPORTANCE OF BREAD 
IN THE DIET OF MONKS 
IN THE JUDEAN DESERT 

Both literary sources and archeological finds demonstrate that bread 
served as the main component of the diet of monks in the Judean 
Desert ('). Charilon, the founder of the laura of Pharan (a monastery 
of cell-dwellers) m c. 330 A.D., instructed his monks to try to live only 
on bread, salt, and water (2). Other monks who also were particularly 
ascetic required one daily ration of the smallest quantity of bread for 
their subsistence. John Moschus, a Judean Desert monk of the late 
sixth Century (3), relates that several monks from the Community of 
Chariton in Pharan managed to live on a single piece of bread every 
four days. He also mentions monks who lived only on the ration of 
holy bread which they received at church every Sabbath and Sunday ('^). 

Bread was the staple of monks who wem into the interior of the 
desert for the annual period of fasting (mid-January until early April). 
For example, Sabas, a major figure of sixth-^entury monasticism, and 
his disciple. Agapetos, took a sack containing ten loaves of dry bread 

(1) The text was originally prepared for my doctoral dissertation. See ; Y. Hirsch¬ 

feld, Monasteries of the Judean Desert in the Byzantine Period: Their History and 
Internal Organization in the Light of Archeological Research^ Jerusalem, 1987, pp. 227- 
230, and, more recently, the book based upon it : Idem., The Judean Desert Monasteries 
in the Byzantine Period, New Haven-London, 1992, pp. 82-86. 

(2) Vita Chariton 16 ; Garitte, 28. The life of Chariton was written by an anony- 
mous sixth-century monk from the Judean Desert. The generally accepted edition 
appears in : G. Garitte, La vie prernetaphrastique de S. Chariton, in Bulletin de 
ITnstitut Historique Beige de Rome, 21 (1941), pp. 5-46. For a recent English trans- 
lation with introduction and commentary, see ; L. Di Segni, The Life of Chariton, 
in : Ascetic Behavior in Greco-Roman Antiquity, ed. V.L. Wimbush (Minneapolis, 
1990), pp. 393-421. 

(3) On the importance of this source, see : N.H. Baynes, “The Pratum Spirituale”, 
OCA, 13 (1947), pp. 404-414. 

(4) Moschus, Praturn Spirituale, 41-42 ; M.-P. Migne, PG, 87, 3, 2896. Written in 
c. 620 A.D., the generally accepted edition is : Johannes Moschus, Praturn Spirituale, 
in ; M.-P. Migne, PG, 87, 3, 2847-3116. 
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as provisions for their journey (5). The monk Cyriac, who made his 
permanent home in a remote area of the Tekoa Desert, lived on bread 
which he kept in his sack which probably came from the Old Laura 
of Chariton near Tekoa. This laura was the mother monastery of Cyriac 
before he set out for the interior of the desert and the home of his 
disciple, John, who visited him occasionally 

Bread was also the staple of the diet of monks living in communal 
monasteries (coenobiä) and their visitors. According to Cyril of Scytho- 
polis, author of the Life of Euthymius, a group of 400 Armenian 
pilgrims who visited the laura of Euthymius on the Adummim Plain 
(between Jerusalem and Jericho) (®) received loaves of bread, wine and 
oil upon their arrival at the monastery (^). At the monastery of Theo- 
dosius, the largest coenobiä in the Judean Desert, large quantities of 
bread were needed for the many visitors. At first, the monks supervising 

the monastery’s storehouses considered rationing the bread to one litra 
(c. 320 grams) per person. According to Theodosius’ instructions, how- 
ever, bread was distributed freely at the tables (*®). 

Since growing wheat was impossible in the Judean Desert, it was 
necessary to import it(**). Therefore, Judean Desert monks had to 
buy their wheat in the Transjordan jhe writings of Cyril mention 
that wheat was purchased and transported from the Transjordan to 
the Great Laura of Sabas (Mar Saba) in the Kidron Valley. The Steward 
of the laura hired Saracens to transport the wheat from the Dead 

(5) Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Sabas 24; Schwartz, 107. Cyril completed his 
work prior to 560 A.D. The generally accepted edition is ; E. Schwartz, Kyrillos 
von Skythopolis, Leipzig, 1939. A recent English translation is ; R.M. Price, Cyril 
of Scythopolis : The Lives of the Monks of Palestine, Kalamazoo, 1991. 

(6) Cyril OF Scythopolis, Vita Cyriaci 15 ; Schwartz, 232. 
(7) On Cyriac and the significance of his retreat into the interior of the desert, 

see ; Y. Hirschfeld, Sousakim : A Monument to St. Kiriakos in the Judean Desert^ 
in ; Sefer Zev Vilnay^ ed. E. Schiller, Jerusalem, 1984, pp, 281-285 (Hebrew). 

(8) M.E. Stone, Holy Land Pilgrimage of Armenians before the Arah Conquest, 
in : Revue Biblique, 93 (1986), pp. 93-110. 

(9) Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthymii 17 ; Schwartz, 27. 
(10) Theodore of Petra, Vita Theodosii 14 ; Usener, 37. This work by Theodore, 

bishop of Petra, a monk in the monastery of Theodosius, was completed in the mid- 
sixth Century A.D. The generally accepted edition is : H. Usener, Theodorus Petraeus : 

Vita sancti Theodosii, Leipzig, 1890. 
(11) See ; R.B. Rubin, The “Laura'' Monasteries in the Judean Desert during the 

Byzantine Period, in : Cathedra, 23 (1982), p. 39 (Hebrew). 
(12) Y. Dan, The City in Eretz-Israel During the iMte Roman and Byzantine 

Periods, Jerusalem, 1984, p. 190 (Hebrew). 
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Sea by camel C^). The wheat, purchased in Machaerus, on the eastern 
shore of the Dead Sea, apparently was transported to the Cisjordan 
by boat. Most likely, the boats on the Madaba map which were depicted 

Crossing the Dead Sea, brought wheat to be sold throughout Palestine, 
particularly in the Judean Desert monasteries 

The transport of wheat by Caravans of camels shows the large 
quantities needed by monastic communities. Transport rates generally 
were high in late antiquity, thns causing the price of wheat to 
double (*5). Nevertheless, grain was vital and its purchase had become 
an established routine, at least as far as the larger monasteries were 
concerned. The monastery of Choziba (St. George) in Wadi Qelt had 
a permanent ‘‘purchasing agent” in the Transjordan (Provincia Arabia) 
who bought wheat for the monastery ('^). It is noteworthy that the 
large number of transactions required an agent and that Judean Desert 
monks were dependent upon grain Imports. In addition, Cyril relates 
that the people of Madaba in the Transjordan who venerated Sabas 
contributed wheat and vegetables to him and his monks (*'^). 

The quantities of wheat, usually purchased after the harvest for the 
entire year, were stored in granaries built at the monasteries for this 
specific purpose. The written sources and archeological finds teil us 
about the nature of this installation in the Judean Desert monasteries. 
An anecdote attributed to Theodosius recounts that after arriving at 
the monastery of Marcian near Bethlehem C*^) for a visit, he was served 

(13) Cyril OF ScYTHOPOLis, Vita Sabas ; Schwartz, 186. 
(14) Y. Spanier, The Cargo of the Ships Crossing the Dead Sea in the Map of 

Madaba : The Import of Grain to the Judean Desert Monasteries during the Byzantine 

Period, in ; Halamish, 4 (1987), pp. 65-66 (Hebrew). 
(15) M. Broshi, Demographie Changes in Ancient Eretz-Israel: Methodoloqy and 

Estirnates, in: Man and Land in Eretz-Israel in Antiquity, eds. A. Kasher et al., 
Jerusalem, 1986, pp. 50-51. 

(16) Anthony of Choziba, Vita Georgii 25 ; House, 124. Anthony of the Choziba 
monastery in Wadi Qelt wrote the life of George, a holy monk also from Choziba 
in c. 6 30 A.D. The generally accepted version is ; C. Holse, Vita sancti Georgii 
Chozibitae auctore Antonio Chozibita, in : AB, 1 (1888), pp. 95-144. For a recent 
Italian translation with introduction and commentary, see ; L. Di Segni, Nel deserto 
accanto aifratiUi, Vita di Gerasimo e di Giorgio de Choziba, Magnano, 1991. 

(17) Cyril ofScythopolis, KiVa 45 ; Schwartz, 136. 
(18) Marcian founded an important monastery near Bethlehem and later was 

appointed archimandrite of the monasteries in the district of Jerusalem until his death 
in 492 A.D. His monastery has not been identified definitively, although it may have 
been one of the monasteries excavated by Corbo northeast of Bethlehem, perhaps 
Khirbet Siyar el-Ghanam. See : P.V. Corbo, Gli scavi di Kh. Siyar el~Ghanam (Campo 
dei pastori) e i rnonasteri dei dintorni, Jerusalem, 1955. 
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a vegetable dish without bread at dinner. Realizing that the monastery 
was in financial straits, he plucked a small grain of wheat from 
Marcian’s beard and instructed him to put it in the granary. The 
following day, when the monks came to open the doors of the granary, 
they found it overflowing with grain ('9). 

From the story, we leam that produce was stored in closed granary 
rooms, equipped with locked doors. A good example of a storeroom 
of this kind was excavated at the Khirbet ed-Deir monastery located 
in the middle of Nahal Arugot (Wadi el-Ghar) (Fig. 1) (^O). The store¬ 

room formed part of a complex of buildings adjacent to the monastery’s 
refectory and kitchen and was square-shaped (2.2 x 2.5m.). Its area 
measured 5.5 square meters and its floor was entirely exposed, as were 
its walls which were preserved to a height of 1.2 meters (Fig. 2). The 
floor and walls were coated with a thick layer of uniform plaster, not 
the reddish “hydraulic plaster for cistems”, but the conventional grayish 
plaster. This plastered floor differed from the other floors of the 
monastery which consisted of mosaics or polished stone slabs. Ap- 
parently, this room was used to störe grain and not liquids. A similar 
installation for storing grain is used to this day by the monks of the 
monastery of St. Catherine in southem Sinai (2>). If we assume that 
the wheat in the granary at the Khirbet ed-Deir monastery was least 
one meter high, it would have been possible to störe a significant 
quantity, perhaps 5.5 cubic meters of wheat there. 

The wheat was ground locally in various types of flour mills, as 
was the case throughout the rest of the country. Hand-operated flour 
mills have been found in several monasteries in the Judean Desert 
and elsewhere. In the monastery of Khirbet Siyar el-Ghanam, northeast 
of Bethelehem, a basalt biconic mill was found 

The monks usually baked their bread at the monastery itself; hence, 
the importance of the bakery as a regulär installation at each monastery. 
The Life of Euthymius notes that the bakery was one of the first 
buildings erected at the laura (^3). The bakery and church at the Nea 

(19) Theodore OF Petra, Vita Theodosii, ed. Usener, 74-75. 
(20) Y. Hirschfeld and R. Birger, Khirbet ed-Deir (desert de Juda) : 1981-1984, 

in : Revue Biblique, 93 (1986), pp. 276-284. 
(21) A Photograph of the “granary pool” filled with grains of wheat appears in : 

G.H. Forsyth and K. Weitzmann, The Monastery of Saint Catherine at Mount 

Sinai, Ann Arbor, 1970, PI. XVIII A. 
(22) CoRBO, op, cit., p. 9. 
(23) Cyrilof Scythopolis, Vita Euthymii 15 ; Schwartz, 123. 
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Laura are mentioned as the first two buildings there (2'^). In contrast, 
the bakery at the Great Laura was built only during the second phase 
of construction in the early sixth Century A.D. (25). From the above 

evidence, it seems that the monks of the Great Laura at first baked 
their bread using simpler methods, without a special installation for 
this purpose. 

In every bakery, the principal installation was the oven, which the 
monks stoked with wood and twigs gathered in the desert. One of the 
tasks performed by Sabas as a novice at the monastery of Theoctistus 
was gathering wood, probably for the oven of the bakery (26). In the 
early fifth Century, Cassian wrote that monks from Bethlehem had 
to go into the desert, all the way to the Dead Sea in order to gather 
wood for stoking the oven at their monastery (2^). A medieval source 
also mentions the transport of wood for cooking and for baking bread 
at the monastery (2^). 

Heating the oven was considered hard labor, especially in the 
scorching heat of the desert during the summer. The monk George 
of Choziba excelled at this task. According to his biography, written by 
Anthony of Choziba, George would ask the Steward of the monastery 
not to bake the bread without him. His great skill and diligence at 
stoking the oven gave George the reputation of being “as strong as 
iron” (29). Upon his arrival at the monastery of Chariton, Cyriac baked 
bread as one of his initial tasks (^o). 

John Moschus relates an anecdote with interesting details about the 
dimensions of the oven and its Operation. The hero of the story is 
a monk from the monastery of Theodosius whose task was to heat 
the oven. According to Moschus, the monk’s friends wanted to play 
a trick on him. They hid the spongisai, a tool used to clean the floor 

(24) Idem., Vita Sabas 36 ; Schwartz, 123. 
(25) 117. 
(26) Ibid., 8 ; p. 92. 
(27) Cassianus, De Institutis, IV, 21 ; Petschenig, 61. Cassian, an important 

Western monk in the late fourth-early fifth centuries, began as a novice at the monastery 
m Bethlehem. The generally accepted edition is ; M. Petschenig, Johannes Cassianus, 
De Institutis Coenobiorum, in ; CSEL, 13, Vienna, 1888. 

(28) For an excavation report on the monastery of Euthymius on the Adummim 
Plain, see : D.J. Chitty, Two Monasteries in the Wilderness of Judaea, in : Palestine 
Exploration Fund Quarterly Statement, 60 (1928), p. 138. 

(29) Anthony OF Choziba, Vita Georgii 23 ; House, 122. 
(30) Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Cyriaci 7 ; Schwartz, 226. 
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of the oven before baking bread. The monk did not give up. Showing 
perseverence and commitment, he climbed into the oven and cleaned 
the floor with the corner of his habit. Miraculously, he did not catch 
fire and emerged from the oven alive and well (^i). From this story, 
it appears that the oven at the monastery of Theodosius had been 
sufficiently large for a person to enter. It was heated with blocks of 
wood placed against its walls. After the fire warmed the center of the 
oven, the debri of previous fires had to be removed and the floor of 
the oven cleaned. Then the dough was placed inside. These details 
are corroborated amply by the archeological remains of the large oven 
found in the refectory complex of the monstery at Khirbet ed-Deir 
(Fig. 3). 

The oven was uncovered at the Southern end of the kitchen used by 
the monks on the ground floor. (The refectory was located one floor 
above.) The oven installation was preserved to a height of 1.5 meters 
above the kitchen floor (Fig. 4). It stood on a round stone pedestal 
measuring 0.7 meters high ; its external circumference was 3.5 meters ; 
the thickness of its walls made of joined bricks on the inside and a 

layer of stones on the outside, reached 0.55 meters. Therefore, the 
circumference of the interior of the oven was only 2.4 meters. The 
floor of the oven on which loaves of bread were placed for baking 
was also made of joined slabs of clay. The floor tiles were wedge- 
shaped with the wide end facing outward. The joined bricks on the 
sides of the oven were well constructed, measuring 17 cm. wide, 20 cm. 
long, and about 3.5 cm. thick. The ceiling of the oven was domed, as 
can be seen in its rounded shape on the Western side which is preserved 
better. The sixth-century oven at the monastery of St. Catherine in 
Southern Sinai has been preserved in its entirety. It also had a dorne 
made of joined clay bricks (^2). 

On the basis of this information, we are able to reconstruct the oven 
at the monastery of Khirbet ed-Deir as it looked in the Byzantine period 
(Fig. 5). The opening of the oven faces the kitchen ; its dooijambs flare 
outward, and the threshold protrudes somewhat, like a shelf. Although 
the chimney was not preserved, it probably was located near the 
entrance, in light of the comparison of this oven with those at Pompeii 
and with those still in use today at Judean Desert monasteries. An 

(31) John Moschus, Pratum Spirituale 92 ; Migne, 2949. 
(32) Forsyth and Weitzmann, op. cit., Pis. XXII A, B. 
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oven such as this has been noted at the Choziba (St. George) monastery 
in Wadi Qelt (Fig. 6). Its dorne shape resembles Byzantine ovens where 
the chimney is located in front. Loaves of bread were inserted through 
the opening of the oven, directly on the clay floor. Blocks of wood 
which heated the oven were placed on the sides, against its rounded 
walls. This information enables us to reconstruct the oven at Khirbet 
ed-Deir, which also demonstrates the importance of baking bread in 
the daily life of the monastery. 

At the monasteries, bread was baked in quantities sufficient to last 
for several days. Thus, on the day of Theognius’ death, there were 
two oven-loads of bread for the needs of the community for two 
weeks (^^). Loaves of bread were kept in special crates called “bread box” 
(artotheke), which were located in the kitchen or in a corner of the 
refectory. In the laura of Euthymius loaves were kept in a pantry built 
especially for this purpose (3'^). 

Loaves baked by the monks probably were small and round, such 
as those often depicted in Byzantine mosaics. An excellent example 
are the loaves of bread in the basket depicted in the Heptapegon Church 
(el-Tabgha) on the northern shore of the Sea of Galilee (^5). Special 
stamps were used to make the Impression of the crucifix which 
decorated the loaves. Several stone stamps used for making such 
impressions on loaves of bread have been found in the Dominus Flevit 
monastery on the Mount of Olives in Jerusalem (3^). 

In conclusion, bread clearly served as the staple in the diets of monks 
of the Judean Desert. Monks also ate vegetables in season and various 
edible wild herbs (3'^). Cooked vegetable dishes comprised of several 
kinds of vegetables and beans often appear in the monastic writings 
of the Judean Desert. The sources also note various fruit trees, such 

(33) Paul of Elusa, Vita Theognii 22; Van den Gheyn, p. 105. Paul of Elusa 
began his career as a monk in the monastery of Theognius, which has identified with 
Khirbet Mahrum, east of Bethlehem (not far from the monastery of Theodosius). 
His work was written after the death of Theognius in 526 A.D. The generally accepted 
edition is : J. Van den Gheyn, Paulus Elusinus: Vita sancti Theognii, in : AB, 10 
(1891), pp. 78-118. 

(34) Cyrilof ScYTHOPOLis, Vita Euthymii 17 ; Schwartz, 27. 
(35) For example, see : M. Avi-Yonah, Andern Mosaics, London, 1975, pp. 44^6. 
(36) B. Bagatti, Scavo di un rnonastero al Dominus Flevit, in : Liber Annuus, 

6(1955-56), pp. 256-257. 

(37) Y. Hirschfeld, Edible Wild Plants : The Secret Diet of Monks in the Judean 
Desert, in : Israel: Land and Nature, 16 (1990), pp. 25-28. 
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as grapes, figs, carobs and dates, which grew in gardens cultivated 
at every monastery. These, however, only supplemented the loaves of 
bread baked at the monasteries and given to resident monks, cell- 
dwelling monks nearby, visitors and pilgrims. 

Moreover, archeological study of the Judean Desert monasteries 

indicates nearly total abandonment of many of the monasteries after 
650 A.D., following the Muslim conquest. As traces of fire and 
destruction have not been found in the ruins of the abandoned 
monasteries, such as Khirbet ed-Deir, an organized and planned 
departure seems to have taken place. In fact, several monasteries may 
well have been abandoned because the monks no longer could provide 
their own bread. We must recall that contributions from pilgrims from 
all over the Byzantine Empire supported the monasteries. The Muslim 
conquest brought about a sharp decrease in the number of pilgrims, 
and consequently, depletion of the monasteries’ coffers. In addition, 
damage to monastic property during the Persian conquest in 614 and 
subsequent attempts at renovation proved costly. The combination of 
events may well have depleted the funds and harmed the ability of 
the monks to continue to live in the desert. Since wheat was paid 
for in cash in the Transjordan and elsewhere, the lack of available 
funds brought about a decline in purchasing power. Without the staple 
of the monastic diet, the communities, particularly in the interior of 
the desert, had to abandon their monasteries. This process clearly shows 
that the desert monks were heavily dependent upon the civilized world 
and that their sustenance derived from a continuous supply of bread. 
When it ceased, they had to leave their desert homes. 

The Hebrew University, Yizhar Hirschfeld. 

Jerusalem. 

The author is grateful to Mrs. Rivkah Fishman-Duker of The Hebrew University, 
Jerusalem, for her helpful suggestions. 



BREAD IN THE DIET OF MONKS 151 

List of Illustrations 

All photographs by Zev Radovan, Jerusalem 

1. Fig. 1 : General view of the kitchen complex at the ruins of Rhirbet 
ed-Deir, facing west. 

2. Fig. 2 : Granary at Khirbet ed-Deir, facing south. 

3. Fig. 3 *. Oven at Khirbet ed-Deir, facing west. 
4. Fig. 4 : Oven at Khirbet ed-Deir, facing south. 
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Fig. 5. — Reconstruction of the oven at Khirbet ed-Deir 
(Sketch by Erez Cohen). 



VECONOMIE PASTORALE 

L’article oiKovofiia du Patristic Greek Lexicon de Lampe reconnait 
ä ce mot de nombreux emplois, theologiques, sociologiques et rela- 
tionnels, mais, si je ne m’abuse, Veconomie pastorale est quasiment 
absente. Pourtant l’emploi, theologique certes mais pastoral aussi, du 
terme a suscite de nombreux travaux. Les pages qu’y a consacrees 

Gilbert Dragon ('), sous le titre de La regle et Pexception, eclairent 
le traitement plus bref qu’il lui reserve dans VHistoire du Christia- 

nisme (2). Dans la presente note je m’attacherai au concept, sans me 
limiter aux textes oü figure le terme ; Tactivite pastorale en presence 
du peche, et surtout du peche sexuel, plutöt que de Terreur dogmati- 
que, fera l’objet de ma recherche, mais sa documentation relativement 
maigre oblige ä completer par cette derniere ; je n’apporte rien de bien 
neuf, si ce n’est de rappeier la presence constante de deux opinions, 
l’une favorable ä Vakribie, l’autre ä Veconomie, et de leur conflit, dont 
quelques manifestations politiques celebres ont enrichi — ä moins que 
ce ne soit noye — le dossier. Plus vigoureusement s’affirme Tune et plus 
on peut etre assure de la presence de Tautre. 

D’apres Dagron, Veconomie serait de «caractere negatif» {La regle, 

p. 4), un «... melange de pessimisme et d’indulgence, la crainte de de- 
courager le pecheur et le sentiment plus profond encore de Tinutilite 
de punir» (199). Ce jugement doit peut-etre quelque chose au fait que 

(1) Histoire du Christianiswe des origines ä nos jours, t. IV. Eveques, woines et 
empereurs (610-1054), Desclee, 1993. 

(2) Carolina Cupane, Appuntiper uno Studio delVoikonowia ecclesiastica a Bizanzio, 
JOB, 38 (1988), pp. 51-73 ; G. Dagron, La regle et Vexception, in Religiöse Devianz: 
Untersuch, zu sozialen, rechtl. und theolog. Reaktionen auf relig. Abweichung irn westl. 
und Östl Mittelalter, ed. Simon Dieter, Frankfurt, 1990, pp. 1-16 ; Duchatelez, 

La notion d’e. et ses ricesses theologiques, in Nouv, Rev. Theol. 92 (1970), pp. 267- 
292; P. Henry, The Moechian Controversy and the Constantinopolitan Synod of 
Jan. A.D. 809, in Jour, of Theol. Studies, N.S. 20 (1969), pp. 495-522 ; J. Reumann, 

OiKovopia as “Ethical Accornodation" in the Fathers and its Pagan Background, in 
Studia Patristrica III (1961). Voir aussi la bibliographie dans Duchatelez, Notion, 
et quelques travaux plus r6cents dans Cupane, Appunti. 
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l’A. utilise presque exclusivement comme source des pamphlets et des 
traites rediges, comme il le note lui-meme, par des «adversaires de 
VoiKovofiia et des partisans de son contraire, VäKpißeia» {La regle, p. 4). 
II eite bien une lettre de Nicolas Mysticos qui la definit comme imita- 

tion de la Philanthropie divine) piprjoiQ vrjQ ödaq (piXavöpwneiaQ, La 
regle, 14-15), sans grande conviction toutefois, et en fait, il s’agit ici 
aussi d’un pamphlet d’adversaire auquel nous reviendrons. 

«La loi», toujours d’apres D., etait «devenue [mes italiques] trop rigou- 
reuse pour une humanite en decadence». — II me semble, au contraire, 
que teile etait la Situation de l’humanite depuis Eve : fobservation stricte 
avait toujours ete au-delä de sa portee. Si la pierre de touche est 
«l’ecart... irremediable entre la Situation ideale decrite par la loi et 
la Situation reelle de fhumanite pecheresse» (La regle, 15), ne faut- 
il pas admettre que le caractere deplorable de Veconomie vaut tout 

autant pour Veconomie divine ? Mais laissons la reponse ä Theodoret: 
le principe de Veconomie du Sauveur apparait ... inattaquable et in- 

discutable. Il ne convenait pas en effet ä VArchitecte de VUnivers, qui 

avait donne Vetre ä ce qui n'existait pas, de dedaigner Vhumanite qui 

se perdait.,. (3). Cet exemple sert particulierement bien mon propos 
car, tout en appartenant ä l’emploi theologique du mot, il fait charniere 
avec Temploi pastoral: le but et la raison d’etre de Veconomie est de 
sauver ceux qui se perdent. Remarquable aussi Taffirmation qu’il ne 

convenait pas que Dieu dedaigne sa creation. 
Dans les canons il y a translation du lien theologique entre salut 

et economie — reconnaissable, meme quand ce n’est pas le terme 
employe — au plan pastoral. In Trullo 102 donne comme but exclusif, 
de la rigueur comme de son contraire, de ramener au bercail et gudir 

la brebis egaree et blessee par le serpent, sans Vacculer au desespoir 

ni lächer le frein sur une vie dissolue et devergondee ('*). Saint Basile 

(3) ThEodoret, Therapeutique des maladies helleniques, ed. P. Canivet, l (1958) 
(»SC, 57), VI, 74 (p. 281*^); äpaxoQ Srjnoodav kgli dva/j.g)iaßrjTr}TOQ öiSaiKiai irjQ wv 
ZcorqpoQ oiKovopiw; 6 Xöyoc, • anpeuE yap xcb id nävm XEKxrfvapdcp Kdi xoiq prj oöoi 
xd eJvoj ScoprjoapEvü) pq napiöeiv öioXXopavqv x(bv dvOpcbncov xrjv g)6aiv... (Trad. de 
Canivet). 

(4) ... Iläg yäp Xöyoc, Qew kcli tö> xqv noipavxiKqv äyx^ipioßEVXi qyapoviav xö uXa- 
vco/iEvov npößaxov tiavayaydv, kcli xpeoOhv wrd xod ö(pEC0Q E^idoaoOai, kcli prjxE Kaxä 
Kpqpvcbv cbßqoai xfjQ dnoyvcboscoQ, pqxa xöv /edivdv atidovvai npÖQ xqv xov ßiov ekXvoiv 
TE KCLI KaxagLpövrfaiv, In Trullo 102. In Trullo 2, egalement; les 85 canons qui nous 
furent transmis au nom des Apötres npÖQ xj/vxcbv OEpaneiav küi iaxpaiav naOebv. 
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avait eu le meme souci; Comme regle generale, renoncer au peche 

est le veritable remede (KaOöXov öh dÄriOearepov iariv iapa f] rrjQ äpapriaq 

ävaxcop^criQ), ^uis nous devons recourir aux deux, et ä la rigueur et 

ä la coutume» (Bas. 3). Le recours ä la coutume, contraste ä Yakribie^ 

concerne ici specifiquement la reconnaissance — exceptionnelle et par 
indulgence — du mariage tel que le definit le droit romain, comme 
simple contrat sujet ä l’annulation. Que si Basile avait voulu donner 
ä l’opposition en soi une expression formelle, le terme choisi n’aurait 
pas ete economie (qui ne parait que deux fois dans ses canons, au sujet, 
les deux fois, d’heresie (^j), mais plutöt, peut-etre, 

Ä quel moment le terme economie apparait-il dans un sens pastoral ? 
Athanase, dans sa lettre ä Palladius, oü il defend Saint Basile, attaque 

pour ses relations avec les semi-ariens, ecrit: Car lui, comme j'estime, 

s'est fait infirme avec les infirmes afin de gagner les infirmes : que nos 

amis donc, considerant son intention de verite et son economie, rendent 

gloire au Seigneur qui a donne ä la Cappadoce un eveque comme 

toute region desire en posseder un (^). C’est dYeconomie qu’il s’agit, 
cela saute aux yeux, fapplication precise du mot n’est cependant pas 
evidente. Prenons un texte celebre de Saint Cyrille d’Alexandrie : II 

arrive que les oiKovopiai Tcbv npaypdicov en conduisent quelques-uns 

ä depasser les limites de ce qui estpermispour obtenir un bien superieur. 

Comme ceux qui naviguent sur la mer, si une tempete s'eleve mettant 

le vaisseau en peril, jettent, sous Vemprise de la peur, une partie de 

la cargaison ä la mer pour sauver le reste, nous sacrifions quelque 

chose (napoptbpiv viva) afin de ne pas souffrir la perte du tout ('^). Faut- 
il voir dans ai oiKovopiai la dispensation ou les circonstances qui menent 
ä y avoir recours ? L’image qui sert ä illustrer correspond toutefois 
exactement au concept — exprime, d’ailleurs, par economie ä la fin 
de la meme lettre : o ttiq oiKovopiaq xpönoQ, oq ovöevi xcbv avvcxcbv 

änqpcocv : la voie de Veconomie qui ne deplait ä nulle personne sensee. 

(5) ... i due famosi canoni basiliani 1 e 47 ... in cui Tuso del termine appare poco 
chiaro. Cupane (v. ci-dessus, n. 2), 56 n. 16. 

(6) PG, 26, col. 1168. Trad. Duchatelez (v. ci-dessus n. 2), 289. 
(7) Ciavis 5356 «(Ep. 56) Ad Gennad. presb. et archimandr. PG, 77, col. 320. E. 

Schwarz, Codex Vat. gr. 1431 [Eine antichalkedonische Sammlung aus der Zeit Kaiser 
Zenos\ Abh. Bayer. Ak. Wiss., Phil.-hist. Kl., 32 B, 6 (1927) p. 17. — P. P. Iohannou, 

Fonti II, 286-7 (e collectionibus canonum). Nota. De Genn. vide F. Diecamp, Analecta 
patristica, Roma, 1938, p. 54 sq.» in Clavis Patrum Graecorum, cura M. Geerard, 

III 45 (dorenavant: Clavis). 
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Dans sa lettre 72 ä Proklos de CP 0, oü il lui demande de s’opposer 
ä rexcommunication de Theodore de Mopsueste, S. Cyrille invoque 
l’economie sous forme de nom, d’adverbe et de participe (oiKovofua, 

oiKOvofiiKcoQ, oiKovo/ifjmvva). Par contre, dans sa lettre 76, oü il s’oppose 
ä la rehabilitation de Saint Jean Chrysostome, le discours est tont autre, 
Veconomie bien oubliee. (Ce ne sera pas reserve ä S. Cyrille d’apprecier 
un cas comme justifiant d’y avoir recours et un autre non, de fa9on 
tres subjective, tout au moins en presence de motivation politique). 
Cyrille est donc, au v« s., une source interessante pour Temploi du terme 
au sens de «dispense», mais s’agissant d’erreurs theologiques. Dans les 
Canons, la dispense dans le traitement du peche est abondamment attes- 
tee, mais qualifiee de philanthropie ou definie a contrario par Vakribeia. 

Ce n’est en fait qu’avec le dossier des sequelles du second mariage de 
Constantin VI que nous trouvons le terme economie employe syste- 
matiquement pour un abord pastoral du peche. 

Ceux qui decident laquelle des deux doit etre appliquee, ce sont 
les eveques (9). Les peines peuvent etre diminuees ä deux titres : soit 
pour le motif dont il a ete question, soit pour un autre, son contraire, 
pourrait-on dire: le «canon» 74 (Ep. can. 3) de Basile autorise celui 

ä qui la mismcorde de Dieu a accorde de Her et de delier ä reduire 
la penitence imposee, car les Ecritures nous apprennent que ceux qui 

confessent leur peche avec plus de contrition jouissent plus tot de la 

misericorde de Dieu. Ici non plus ce n’est pas d’«inutilite de punir» 
qu’il s’agit, mais d’un mouvement spontane du pecheur qui rend la 
punition superflue. 

(8) Ep. 72 ä Proclus, PG, 77, col. 344-5, Clavis, p. 48 : 5372 Schwartz, Codex, 
pp. 17-19. Cf. ACO, IV I 109-10 et IV 3 1, p. 175 sq. 

L’article Dispenses du Diction. de la Theol. Cathol. (t. 4.2, pp. 1428-40), par A. 
ViLLiEN, quoique traitant presqu’exclusivement du droit canon Occidental, eite la lettre 
de Cyrille d’Alexandrie ä Maximien, diacre d’Antioche, oü Cyrille «emploie dans ce 
meme sens d^administration et de prudente indulgence le mot grec oiKovopia ... 

oiKOvopiojQ £V£/ca pfj äKpißoXoyaopEvoi; ovk yäp öehai xö npäypa noXXfjQ [Ref. PG 77, 
col. 325-7 oü ne se trouve qu’une version latine !]. Il n’y avait pas loin de cette dispen- 
satio ou de cette oiKovopia ä notre dispense». 

(9) Pour l’Eglise byzantine, le pouvoir de lier et de delier, donne, dans Matt. 6. 
18-19, ä Pierre, aux Apötres dans Matt. 18.18, etait passe des Apötres ä Teveque, 
defini par le canon Apostolique 39 comme celui qui se voil confier le peuple du Seigneur, 
celui qui devra rendre cornpte de leurs ämes ; par S. Basile comme celui qui adrninistre 
la Philanthropie de Dieu, pour lier et delier. Le canon 5 dAncyre precise ; Veveque 
a le pouvoir apres avoir exarnine dans quel esprit \le pecheur^ revient, de faire preuve 
de misericorde, ou, au contraire, de prolonger [la penitence], alternative que reprend 
In Trullo 102. 
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Veconomie dans l’exercice du ministere pastoral, en dehors des erreurs 
dogmatiques, est donc traitement canonique curatif, dejä largement 
codifie par S. Basile, et meme avant, de peches sans connotation reli- 
gieuse, souvent sexuels. Cet aspect est parfois distingue du npäyfia pff 

öfaXöv yeveadai dont l’exemple banal est la circoncision de Timothee. 
Le vaste champ recouvert par economie, comme son emploi tres sou- 
ple, interdit une distinction trop absolue ; cependant, grosso modo, 

le npäypa pfj dfßiXöv yevEaOai est une action, en principe interdite, sciem- 
ment assumee et commise par quelqu’un investi, ä un titre quelconque, 
de responsabilite, parce qu’il en sortira un plus grand bien (eviter le 
scandale, par exemple) ; c’est une economie parmi d’autres ; Veconomie 

Pastorale est surtout concernee par le peche auquel a succombe celui 
qu’il faut sauver. 

Les Canons cites (et ce ne sont pas les seuls) autorisent une reduction 
de peine, ou meme l’annulation de celle-ci, accordee ä un pecheur dont 
la douleur profonde atteste le repentir et donne sufisamment d’assurance 
quant ä ses intentions futures, ou dont, au contraire, les dispositions 
paraissent moins que süres, et dont celui qui doit repondre de son 

äme redoute que l’application teile quelle des peines canoniques ne 
pousse celui qu’il fallait sauver ä se revolter et ä s’enfoncer irremediable- 
ment dans le peche ; c’etait un moyen utilise pour aider la brebis egaree 
ä retrouver le bercail. Son importance, dans la vie des byzantins est 
grande ('^), mais sans soulever de tempete, ni guere faire couler d’encre, 
tant qu’elle n’est sollicitee que par des gens modestes. Que ce meme 
traitement soit accorde ä une personne imperiale, Veconomie risque 
de devenir un enjeu politique, et c’est une tout autre affaire. Malheu¬ 
reusement ces cas susciteront la documentation la plus impressionnante, 
de Sorte que, si nous n’y prenons garde, nos idees ä ce sujet seront 
formees par les pamphlets et manifestes d’un des partis, rarement des 
deux, cependant que jamais ne passera la voix de la «majorite silen- 
cieuse». 

Je voudrais examiner deux cas (auxquels nous avons dejä fait allu- 
sion) connus par un important dossier : les sequelles du remariage apres 
divorce de Constantin VI, oü saint Theodore Stoudite tient la vedette, 
et la tetragamie de Leon VI, illustree par Nicolas I Mysticos et Arethas 

(10) Exemples chez C. Cupane, Appunti (v. ci-dessus, n. 2); Kari.in-Hayter, In- 
dissolubility and the Greater Evil. Three xiiith c. Byzantine Divorce Cases^ in Church 
and People in Byzantium, Birmingham, 1991, pp. 87-105. 
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de Cesaree. Ils ne s’en prennent pas de front ä Veconomie, eile est 
trop bien fondee dans les canons pour que le principe soit attaque : 
il faut prouver que le cas auquel on s’oppose n’en releve pas. 

La Position de Theodore Stoudite est documentee de fa9on remar- 
quable, et qui n’est pas seulement due au nombre de pages qui survivent, 
mais ä leur caractere : un traite ou un pamphlet peut definir la theorie 
avec precision, mais une correspondance laissera mieux entrevoir les 
faits, c’est essentiellement d’eux qu’elle traite ; eile se modifie avec le 
temps et les circonstances ; si, en outre, eile s’adresse ä un nombre 
important d’individus, eile apportera d’autant plus de donnees ; et si, 
enfin, les correspondants differents suscitent, de la part de Tauteur des 
lettres, un abord different, il y a encore plus ä en tirer. Ä toutes ces 
conditions la correspondance de Theodore satisfait. 

«Ce moine, defenseur intrepide des saintes Images» ecrit Duchatelez 
«s’oppose aussi aux aberrations en economie» (*')• Bien que, ä la dif- 
ference de nombreux admirateurs du Stoudite, cet auteur, tout au long 
de son excellent article, eite les canons, il faut neanmoins examiner 
cette appreciation de plus pres, en scrutant ce ä quoi Theodore s’op¬ 
pose ; «aberration» a, evidemment, le sens de «ce qui est en conflit avec 
les canons ou avec leur Intention manifeste». 

Le conflit mene par le Stoudite est axe sur la levee de la Suspension 
du pretre Joseph qui avait beni le second mariage de Constantin VI. 
Le second mariage etait admis par l’Eglise orthodoxe, avec penitence 
s’etendant sur un an ou deux, notamment par les canons 4 et 80 de 
St. Basile (*2) et 1 de Laodicee C^). S’il etait conclu du vivant de la 
premiere femme, c’est-ä-dire apres divorce, cela permettait de compliquer 
l’affaire. 

(11) Voir n. 2 {loc. dt. 280). — Theodori Studitae epistulae, recensuit Georgios 

Fatouros, de Gruyter, 1992 (dorenavant Fa). 
(12) Bas. 4. Uepi ipiyd/ucov kcli noXvydpcov röv auröv copioapev Kovöva, bv Kdi tii 

xd)v Siydpcov dvoAöycoQ. 'Eviauiöv phv ydp mi tcöv öiydpcov ölXoi Se ß’ exrf. Tobe, Se 

xprydpoüQ ev xpidi Kai xexapoi noXXaKK; exeoiv dg)opiCoüaiv. 'OvopdCovoi Se xö xoiobxov 
oÖK 6X1 ydpov, pdXkov Se nopveiav KeKoXaapevfjv. 

Bas. 80. T^v noXvyapiav oi naxepEQ dneoiamrioav, dx; KxrjvwSrj kcli navxeXdx; dXXoxpiav 
xov yevovi; xcbv dvOpwncov. fjpiv Se napioxaxai nXeov xi nopveiaQ eivai xd dpdpxrjpa, 
Siä EÖXoyov xoöQ xoiobxovQ moßdXXeoOai xoiq kovooi. SrjXovöxi eviavxöv npooKXaboayxaQ, 
Kdi xpidiv moneoövxoj;, ovxco Sekxovq elvai. 

(13) Laodicee de Phrygie : «etwa zwischen 325 und 381». G. Beck, Kirche und 
theoL, 50 ; «Nothing definite known about Council of L. Mention of Photinians in 
can. 7 points to date not before c. 345, and prob, council took place at least 20 yrs 
laten> Concise O.D.C.C. 
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Le concile de Laodicee, du iv^ s. comme Basile, vraisemblablement 
anterieur ä Tepiscopat de celui-ci, et, tout comme lui, manifestement 
tributaire d’une tradition dejä bien constituee, formule la regle de fagon, 

ä premiere vue, tres claire : Au sujet de personnes librement et legale- 

ment unies par un second mariage, sans liaison clandestine, il faut, 

apres un petit temps de prieres et de jeüne, qu*elles regoivent Vabsolu- 

tion et soient rendues ä la communion Cependant legalement 

signifie ici conformement ä la loi civile. Le double fait que le manage 
est reste legalement un contrat devant l’Etat et non devant l’Eglise 
jusqu’au regne de Leon VI (886-912), mais que son caractere d’en- 
gagement chretien etait cense primer la loi, constituait une ambiguite 
fondamentale Le canon eite precise clairement que les personnes 
visees sont dejä mariees : il faut simplement regulariser leur Situation 
vis-ä-vis de l’Eglise. Or la loi civile ne fait aucun probleme pour unir 
des divorces ; les Peres qui ont vote le canon tenaient-ils compte de 
ce fait ? On sait par Origene qu’il y avait, de son temps, des eveques 
pour permettre le remariage aux divorces, et cela ne lui paraissait pas 
tellement deraisonnable ('^). Si je ne me trompe, les deux attitudes ont 
toujours ete presentes, le fait que le canon de Laodicee ne donne pas 
de precision sur cet aspect laissait chacun libre de defendre ce qui lui 
paraissait juste (que cela ait ete ou non le but des Peres de Laodicee); 

Saint Basile met les points sur les i: un manage civil oü Tune des 
parties est divorcee n’est rien d’autre que fornication ce n’est ni 

manage ni debut de manage ; idealement il faut en separer les fauteurs. 
On eite parfois Basile comme tenant de Yakribie, mais c’est ä partir 
des Moralia (^^) qu’il composa avant d’avoir une experience pastorale ; 
c’est dans les lettres canoniques que se trouvent ses options en presence 
du vecu, et lä on le voit admettant une solution, une economie, pour 
ces personnes, en fornication devant l’Eglise mais legalement unies 

(14) ITepi TOD Seiv Karä rdv eKK^rjaiaariKÖv Kavöva, e^eoßepcoQ Käi vopipcoQ 
aüvag)ßEvza<; Seütepok; yäpoiQ, pi) Xaßpoyapf^oavTOQ, dXiyov xpovov napeXßövTOQ, Kdi 
axoXf^aavmQ Tai(; evxoj(^ küi vrjaTEiaK;, Kaxä avyyvcbprfv änoSiSoaßai avioii; rffv Koivcoviav, 
Laod. 1. 

(15) In Trullo 3 fait etat de ceux qui pechent par ignorance, ce qui arrive ä une 
foule de gens. 

(16) Cornm. In Matth. XIV, PG, 13, col. 1245AB. Voir aussi P. UHuillier, Le 
temoignage d'Origene en mutiere de remariage apres Separation, in Gr. Orth. Theol. 
Review, 32 (1987). 

(17) Bas. canon 80 : On n'appelle pas ce gerne de [cohabitation^ mariage, mais 
plutöt fornication limitee (n. 12). 

(18) Basile de Cesaree, Moralia, PG, 31 col. 849. Redige avant 365. 



VECONOMIE PASTORALE 163 

devant la loi: s’ils refusent d'etre separes, il faut les soumettre aux 

peines [ecclesiastiques] prevues, mais les laisser ensemble de crainte que 

le pire n 'arrive. 

Comment au juste se sont passees les choses dans le cas de Constan- 
tin VI ? Les interets politiques ont rapidement impose de brouiller les 
donnees ; ni Timperatrice Irene ni les soutiens qui lui avaient permis 
de liquider le mariage et Constantin lui-meme ne pouvaient admettre 
que c’etait au defi d’une economie. La Campagne que mena plus tard 
S. Theodore Studite ne l’admettait pas plus. Les commentaires de la 
Vita de S. Theodore n’en sont que plus interessants : le Patriarche, 

cedant unpeu sur le terrain de Fakribie, retint d'un «malplus grand» ('^) 
Vempereur qui deraisonnait, car il menagait de rejeter, lui aussi, comme 

ses predecesseurs, les saintes Images, sHl n'obtenait pas ce qu'il voulait. 

Mais notre Pere [Theodore], lui, placarda au grand jour cette impiete 

et par ses arguments et ses refutations retint de leur fuite en avant, 

non seulement ceux qui avaient dejä agi mais ceux aussi qui etaient 

Portes ä faire de telles choses, et enseigna ä ne pas etre completement 

SOUS Vemprise des passions. De toute fagon, il est bien et tres utile, 

tont de recourir ä leconomie que de ne pas renoncer ä Fakribie. Les 

deux visent ce qui est profitable et la defense de ce qui est preferable 

(zob ßeXziovoQ). La Vita B innocente completement Irene de la vio- 
lence faite ä Constantin: il fut victime d*une rebellion de son armee 

(htavaazaaiv npöq zob iSloo imoaräq azpazcvpazoq) et prive de ses deux 

yeux; eile escamote de meme Veconomie ; Irene {avzrf f] 0£og)i^6azäzfj 

ävOpcoTLoq), aussitöt qu’elle eüt regu le gouvernail de Fempire, fait 

revenir d’exil le grand Theodore et obtient qull se reconcilie (nom 

Ö£ avzöv hcoOfjvai) avec le tres saintpatriarche Taraise... en disant quils 

avaient agi, Fun et Fautre, bien et de fagon agreable ä Dieu. Je conclu- 
rais que Taraise fut certainement implique dans Veconomie en question ; 
qu’il ait accorde la benediction du mariage mais refuse un mariage 
imperial celebre par le patriarche me parait tout ä fait normal; puis, 
quand Irene eut repris le pouvoir et patronne une reconciliation entre 

lui et le Stoudite, il observa une grande discretion ä ce sujet, et le 
pretre Joseph, qui avait beni l’union, put commodement en avoir la 
responsabilite. Constantin detrone et Joseph depose, plus rien ne faisait 
obstacle ä la paix de TEglise ; mais neuf ans plus tard, l’interdit sur 
Joseph avait ete leve, lui permettant de reprendre le Service de Tautel. 

(19) fieigovoQ evTevOev KaKOv. 
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C’est contre cette mesure que le Stoudite mena, pendant cinq ans, 
Campagne (^o). 

Cependant la lettre 50 de Theodore, adressee ä son disciple fidele 
Naucrace, instructive ä plus d’un titre, s’etendant sur un peu plus de 
six pages dans Tedition de Fatouros, est consacree ä la theorie d’un 
second mariage, en en definissant le Statut ä partir des Ecritures et 
des Canons ; Le second mariage est reconnu par VÄpötre et, a travers 

lui, par le Christ, non comme regle de conduite (vdpoq) mais comme 

concession, Les Peres ont soumis les digames ä la penitence, ceux de 

Laodicee sans en preciser la duree, Saint Basile en speciflant un an 

ou deux (2') (17). Les Ecritures comme les Peres montrent que le second 

mariage ne doit pas etre couronne, c'est pourquoi il n*est pas celebre 

par un pretre. Cependant il sera admis lorsque sera completee la 

penitence, quelle qu'elle soit, qu'une autorite ecclesiastique aura juge 

bon d'inßiger. Au terme de la penitence, la communion eucharistique 

sera accordee et la benediction concedee, une benediction toutefois de 

second ordre (^2). pretre pourra participer au festin comme pour un 

Premier mariage (63). Tu vas dire : Et comment obtiennent-ils Vunion 

(avväg?£ia) ? — Ä travers les coutumes humaines [c’est-ä-dire le mariage 
civil, mais v. note] (75). Et Theodore constate qu’un relächement 

excessif ä Tegard des canons, ou plutöt de TEvangile, fait qu*ä present 

sont couronnes par des pretres, non seulement digames et trigames, 

mais meme des mariages adulterins, Situation qui remonterait, d'apres 

certains, au troisieme mariage de Timpie Constantin V, origine qui ne 
lui parait pas invraisemblable (la prudence le pousse neanmoins ä 
ajouter que ceux qui cherchent la verite ne doivent pas se fier ä ce 
qui se dit...). Apres cette parenthese, il poursuit: Peut-etre vas-tu encore 

(20) J’examine Taspect politique de cette affaire ailleurs, notamment dans A Byzantine 
politician wonk. St. Theodore Studite, in ÄNAPIAL, Studies dedicated to Herbert 
Hunger for his 80th birthday {^JÖB44, 1994), pp. 217-32. 

(21) Pour les deux, voir ci-dessus, nn. 12 et 14. 
(22) ivzsöOsv ev^oyovpevoix; avTOvi; [acc. dependant de ?] oiovsi (bi; oTEfavcbpazoQ, 

Kaxä ÖEÖTepov Xöyov pazä oüyxxbprjoiv 50, 68. 
(23) toTq dvOpconivoiQ KaOtjKOoaiv, dxmep kgli oi xpiyapoi küi oi noXvyapoi ..., oxe- 

(pavovoOcooav kokeivoi. Comment expliquer cette demiere proposition ? Toutes ces cate¬ 
gories peuvent en effet se marier legalement, s’il n’y a pas d’autre empechement, et 
Tadjectif «humaines» exclut une ceremonie d’Eglise, mais le couronnement appartient 

ä celle-ci. Uironie me semble la solution la plus simple. 
La note sur la aoväg}Eia suppose que les Interesses sont dejä maries civilement pendant 

la duree de la penitence. 
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repeter ce que disent certains, que, si Vune des parties est vierge il 

faut lui mettre la couronne sur la the, mais pour celui [qui arrive] 

d*un autre mariage, la lui poser sur Vepaule, apres la priere de couron- 

nement ? Idee, d'apres moi, impraticable et risible (2'^). Voilä qui prouve 
ä Süffisance que le divorce suivi de remariage etait relativement courant, 
generalement accepte et meme habituellement couronne. Quant au but 

precis de la lettre, on peut supposer qu’il s’agissait d’equiper Naucrace, 
pour qu’il puisse soutenir le debat, mais preciser comment, au juste, 
il etait cense la lire est delicat. 

C’est pour avoir celebre le manage de Constantin que le Stoudite 
condamne Joseph, mais c’est Joseph lui-meme qu’il poursuit. Les canons 
auxquels il a regulierement recours sont deux : Neocesaree 7, inter- 
disant ä tout pr^re d’etre present au festin de noces d’un digamos, 

et un Canon africain ; Si la sentence portee contre un pretre n'est pas 

levee dans Vannee, eile ne saurait plus Vetre (canon Concilii Africani 
an. 419) (^5). Certes, la regle etait, pour les pretres, plus rigoureuse, 
il n’est meme pas exclu de penser qu’elle etait plus rigoureusement 
appliquee mais pour eux aussi, non seulement Veconomie existait, 

(24) Ep. 50 k Naucrace, Fa I, 145. Relächement... 78 ; impie Constantin... 10 ; syco 
Ö£ ex^iv pev TÖv Aöyov rd nimöv evreoOev ovk dnoSoKipäCco 12 ; peut-etre vas-tu dire... 87. 

(25) Fatouros : «Concilium Africanum can. 46 (IV 493 E. Mansi)». 
Il s’agit du Synode de mai 25-30, 419, sous la presidence d’Aurelius. 
Ce canon se trouve aussi dans Registri eccl carthaginiensis excerpta, reunis tres vrai- 

semblablement, d’apres Munier, par Dionys. Exiguus {Concilia Africae A.345-A.525, 
ed. C. Monier, (CChr 159) Brepols, 1974, pp. 203, 725). 

Neocaes. 7 ; Fa 21, 17 ; 22, 84 ; 28, 38 ; 50, 35. 525, 28. 535, 26. Carthag. ; Fa 21, 
20 ; 22, 91 ; 24, 83. Il eite quatre autres canons, chacun une seule fois. Dans sa lettre 22, 
17 : poixda ök ... xö x^disnöv äpdpxrfpa kcli dooövvapov qfoväcoQ, dppavog^ßöpov te küi 
dAoyEüop^voü, fappoKov te kcli EiöcoAoAdzpov Kaxä xöv Kavöva xoo Oeioü BaaiAEwo = 
canon 7 {ep. can. I) ; Fa 24, 81 ; Kai npÖQ xooxo küvcov xoo 'Ay. BaoiAiov eil; lEpia 
äpcoKÖxa in" alrjOEiq xoo dpKEiaOai pövov xfj oiKEiq EKKkrjom kcli prjöapov dÄig npooqfipEiv 
Swpov. (Basil canon 17, ep. 199, 17, PG 32, col. 716 ; — II 155 Courtonne). Dans 
la lettre 24.83 conc. Carthage 13 ; Kai ndXiv xfjg iv KapBayivrj ini xcbv xEipoxovovvxcov 
xoÖQ SK xä)v povamrjpicov dnooxaxovvxaQ xö xoöq xoiooxooq pf} öeiv Eic; ixipav EKKXrjoiav 
nap" rfv KaxixEi e/caoro^ sniOKonfjv Ispoopysiv, xooq öe x^ipoxovrfOivxaQ Eivai KaOrfprjpivooQ 
Conc. Carth. can. 13 (III 97 lA Mansi = Conc. Afr. can. 47 [IV 493 E sq. Mansi; 
Munier] Fa 43, 30 : axi^xco pövov xfjq lEpoopyiaQ dnoAavcov xfjQ xipfjq Kaxä xöv Kavöva 
TOD Mey. BaoiXEWv. Basil 70 (ep. 217, 70 PG 32, col. 80 lA = II 212 Courtonne). 

(26) On connait par Eustathios Rhomaios le cas d’un pretre autorise par le synode 
ä exercer son ministere sans renoncer ä sa maitresse (une veuve), chez qui il vivait 
en se faisant passer pour son esclave. Peira XXV 5. Au canon Apost. XVII, interdisant 
la pretrise ä tout homme marie deux fois apr6s le bapteme ou qui a eu une concubine, 
Baisamon ; Comment concilier cela avec le nombre d'anagnostes digames qui ont garde 
leurs places, et meme, gräce ä des billets signes par des eveques, ete promus ? 



166 P. KARUN-HAYTER 

mais eile etait canoniquement prevue. In Trullo 21 dit: [Les clercs] 

qui ont contrevenu aux canons et pour cela he soumis ä la degradation 

absolue et perphuelle, et rejetes au Statut de lal'cs, si de leur propre 

volonte ils poursuivent le retour ä la gräce et rejettent (aßexomi) le 

peche par lequel ils en sont tombh, et s'en libhent complhement, 

qu'ils soient rendus a la tonsure clericale. St. Theodore repondait en 
citant le canon africain. Bien entendu, l’existence de canons contra- 
dictoires, emanant de regions differentes, dictees par des circonstances 
differentes, sans parier d’ambigmtes dans un meme canon, permettait 
de defendre des theses incompatibles. En fait Theodore n’a guere eu 
recours aux canons, il s’est surtout fie ä la rhetorique, et ä des procedes 
sophistiques transparents. 

C’est ainsi que Vhonomie est identifie au peche meme pour lequel 
eile est accordee : ils pretendent que le mariage adulterin est economie 
et erigent cela en dogme (27). Le pouvoir de lier et de delier est alle- 
grement malmene: C*est au pouvoir de qui le veut de decreter que 

celui qui tombe sous le coup de canons (28) qui le condamnent ä la 

deposition ne sera pas depose, Ä peine mieux : Les hierarques, suivant 

leur bon plaisir... 
Par contre, affirmer que Vhonomie vaut legislation, enseignement, 

invitation au peche — Ce quils ont proclame en synode, et conflrme 

par Vanatheme de ceux qui sdpposaient ä leur opinion, c’est-ä-dire 

leur economie, ... comment peuvent-ils dire qu'ils ne s'en font pas les 

herauts et ne Venseignent pas ? (29) — est beaucoup moins irrespon¬ 
sable. En general, les adversaires de Veconomie, mais ses partisans aussi, 
etaient sensibles ä ce qu’un peche tolere pouvait avoir d’exemplaire. 
II semble meme y avoir eu, ä Toccasion, des metropolites pour estimer 

(27) 48, 152 ; 33, 30. Parmi d’autres exemples : oi öh ... r/yv fioixdav rrfv ekkj^poktov 

vöfiov Kdi xopiTOQ «caret, e.g. äpvrjaiv ?» pexpi fcdi btißvpiaQ EpßXeppaTiKijQ xrfv te Xmiv 
TfjQ ovx EXaxioTrfQ oÄXä npEbrrfg EiuEiv ev m npoKTiKcb Kdi pEyioxrjQ hxoXt^c, [allusion 
transparente ä Mat. 22.38 1], Kdi npÖQ xoüxoiq xrjv oök hii paxaicp Xtjy/iv xod övöpaxoQ 
xov Beov, dXX* &ni dOEpixco xrfXiKavxy npä^Ei Tzovrfpä, Xiyco öfi poixo^Ev^ia, Xfjy/iv xoü 

övöpaxoQ xov Oeov Kdi pExdXrjy/iv xcbv pvmrjpi'cov XY Kdi oxEq^aviKffv xov poixovpyov 
öiaßöXov Kai mrjpExoo aoxov OEopaxiav, omovopiav Oeov npoaffyöpEvaav Fa 36, 15. 

(28) Quand Theodore Studite a le soutien du canon il peut ecrire; Pourquoi dire 
«canons» comrne s'il s'agissait d’autre chose [ que de la parole de Dieu] ? Les citer 
ou citer VEvangile du Christ, c'est la meme chose. Il a donne les clefs du Royaume 
au grand Pierre et encore ä tous les Apötres, transmettant le pouvoir ä ceux qui 
leur succädent, successivement ä travers les äges. Fa 36, 129. 

(29) Fa 48, 30. 
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qu’accorder Veconomie entrainait la regularisation definitive de l’action 
jusque-lä interdite ; d’apres Baisamon (s’agissant d’un tont autre debat) 
une partie du synode oü il siegeait pretendait que le comportement 
sur lequel ils avaient ä se prononcer etait permis, puisqu’un cas en 
etait venu devant les Peres du IIP concile oecumenique (Ephese, a. 431) 
qui l’avaient regle par une economie. Baisamon commente : la decision 

des Peres fut dictee par /'economie ; ce qui fut introduit par economie 
ä quelque fin utile ne doit pas etre pris comme exemple ni avoir force 

de Canon par la suite (^ö). 
L’identification comme heresie de la communion avec celui qui avait 

beni le mariage «adulterin», trouvaille impressionnante, grandiose, dans 

les pages de Saint Theodore, eut, en fait, un succes tres limite; eile 
impressionne sürement plus aujourd’hui qu’elle ne le fit ä l’epoque ; 
non seulement le synode, mais son oncle Platon, son frere Joseph et 

certains de ses disciples les plus fiddes refuserent de le suivre lä(^')* 
S’il y recourut, c’est que Veconomie etait inebranlable du point de vue 
canonique. 

Non seulement Theodore ne s’oppose pas au principe, au contraire, 
il en use, dit-il, lui-meme (31, 1-7 ; 32, 27 ; 49, 116) ; ce contre quoi 
il s’insurge, c’est Villegalite traitee d'economie (33), theme que nous 
avons dejä evoque. Il avait compose un traite, ä present perdu, Ilepi 

zfjQ KaOöXov oiKovopiaq, et dans sa lettre 49, il en esquisse la theorie. 
Le destinataire, Naucrace, Tavait interroge au sujet d’une economie 

de Cyrille d’Alexandrie qui maintenait la communion avec les eveques 
d’Orient, bien qu’ils gardaient dans les diptyques le nom de l’hereti- 
que Theodore de Mopsueste. Theodore repond en lui conseillant de 
voir ce qu’il en dit dans le traite en question. 

Au centre de la Campagne de Theodore Stoudite ne se trouvait pas 
l’empereur «adultere», puisqu’il etait mort, mais le pretre qui avait 
c61ebre le mariage. L’affaire de la Tetragamie, par contre, tournait 
autour de Tempereur fautif et de sa penitence : pouvait-il la commen- 
cer Sans se separer de cette quatrieme femme ? Nicolas I Mysticos 
(patriarche de 901-907 et de 912-1925) definit Veconomie comme 
concession salvifique qui sauve celui qui a peche, en tendant une main 

secourable pour relever de sa chute celui qui etait tombe; eile ne le 

laisse pas croupir lä — disons plutöt qu'elle ne le pousse pas vers 

(30) PG 137, col. 372 CD. 
(31) KarliN'Hayter, Politician Monk, p. 231. 
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l’abime. Ueconomie est imitation de la misericorde divine; eile ar- 

rache ä la mächoire de la bete qui aboie ä nos trousses celui qui est 

sur le point d'etre devore... Mais tant qu'il continue ä pecher il n’en 

est pas arrache.,. Accorder cela, meme Celui qui est venu prendre sur 

Lui les peches du monde n'en aurait le pouvoir, ne parlons pas d'un 

autre (^2). II ne mache pas ses mots. C’est de Leon VI qu’il s’agit, et 

de son quatrieme mariage, interdit dans TEglise d’Orient, ä plus forte 
raison evidemment que le deuxieme (^3). S. Basile donne la regle par 
deux fois, d’abord dans son «canon 4» : Concernant ceux qui se marient 

trois fois et plus nous avons fixe la regle par analogie avec le second 

mariage, Pour les digames c'est un an [d’excommunication], d'autres 

disent deux ans, Ceux qui se marient trois fois, ils (3^*) les excommu- 

nient souvent pendant trois annees ou meme quatre. On n'appelle pas 

ce gerne d^ajfaire mariage, maisplutöt fornication restreinte, II y revient 
dans le canon 80 : Les Peres ont passe sous silence les mariages succes- 

sifs comme bestialite completement etrangere ä Vespece humaine. Pour 

nous, ce peche est legerement mieux que la fornication, et il convient 

de mettre ceux qui en sont coupables en regle avec les canons. Une 

annee de prosklausis et trois de prosternation, apres quoi ils seront 

requs dans VEglise (^5). 
Cette affaire est tout particulierement interessante pour la lumiere 

qu’elle jette sur le fonctionnement du Synode comme sur les opinions 
en presence, dont on peut soup9onner qu’elles representent la norme 
synodique. Elle revele aussi, plus clairement que l’affaire de Constan- 
tin VI, qui s’est jouee apres la mort de celui qu’on pouvait prendre 
pour le Principal Interesse, qu’il etait en fait plus complexe pour un 
empereur que pour un particulier d’obtenir une dispense. Et cela non 
seulement parce que, pour lui, eile ne dependait pas d’un seul eveque, 

(32) Lettres, ed. R. J. H. Jenkins & L. G. Westerink, Dumbarton Oaks, 1973, 
32, 363 ; 375. 

(33) C’est par ce meme Leon VI (886-912) que fut proumulguee une loi rendant obli- 
gatoire la benediction nuptiale pour qu’un mariage soit legalement valide (nov. 89). 

(34) Basile transmet une legislation dejä elaboree et puisee ä differentes sources (cf. le 

canon 80). 
(35) Voirn. 12. 
Le nXiov ti nopyeioQ du can. 80 confortait les rigoristes qui traduisaient plus que 

la fornication par pire que,.. La penitence plus breve montre bien qu’il faut comprendre 

mieux que. 
(36) Cf. Le Synode ä CP de 886 ä 913 et le röle de Nicolas le Mystique dans Vaffaire 

de la Tetragamie, in Jahrb. Österr. Byz. Gesellsch. XX (1970), pp. 59-101. 
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mais du synode de CP, Vendemousa, mais surtout parce que cela peut, 
evidemment, constituer une arme politique contre lui, meme quand 
la defaite n’est pas aussi cruelle qu’elle le fut pour Constantin. 

Parmi ceux qui ont joue un röle de premier plan, Arethas, metro- 

polite de Cesaree, a laisse, non seulement des discours et autres com- 
positions adresses ä un public, mais aussi des scolies. D’autre part, 

sa premiere position, d’opposition ä Veconomie, lui a attire un proces 
truque suivi d’exil, ce qui suppose un engagement reel ä quelque chose, 
peut-etre meme, comme il Pa pretendu plus tard, au principe que 
Veconomie ne doit pas etre accordee tout de suite, sans que Pon tente 
au moins d’imposer au pecheur le remede veritable. Et quand, enfin, 
il passe de Pautre cöte, il presente de son action des justifications succes- 
sives ; mais ce n’est qu’ä partir de la seconde qu’une economic est 

envisagee ä Pegard de celui qui a peche. 
Resumons les evenements. Leon VI, qui avait enterre trois femmes, 

eut enfm un fils de sa maitresse, Zoe Carbonopsina. Legitimer cet heri- 
tier etait capital. Il obtint du patriarche, Nicolas Mysticos, malgre 
Popposition de certains metropolites influents, un bapteme imperial 
pour Penfant, et Nicolas se faisait fort de regulariser le mariage aussi (^7). 
L’histoire de la Tetragamie est complexe : le zele initial du patriarche 
pour donner satisfaction ä Pempereur s’explique sürement par le fait 
que sa participation ä une tentative de rebellion venait d’etre decou- 
verte. Leon, d’autre part, fit demander une dispense ä Rome, mesure 
ä laquelle le patriarche etait oppose. L’opposition menee par Arethas 
de Cesaree et Epiphane de Laodicee d’une part, et de Pautre Pinfor¬ 
mation que Pempereur envisageait de le faire deposer de toute fa9on, 
amenerent Nicolas ä renverser sa position; d’apres la Vita Euthymii, 

au retour d’une seance difficile au palais, il aurait envoye chercher 
les principaux metropolites et leur aurait demande de s’engager par 
ecrit ä refuser ä Pempereur Pautorisation de commencer sa penitence 
tant qu’il ne se serait pas separe de Zoe; lui-meme adhererait ä cette 
politique sans se laisser flechir et sans demissionner. Il fit par la suite 

signer cet engagement par les autres metropolites (^^). 

(37) Vita Euthymii, ed. Karlin-Hayter, Bruxelles, 1970, pp. 73-99 ; p. 16 introd. ; 
Karlin-Hayter, Synode (v. n. preced.) — Nicolas pretend, au contraire, qu’il n’avait 
accorde le bapteme imperial que contre une promesse de L^on qu’il se separerait de 
Zoe, mais le röle que Nicolas pretend avoir tenu pendant les mois qui separent la 
naissance de Constantin de sa propre demission du patriarcat n’est demonstrablement 

pas conforme ä la realite. 
(38) Vita Euthymii, 75, 10 ; une seconde reunion 83, 4. 
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II n’en demissionna pas moins devant la menace d’un proces de 
haute trahison. Cet acte, avec la dispense venue de Rome, permit de 
placer sur le trone partriarcal un moine austere, Euthyme, qui, malgre 
son austerite, s’inclinant devant la volonte du premier siege, accepta 
Veconomie. Les metropolites, ne se sentant plus tenus devant la volte- 
face de Nicolas (39)^ et fideles, en grande majorite, ä leur premiere 
Option, rejoints par Arethas aussi et par d’autres representants, sans 
doute, de l’opposition, s’alignerent derriere le nouveau patriarche. Leon 
fut enfin reintegre dans la communaute chretienne et put commencer 
sa penitence. 

Comment les differents acteurs justifiaient-ils leurs prises de position, 
comme leurs revirements ? 

En fait, pour Arethas seul survivent des textes permettant d’en juger. 
Sur la premiere, d^akribie, nous avons de lui, entre autres, des scolies 
ä une Collection canonique, ecrites pendant les evenements. En marge 
de Neocesaree VII, il note seulement; Et ceux qui, devant une tetra- 
gamie, non seulement participent au festin mais approuvent, qu'est- 
ce qu'ils ont merite ? Son exegese du canon 80 de Saint Basile (^'), 
par contre, constitue une Interpretation akribique valable — si ce n’est 
qu’il ne tient pas compte d’autres canons de Basile : Voici ce que dit 

le canon : que les saints Peres, lors d'une reunion de [membres] d'elite 
de la communaute chretienne de l'epoque nbnt pas tenu les 

(39) Vita EuthymiU 95, 33-97, 8. 
(40) Ol Je ToiQ TexpayafioiQ ov fiövov ooveoTimpevoi, äXXä küi ooveoÖoKovvTeQ, uvoq 

ä^ioi; scholion d’Arethas dans le Vallicell gr. 79 (F 10) ed. V. N. BeneSeviC in appen- 
dice Nomocanonis XIV titulorurn, Petropoli, 1905. 

(41) Basile 80 : t^v noXvyafiiav oi nazipaQ änaoicbnrtoav, dx; KzrjvcbSr} küi navz£Ad)(; 
aÄ^ozpiav zov yevoüQ zä)v dvßptbncov. 'Hplv Se nXsov zi nopveiojQ eivai zö äpdpzrfpa, Siö 
eöXoyov zoüQ zoioüzoüi; vnoßäXXeoOai zoiq kovoci ... Scholion d’Arethas dans le Vallicell. 
gr. 79 (F 10): Toioozov zö Xeyöpevov, coq oi pev äyio\ nazepe^, äze Srj änö eynpizov 
ouozrjpazoQ zoo zcbv xpi(zziavä)v zrfviKavza nkrtpdypazoQ aßpoiCopävoo, oük dvOpcbmvov 
fjy^oavxo nzcöpa zrjv noXoyapiav dlXd Kzr}vd)Se(; * Siö ovöe ßepaneiai; rj^icoaav. rfpiv St, 
ETiEi xp^^uavoiQ ßaoiXemi oükezi zö EKlEkoyiopivov iv zoiq niozoiQ öpäzai, 
dlXä zcp zov KpazovvzoQ vEvpazi kcu zfj dpeoKEia zö aßiOKpizov z(b xpi<^uaviapq) Kazä 
zö nXffOoQ inäyEzai, SokeJ Xoinöv ev nXrjßEi zooovzco ovyXvScov ävßpdmcov prfStv zoiovzov 
moyivcboKEiv äpdpzrjpa, Ka'i KzrfvcbSEQ pev prjKEZi zovzo vopiCovzog dßEpdjiEvzov iäv, 
zoiQ Se npÖQ 0 dpcopowvzai nzcbpa koi zö EpnXaazpov aiizpETiEiv. ziai St axpcopoiovzai ; 
zoiQ oKoXdazoiQ nöpvoiQ ... coaze küi zov piäopazoQ dXXozpicoßrjoezai coanEp kokeivoi, 
ö npÖQ OepanEiav dpopprioag • ov ydp äv imö zöv Kavöva neooi npocoCcov kcu SiaarpiöpevoQ 

ZOIQ pcbXcoy/iv EZi zrjQ äppocvvrjQ. 
(42) Ce developpement est-il cense expliquer chez les Peres responsables du canon, 

par une vision plus haute et plus exigeante de l’humanite, une tolerance moins grande ? 
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mariages successifs pour une faute humaine, mais bestiale, et c'est pour~ 

quoi ils ne l'ont pas jugee digne de therapie. Nous, par contre [repris 
ä Basile, mais c’est Arethas qui va parier], puisque, sous des empereurs 

chretiens, la reßexion ne se voit plus chez les fidMes [par Opposition 
ä eyKpkov avarqpazoQ 7], mais [un comportement] que n'admet pas 

le christianisme est popularise au bon plaisir du souverain, H nous 

semble ... qu*il ne faut pas nous detourner d*un tel peche, ni le tenir 

pour bestial et le laisser sans traitement, mais accorder le traitement 

[prescrit pour ceux qui se rendent coupables du] peche comparable. 

Et ä qui sont comparables ceux qui le commettent ? Ä ceux qui forni- 

quent sans retenue ... Se liberera, comme eux, de la pollution celui 

qui selancera vers le traitement; car celui-lä ne sera pas en regle avec 

les Canons qui est encore puant et plein du pus de Virresponsabilite. 

[C’est-ä-dire non separe de son partenaire]. 
Et puis il Change de bord et accepte que Leon soit admis ä accomplir 

sa penitence sans se separer de Zoe. Rien d’etonnant qu’il ait cru 
necessaire de s’en expliquer au Synode. De cette Apologie le Mosq. 

Mus. Hist. gr. 315 ('^3) donne deux redactions successives. La premiere 
ne fut certainement jamais prononcee, mais represente neanmoins une 
etape dans le revirement de son auteur, car, malgre un passage commun 
qui occupe pres de cinq pages du ms., Tappreciation de la Situation 
se modifie de Tun ä l’autre *. dans le premier, il insiste beaucoup plus 
pour dire qu’il n’est pas lä parce qu’il voit les choses autrement: Je 

ne chante pas une palinodie. Si d'autres avaient, comme moi, combattu 

pour les lois de Dieu, le resultat serait bien different. Si je me rends, 

c'est parce qu'il ne faut pas sacrifier tout le troupeau qui m'a ete confie 

par le Seigneur dans Vespoir de sauver un seul komme. Si j'abandonne 

mes ouailles, qui preparera leur nourriture spirituelle ? Le salut dkn 

seul komme compte moins que celui d'un grand nombre. Il renonce 
donc, dans une certaine mesure, ä essayer de sauver Leon pour re- 
prendre ses devoirs pastoraux. Ce dernier theme ne figure plus dans 
la seconde redaction, et dejä dans le premier il y a une amorce de 
perspective economie, implicite dans : Que devons-nous penser des 

(43) Westerink, Arethae Scripta Minora, I, Teubner, 1968, pp. 1-12. Led. note : 
«priore laicos adloqui videtur». Cette hypothese ne resiste pas ä Texamen, v. Kari.in- 

Hayter, New Arethas Texts for the Historical Study of the Vita Euthymii., in Byz.^ 
31 (1961), pp. 273-307 (loc. cit. 275-6). Je renvoie au commentaire seulement, Ted. 
que j’y tentais de VApologie est tres mauvaise, seule celle de Westerink est valable. 
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untres, de ceux qui [ont agi\ non pur timKdq — car oü etait leur 

akribie qui doit venir en premier Heu pour que Vautre se produise ? — 
tout ä fait explicite avec : Serais-je au nombre des hommes equita- 

bles si je ne faisais aucune concession ä celui qui supplie- sans cesse 

et plaide Pimpossibilite de faire ce qui lui est impose ? Quelle pre- 

somption ! Basile ne serait pas d'accord, lui qui, par concession ä la 

faiblesse humaine, accorde la cohabitation assortie de condamnation 

[ä la penitence canonique] (Ar., p. 9,3 = 17,17. Basile, canon 26). 
Dans VApologie mise ä jour, et teile qu’elle fut sans doute pronon- 

cee devant Vendemousa, le jour de la S. Michel («6 sept. aut 8 nov., 
a. 907 vel 908» Westerink, p. 13), d’une part Arethas developpe avec 
insistance le theme qu’il avait souleve en passant dans la premiere 
redaction: il faut commencer par le refus d’accepter le mariage anti- 
canonique ; c’est seulement s’il s’avere impossible de separer les parties 
qu’on le tolerera. D’autre part, le salut de Leon n’est plus sacrifie ; 
il est meme promu au Statut de collaborateur dArethas dans la lutte 
contre le relächement des moeurs : ä y regarder de plus prh... je n'ai 

pas vraiment manque le but, qui n'ai echoue ä redresser avec akribie 

qu'un seul.. ou plutöt, pour dire vrai, qui n’ai pas echoue avec lui; 

comment Vaurais-je, qui me le suis adjoint comme collaborateur ? celui 

qui fut Vorigine de tonte cette affaire, et pretexte pour les untres, celui- 

lä ä present entreprend avec moi de faire disparaitre le scandale {zö 

TÖXpqpa) ('^^). 
VApologie fut ensuite circulee ä des Interesses qui n’avaient pas pu 

l’entendre au synode, des lai'cs surtout, sans doute. Dans une lettre, 
ecrite un peu plus tard ('^^) et adressee ä un patrikios Thomas qui le 
critique, Arethas affirme qu’il n’avait pas encore compris certaines 

(44) di ovK enieiKetq — nov yäp tö npö zaCzrjQ a6zoi(; äKpißeg, iva KOKEivrj g)avfj, 
aÄXä paozcbvrf ßiov zö nav ze Kai bXov EKißö^Xemav; p. 9, 20 — eniEiKJ^g : par Taccep- 
üon, qui s’impose ici, de «juste mais non conforme ä la lettre de la loi» s’apparente 
ä OlKOVÖpOQ. 

(45) opdcoQ öh OKonovvzi ... ovÖe zeXeov äv äzvx'f^oaQ zov oKonovpivov g>av£irjv ö ig)"' 
povcp ZÖ npÖQ ÖLKpißeiav KazopOovv SaSvazvxriKchg ... päXXov öh aAfjOeazEpov rjöt] 

tpEiv, OüÖE z& EVI ÖEÖvazvxf]Ka • ndx; yäp öq yE avvEpyöv poi koj zoozov npo(TEiXrig>a: 
ydp zoi zd)v napövzcov d;rdvTa»v vnöp^aQ küi zoiq XoitzoTq eki zcöv öpoicov pEyiazrj 

KazEazrj pon^ ze kcli npögtaoiQ, ovzoq zä vßv EpoiyE Kcii aüvavaipcbv kcli aüvag)aviCcov 
zö zöXprjpa, tzcoq ov zcbv ipcbv Oigpapa Xöycov \ Westerink, 2, p. 18. Il s’agit vrai- 
semblablement de Tengagement de Leon de legiferer contre les mariages successifs. 

(46) Qcopq nazpiKicp UEpi ffpcbv öfjßEv ananopovvzi, tzcöq g^rfpi Kazä äyvoiav zä npiv 
TiEpi zd)v npoKEipevcov öö^avza noirjoai, avOpconoq oo(pÖQ, kcli dpxi^p^öi; cov. Westerink 

15, pp. 178-83. 
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choses quand VApologie fut composee, et de detailler sa position. Est- 
elle vraiment differente ? Pour la premiere fois, me semble-t-il, ce n’est 
plus le Canon 80 de S. Basile qu’il eite, celui, effectivement, qui a trait 
aux «polygames», celui donc qui formellement convenait ä Leon, mais 

le 26, oü, ä la difference du 80, il est dit clairement que si le couple 
refuse de se separer, il faut les laisser ensemble. Et de citer le «chacun» 

et «chacune» de S. Paul qui etend ainsi ä Vinfini le nombre de mariages ; 

nous savons que ceci n’est pas compris comme il faut, bien que ce 

soit [dit\ avec une louable simplicite ... 180, 5. Et encore ; si tu decries 

le «chacun et chacune» ä cause de rUlimite captieux dont tu le charges, 

pense aux Novatiens et ä Chrysostome qui, avec sa parole philanthrope 

de «Äussi souvent que tu tombes, leve-toi et tu seras sauve», semblait 

ä beaucoup de Novatiens inviter les hommes äpecher... sans restriction, 

Jls se trompaient: en poursuivant ä Vaide de la sagesse infiniment 

diverse de Dieu ce qui profitait ä chacun, Chrysostome apportait ä 

tous la bonne nouvelle du salut, attribuant aux temperants la recom- 

pense de la temperance, promettant ä ceux dont la vie est plus 

desordonnee le pardon accorde au repentir 181, 3-21. On dirait presque 

qu’il veut se convaincre lui-meme. 
Le divorce sera evidemment la forme la mieux documentee de 

Veconomie, meme pour les gens modestes, mais, si les canons de PEglise 
ancienne comme la correspondance de S. Theodore Studite, montrent 
bien que c’etait une solution reconnue, de la pratique ne survit, jusqu’au 
xiir s., que peu de chose qui permette de distinguer la part faite ä 
la loi et celle de la pastoralite ('^'^). De cette epoque, nous possedons 
quelques documents extremement vivants de la plume de Jean Apo- 
kaukos, metropolite de Naupaktos de 1204 ä 1233, et de Demetrios 
Chomatianos, archeveque d’Oehrid et Primat de Bulgarie de 1217 ä 
1235. Je me contenterai de comparer deux cas tout ä fait analogues 

pris dans les deux dossiers 
Il s’agit, chaque fois, d’un mariage impose ä une femme non consen- 

tante. Chez Chomatianos c’est precise, chez Apokaukos, malgre une 

(47) Le Synode de CP etait, au xiv^ s., le tribunal devant lequel se plaidait le divorce, 
ce qui rend difficile Tappreciation de l’aspect pastoral, qui neanmoins n’avait vraisem- 
blablement pas disparu. 

(48) N. A. Bees, Unedierte Schriftstücke aus der Kanzlei des Johannes A. des Metro¬ 
politen von Naupaktos (in Aetolienf in Byzantinisch-neugriech. Jahrb. 21 (1976), pp. 55- 
243, 7, Krfpaicopa SiaCoyiov ; Demetrios Chomatianos, ed. J. B. Pitra, Analecta sacra 
et classica Spicilegio Solesrnensiparata, VT (Rome, 1891) n° 55. 
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presentation tres litteraire, on va voir qu’il ne s’agit pas d’autre chose. 
Dans les deux cas les Interesses sont des paysans. 

J’ai examine le jugement de Chomatianos ailleurs (^9) et me conten- 

terai ici de le resumer : Theodore Chloropod porte plainte contre son 
epouse legitime, Irene Vodeniatou : eile n’est jamais restee plus de deux 
ou trois jours au domicile conjugal, mais s’encourt et se refugie chez 
des «etrangers», parfois des mois durant. II ne veut pas divorcer, mais 

qu’on oblige sa femme ä respecter la cohabitation. Des temoignages 
il ressort qu’elle est eprise, depuis avant son mariage, d’un certain 
Georges Cholavres ; ses parents reconnaissent qu’ils le savaient et Tont 
mariee malgre eile {ÖKovoav) ä Chloropod. Interrogee, Irene reconnait 
Sans rougir qu’elle est eprise de Cholavres. Chomatianos prononce le 
divorce pour cause d’adultere. II donne donc, apparemment, gain de 
cause ä Chloropod, tout en imposant la sentence dont celui-ci avait 
precise qu’il n’en voulait pas, mais que la condamnee desirait de tout 
son Coeur. II fallait alors au moins eher Jeremie : fif] ävaKdfmzovaa 

ivaKdjutj/Ei npdq aöröv äri * piaivo/ievrj /iiavßTjaerai (3.1) ! 

Le divorce de Constantin et d’une autre Irene, modestes villageois 
eux aussi, fut prononce par Apokaukos et valide par un long hypo- 

mnema venu jusqu’ä nous. Quoiqu’essentiellement consacre aux reac- 
tions d’Apokaukos, ce document montre bien que le fond de l’affaire 
est parallele ä celle que nous venons de voir : 

Les causes pour lesquelles certains mariages [quoique'] conformes ä 
la loi peuvent etre legalement annules sont enregistrees dans les codes... 
Mais la cause que jHnscris dans le present hypomnema, cause pour 
laquelle Constantin et Irene, ... apres avoir ete legalement unis, ont ete 
illegalement divorces — Vaversion dLrene pour son mari — ne se trouve 
dans aucun code; les legislateurs auraient-ils oublie de la retenir ? Ou — 
comme Sohn tenait pour inconcevable qu*un fils frappe son pere — 
ne pouvaient-ils imaginer qu'une femme ait de Vaversion pour son mari, 
alors que Vhomme est la tete de la femme, ...et que, lors de la creation 
de Vhumanite ce lui fut donne comme loi d'etre domine par lui ?... Toute 
femme doit amour et soumission ä son mari. Au long des siecles quelques- 
unes ont ete amenees ä detester leurs maris ... et les causes des haines 
furent legeres ou graves. Mais, ici, Irene a pour Constantin une aversion 

(49) R Karlin-Havter, Indissolubility and the ‘greater eviV. Three Thirteenth-c. 
Byzantine Divorce Cases, in Church and People in Byzantium (Twentieth Spring Sym¬ 
posium of Byzantine Studies, Manchester, 1986), Birmingham, 1990, pp. 87-105. 
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gratuite ; eile a non seulement refuse de partager sa couche pendant ioute 

une annee qui s'est ecoulee depuis leur mariage, mais encore eile tient 

pour detestable de Ventendre ou de le rencontrer ...Le bläme des voisins 

n'a aucunpoids, quant a nos representants dans le village, leurs menaces 

ne sont ä ses oreilles que des echos vains qu'elle entend avec un mepris 

evident. [A^05 representants] ont plusieurs fois enferme [le couple] dans 

une cellule afin que Constantin couche avec eile, füt-ce contre son gre, 

mais eile lui mordait les doigts et lui dechirait les mains avec ses ongles, 

laissant des griffes et des morsures clairement visibles; ei de la sorte 

eile lui echappait, laissant Constantin tätant le Ui de ses bras vides (pour 

citer lepoete). Bref Constantin a supplie d*kre separe d'elle, reconnaissant 

qu Ul avait connu le naufrage avec cette Irene. 

Nous avons decrete le divorce de ces personnes, conscients qu Ul serait 

plus facile dUmir le feu et Veau que [d'obtenir] qulrene s^associe ä 

Constantin 

Bien que le divorce ait ete prononce dans les deux cas, ces deux 
affaires paralleles illustrent des approches plus fondamentalement dif¬ 
ferentes encore que celles qui se distinguent en refusant ou, au contraire, 
en accordant Veconomie. Chomatianos, bien que Charge de Tapplica- 
tion de la loi civile, reste celui qui doit repondre de Väme du pecheur, 
alors que le metropolite de Naupaktos est exclusivement au Service 
de la loi et du droit: il souffre d’accorder ce divorce illegal, inconnu 

du Code, — en effet les legislateurs ndnt pas imagine quune femme 

puisse avoir de Vaversion pour son mari. Mais ni avertissements ni 

coercitton nbnt euprise sur Irene. S’il accorde ä Constantin ce divorce 
mal ficele, c’est qu’il faut, malgre tout, qu’il soit sauve des mains de 
cette femme dangereuse. 

Le jugement de Chomatianos est beaucoup plus complexe : il donne 
gain de cause au plaignant, Chloropod — pour imposer une sentence 
dont Chloropod ne voulait pas mais que souhaitait la perdante. Pour- 
quoi, alors, n’a-t-il pas simplement annule le mariage pour non consen- 
tement d’une des parties ? Parce que, sürement, s’il procedait ainsi, 
Irene se trouvait, non seulement liberee mais forte d’une fausse inno- 
cence. Il Ta condamnee comme adultere, alors que tres certainement 
il n’y avait pas eu acte d’adultere ; l’insistance sur les sejours chez des 
«etrangers» et sur le desir de Cholavres ancre dans son coeur le montre 
ä Süffisance, et Chomatianos en etait parfaitement conscient. Par contre, 

(50) Trad. abregee du texte d’Apocaukos, Bees 7, Eruxticopa SiaCüyiov. 
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de l’adultere tel qu’il est defini dans TEvangile, le desir, adultere commis 

dans le cceur (Math. 5.28), eile etait certes coupable, et Yavouait sans 

rougir. Ses fugues repetees, toute cette revolte, n’etaient pas, non plus, 
exemptes de peche. Mais vouloir Tobliger ä oublier Cholavres et ä 
accepter le manage qu’on lui avait impose risquait assurement de 
Vacculer au desespoir^ et de lächer le frein sur une vie dissolue et 

devergondee alors que le but, aux yeux de Dieu, et toute Vaffaire du 

pasteur qui en a la Charge est de ramener au bercail et gumr la brebis 

egaree et blessee par le serpent (^*). Chomatianos libera donc Irene, 
et lui donna la possibilite d’aimer Cholavres, sans peche dorenavant. 
II ne la soumit pas aux peines prevues par le code, mais bien ä celles 
presentes par les canons pour l’adultere. 

Seule Veconomie et une priorite absolue donnee ä la pastoralite par 
rapport au droit expliquent de fa9on satisfaisante les particularites du 
jugement rendu par Chomatianos. II est celui qui doit repondre de 

Farne de cette femme. Aussi met-il fin ä la Situation perilleuse oü eile se 
debattait, mais en imposant des peines ecclesiastiques, qui ne suggerent 
pas un Sentiment, chez lui du moins, de Tinutilite de punir. C’est, d’apres 
moi, une tres belle economie, et qu’il serait injuste de traiter de negative. 

Societe Beige d'Etudes Byzantines. Patricia Karlin-Hayter. 

(51) Voirn. 4. 



JOHN CINNAMUS, JOHN II COMNENUS 
AND THE HUNGARIAN CAMPAIGN 

OF 1127-1129 

John II Comnenus is mentioned explicitly only five times by his 
sister Anna Comnena in her thorough biography of their father, Alexius 
I Comnenus. In her preface she praises her husband Nicephorus Bryen- 
nius at length and records that he accompanied John on campaigns ('). 
In her sixth book she records John’s birth and provides a less than 
flattering description of her infant brother (2). In book twelve she 
records the birth of John’s first children, a twin son and daughter (3). 
Later Anna records that at Devol in 1108 Bohemond swore to be 
loyal to the emperor Alexius and his “much-loved son, the emperor 
lord John, born in the purple chamber” ('*). Finally, in her long account 
of Alexius’s death, the emperor’s designated heir John is mentioned 
only once (5). 

Good reasons for Anna’s virtually ignoring her brother have long 
been known to byzantinists. Before John’s birth she had been betrothed 
to the porphyrogenitus Constantine Ducas, and fully expected to 
succeed her father to the throne as Constantine’s empress. After 
Alexius’s death, Anna and her mother plotted to replace the emperor 
with Anna’s husband Nicephorus Bryennius (^). He did not comply 
and the coup failed. Consequently, Anna was banished from court 

(1) Anne ComnEne, Alexiade, prooimion, iii, B. Leib, Paris, 1937,1, p. 5 (hereafter 
Alexiad). 

(2) Alexiad, VI, viii, p. 63. 
(3) Alexiad, XII, iv, p. 66. 
(4) Alexiad, XIII, xii, pp. 126, 127, 137. 
(5) Alexiad, XV, xi, p. 238. 
(6) loANNEs ZoNARAs, Epitowe Historiarum, ed. L. Dindorf, Leipzig 1868-75, IV, 

pp. 246-7 ; NrcETAE Choniatae, Historia, ed. J. Van Dieten, CFHB'AIÄ, Berlin, 1975, 
p. 10 ; Alexiad, I, pp. xviii-xx ; F. Chalandon, Les Comnene, I. Essai sur le regne 
dAlexis Comnene (108P1118), Paris, 1900, pp. 272-75 ; 11. Jean 11 Comnene (1118- 
1143) et Manuel I Comnene (1143-1180), Paris, 1912, pp. 3-6 and 16 ; B. Leib, Les 
silences dAnna Comnene, ou ce que n’apas dit lAlexiade, in BsL, XIX (1958), p. 7. 
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and forced to become a nun. She compiled the Alexiad in her exile, 
completing it during the reign of Manuel C^). Anna expresses her 
hostility towards John in a single sentence in book fourteen : “Thereafter 
we enjoyed peace until the end of his [Alexius’s] life, but with him 
all the benefits disappeared and his efforts came to nothing through 
the stupidity of those who inherited his throne” (^). She appears to 
want her reader to compare Alexius’s record as she has presented it 
with that of his son, which will be familiär to the reader. 

Because Anna deliberately ignores John’s career under Alexius, we 
know little of his activities before his accession, when we can turn 
to the accounts presented by John Cinnamus 0 and Nicetas Choniates. 
It has generally been assumed that, in contrast to the silence and 
innuendo in Anna’s account, these two sources present a complementary 
and unbiased, if all too brief account of John’s reign (*ö). However, 
by examining one particular episode, John’s conflicts with the Hun- 
garians between 1127 and 1129, it will be apparent that this is far 
from the case. In Order to proceed it is necessary to present a translation 
of the relevant sections of both works (")• 

Cinnamus, 10-13 

When he heard of these affairs C^), the emperor rushed to the Danube 
with his entire army, taking also an allied force ('3) of Ligurian horsemen, 

(7) Alexiad, XIV, vii, p. 175. 
(8) Alexiad, XIV, iii, p. 159. 
(9) loANNis CiNNAMi, Epitoffie rerurn ab loanne et Alexio Cownenis gestarum, 

ed. A. Meineke, CSHB, Bonn, 1836. 
(10) See most recently ODB, II, 1130, on Cinnamus, which Claims : “his portrait 

of John II’s reign closely resembles that of Choniates ; later, however, the two historians 
diverge”. We will see below that, in fact they diverge significantly earlier. 

(11) The following renderings are my own, but are not intended to replace the 
fine English translations which are available of both sources. The reader may, however, 
notice that in selecting words I have attempted to give greater relief to specific allusions, 
suggesting alternative shades of meaning. For comparisons see C. M. Brand, Deeds 
of John and Manuel Cownenus, New York, 1976. There is also a French translation 
by J. Rosenblum, Jean Kinnarnos Chronique, Nice, 1972. See also H. Magoulias, 

O City of Byzantium, Annals of Niketas Choniates, Detroit, 1984. 
(12) Stephen II had just sacked Beigrade and used the stones to construct the 

walls of Semlin on the opposite bank of the Danube. 
(13) ovfißaxiKÖv (or ovfifiaxoi) were auxiliaries or allies, but also a self-contained 

ethnic mercenary unit. See J. Shepard, The use of Franks in eleventh-century Byzan¬ 
tium, in Anglo-Norman Studies, XV (1992), pp. 280-1. 
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whom our men call Lombards, and Turks. He pitched camp beside ihe river’s 

banks and prepared for battle. However, Stephen’s body was feeble, and he 

was being tended somewhere in the heart of his land. Yet he did not wish 

to be heedless, and sent troops as quickly as he was able, commanding that 

they prevent the emperor from Crossing. The Hungarians carried out the 

Orders. To neutralise this resistance the emperor connived as follows. He 

detached his allies, then ordered them along the river to a place called Tempon, 

where a hill which rose in the Hungarians’ land ran as far as the river, where 

they should cross. He stayed with the remaining force of Romans opposite 

the fort of Chramon, giving a false impression that he would shortly cross 

from there. After this the Romans crossed without trouble (>'*). The Hungarians 

could not withstand their first assault, and hastily turned in flight. The pursuit 

lasted as far as the river, where the Hungarians dashed in throngs onto a 

bridge across the flood which coUapsed C^). Many, swept away by the river, 

(14) This sentence is a little obscure. Cinnamus has just informed us that John 
drew Hungarian attention from his ploy with the pretence {ööktioiv) that he was about 
to cross at Chramon. In the next sentence he informs us that indeed John did just 
that — hardly a sophisticated feint. If the Romans had fallen upon the Hungarian army 
we must imagine that some time had passed between John despatching the ovfifiaxiKÖv 
and the battle ; two incidents related in consecutive sentences. We must also further 
conjecture that the ovfißaxiKÖv crossed the river and took up a Position beyond the 
Hungarians, facilitating the Roman Crossing. This seems to require a little too much 
of the reader. However, when we remember that the text only survived in one 13th 
Century MS, it is possible to offer an alternative Interpretation. For ^PcofiaToi we should 
read av/upaxoi, who had travelled to Tempon in Order that they might cross the river 
without hindrance, while the enemy were distracted by the emperor's pretence. They 
might quite easily have fallen upon the Hungarians and driven them towards the river. 
We might also note that Chalandon, Les Comnene, II, p. 59, presumes that the 
aoßfiaxoi feil on the Hungarians from behind while his feint held them facing the 
Danube. Whatever the true reading, Cinnamus surely means to imply that the emperor 
had little personal involvement in the battle. Furthermore, we should beware of over- 
interpretation since, as we will see below, Choniates teils an entirely different story. 

(15) The editor of the Bonn edition clearly believes that the Hungarians were driven 
towards a bridge over the river Danube and perished in the fast-flowing waters beneath 
when it collapsed (in the Latin translation Meineke even supplies the name Ister). 
This would indeed be the natural Interpretation since no other river is mentioned 
by name, and Cinnamus refers only to the noxa^ög. However, there was no bridge 
across the Danube at this point, so the river into which many Hungarians feil must 
have been a tributary. Therefore, it is possible that the Romans crossed the Danube 
and drove the fleeing Hungarians towards a fast-flowing bridged river which ran into 
the Danube. As we will see below, this is confirmed in the Hungarian Chronicle, 
which States that the fateful river was the Karas (Karasso/Cara§ul) which flows into 
the Danube opposite the site of Branicevo. See Chronici Hungarici Compositio Saeculi 
XIV^ ed. A. Domanovszky, Scriptores Rerum Hungaricarurn, ed. E. Szentpetery, 

Budapest, 1937, I, p. 441. Brand does not record this in his translation, but seems 
to prefer this explanation, referring to a river, not the river (i.e. the Danube). 
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disgorged their spirits, but many feil into the Romans’ hands, induding Akous 
and Keled ('^), who were very distinguished men among the Hungarians. After 
this success the emperor took the fort of Chramon without resistance, and 
immediately crossed back into Roman lands. He strengthened the city of 
Branicevo with a garrison of troops under the command of Kourtikios, and 

returned to Constantinople. Shortly afterwards the Hungarians besieged and 
took Branicevo, killing some of the Romans within, and capturing others, 
There were some who sought salvation in flight. The emperor was infuriated 
by this and convicted Kourtikios on a Charge of treason, lashing him many 
times on the back although (they say) he did not desert the walls until the 

whole enemy army charged into the city and put buildings to the torch, 
At this time the Serbs, a Dalmatian race, conspired to revolt and subjected 

to themselves the fortress of Ras. For this reason the emperor avenged himself 
similarly on Kritoplos, who had been charged with the defence of that fortress. 
He led him through the marketplace wearing women’s clothes and mounted 
on an ass, Returning to Branicevo, the second time, he set about rebuilding 
it in haste. Since this endeavour took some time, the army began to suffer 
severely from the winter weather and dearth of provisions. Learning of this, 
the Hungarian king resolved to cross the Danube as soon as possible and 
launch a surprise assault on them. However, in the land of the Hungarians 
was a certmn woman, Latin by birth, who was exceptionally wealthy and 
distinguished. She sent word to the emperor of what was to take place. Because 
he was unable to engage them in battle with an equivalent army, since as 
related his troops were depleted by disease and dearth of provisions, he 
reinforced the city where possible and departed. Furthermore, in order to 
avoid the Hungarian army, he passed through the impenetrable and craggy 
region known as the Evil Stairs. There the Hungarian army swooped without 
warning upon the regiments guarding the rear, but inflicted no injury upon 
the Romans. Having collected sections of the awnings which hung in the 
imperial tent, which had been discarded through lack of pack animals, they 
departed, and the army of Romans escaped unscathed. 

Choniates, 17-18 

Düring the summer season the Hungarians crossed the Danube and sacked 
Branitevo. They demolished the walls and transported the stones to Semlin. 
They also plundered Sofia, breaking and tearing up earlier peace treaties. 
The secret reason for this conflict was the fact that Almos, the brother of 
Stephen who mied the Hungarians, had fled to the emperor and had been 
welcomed cordially. The professed and specious reason was the [Hungarians ^ 

(16) G. TvIoravcsik, Byzatinoturcica, Berlin, 1958, II, pp. 59-60 and 158. 
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accusation that citizens of Branicevo had assaulted and robbed Hungarians 
who had travelled to the locality to trade, committing heinous crimes against 

them. 
Since this evil had erupted unexpectedly while the emperor was dwelling 

at Phiüppopolis, he considered the predicament scrupulously and resolved 
to expel the Hungarians from there. He spent some time preparing his 
household troops to defend against the enemy, then sailed equipped and 
swiftly-propelled ships along the Danube from the Black Sea, faJling upon 
the foe by both land and water. He then crossed the river in the general’s 
trireme, ferrying the army to the far shore where the cavalry dispersed the 
Hungarian host with their couched lances. 

Demonstrating his remarkable endurance he remained in enemy lands and 
captured Frangochorion, the riebest land of the Hungarians which lies between 
the rivers Sava and Danube with plains suited to driving horses. He also 
took Semlin and attacked Chramon, from which he wrested great spoils. After 
further struggles with this race, he offered them peace, and compelled those 
other Barbarian peoples at the Western frontier of the Roman Empire whom 
he had so often defeated in battle to become allies. 

It is clear from the translations presented above that the accounts 
composed by Cinnamus and Choniates diverge dramatically when 
describing John II’s encounters with Hungarian forces between 1127 
and 1129 Cinnamus seems to ofFer a full and plausible account. 
However, his description is replete with allusions to John’s weaknesses 
as a Commander. Moreover, he divides the campaign into two episodes. 
The first episode begins with the author implying that John was 
panicked by a surprise Hungarian attack and marched straight to the 
Danube. Next, Cinnamus reports that the emperor was not met by 
the Hungarian king, who was recovering from an illness many miles 
from the Danube. This fact is not mentioned by Choniates, and had 
little effect on the outcome. Therefore, I would suggest that Cinnamus’s 
Intention in referring to Stephen’s absence and weakness is to diminish 
John’s victory. Third, Cinnamus implies that John was not personally 
involved in the initial, and decisive victory achieved by the Lombard 
and Turk mercenaries. In fact the only martial endeavour directed by 
John in Cinnamus’s account is the capture of the fort at Chramon 
which feil “without resistance” after which, Cinnamus States, the 
emperor immediately recrossed the river into his own lands. He delayed 
only to strengthen Branicevo with a garrison under a certain Kourtikios. 

(17) A point noted by Chai.andon, Les Comnme, II, p. 58. 
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Cinnamus records that a second episode was initiated “a short time 
after” by the Hungarians launching a renewed attack on Branicevo. 
He reports that, rather than meeting the Hungarians in battle John’s 
first response was to humiliate the Commander, Kourtikios, who had 
fought bravely to prevent the fortress being captured. At this point 
Cinnamus records that John dealt with the Commander of Ras in a 
similarly humiliating fashion, but provides no further information on 
John’s dealings with the Serbs ('^). The cumulative effect of Cinnamus’s 

innuendo is to imply that John acted as a vengeful and spiteful coward. 
Moreover, in an aside he suggests that John was criticised for his actions 
at the time ('^). Furthermore, in devoting precious time to acts of 
vengeance John is shown to have neglected his men and precipitated 
his own final humiliation. The Hungarians took heart from the fact 
that John’s troops were stuck at the Danube, demoralised by the cold 
and suffering through lack of provisions. They set out to renew their 
assault. John was only saved through luck, as word of the imminent 
attack reached him, allowing him time to retreat. If this were not 
shameful enough, John’s informant was a both a woman and a Latin. 

(18) Choniates seems to allude to unrest among the Serbs at this time. However, 
this may refer to an episode which took place several years before the Hungarian 
Campaign, which Cinnamus fails to record. Clearly the insertion here is to iuxtapose 
this incident with the Kourtikios story, thereby highlighting a trait in John’s treatment 
of his Commanders which the author clearly intends his audience to condemn. Cho¬ 

niates, 16, records that John fought a successful campaign against the Serbs shortly 
after his victory against the Cumans in 1122. This is corroborated by a twelfth-century 
Latin source. Leiopis Popa Dukljanina, ed. F. SiSiC, Belgrade-Zagreb, 1928, pp. 368-9 ; 
“After the death of King Vladimir, Queen Jaquinta’s son George claimed the realm. 
In the second year of his reign he wanted secretly to arrest Branislav’s sons. However, 
he achieved little because they were made aware of his plans and fled to Dyrrachium and 
their uncle Goyslav. Only Grubessa was captured and put in gaol in Scutari. At that 
time the Dux Calo-John Cumanus mustered a mighty army and marched with Goyslav 
and his nephews against King George. The king assembled his people and prepared 
them for battle. As the battle raged, a division of King George’s army feil. Many were 
slaughtered and more still captured. The king and some of his entourage escaped and 
fled to Oblik. After this the Dux and his men attacked and captured the city of Skodra. 
There they released Grubessa from custody, and on imperial Orders the people instituted 
him as king. The Dux relinquished command of the army to him and returned to 
Dyrrachium”. The fact that John is called Cumanus seems to confirm that his victory 
against the Cumans was a very recent event. See also Chalandon, Les Cownene, 
II, pp. 69-73. 

(19) (qtaoiv), translated as “they say” may well refer to a xj/öyoQ or qtäpovoa, a 
censorious tract or pamphlet. These were certainly written by critics of the Comnenian 
emperors. For example, see Alexiad, XIII, i, p. 89. 
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The emperor fled the region through the Evil Stairs to avoid meeting 
the Hungarian army. However, the Hungarians followed and feil upon 
his rearguard. Although they inflicted no harm on the troops the 
Hungarians disgraced John by stealing the hangings from the imperial 
tent, which the emperor had left behind in his ill-prepared haste. 

Choniates directly contradicts Cinnamus’s account. He informs us 
that John took time considering and preparing his forces to meet the 
Hungarians, then summoned his fleet to prepare the ground for a land 

assault. Both facts are fully corroborated by the Hungarian Chronicle, 

which further recounts how the Hungarians’ ships had been bombarded 
with Greek Fire (^o). Choniates also informs us that the capture of 
Chramon was part of a campaign which involved several engagements 
öfter the fall of Semlin. Writing some years after Cinnamus, Choniates 
is adamant that John did not retire, but stayed on in enemy territory 

(20) Chronici Hungarici, 439-42 ; “Meanwhile the empress in Constantinople, the 
daughter of King Ladislas named Piroska, sent word to King Stephen telling him that 
the king of Hungary was her [liegejman. Even the emperor chastised her for speaking 
out of turn. However, when he had heard this the king considered it a terrible slight 
and mustered an army. He launched a fierce Invasion of Greek lands and devastated 
several Greek cities with fire and the sword, petrifying all the cities of that region. All 
kings were afraid of King Stephen, as they would fear a holt of lightning. In fact, even 
squalling children were coerced into silence by the mention of Stephen's name. The 
king had with him 700 Frankish troops, as he ravaged Bulgaria and with whose aid 
he destroyed the walls of Greek fortresses. When the emperor did not ride out to 
meet him in battle, he sent an insulting message to the Greek emperor, which stated 
that he was not worthy to be called emperor, nor even king, but only a wretched 
old mid-wife, because only such a crone would be so ineffectual. The emperor replied 
to him thus ; “Undoubtedly the king will believes that he is in the presence of a mid- 
wife when I cut off his manhood like an umbilical cord”. For this reason the emperor 
sent a mighty force against Hungary. Arriving, they crossed into Hungary at Haram 
[Chramon]. The Hungarians were unable to prevent them because the Greeks contrived 
to Set the Hungarians’ ships alight with sulphurous fires, burning them in their own 
waters. Therefore, the king sent the elite from his whole kingdom against the Greeks 
under the command of Setephel. On arrival they fought the Greeks on the banks 
of the river Karas, opposite Brani5evo. The hand of God was with the Greeks, and 
the Hungarians could not resist them. The slaughter which took place was so great 
that its like has rarely been seen. The river Karas was so infused with human blood 
that it seemed to run with göre alone. The warriors began to throw corpses into the 
river and fled across them, Crossing the river as if it were a bridge. However, the 
Hungarians were slaughtered like cattle, since no-one could redeem them from the 
hands of the Greeks. Indeed the comes Ciz [Akous] and many other fine soldiers 
were buried. After this the emperor and king consulted through trusted messengers, 
and sailed to an island near the city of Branicevo to negotiate. For a long time the 
rulers exchanged accusations and excuses, before they finally agreed a firm peace and 
returned to their lands”. 
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and showed remarkable endurance (2'). His is a very definite Statement, 
and his references to the stamina and endurance of the emperor bring 

to mind the twenty-two verse encomia of Theodore Prodromus which 
constantly stress elements of John’s andrem There is no evidence 
that John intended for his conquest of Frangochorion to be permanent 
or to involve occupation or annexation of any lands beyond the 
Danube (23). His long-term plans did not involve a protracted dispute 
with Stephen II, who seemed keen to make political Capital by raiding 
Byzantine lands. For this reason the whole episode, as portrayed by 
Choniates, smacks of a carefully orchestrated show of strength. As 
such, it was a considerable success for John, who forced the Hungarians 
to accept peace on his terms. 

Cinnamus’s failure to record John’s series of victories and the treaty 
he concluded beyond the Danube is remarkable when one considers 
how thorough are his accounts of all subsequent campaigns in this 
area. He generally provides considerable detail which is missing from 
Choniates’s account. Moreover, his encomiasts would have made sure 
that John’s victories in Frangochorion would have been well known 
in Byzantium. It is therefore possible that Cinnamus was quite delibe- 
rately drawing attention to the emperor’s departure mid-campaign, and 
implying that this took place before the series of victories commem- 
orated in Contemporary panegyrics and later picked-up on by Choniates. 
Therefore, we must seek an explanation for this deliberate obfuscation. 

I believe that the reason for Cinnamus’s silences and innuendo is 
similar to that which influenced Anna Comnena, and is comparable 
to that which informs Choniates’s abundant praise for John. The three 
authors we have considered, albeit briefly, all had peculiar reasons 
for writing. We might also say, therefore, that each work has its own 
(hidden) agenda. Choniates had reasons for praising John’s Western 
policy. His strong pointed leadership and willingness to make peace 

(21) So adamant in fact that one must consider that he was aware of Cinnamus’s 
implied criticism and sought to correct it. This raises the thorny question of whether 
Choniates read Cinnamus and suggests that the answer should be yes. 

(22) Theodoros Prodromos. Historische Gedichte^ ed. W. Horandner, Vienna, 
1974, nos. 1-21, 24. P. Magdalino, The Empire of Manuel I Komnenos, Cambridge, 
1993, pp. 419-20, Stresses the importance John’s encomiasts attributed to the andreia 
of the emperor. Indeed, John was the emperor who revived the ceremony of the imperiai 
triumph in 1133. On that occasion four encomia were delivered each celebrating the 
ideology of warfare and the qualities of the emperor as leader and blood-letter. 

(23) F. Makk, The Ärpäds and the Comneni, Budapest, 1989, p. 25 
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for the good of trade and political stability could be juxtaposed with 
Manuel’s excesses, which Choniates condemns so pointedly and 
often (24). In contrast, Cinnamus’s history was very much the official 
biography of Manuel I Comnenus, perhaps the most flamboyant of 
Byzantine emperors. His account must be seen in the context of the 
voluminous imperially sponsored works which made Manuel the “most 
highly eulogised emperor in all Byzantine literature” (25). In this context 

it is fruitful to compare Cinnamus’s account of John’s Hungarian 
campaign and his treatment of Manuel’s first encounters with the 
Magyars in 1150 (26). 

Manuel first engaged a Hungarian force at the battle of Tara. He 
did not hide behind his symmachoi, but threw himself into the thick 
of the battle, throwing fifteen of his foe to the ground with a single 
thrust of his lance (22). The battle narrative culminates with Manuel’s 
individual combat with the commander of the Hungarian detachment 
Bachkinos (28). Manuel retumed to the Danube “before he had even 
wiped the dust of battle from his face, and still covered in warm beads 
of sweat” (29). He launched a punitive attack in Frangochorion, the 
very region that John had swept through unmentioned by Cinnamus. 
However, now the author provides a detailed narrative which he 
concludes with extravagant Claims (^o). We should also note that this 
episode took place while the Hungarian king was in Galich. However, 
while Cinnamus had stressed Stephen ITs illness and absence to imply 
that this facilitated John’s victory, he uses Geza ITs absence to 
emphasise Manuel’s quick thinking and introduce the notion that 
Manuel was faced not only by a healthy royal Opponent, but one who 
had recently enjoyed victories in Russia. 

(24) Choniates, p. 203 ; Magdalino, Empire, p. 9. 
(25) R Magdalino, The Phenomenon of Manuel l Komnenos, in BF, 13 (1988), 

p. 179. Also Magdalino, Empire, pp. 20-1. 
(26) For which see P. Stephenson, Manuel I Comnenus and Geza II; a revised 

context and chronology for Hungaro-Byzantine relations, 1148-1155, in BsL, LV (1994), 
pp. 251-77. Also Mark, Ärpäds, pp. 42-62. 

(27) Cinnamus, pp. 110-11. 
(28) Moravcsik, Byzantinoturcica, II, p. 85. 
(29) Choniates, p. 92. 
(30) For example, Cinnamus, p. 114, on Manuel’s hostage taking : “Then one 

could see a whole generation marching as captives and entire races in motion and 
emigrating. Indeed, the whole Island [sic] which the Sava and Danube rivers create 
as they flow down from the Alps to Hungary, separating in the highlands and flowing 
together once more after a wide arc, was left harren and bereft of inhabitants”. 
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Despite Cinnamus’s concentration on Manuel’s martial zeal, it is 
clear that the emperor’s principal concern in 1150 was to achieve an 
equitable Settlement at the Danube which would allow him to concen- 
träte on other matters. This remained his intention over the next five 
years(3>). His choice of field headquarters serves to corroborate this 

point. Manuel was stationed in Pelagonia for much of the period 1150' 
55 (^2)^ Pelagonia, the region near modern Bitola, was a little way south- 

east of Ochrid, offering easy Communications with Dyrrachium as well 
as a passage into Raska via Skopje. This was not a base that Manuel 
would have chosen if he viewed Hungary as a major threat or the 
target for his expansionist ambitions. I have argued elsewhere that 
his presence in Pelagonia was dictated by his commitment to Italian 
aflfairs (3^). However, the fact that Cinnamus continues to devote 

detailed narratives to Manuel’s Hungarian activities surely corresponds 
more closely to an image of the emperor that he considered appropriate 
to this period, than to the reality suggested by other sources. It is 
clear that the emperor himself sought to propagate this image by 
celebrating his victories over the Serbs and Hungarians with triumphal 
processions through the streets of Constantinople out of proportion 
to their significance 

The fact that Cinnamus concentrates on Manuel’s Hungarian cam- 
paigns can therefore be explained in terms of the possibilities these 
encounters offered to the biographer, not least for tales of individual 
deeds of valour performed by the emperor (35). 1 would argue further 

(31) Stephenson, Manuel Iand Geza If, pp. 215-1. 
(32) Manuel seems to have been in Pelagonia on at least three distinct occasions. 

Cinnamus, p. 126, relates that John, the son of Manuel’s dead older brother Andro- 
nicus, was wounded during a mock- battle in Pelagonia. Manuel compensated him for 
the loss of his eye with the title of protovestiarius and rank of protosehastus. Andronicus 
was aggrieved by this, which evidently challenged his own position at court. This was 
probably in 1151, since Andronicus’ adventures in Cilicia commenced in 1152. Manuel 
was certainly in Pelagonia in 1153, since he received a letter from Wibald of Stablo 
at his camp, see Wibaldi Epistulae, ed. P. Jafee, Monurnentia Corbeiensia, I, Berlin, 
1864, p. 561. On the third occasion Manuel avoided Andronicus’s assassination attempt 
during an overnight hunting trip, see Cinnamus, p. 127. This must have been late in 
1154, since it would coincide with Geza’s attack on Branicevo, Cinnamus, p. 131. 

(33) Stephenson, Manuel I and Geza II, p. 276 ; Cinnamus, pp. 123-4 ; Chai.an- 

i>ON, Les Comnene, II, p. 410. 
(34) Cinnamus, p. 118 ; Choniates, pp. 90 and 93 ; Prodromus, pp. 348-62. 
(35) Magdalino, Empire, p. 176, n. 12 : “The dose connection between epideictic 

rhetoric and narrative history in the Greek sources of this period is crucial to their 
Interpretation”. 
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that Cinnamus’s treatment of John IFs Hungarian campaign of 1127- 
1129 was intended as an Invitation to the reader to compare the father’s 
remote-control victories, which were tempered with acts of spite and 
cowardice, with his son’s robust leadership, punctuated with individual 
acts of valour. This subtle and previously unnoted denigration of John’s 
success at the Danube sits well with a few pertinent comments by Paul 
Magdalino, who has highlighted the need to be aware of subtle allusions 
employed by Cinnamus. The author’s own knowledge and the knowl- 
edge he took for granted in his intended readership (knowledge denied 
to his modern readers) meant he could employ such subtlety to make 

his case (3^). 

St. John's College, Paul Stephenson. 

University of Cambridge. 

(36) A similar scenario has been suggested by R Magdalino, Isaac sebastokrator 
(HI), John Axouch, and a case of rnistaken identity, in BMGS, 11 (1987), pp. 207-14, 
for an earlier incidence of disparity between the two principal sources. It is revealing that 
this incident early in Manuel’s reign is also concerned with a comparison of the relative 
merits of John II and Manuel, which erupted into a violent quarrel between sebastoi. 

I would like to dedicate this short paper to Vladimir Vavnnek, for providing 
hospitality and encouragement, and gallantly undertaking to publish several of my 
musings on the Comneni and Hungary. 



THE DEDICATION 
OF THE CHORA MONASTERY 

IN THE TIME 
OF ANDRONIKOS II PALAIOLOGOS (*) 

Associated through its long history with the Constantinopolitan 
court, the monastery of Chora was restored and decorated by its ktetor 

Theodore Metochites, a prime minister of Andronikos II Palaiologos, 
between 1313 and 1321 (figs. l-3)(‘). Düring this period it continued 
to enjoy Privileges and play an important role in the religious and 
political life of the Constantinopolitan court. In spite of the fact that 
its ktetor Metochites, intellectuals of his time, and visitors left numerous 
accounts of the history of the monastery, none of the accounts 
mentioned the real dedicatory name for the monastery and its main 

katholikon. In these sources the monastery is usually called by its 
populär name of Chora. 

This paper will draw attention to a poem attributed to Manuel Philes 
which will provide evidence on the dedicatory name of this important 
monastery and its main katholikon 0. Although this poem has been 

(*) I would like to thank I. Sevcenko for sharing the Information about the poem 
of Manuel Philes. I also would like to thank C. Asdracha and Lee Sherry for translation 
of the poem, and 1. MacCouIl for reading and ediling this article. My special thanks 
goes to Nicholas Oikonomides and A.-M. Talbot for their helpful suggestions. 

(1) I. Sevcenko, Theodore Metochites, the Chora, and the Intellectual Trends of His 
Time, in The Kariye Djami New York-Princelon, 1975, vol. 4, pp. 19-33 ; also in P. A. 
Underwood, The Kariye Djami, New York, 1966, I, pp. 4-7, 14-15 ; F. I. Shmit, 
Kakhrie-dzami, IRAIK, 11 (Sofia-Munich, 1906), I, pp. 3-46. 

(2) Papageorgiou, Ai Eippai Kdi rd Tzpodaieia, zä nep) zag Eippag Kdi ^ povrf 
Taiäwov ZOO Upoöpöpoo, BZ, 3 (1894), pp. 325-29; C. Mango, The Brazen House, 
Copenhagen, 1959, pp. 138ff.; SevCenko, Theodore Metochites, p. 27 and note 61 ; 
H. Belting, Das illuminierte Buch in der spätbyzantinischen Gesellschaft, Heidelberg, 
1970, pp. 46-47. The story of this poem is unusual. The poem was found in the eleventh- 
century Gospel book which was in the monastery of John Prodromos in Serras ; 
Papageorgiou, who published the poem, mentioned that it was lost by that time. 
Although the author of the article misinterpreted the poem, its heroine was in fact 
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Fig. 1. — The Kariye Camii. West facade. Photo : Dumbarton Oaks. 

known to historians, it has received only marginal attention, and the 
relevance of this poem to the dedication of the church of Chora and 
the monastery has been overlooked. In the first part of this paper we 
will review the data about the name of the monastery prior to 
Metochites’ foundation. In the second part we will discuss the poem 
of the Manuel Philes and its relevance to the Metochites foundation. 
In dealing with the question of the dedicatory name it becomes apparent 

correctly identified much later by Mango and Sevtenko as Maria Palaiologina. Both 
authors simply assumed in their footnote that Maria Paiaologina donated the Gospel 
book to Chora. This manuscript has in fact come to light in the library of the Dujev 
penter in Sofia : I am grateful to Ihor Sevöenko for this information. Professor 
SevCenko also told me that he saw the manuscript and the poem in the Dujev center 
recently and attributed this poem to Manuel Philes. So I use his attribulion in this 
article. 
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that little is known about the tradition of the use of dedicatory names 
for ecclesiastical foundations in Byzantium and the role they played 
in the society in different historical periods. Therefore, in the final part 
of this paper I will examine the dedicatory name of the Chora 
Monastery in the context of the dedicatory pattem of ecclesiastical 

foundations during the reign of Andronikos II Palaiologos. 

The Monastery’s Name 
and its Church Buildings Prior to Metochites ’ Ktetorship 

The history of the name “Chora” was examined by Theodore Shmit 
and later reviewed by Paul Underwood (^). These studies showed that 

(3) Shmit, Kakhrie-dzhami, pp. 3-46 ; Underwood, Kariye Djami, 1., pp. 3-16. 
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Fig. 3. — The Enthroned Christ and the donor. Photo : Dumbarton Oaks. 

the name Chora, under which the monastery is well known until the 
present, was a sort of toponym which became a populär name for 
the monastery, and it is this name that has been used throughout the 
entire history of the monastery. The term had multiple meanings, 
including a land, a country, or an estate in the country. Because the 
monastery of Chora is situated outside the Theodosian walls, it was 
considered to be in the suburbs of Constantinople ; the monastery’s 
location could play a role in the use of its populär name. 

Shmit, Underwood, and Robert Ousterhout have also reviewed 
literary sources referring to the church buildings in the monastery prior 
to Metochites’ foundation It would be useful briefly to summarize 

(4) Shmit, op. cit., pp. 3-46 ; Underwood, op. cit., pp. 5, 6 ; R. Ousterhout, The 
Architecture of the Kariye Camii in Istanbul Washington, D.C., 1987, pp. 4-36. 
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the evidence. The earliest information about Chora concerns the relics 
of St. Babylas, martyred in 298 A.D. and brought to the city of 

Byzantium shortly thereafter; the place of the relics was associated 
with the location of the monastery of Chora (5). Front the time of 
Justinian four churches or chapels have been recorded, those of St. 

Anthimos of Nicomedia, the Forty Martyrs of Sebaste, St. Michael, 
and the Theotokos (®). Ousterhout brought forward archaeological 
evidence supporting a sixth-century, possibly Justinianic date for the 
earliest construction on the site of the main church at Kariye 
Scholars have suggested that because after the ninth Century only three 
churches are mentioned in the monastery — that of St. Anthimos, 
the chapel of St. Ignatios, and the Church of the Forty Martyrs — the 
church of the Theotokos was probably in a poor state of preservation 
by then since it was not mentioned in the sources (^). A fourteenth- 
century historian, Nicephoros Gregoras, indicated that a mother-in- 
law of the Emperor Alexios Comnenos, Maria Ducaena, built a new 
church in the monastery on the same place where Justinian church 
of the Virgin was (^). This latter church was apparently rebuilt in the 
twelfth Century, as scholars suggested, by the Sebastocrator Isaac 
Komnenos (’O). Isaac prepared his tomb in the narthex of the main 
church, but later changed his plans and built another burial church 
of the Theotokos Kosmosotira at Viros (modern Ferrai) in Thrace 
where he transferred his tomb, icons, and furnishings. This is where 

(5) Basic source for the history of this period is the Life of St. Theodore : Ch. 
Loparev, Des. Theodoro (504-595) wonacho hegurnenoque Chorensi, Scimt-Petersburg, 
1903, pp. 1-16. For its commentary see Shmit, Kakhrie-dzhawi, p. 4fF,, 11-18, and 
27-29 ; R. Janin, La geographie ecclesiastique de Tempire byzantin, I: Le siege de 
Constantinople et le patriarcat cecumenique^ 3 : Les eglises et les monasteres, Paris, 
1953, p. 60. See also A. Van Milungen, Byzantine Churches in Constantinople: 
Their History and Architecture, London, 1912, pp. 288-90; Underwood, Kariye 
Djarni, pp. 3-8 ; Ousterhout, Kariye Carnii, pp. 12-14. 

(6) Ibid. 
(7) Ousterhout, Kariye Carnii, pp. 12-14; M. B. Cunningham, The Life of 

Michael the Synkellos, Belfast, 1990, pp. 107-109. 
(8) Shmit, Kakhrie-dzami, pp. 33, 34. 
(9) PG, CXLVIII, col. 653. For architectural aspects see Ousterhout, Kariye Carnn, 

pp. 15-20. 

(10) Ousterhout, Kariye Carnii, pp. 20-32. See also L. Petit, Typikon du rnonastere 
de la Kosmosotira pres dAenos^ Izvestija russkogo arxeologiceskago Instituta v 
Konstantinopole, 13 (1908), pp. 17-75 ; English edition of this typikon is in preparation 
by N. Sevcenko. N. P. SevCenko, The Tomb of Isaak Komnenos at Pherrai, The 
Greek Orthodox Theological Review., 29/2(1984), pp. 135-139, 
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he was eventually buried. Although the history of the monastery of 
Chora is vague, it is important that scholars have identified four 
phases in the construction of the main church prior to the church of 
Metochites (**). It is possible that the name of Justinian’s main church 
remained the same ; this church was very important since it was re- 
built several times on the same spot during the history of the mo¬ 
nastery. The question this foundation raises is whether its dedicatory 
name remained unchanged throughout its history. With regard to the 
foundation of Metochites, matters become even more mysterious. 

Underwood suggested that the name Chora in the fourteenth Century 
was used to denote Christ, if not also the Virgin (*2). Since the name 

Chora appears in the inscriptions which labeied images of Christ and 
the Virgin in the mosaic decoration of the main church, the dedication 
of the church further puzzled scholars. Underwood assumed that the 
monastery and the church were dedicated to both Christ and the 
Virgin ('^). Among known churches and monasteries in Constantinople 
listed by Janin, however, there is no monastery dedicated to both Christ 
and the Virgin Nor do we find such a dedication among the church 
foundations of the Palaiologan aristocracy during the time of Andro- 
nikos II Palaiologos. It suggests that dedication of the monastery and 
katholikon to both Christ and the Virgin, if existed, would be a rare 
instance C^). 

The Poem of Manuel Philes and its Relevance to the Dedicatory Name 

of the Chora Monastery and its ‘Katholikon' 

One important source of information, however, has been overlooked 
in the discussion of the history of the monastery : it is recorded in 
a poem written by Manuel Philes for Maria Palaiologina, a half-sister 

(11) OusTERHouT, Kariye Camii, pp. 3-36. 
(12) Underwood, Kariye Djami, pp. 27, 28. For recent study of inscriptions labeied 

images of Christ and the Virgin in Chora: N. Teteriatnikov, Metochites' ‘'Place 
in the Land of the Living" in His Monastery Chora, Constantinople, in Byzantine 
Studies Conference. Abstracts of Papers, 19 (1993), pp. 27, 28. 

(13) Ibid. 

(14) R. Janin, La giographie, I, 3, pp. 556-582. 
(15) This subject needs to be examined futher for other regions of Byzantium and 

for dirrefemt periods. For example, in the tenth Century St. Nikon Metanoeite founded 
a church in Sparta which he dedicated to Christ, the Mother of God, and S. Kyriake, 

The Life of Saint Nikon, tr. by D. F. Sullivan, Brookline, Mass., 1987, pp. 114-117. 
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of Andronikos II Palaiologos and illegitimate daughter of the emperor, 
Michael VIII (‘^). In fact this poem is dedicated to the Virgin of Chora : 

“t Zrixoi iKET^pioi npÖQ rfjv Aeanoivav JJapOhov Kdi Oeopijropa 
rffv Xopivfjv ÖJQ SK npoacbnov rfjQ svasßsarävrjQ SsanoivrjQ Kvpaq 
MapioQ Kopvrjvfjq zrjQ JJaXaioXoyivriQ. 

Y'Eösi pzv IGCOQ rfj navaxpdvTcp Köprf, 
rfj napOsvcp xdi acopa koi xfjv KapSiav, 
rfj rcov Xspovßip koi Lspagfip Kvpia, 
rfj zd)v äyicov äyiozspq vöcov 

a^iav avrixoipiv dnoziwvsiv 
önsp roaavzrjQ svpsvovQ svanXayxviox; 
KOI rfjg Qrppdoroz) npöq Xpioröv napprimaQ, 
röv Yiöv avzfjq kcli 0sdv kcCi Asanörrjv, 
wihp dydnrfQ zfjq ßpozcbv acozrjpiaq 
ffv KaO' sKdarrjv ösiKvvsi XpiazcovvpoiQ, 
oia pövY] (7Cü(ov(7a kcli Xvrpovpsvr] 

rovzovQ ändorjq röv ivavzicov ßXdßrjq. 
*Eösi npood^ai nXfjv psr' svvoiaq öar^Q 
ßaaiXiKÖv rö öcbpov ojq BaaiXiöi 
dvO' ö)v nap' avzfjq dnsXavov xdpiTcov, 

ävO'cbv pvpicov SKXorpovpai kivSvvcov 

ry ovppaxlq Kai Kparaiä Svvdpsi 
zfjq navoOsvovpyov kcli navvpvfjzov Köprjq • 

äXXä riq ioxvosisv ovzcoq d^icoq 
zö KoapoXapnsq ös^icbaaoOai fdoq, 
rf]v zcbv ändvrcov msprjppsvrjv vöcov ; 
Eg}'cbnsp d)q sxoipi nXffv psrä dsovq, 
psrä SaKpvcov kcli KaOapäq Kapöiaq, 
pzO'&vKsp rjvnöprjaa nsnXcov xpocrscov 
KCLI rfjv ispdv rpvSs ßißXov npoog)spco 
rö asßaapicp zfjq navaxpdvzov ööpcp 
Xcbpav KaXsiv sicoOsv änaq röv Söpov • 

avzfjq avvdpasi rfjoö'mi yfjq zfjq ^svrjq 
zavrrjv rvxovoa ovv dKoopiq zöcrrj, 

si KCLI XiOcov fjv svöoOsv ovv papydpoiq 

(16) Papageorgiou, Eippai, pp. 325-329. 
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ücnzep öiavyfiQ (jviXnvdzrjq rf xpvaiov 

Tog fjXiOKäQ oKTivaq vnepßdXXov 

Ol KvpiaKoi xP'oomi Oeioi Xöyoi, 

öi'&v näaa ycyriöe niarcbv Kapöia, 

Si'd)v KÖopoQ OEGcooxo Laxav rrjQ nXdvrjQ, 

nXfjv dXXä Koap:^oaaa mvTtjv öt/v noOq), 
KaOcboKEp eixov £K xp^^ov ovv äpyvpq), 
EK xpo(Tovg?ovg KOKKivoxpöov ntiXov, 

hc KapSiOKov rov nödov Loi npoofEpo), 

AtoTioiva MfjrEp rov OeavOpcbnov Aöyov, 

Mapia XärpiQ oikexk; Zov yvrjaia 

IlaXawXöycov ek yevoog Kaxrjypevr}, 

fl xfjQ Zibaq ßaoiXiQ xfjq aitäoriQ. 

'AXX*EvpBvcDQ poi, napßaaiXiQ, npooixoo 

ä Loi npooäyo) ovv C^ovorj Kapöia, 

El KCLl TECOg TlEfVKEV OV KOX* d^iav, 

Kdi npÖQ povox; oKfjvov pE xäc, ovpaviovq, 
npÖQ vfjv äyfjpo) xfjg ZSep KaxoiKiav 

Verses of supplication to the Empress Virgin and Deipara of Chora as if 
spoken in person by the very pious empress kyra-Maria Komnena Palaio- 
logina: 

It was equally appropriate <for me> to repay 
a worthy return of a favor to the all-pure Maiden, 
Virgin both in body and heart, 
to the mistress of the Cherubim and Seraphim, 
to the one more holy than the holy angels, 
in retum for much favorable mercy 
and for her unspeakable freedom of speech before Christ, 

her son, both God and Lord, 
in retum for her love of the salvation of human beings, 
which she shows every day to Christians, 
since she alone saves and redeems 
them from every harm of their enemies. 
It was appropriate <for me> to bring, yet with great affection, 

a gift of royal character, as if to an empress, 
for recompensation of the goods I enjoyed from her, 
for recompensation of the innumerable dangers I am saved from 
by the alliance and the mighty strength 
of the all-powerful and ever-praised Maiden. 
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But who would be able to so worthily 
honor the world-illuminating light, 
the one elevated above all angels? 
Given that, as best I can, yet with fear, 
with tears and pure heart, 
along with the golden veils that I richly possessed, 
I also olfer this sacred book 

to the venerable house of the all-pure <Maiden>. 
(Everyone is accustomed to call the house, Chora), 

With her assistance on this alien <i.e. mortal> earth 
<I> found it with utterly no ornamentation, 
although the interior was of <precious> stones along with pearls, 
just iike spar kling glitter of goldness 
which surpasses the rays of the sun, 
<namely> the Lord’s golden divine words, 
through which every heart of the faithful rejoices, 
through which the world has been saved from the error of Satan. 
But yet, having had this <book> decorated out of desire, 
as best I could, with gold along with silver, 
with a red-colored veil woven with gold, 
<o> mistress mother of the God-Man Word 
I olfer <it> from my heart's desire to you, 
<E> Maria, your genuine maid-servant, 
descended from the family of the Palaiologoi, 
<I> the empress of the whole Orient. 
But with favor toward me, Empress of all, pay attention 
to what I bring you with burning heart, 
although at present it is not of equal value. 
And make me come to dwell in the heavenly mansions, 
in the never-ageing house of Eden Q'^). 

From the poem we learn that Maria Palaiologina donated the book 
to “the venerable house of the all-pure [Maiden]” which “everyone 
is accustomed to call the house Chora”. This implies that at the time 
when the poem was written, and the book was donated, the monastery 
and its main katholikon were dedicated to the Virgin. 

(17) Translated by Catherine Asdracha and Lee Francis Sherry and consulted with 
Nicholas Oikonomides ; cf. C, Asdracha, L. F. Sherry, “Appendix”, in N. Teteriat- 

NiKov, The Place of the Nun Melania (the Lady of the Mongols) in the Deesis Program 
of the Inner Narthex of Chora, Constantinople, C.A., 43 (1995), pp. 163-180. 
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Fig. 4. — Deesis. Photo : Dumbarton Oaks. 

The question remains : when was the poem commissioned? At this 
point we have to turn to the historical data pertaining to the life of 
Maria Palaiologina, known as the “Lady of the Mongols”. Maria’s 
portrait is represented in the mosaic program of the Deesis of the south 
bay of the inner narthex of Chora (fig. 4) (•*). The mosaics of Chora 

(18) On Deesis see P. A. Underwood, The Deesis Mosaic in the Kahrie Camii 
at Istanbul, in Late Classical and Medieval Studies in Honor of A. M. Friend, Jr., 
cd. K. Weitzmann, Princeton, 1955, pp. 254-260 ; Idem, Notes on the Work of the 
Byzantine Institute in Istanbul: 1955-1956, DOP, 12 (1958), pp. 284-287 ; Idem, Kariye 
Djami, I, pp. 46, 47 ; S. Runciman, The Lady of the Mongols, in Eis mnemen K. 
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are attributed to 1313 and 1321 ('^). There she is shown as a nun. 
In the poem, however, she is dearly addressed as a lay person. This 
suggests that the poem was written before Maria look monastic vows. 
This evidence can be considered as a terminus ante quem for com- 
missioning the poem. 

It is known that after Maria’s first husband Khan Abaga died she 
returned from the Mongol court to Constantinople in 1285. She was 
sent again, as a diplomatic maneuver, to marry the Mongol prince, 
Charbandan, in 1307 (2^). For some reason this marriage did not take 
place. It was probably some time after this date and the time of her 
portrait as a nun in the Deesis that she became a nun. 

Let US further evaluate the content of the poem. According to its 
text, Maria found the book which she richly decorated and presented, 
together with the purple and golden veils, to the Virgin of Chora; 
in fact, the poem is about this donation (2*). But when could Maria 
have presented such a precious book? It seems unlikely that she donated 
the book before Metochites took over and restored the monastery. 
In the letter of St. Athanasius to Andronikos II dated 1305, the 
Patriarch was complaining to the emperor about the poor condition 
of the monastery (22). For that reason Andronikos II probably advised 

Theodore Metochites to restore the monastery. Scholars have suggested 
that Metochites could not have begun its restoration and Organization 
of the library before 1308, and more likely between 1313 and 1321 (2'’), 
This was the most favorable time and Situation for Maria’s gift, She 
probably donated the book shortly before the creation of the mosaics. 
Both Metochites and Melania were related to the Emperor Andro- 

Amantou^ Athens, 1960, pp. 46-53 ; SevCenko, Theodore Metochites, p. 27 and 
note 61 ; N. Teteriatnikov, The Place of the Nun Melania (the Lady of the Mongols) 
in the Deesis Prograrn of the inner Narthex of Chora, Constantinople, C.A., 43 (1995). 
pp. 163-180. 

(19) SevCenko, Metochites, pp. 19fF. 
(20) A. Th. Papadopulos, Versuch einer Genealogie der Palaiologen 1259-1453, 

München, 1938, pp. 33, 34, and no. 54. See also Underwood, The Deesis Mosaic, 
pp. 254-260 ; Idem, DOP,, 12 (1958), pp. 284-287. 

(21) For the discussion on the donation of this book see Mango, The Brazen House, 
pp. I38ff; SevCenko, Theodore Metochites, p. 27 and note 61. 

(22) A. M. Talbot, The Correspondance of Athanasios I, Patriarch of Constan¬ 
tinople, Washington, D.C., 1975, pp. 26-27 ; also Janin, Geographie, I, iii, pp. 534, 535. 

(23) On Metochites'library see SevCenko, Theodore Metochites, pp. 35-36, 80-81 ; 
OusTERHOUT, The Archüccture of the Kariye Carnii, pp. 114-116. 
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nikos (24). Melania was a half-sister of Andronikos II Palaiologos. As 
for Metochites, his daughter Irene was married to the nephew of Andro¬ 
nikos II, John Palaiologos. Melania thus was an aunt of Metochites' 
daughter and son-in-law, and therefore his kinswoman (25). Moreover, 
because Maria was a relative of Metochites, the donation of the book 
was made to a place of family patronage. Therefore, it seems likely 
that the book was donated to the Metochites’ library by Maria who 
was a well-known benefactor and patroness of arts in both Constan- 
tinople and the Mongol court. 

To further understand the time when the poem could have been 
written, let us now tum to the biographical data of the author of the 
poem, Manuel Philes. According to a recent study. Philes, of a noble 
family related to the Palaiologoi, was born some time around 1270 
and died around 1350. In 1297 he participated in an embassy to the 
“Tauroscythians” (Tatars) to arrange the marriage of Maria, daughter 
of Andronikos II, to the khan of the Golden, Horde Tochtai. This 
is probably when he was acquainted with Maria Palaiologina (the 
“Lady of the Mongols”), Andronikos’ half-sister, through his diplomatic 
Connections with the Mongol court. As for Philes, he established himself 
in Constantinople in a diplomatic career, but also as a poet. He wrote 
numerous poems for the Constantinopolitan nobility and many epi- 
grams for various occasions, including many for their church foun- 
dations. These were often included in the church decoration to com- 
memorate the founders. Most of his epigrams and poems are known 
from the first decades of the fourteenth Century. It was the time when 
restoration and establishing new ecclesiastical foundations were often 
undertaken by aristocratic patrons of Constantinople as well as their 
relatives in the provinces (2^). It is also during this time that Theodore 
Metochites had a project of restoring the monastery and compiling 
his famous library. The famous epigram for the mosaic decoration of 
the church of the Virgin Pammakaristos, for instance, was written some 

(24) Papadopulos, Versuch einer Genealogie der Palaiologen, pp. 33, 34 and 
nos. 54, 55. See also Underwood, The Deesis Mosaic, pp. 254-260 ; SevCenko, 

Theodore Metochites, p. 27 and note 61. 
(25) Ibid. Asan married Maria’s daughter. 
(26) Günter Stickler, Manuel Philes und seine Psalrnenmetaphrase, Wien, 1992, 

pp. 20-21 ; A. M. Talbot, Manuel Philes, in The Oxford Dictionary of Byzantiurn, 
ed. A, Kazhdan, 3 (1991), cols. 1650-1651. 
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time before circa 1310(27). The poem for Maria Palaiologina could 
have been written during the reconstruction of Chora, some time in 
the second decade of the fourteenth Century and before the mosaic 
program was set up, that is, before the time Maria took monastic vows. 
Her donation of this precious Gospel to the Virgin of Chora and her 
own portrait in the mosaic clearly illustrates her dose ties with 
Metochites and the monastery. 

In the poem Maria States that she offers this sacred book as “a 
gift of royal character” to the Virgin of Chora “for recompensation 
of the innumerable dangers” from which she was saved. Maria was 
probably accustomed to visiting the image of the Virgin which was 
probably in the church of the Virgin before Metochites restored it. 
Constantinopolitan monasteries of the Virgin often possessed icons of 
the Virgin which were associated with the same monastery. These 
miraculous Images of the Virgin were numerous. There could have 
been one in Chora. The dedication of the monastery and the main 
church to the Virgin is also consonant with the renovations of the 
famous shrines of the Virgin and dedications of new churches to her 
by the aristocratic families of the first decades of the fourteenth Century. 

The Dedicatory Pattern of Ecclesiastical Foundations 

during the Reign of Andronikos II 

Notably, many churches and monasteries restored or newly built 
were dedicated to the Virgin by well-known members of the Palaiologan 
clan during the reign of Michael VIII and especially Andronikos II in 
both Constantinople and the provinces. In order to explain this pheno- 
menon, we have to examine the Situation with regard to ecclesiastical 
foundations and the liturgical revival of old miraculous shrines after 
the reconquest of Constantinople from the Crusaders. During this 
period many churches and monasteries had fallen into ruin and were 
in need of repair and renovation (2^). The restoration of ecclesiastical 

(27) H. Bei-ting, C. Mango, D. Mouriri, The Mosaics and Frescoes of St. Mary 
Pammakaristos (Fethye Carrni) at Istanbul^ Washington, D.C., 1978, pp. 3-22 and 
p. 96. 

(28) A.-M. Talbot, The Restoration of Constantinople under Michael Vllf DOP, 
47 (1993), pp. 243-261. For the nun Melania see Teteriatnikov, The Place of the 

Nun Melania, forthcoming. 
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foundations started during the time of Michael VIII and further 
progressed under his son and successor, the pious Andronikos II (2^). 
In Constantinople, the functions of famous shrines dedicated to the 
Virgin were restored, such as those of the Vlachernai and later the 
Zoodochos Pege monasteries (3^). After the restoration of the liturgical 
functions of these shrines, these holy places attracted crowds of pilgrims 
as well as again becoming places of miraculous healing (3‘). To further 
understand the growing role of the Virgin in Palaiologan society, it 
would be useful to recall two important historical events during the 
reigns of Michel VIII and Andronikos II which illustrate the political, 
social, and spiritual role of the image of the Virgin in the society of 
this period. One is the famous case when after the reconquest of the 
city from the Crusaders in 1261, and facing the monumental task of 
reestablishing the capital and restoring the city’s function, on August 15 
1261, the feast day of the Dormition, Michael VIII made his triumphal 
entry into Constantinople (32). The holy icon of the Virgin Hodegitria, 

the palladium of the city, was carried at the head of the procession, 
which went through the streets of Constantinople to the Church of 
Hagia Sophia where a liturgical Service was held. The second famous 
instance was when the monastery Church of Vlachernai played an 
important role for Palaiologan society when in 1283 Andronikos II 
repudiated his father Michael VIIPs unpopulär policies of union with 
the West (33). The repurification of Orthodoxy {katharsis) was accom- 
plished by the Synod of Vlachernai, which took place at the monastery 
of Vlachernai (3^). In both cases, it is the name of the Virgin and the 

name of the monastery of the Virgin that manifested to society that 
the most important historical events were under the protection of the 
Virgin. The Church of St. Mary in Apollonia, in Albania elucidates 

(29) Talbot, The restoration of Constantinople^ p. 261. 
(30) Ibid., p. 247. 
(31) J. Ebersolt, Constantinople ; recueil d*etudes d'archeologie et d'histoire, Paris, 

1951, pp. 61-66 and 68-70; A.~M. Talbot, Fpigrams of Manuel Philes on the 
Theotokos tes Peges and Its Art, DOP, 49 (1994), pp. 135-141. 

(32) D. J. Geanakoplos, Emperor Michael Palaeologus and the West, 1258-1282 : 
A Study in Byzantine-Latin Relationships, Cambridge, Mass., 1959, pp. 120-121. 

(33) Angeliki Laiou, Constantinople and the Latins : The Foreign Policy of Andro¬ 
nikos H1282-1328, Cambridge, Mass., 1972, pp. 34-36. 

(34) D. M. Nicol, The Despotate of Epiros 1267-1479, Cambridge, 1984, pp. I6ff., 
29ff. ; Pachymeres, De Michaele et Andronico Palaeologis libri tredecim, CSHB, 
1-11 (1835). 
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this significant role of the Virgin as a mediator between the Emperor 
and provincial patrons of ecclesiastical foundations. 

The portrait of both emperors, Michael VIII and Andronikos II, 
has survived in the frescoes of the exonarthex of this church This 
church of the Virgin received a new exonarthex during the reigns of 
Michael VIII and Andronikos II (1259-82). The portrait of both 
emperors is included in the dedicatory fresco panel of the exonarthex 
with an inscription including an imperial chrysobull indicating Privileges 
to the monastery The panel represents emperors Michael VIII and 
Andronikos II and empress Theodora on the left side and the ktetors 

(the young noble presented to the emperor by the Virgin and another 
male ktetor) behind. Both groups are turned toward the center where 
the image of the Virgin holding the model of the church and presenting 
the young ktetor to the Emperor is depicted. The figures of the Virgin 
and Michael VIII are slightly turned toward each other. This visual 
expression of the figures shows the viewer a special bond between the 
emperor and the Virgin. 

But there is no better illustration of the role of the Virgin in the 
Palaiologan period than the epigrams of Manuel Philes, who was the 
author of our epigram written for Maria Paleologina. As mentioned 
above. Philes was a court poet who wrote numerous epigrams for noble- 
men for various occasions and dedicated to different holy images, with 
the majority of them being dedicated to the Virgin (^0* This also teils 
US that the image of the Virgin was one of the major devotional images 
for aristocratic patrons. 

Let US now turn to the church foundations. According to Janin’s 
data, there were about thirteen ecclesiastical foundations that were 
dedicated to the Virgin in the last decades of the thirteenth Century 
and in the first decades of the fourteenth in Constantinople (^^). 
Compiied from what sources survive, these data cannot be complete, 
yet still they show that a number of prominent families of the Palaio- 

(35) H. und H. Buschhausen, Die Marienkirche von Apollonia in Albanien, Wien, 
1976, pp. 14I-I82 and figs. (7-19; T. Veumans, La peinture murale byzantine a la 
fin du rnoyen äge, vol. I, Paris, 1977, p. 135 ; Taubot, Epigrams of Manuel Philes, 

pp. 135-141. 
(36) Buschausfn, Die Marienkirche von Apollonia, pp. 141-182. 
(37) Manuelis Philae Carmina, ed. E. Miller, 2 vols., Paris, 1855-57. Reprint 

Amsterdam, 1967. 
(38) Janin, Geographie^ 1, 3, pp. 156-244. 
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logan clan were ktetors of churches and monasteries dedicated to the 
Virgin. Although we are not clearly informed about the restoration 
of church foundations by Michael VIII, there are some indications 
that he restored the church of the Virgin at Vlachernai and the 
Theotokos Peribleptos, where there was a portrait of him and his 
family (^^). But more foundations of the Virgin were seen to by the 
members of the imperial family and the nobility. The monastery of 
Panagia Panagiotissa was constructed probably by the father-in-law 
of George Akropolites, who also restored another church of the Virgin 
which was dedicated in 1267 (^). Circa 1263, Michael Glabas Tarcha- 
niotes restored the monastery of Pammakaristos, which had especially 

suffered from the Latin occupation ('^')* Glabas also constructed the 
Theotokos Atheniotissa at Constantinople But the majority of the 
ecclesiastical foundations were restored or newly constructed during 
the time of Andronikos II. Among the latter are the famous foun¬ 
dations of the relatives of Andronikos II, founded by such ktetors 

as Theodora Palaiologina who restored the Theotokos of Constantine 
Lips. Metochites restored the monastery of the Virgin of Chora. Nike- 
phoros Goumnos was a ktetor of the Theotokos Gorgoepekoos 
The Glabas family decorated Pammakaristos in Constantinople some 
time before circa 1310 {^). It has been recently suggested that the church 
of the Virgin of Sure Hope (Theotokos tes Bebaias Elpideos) also was 
founded in the first two decades of the fourteenth Century by the 
members of the Palaiologan family whose portraits are later included 
in the typikon of this monastery (‘^5). In addition, the church of the 

(39) Talbot, Restoration of Constantinople, pp. 164-253. 
(40) D. PoLEMis, The Doukai: Ä Contribution to Byzantine Prosopography, Lon¬ 

don, 1968, p, 83 ; S. Kougeas, O rEQprioi: AKPonoAiTHz ktittqp toy nAPfLiNov 

(koaikoltoyeoyiaa) (cod. Parisin. graec. 2625), Byzantina Metabyzantina, 1.2 (1949), 
pp. 61-74, esp. p. 62 ; Talbot, Restoration of Constantinople, p. 256. On the church 
of the Virgin ; Talbot, ibid. 

(41) Belting, Mango, Mouriki, The Mosaics, p. 12 and notes 42-43 ; J. Ebersoit 

and A. Thiers, Les eglises de Constantinople, Paris, 1913, pp. 229, 275 ; Talbot, 

ibid., p. 257. 

(42) A. Failler, Pachirneriana altera, REB, 46 (1988), pp. 80-83 ; Tai bot, ibid. 
(43) Janin, Geographie, I, 3, pp. 180-181. 
(44) Belting, Mango, Mouriki, The Mosaics, 12 and notes 42-43. 
(45) Janin, Geographie, I, 3, pp. 166-168 ; A. Cutler, P. Magdalino, Some 

Precisions on the Lincoln College Typikon, CA, 27 (1978), pp. 179-198, dated the 
manuscript to the period of Andronikos III ; A.-M. Talbot, The Byzantine Family 
and the Monastery, DOP, 44 (1990), pp. 124-126. Irmgard Hutter has suggested in 
her forthcoming article that the manuscript is dated to the time of Andronikos 11, 
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Virgin Panachrantos was associated with Patriarch Athanasios who 
was dose to Emperor Andronikos II Similar to their activities in 
Constantinopole the members of Palaiologan families and members 
of the court founded churches in the provinces. Thus the Despot 
Nikephoros I of Epiros, and his wife, Anna Paleologina, niece of the 
Emperor Michael VIII, built in Arta the Church of the Virgin Pare- 
goritissa (^^). It has been suggested that Anna Paleologina also restored 
and commissioned frescoes of the Vlacherna church in Arta. In fact 
the frescoes of the narthex illustrate an important event, the procession 
of the icon of the Virgin Hodegetria in Constantinople during the 

Tuesday litany where she, her mother, and her sister participated 
This further show the effect of the cult of the Virgin in Constantinople 
on the provincial aristocratic patron who tried to envoke this this cult 
in his provincial church. The church of the Panagia Olympiotissa at 
Elasson in northern Thessaly was founded (1295/6 or 1304/5) by the 
sebastocrators Constantine and Theodore, considered as relatives of 
the Emperor Sgouros, who has been identified as a son-in-law of 
the Emperor Andronikos, built the church of the Virgin Perivleptos 
(Saint Clement) in Ochrid (5^). Historical sources record that King 
Milutin of Serbia, who married the daughter of Andronikos II, Simo¬ 
nis, founded four churches dedicated to the Virgin ; the church of 

Bogorodica Ljeviska at Prizren, the Church of the Dormition in Gra- 
canica, the main katholikon at Hilandar monastery in Mount Athos, 

and the Church of Trojerucica (the three-handed Virgin) in Skopje (^')- 

and the portraits of the noblemen were included later. I would like to thank her 
for Sharing this Information with me. 

(46) Janin, Geographie, I, 3, p. 224. 
(47) Orlandos, 'H napä rrjv "Aprav povrj tcöv BXax£pvä)V, ÄBME, 2, 1 (1936), 

pp. 3ff. ; D. Nicol, Thomas Despot of Epiros and the Foundation date of the Paregori- 
tissa at Arta, Byzantina, 13, 2 (1985), pp. 753-758. 

(48) On the Vlachernis church in Arta; M. Acheimastou-Potamianou, The 
Basilissa Anna Palaiologina of Arta and the monastery of Vlacherna, in Women in 
Byzantiurn and Byzantine Monasticisrn, 1991, pp. 43-49, with bibliography p. 43. 

(49) Two brothers, the Sebastocrator Constantine and Theodore who were considered 
as “relatives” of Andronicos II, founded the Katholikon of the Panagia Olimpiotissa 
in Elasson. See Efthalia C. Constantinides, The Wall Paintings of the Panagia 
Olympiotissa at Elasson in Northern Thessaly, Athens, 1992, vol. 1, pp. 33ff. 

(50) See P. Mujkovic-Pepek, Vne icone bilaterale au Monastere Saint Jean Pro¬ 
drome, dans les environs de Serres, CA, XVI (1966), pp. 177ff. ; Idem, Deloto na 

zografite Mihailo i Eutihij, Skopje, 1967. 
(51) For the patronage of King Milutin see V. MarkoviC, J*ravoslovno monastvo 

i monastiri u srednjevekovnoij Srbiji, Sremski Karlovci, 1920, pp. 88-98. See also S. 
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There were also churches dedicated to the Virgin in the provinces 
established by other aristocratic families and clergy. For example, the 
main church and the monastery of the Virgin Aphendiko (Brontocheion) 
in Mistra, founded circa 1313-14, was founded by the archbishop 
Pachomios and the Great Protosyncellos or ecclesiastical chancellor 
of the Peloponnese (^2) jn Thessaloniki in the 1290s, metropolitan 

lakovos, a pupil of Patriarch Athanasius I, renovated the Monastery 
of the Virgin Perivleptos In the same city the monk Laurentios 
Kladon founded a convent in honor of the Theotokos near the Hippo¬ 
drome before 1324 The monastery of the Virgin of Kantakouzenos 
was founded near Thessaloniki by the Kantakouzenos family around 
1302 (5^). In Macedonia in 1283 the sebastocrator John I Angeles 
founded the great monastery of Porta Panagia (^^). 

There is another interesting case in Cyprus. The church of Panagia 
Phorbiotissa of Asinou, near Nikitari in Cyprus is dedicated to the 
holy Mother of God and dated according the dedicatory inscription 
ca. 1105/6 (^^). Over the south entrance of the nave there is a portrait 
of a donor Nicephorus Magistros presenting a model of the church 
to Christ through the Virgin Mary (fig. 5). This fresco belong to the 
third quarter of the fourteenth Century (^^). Although the church is 
dedicated to the Virgin, the donor presents his church to Christ. This 
message seems parallel to the portrait of Theodore Metochites in Chora 
who also presents the model of his church to Christ (fig. 3). 

Nenadovic, Ärchitektura Chilandara : tsrkve i paraklisi, Chilandarski zbornik, 3 
(1974), pp. 85-96 ; G. Babic, Bogorodica Ljeviska, Beigrade, 1975 pp. 10-48 ; S. 
CurCiC, Gracanica : King Milutin's Church and Its Place in Laie Byzantine Archi- 
tecture, University Park and London, 1979, especially pp. 6, 7 and note 9. 

(52) S. Dufrenne, Les prograrnmes des eglises byzantines de Mistra^ Paris, 1970, 
pp. 8-13. See also N. V. Georgiades, Mistra^ Athens, 1975, pp. 42-50; M. Chatzi- 

dakis. Mistras: The Medieval City of the Castle, Athens, 1992, p. 47. 
(53) See A. Tsitouridou, Les fresques de Viglise Saint-Pantheleimon ä Salonique, 

^ograf 6 (1975), pp. 14ff. 
(54) M. Rautman, Aspects of Monastic Patronage in Palaeologan Macedonia, in 

The Twilight of Byzantiurn, ed. S. CurCic and Doula Mouriki, Princeton, 1991, 
p. 67. See also Idem, Patrons and Buildings in Late Byzantine Thessaloniki, JOB, 
39(1989), pp. 295-315. 

(55) Rautman, Monastic Patronage in Macedonia, p. 60 with biblLography note 25. 
(56) Ibid., p. 70 with bibliography note 77. 
(57) A. and J. Stylianou, The Painted Churches of Cyprus, London, 1985, pp.ll4- 

140, and especially p. 117. 
(58) Ibid., p. 116 and fig. 57. 
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Fig. 5. — Panagia Phorbiotissa, Cyprus. 
Donor presenting a model of the church to Christ. Photo : Dumbarton Oaks. 

All this suggests that restoration of the ancient shrines of the Virgin 
and the construction of new ones were associated with reestablishing 
the role of the Virgin in society after the Crusades. Although different 

in its historical context, this role of the Virgin in the Palaiologan period 
seems to echo her significance during the time of Justinian or the 
Comnenian period (^^). 

In conclusion, the poem of Manuel Philes offers us an opportunity 
to identify the dedicatory name of the main katholikon of Chora and 

(59) On the role of the Virgin during the 5th-7lh centuries see A. Cameron, Theo- 
tokos in the Sixth-Century Comtantinople, JTS, 29 (1978), pp. 79-108, reprinted in 
Continuity and Change in Sixth-Century Byzantion, London, 1981, no. XVI, pp. 79- 
108 ; and Idem, The Virgin’s Robe: An Episode in the History of Early Sevenih- 
Century Constantinople, ibid., no. XVII, pp. 42-56. For increasing role of the Virgin as 
the Mother especially in the Middle Byzantine period see I. Kalavrezou, Images oj 
the Mother : Wien the Virgin Mary Became Mater Theou, DOP, 44 (1990), pp. 165-172. 
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the name of the monastery as dedicated to the Virgin. Metochites’ 
renovation of an ancient shrine, which was probably dedicated to the 
Virgin coincided with other aristocratic ecclesiastical foundations in 
Constantinople and the provinces during this period. The reign of 
Andronikos II was marked by difficult economic, political troubles, 
and poverty. As Angeliki Laiou pointed out that '‘the period was also 
the one in which considerable number of people attained sainthood” (^). 
This period also necessitated the renovation of ancient shrines and 
construction of new ones dedicated to the Virgin, thereby reinstating 
in Palaiologan society the role of the Virgin, to whom its members 
could turn for hope. 

Dumbarton Oaks. Natalia Teteriatntkov. 

(60) Angeliki E. LaIou-Thomadakis, Saints and Society in the Late Byzantine 
Empire, in Charanis Studies: Essays in Honor of Peter Charanis, ed. Angeliki E. 
LaYou-Thomadakis, New Brunswick, NJ., 1980, pp. 84-114, and especially p. 84. In 
this article Laiou brought an interesting example of a miracle of the Virgin which 
illustrates her role in Constantinople in the Late Byzantine period. According lo the 
Story of this miracle, in Constantinople Ihere was a man, named Nikolaos, a member 
of aristocracy who supported John VI Kantakouzenos during the civil war. The fire 
was set in his house by the mob. But “through the intercession of the Virgin the 
mob suddenly came to its senses, did nöt destroy the house, and dispersed”, ihid., 
pp. 104-105. 



THE TREATIES 
BETWEEN JUSTINIAN AND ATHANAGILD 

AND THE LEGALITY 
OF THE BYZANTINE POSSESSIONS 

ON THE IBERIAN PENINSULA 

Different aspects of Byzantine territorial domination in Hispania are 
Still the subject of profound discussion. One has barely been analyzed, 
and even then, only the Visigoth perspective has been considered, so 
understanding the global and local context of the Byzantine presence 
in Iberia is difficult. I refer to the problems posed by Gregory the 
Great’s allusion in an epistle {Reg. Epist. IX, 229. In Anagnostico) 

sent to the visigoth monarch Recared, congratulating him on his con- 
version. This 595 epistle mentions a pact between Justinian and the 
Visigothic Kingdom, which would have had to have been signed be¬ 
tween the years 552, the year when the Byzantines entered the Penin¬ 
sula, and 565, the year the emperor died. 

The existence of this pact, a signed agreement between Justinian 

and, necessarily, because of the chronology, Athanagild, the king who 
gave Justinian legal permission to enter the Peninsula, is extremely 
important. Not only would it shed light on the political and territorial 
relation between the Byzantines and the Visigoths at the end of the 
sixth Century, but it also refers to the first decade of the Byzantine 
presence on Hispanic peninsular territory, the subject of this paper. 
However, first, before analyzing the reality of the pact and its effects 
on Justinian and Athanagild’s relations, Gregory the Great’s epistle 
must be placed in its own time context since, as will become clear, 
the territorial confrontation between Byzantines and Visigoths at the 
end of the sixth Century is basic to confirming the existence of the 
pact referred to in the Pope’s epistle. 

For many years differences between the Visigothic King and the 
Emperor had been resolved through armed conflict, cxcept, of course, 
for the initial contacts between Athanagild and Justinian and the 
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necessarily ‘peaceful’ period at the end of the Visigothic civil war of 
579-584 ('). Now, this papal document testifies to Recared’s use of a 
much less violent strategy to confront or try to counteract the presence 
of Imperial troops on the peninsula : a diplomatic mediator, in this case 
personified in the ‘independent’ imperial subject Gregory the Great. 

The document in question contains the papal reply to the Visigothic 
monarch’s request that the Pope represent him (Recared) to the 
Imperial authorities in Constantinople. Recared wanted the Pope to 
obtain a copy of a document, almost surely an agreement on territorial 
borders between the Visigothic Kingdom and Emperor Justinian from 
the Byzantine archives since it seems the Visigothic Royal Archives 
had no copy. Certainly a very stränge circumstance. 

Gregory replied several years later explaining the futility of his efforts : 
the Cartofilacium had apparently been destroyed in a fire, and the 
document in question and ’alF the papers from Justinian’s reign had 
been lost (2). Despite this ‘stränge’ destruction — Gregory the Great’s 
epistle is the only known Contemporary mention of the fire —, it is 
quite clear that the Pope was familiär with the details of the treaty 
in light of his reply to the Visigoth: Recared should stop reclaiming 
the treaty, forget it and sue for peace since the terms of the treaty 
were contrary to the interests of the Visigothic Kingdom at that time (^). 

(1) See M. Vallejo Girves, Bizancio y la Espana Tardoantigua. Ss. v^vni. Un 
capitulo de historia mediterränea^ Alcala de Henares, 1993, pp. 107-112 and 209-213, 
and cf. W. Goffart, Byzantine Policy in the West under Tiberius 11 and Maurice. 
The Pretenders Herrnenegild and Gundovald (579-585), in Traditio, 13 (1957), 
pp. 105ff; R. Lizop, Herrnenegild et Gondoval. Deux episodes de la politique byzantine 
en Occident, in Revue de Comminges, LXXVI (1963), pp. 134-140. 

(2) Gregory the Great indicates that the documents were suddenly destroyed during 
the reign of Justinian himself. During 555 and 565, specifically in 560/562, Constan¬ 
tinople suffered several serious fires, usually provoked by the disputes among rival 
factiones, and this, according to Malalas, Chron., § 490-496 (ed. L. Dindorf, Berlin, 
1831) and Theophanes, Chronogr., A. M. 6053-6054 (ed. C. de Boor, Theophanis. 
Chronographia, p. 235-236, I, Leipzig, 1883 (reipr. Leipzig, 1963), serious destruction 
in all of the city of the Julian Port, in the Forum Tauri, and in the vicinity of St. Sophia 
and St. Eirene and in the headquarters of the Praetorian prefect (cf. A. Cameron, 

Circus Factions. Blues and Greens at Rome and Byzantium, Oxford, 1976, pp. 276- 
277), but they do not mention that particular archive so it may have been a fortuitous 
fire. However, it still is surprising that no other author who concerned himself with 
the events of the second half of the sixth Century mentioned something as important 

as the destruction of the Justinianic archives. 
(3) Cf. for the attitude of the Pope in face of the visigothic-byzantine conflict M. 

Reydellet, La royaute dans la litterature latine de Sidonie Apollinaire ä Isidore de 
Seville, Rome 1981, pp. 452-456 ; J. Orlandis, Gregorio Magno y la Espana visigodo- 
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This would seem to imply that in those last years of the sixth Century 
the Byzantines held sway over a smaller territory than what they were 
legally entitled to in the pact Recared was looking for. 

As a result of the civil conflict created by Hermenegild in the early 
eighthies, and of Comenciolus’ rule in Spania ('^), the territory under 
Byzantine sovereignty had grown with respect to what it had been 
before Hermenegild’s rebellion. Nevertheless it still was not as extensive 
as it had been before Leovigild’s fruitful campaign against the Byzantine 
territories in the hinterland — when he conquered the cities of Basti, 

Äcci and the control of the route between the latter and anticaria — 

in the early years of his reign (5). Therefore, if, as can be deduced 
from the words of the epistle, the territory controlled by the Empire 
in Hispania at the end of the sixth Century was less than it controlled 
when it signed the pact with Athanagild, it is evident that if the pact 
had been re-activated at the end of the sixth Century, the Visigoth 
territorial loss would have been quite significant. 

There is a clear solution. However, actual terms of the pact and the 
date when it must have been signed are not as clear, since, as can be 
gleaned from various literary testimonies, the size of Byzantine Spania 

would have varied substantially between 552 and 565, the key years. 
As is known, and in agreement with Jordanes’ testimony, the Byzan¬ 

tine troops entered the Peninsula to help or assist Athanagild in his 
pretensions to the Visigothic throne, then occupied by Agila (^). In this 
Situation it would be logical to suppose that Justinian not only 
demanded territorial compensation from the Visigothic pretender from 
the beginning of their relation as payment for Byzantine Support but 
he also demanded a territorial treaty that would reflect the visigoth’s 

bizantina, in Hispania y Zaragoza en la Antigüedad Tardia, Zaragoza, 1984, pp. 92-93 ; 
M. Vallejo Girves, op, cit., pp. 244-251 ; J. Vilella, Gregorio Magno e Hispania, 
in Gregorio Magno e il suo tempore. Alle Origini delVEuropa. XIX Incontro di Studiosi 
deWantichitä cristiana in Roma 1990, Rome, 1991, pp. 176-177. 

(4) Hübner, Inscriptiones Hispaniae Christianae, no. 176 ; Corpus Inscriptionum 
Latinarum, II, no. 3420 ; Inscriptiones Latinae Selectae, no. 835 ; J. Vives, Inscripciones 
cristianas de la Espana Romana y Visigoda, Barcelona, 1969^, no. 362. See now M. 
Vallejo Girves, op. cit., pp. 232-238. 

(5) John of Biclar, Chron. ad an. 570, 2 (ed. J. Campos, Juan de Bklaro, Obispo 
de Gerona. Su vida y su ohra. Introducciön, texto crtiico y comentarios, Madrid, 
1960, p. 80, lin. 51-52). See M. Vallejo Girves, op. cit., pp. 147-150. 

(6) Jordanes, Getica, § LVIII, 303 (ed. Th. Mommsen, Getica et Romana, in 
MGH Auctores Antiquissimi, 5, 1, Berlin, 1882(reimp. Munich, 1982), p. 136, lin. 1-5). 
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acceptance of the legitimacy of Imperial sovereignty over Peninsular soil 
in case the Visigothic Kingdom later attempted to expel the Byzan- 
tines (^). 

However, the implications of this treaty legitimacing Byzantine 
presence in Spain should be examined more closely. These events 
occurred against the backdrop of the Renovatio ImperiL Thus, from 
Constantinople’s viewpoint, the legitimacy of imperial presence on 
Hispanic land was unquestionable — the Empire was only reclaiming 
territory that had always belonged to it but which had been robbed 
over a Century before (^). Additionally it is also quite likely that, on this 
occasion, Justinian was also very mindful of the Visigothic viewpoint, 
specifically the Visigoth’s interest in dominating the Peninsula. By 
pushing the signing of the agreement Justinian was anticipating future 
Visigothic revindications. He knew that those lands were, legitimately, 
the Empire’s, but he also knew that signing the pact forced a tacit 
admission of Byzantium’s legitimacy from the Visigothic Kingdom. 

The territory ceded in the pact, which was probably signed c. 552, 
must have been the Baetic coast, specifically, the Straits of Gibraltar, 
which the Byzantines would have expressly requested with the excuse, 
so as not to raise suspicions about their later plans, of protecting their 
African domains. On this occasion, the pact probably did not refer 
to the Levantine territories since Athanagild could not have negotiated 
with areas in which neither he, himself, nor even Agila, held any real 
power (9), and it would certainly be absurd for Justinian to sign a 
pact distributing a territory in which neither side had any say. 

I believe that this would have been the Situation in 552. However by 
c. 565, the time Justinian died, the Byzantine territory on the Peninsula 
would have grown to cover the Coastal Strip from Gibraltar through 
to Denia on the Levant and with important inroads on the hinter- 

(7) Cf. F. Görres, Die Byzantinische Besitzungen an den Küsten des spanishwcst- 
gotischen Reiches (554-624), in BZ, 16 (1907), p. 514 ; K. F. Stroheker, Das Spanische 
Westgotenreich und Byzanz, in Germanentum und Spätantike, Zürich, 1965, p. 213. 

(8) Cf. Nov. lust., XXX, 11, § 2 (Corpus Iuris Civilis, Ul. Novellae, ed. R. Schoeel 

and G. Kroll, Berlin, 1895 (1972'0) and CJ, I, xxvii, fr. 2, § 2 (Corpus Iuris Civilis, 
II. Codex lustinianus, ed. R Krueger, Berlin, 1877 (1967''*); see M. Maas, Roman 
History and Christian Ideology in Justinianic Reform Legislation, in DOP, 40 (1986), 
pp. 18-25 ; R. Bonini, Studi sulVetä giustinianea, Rimini, 1987, pp. 12ff. 

(9) M. Vallejo GiRvfis, op. cit., pp, 83-89, on the extent of Visigothic control 
in the Southern Peninsula at the middle of the sixth Century. 
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lands of Baetica and Carthaginiensis. This territory is much closer to 
the size of the Byzantine possessions at the end of the sixth Century 
than the territory Athanagild could have ceded when he, in 552/555, 
requested or accepted Byzantine ‘military assistance’. 

So I must determine is whether the pact referred to in Gregory the 
Great’s epistle is the one that would have been signed when the agree- 
ment was made to send troops to the Peninsula in aid of Athanagild, 
or whether, on the contrary, it was a second treaty, signed by the 
two rulers, but later, in very different circumstances, when they were 
adversaries and in which they tacitly admitted the immobility of the 
existing border between their two domains ('^). Analysis necessarily 
requires understanding the evolution of the Visigothic civil conflict of 
the middle of the sixth Century and the Byzantine’s part in it, but I 
should say, that personally, I am inclined to the second hypothesis. 

Gregory of Tours’ mention of the empire’s conquest of some Civitates 

in a context that was before Agila’s death('^) demonstrates that the 
Imperial troops took possession more or less immediately of part of 
the Peninsular territory. Unfortunately, the literary sources do not 
supply many indications that would determine whether the cities were 
occupied on the basis of what had been stipulated between Athanagild 
and Justinian when they negotiated the Imperial assistance, or if, on 
the contrary the occupation was unconnected with the help to Athana¬ 
gild, and took place on Justinian’s initiative. However, not until Agila’s 
followers had assassinated him in 555, three years after the Byzantine 
troop landing, did they join Athanagild to fight against the "milites" 

invasion C^). This fact Supports our proposal of Athanagild’s having 

acquiesced to the Imperial troops having taken some cities before then. 
This conquest would undoubtedly reflect the materialization of what 
had been stipulated in the probable agreement of 552, since it seems 
logical to think that Justinian would not expect Athanagild to honor 
the pact once he had reached the throne. 

(10) See E. Stein, Histoire du Bas Empire^ Bruges-Paris, 1949, II, p. 563, n. 1, was 
not definitively inclined for either possibility since he feit both were equally acceptable. 

(11) Gregory of Tours, Historia Francorum, IV, § 8, lin. 9-11 (ed. B. Krusch, 

MGH Scriptores Rerum Merovingicarum, I, Hannovre, 1937, p. 140). 

(12) Isidore oE Seville, Historia Gothorum, §46, lin. 10-11 (ed. C. Rodriguez 

Aionso, Las Historias de los godos, vändalos y suevos de Isidoro de Sevilla. Estudio, 
Ediciön crüicay traducciön, I.^on, 1975, p. 248). 
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The other conflicts that began in the Empire in those early years — 
Problems that flared up again with the Persians, the continuation of 
the Ostrogoth problem, the conflict with the Moorish tribes, etc. —, 
probably reduced the size of the contingent that Justinian could send 
to the Peninsula. Since Hispania was so dose to Byzantine Africa, 
the Zone that the Byzantine troops occupied between 552 and 555, 
on the basis of the original pact, may have been the Mediterranean 
coast of Baetica, and the ports on the Straits of Gibraltar and Malaga 
would have been their main strongholds (’3). 

But something changed substantially in 555 in the Hispanic political 
panorama. Isidore of Seville teils us that Athanagild had assumed the 
Visigothic throne after managing to attract the support of Agila’s 
soldiers, who had then assassinated Agila (the legal king) and, that 
Athanagild, once acclaimed King of the Visigoths, attempted to expel 
the Imperial invaders (*'^). In my opinion this can only mean that 
Athanagild, who was quite strong at the very end of Agila’s reign, 
would have then refused ‘Byzantine support’; not only had they 
contributed nothing towards swinging the political contest in his own 
favor, but the Empire, just freed of many other difficulties (the end 
of the Ostrogoth problem, the Moorish problem etc,), would have been 
trying to extend its peninsular holdings beyond what had originally 

been agreed ('5), 
On principle it seems evident that such a radical change in the 

Visigoth’s attitude would correspond to a similar change in the Empire’s 
attitude towards the Peninsula. If the Visigoths now feared a milites 

invasion, a good ihree years after their arrival, as indicated by Isidore 
of Seville, it is because the Byzantines would have been on the point 
of appropriating, or had already appropriated, areas that, in principle, 
and according to the pact, did not correspond to them at all. 

Although the paucity of Information on this subjet in the chronicles 
referring to Athanagild’s reign oblige us to take precautions before 
categorically affirming anything, it may be possible to identify the area 

(13) P. Goubert, Administration de i’Espagne byzantine^ in REB^ IV (1946), p. 95, 
although with reservations in regards to the author of the capture. 

(14) Isidore OF Seville, Historia Gothorum, § 46-47 (ed. C. Rodriouez Alonso, 

op. dt., p. 248-250). 
(15) K. F. Stroheker, Das Spanische Westgotenreich, p. 211 ; E. A. Thompson, 

Los godos en Espana, spanish trans. Madrid, 1971, p. 372; J. Ori.andis, Historia 
de Espana. Espana Visigoda (407-711), Madrid, 1977, pp. 91-92. 
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that interested Justinian in the light of the later Byzantine domination 
and its strategical interests. 

These zones were in all probability the Levantine coast that the 
Empire managed to conserve almost until the end of its days on the 
peninsuIa, that is, the zone between Cartagena — where, according 
to Leander of Seville, from the middle of the sixth Century there is 

proof of the presence of so-called extraneU a term I think hides an 
allusion to the Imperial troops that expelled Leander’s family from 
those lands ('^), and Denia, which they could also control from the 
Strategie Balearic Islands ; they also held important interior regions 
of the provinces of Baetica and Carthaginiensis. 

As I indicated at the beginning, the Levantine area of the province 
of Cartaginiensis would have possibly escaped complete Visigothic 
control, but this does not mean that Athanagild would have been ready 
to lose even one of the cities in the provinces that made up his kingdom 
without a fight. Byzantine presence in interior territories like Basti, 

Acci and the roads that ran from them to the ports on the Strait of 
Gibraltar and the rest of the eastern Baetic coast, seriously worried the 
Visigothic government of the region. This would have been the reasons 
for Athanagild’s having taken up arms to expel the Byzantines, who, 
by 555 would have occupied more peninsular lands than they ever 
had had at any other time during their seventy years on the Penin¬ 

sula (*^). 

(16) Leander of Seville, Regula, § XXXI, lin. 864-865 (ed. J. Campos and I. 
Roca, Santos Padres Espanoles, II. San Leandro, San Fructuoso, San Isidoro. Reglas 
monästicas de la Espana Visigoda. Los tres libros de las ‘Sentencias\ Madrid 1971, 
p. 73); Isidore of Seville, De Viris Illustribus, § XXVIII (ed. C. CoDof5ER, El ‘De 
Viris Illustribus' de Isidoro de Sevilla. Estudio y Edieiön Critica, Salamanca, 1964, 
p. 149). See J. Fontaine and P. Cazier, Qui a chasse de Carthaginoise Severianus 
et les siens ? Observations sur Fhistoire familiale d'Isidoro de SMlIe, in Anexos de 
Cuadernos de Historia de Espana, 1983, pp. 381-386; L. A. GarcIa Moreno, La 
Ändaluda de San Isidoro, in II Congreso de Historia de Andalucia, Cordova, 1994, 
pp. 555-557. 

(17) M. Vallejo Girves, La ornisiön de Ibiza y Cörcega en la ‘Descriptio Orbis 
Romani' de Jorge de Chipre y en la 'Chronographia' de Teöfanes, in Erytheia, XV 
(1994), pp. 21-32 ; cf. Id., Bibliografia referencial sobre Ceuta y Baleares bizantinas, 
in Tempus. Revista de actualizaciön cientißca, 4 (1993), pp. 59-71, specifically pp. 67-68. 

(18) K. F. Stroheker, Das Spanische Westgotenreich, p. 213, and J. Orlandis, 

op. cit., p. 91. F. Görres, Die Byzantinische, p. 416, and P. Goubert, Byzance et 
TEspagne Wisigothique, p. 14, represent the opposite view. 
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I think that from the very beginning of bis arrival on the Peninsula, 
Justinian would have been Stretching the letter of his agreement with 
Athanagild, who, after 555, would have been trying to resist this 
expansion ('9). It seems that matters continued the same until around 

the middle of the sixties, when the Chronica Caesaraugustana writes 
that Athanagild, apparently ignoring his Byzantine enemy, fought to 
recuperate Seville and conquer Cordoba which I feel were in the 
hands of autochthonous rebels. 

The loss of the Strategie crossroads of Hispalis^ with roads that headed 
to the Straits and towards Malaca, both dominated by the Empire, 
was joined to the loss of the never dominated but not less important 

Corduba, hampered any Visigothic attack on Imperial possessions. For 
the success of his strategy against the Byzantines in the south it was 
practically imperative that Athanagild completely control both cities 
and their territories. Additionally, given their emblematic natures, these 
two cities were enormously important to Visigothic control of Baetica. 

In fact, I think that recuperating Hispalis, since it had supported his 
pretensions to the throne, and Controlling the always rebellious Cor- 

duba were priorities for Athanagild. 
The very scarce existing literary sources make no mention of Athana- 

gild’s fight against the Byzantines at those times ; I think that he had 
probably suspended it, but certainly not at the risk of Emperor 
continuing to increase his Peninsular territory. That is why I feel that 
Athanagild only occupied himself with the rebellious Baetic cities once 
he was certain that the Byzantine front would remain quiet. 

These are precisely the circumstances that make us think (2>) that 
in the previous years there may have singed a second pact, and that 
pact would be the one Gregory the Great referred to in his epistle. 
This second pact would reflect the then existing territorial Situation 
after 555. Both Byzantines and Visigoths had motives to propose or 
accept at that moment such a pact. 

(19) According Gregory of Tours, Historia Francorum, IV, § 8, Athanagild 
managed to regain some cities. 

(20) Chronica Caesaraugustana, ad an. 568 (ed. Th. Mommsen, MGH Äuctores 
Antiquissimi, 11. Chronica Minora, Berlin 1894(reimpr. Munich, 1981), p. 223). 

(21) L. A. GARcfA Moreno, Las tnvasiones y la epoca visigoda. Reinos y Conda- 
dos Cristianos, in Romanismo y Germanismo. El despertar de los pueblos hispänicos 
(s. iv-x), in M. Tuf5öN de Lara (dir.), Historia de Espana, II, Barcelona, 1981, p. 300. 
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Athanagild’s motives seem clear. He had already been fighting the 
Byzantines for several years and, although he had obtained some 
success, he had not achieved his final objective (^2) ; another problem 
had had to be solved immediately: the loss of emblematic Seville, 
together with the resistence of Cordoba. Justinian’s motives, although 
much more difficult to define, can also be guessed. 

In Justinian’s eyes, his immediate problem at that time would have 
been the Slavs and the Avars. The Persians, another traditional enemy 
of the Empire, had signed the so-called Fifty Years’ Peace (23) in 561, 

so that the problems on that border were not immediate. But in 559 
the Kutrigurgans crossed the Danube, Moesia and reached Thrace, 
heading towards Macedonia and Thessaly, as far as Chersonesus and 
even forced the gates of Constantinople penetrating some of the out- 
lying quarters. The Slavs continued to pressure the lower Danube while 
the Avars razed the northern Balkan Peninsula (24). Justinian was 

obliged to strongly reinforce his Balkan Limes. On the other hand, 
and without wishing to exaggerate the effects of the plague outbreaks, 
they certainly did limit the number of men available to Justinian (25). 
The Emperor was not fancy free. And, in his Spanish territory the 
Situation was not entirely rosy either. After conquering the spanish 

territory, he had managed to resist Athanagild’s attempts to expel him, 
but, and this is a speculation, he had not managed to seize more 

(22) Isidore OF Sevill.e, Historia Gothoruw, § 47. 
(23) Menander Protector, fr. 6, 1 (ed. R. C. Blockley, The History of 

Menander the Guardsrnan. Introductory Essay, Text, Translation and Historiographical 
Notes, Wiltshire, 1985, pp. 55ff). See R. C. Blockley, Subsidies and Diplornacy : Rome 
and Persia in Late Antiquity, in Phoenix, 39, 1 (1985), pp. 71-72. 

(24) Malalas, Chron., §489. 11. See D. Obolensky, The Byzantine Common¬ 
wealth. Eastern Europe 500-1453, Bungay, Suffolk, 1971, pp. 44-49 ; B. Ferjancic, 

Invasions et installation des slaves dans les Balkans, in Villes et peuplement dans 
ITlliricurn protobyzantin, Rome, 1984, pp. 91-93. 

(25) Procopius, De Bello Persico, II, xxii, 2 and De Bello Gothico, I, 3, 6 (ed. 
J. Haury and H. B. Dewing, Col. Loeb, Harvard University Press, 1953); Victor 

Tunonensis, Chronica, ad an. 542. 2(ed. Th. Mommsen, MGH Auctores Antiquissirni, 
11. Chronica Minora. Saec. rv-v^vi-vii, vol. II, Berlin, 1894 (reimpr. Munich, 1981), 
p. 201); Malalas, Chron., § 482; Chronica Caesaraugustana, ad an. 542. On this 
discussion see among others, the studies of J. Le Goff and J. N. Biraben, La peste 
dans le Haut Moyen Age, in Annales. Economies. Societes. Civilisations, 24 (1969), 
pp. 1484-1510; P. Allen, The Justinianic Plague, in Byz., 48 (1979), pp. 5-20 ; J. 
Durliat, La peste du vr^ siede. Pour un nouvel examen des sources byzantines, in 
Hommes et richesses dans VEmpire byzantine siede), Paris, 1989, pp. 107-119. 
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territory. Consequently Justinian would not look with jaundiced eyes 
on a new treaty that protected, at least theoretically, the territory he 
had conquered after 552/555 from being the permanent object of 
Visigothic interest and revindication. 

All these data lead us to the following conclusion : if in c. 552/555 
the Byzantine territory was practically circumscribed to the area of 
the Straits of Gibraltar, and by 565 these holdings had spread to the 
entire Levant and Southern Coastal strip of the Iberian Peninsula with 
important holdings in the hinterland, and if, as we know, those hinter- 
land holdings had been practically lost in 570/571 and that around 
c. 595, even in this Situation, the terms of the treaty did not favor 
the Visigoths, it seems probable that the treaty referred to in the papal 
epistle cannot bc the same one Justinian would have signed before 
lending the visigothic pretender his military Support. This would be 
a second treaty that would have been signed once Justinian’s troops 
had occupied more territory than was originally agreed upon. Athana- 
gild, unable to fend off the Byzantines and interested in conquering 
Cordoba and Seville from the Roman Spaniards who did not want 
to accept Visigothic rule, would have admitted the legitimacy of Justi¬ 
nian’s tenancy of peninsular soil in return for the Byzantines’ ceasing 
to advance. In the same manner it is possible to affirm that if Justinian 
agreed to sign a second treaty it would be because the relative calm 
that his extrapeninsular territories had known in the previous years 
had been broken and he was obliged to protect the endangered areas. 
Athanagild’s position then was no great danger to Justinian’s Hispanic 
conquests so the Emperor would take advantage of the Visigothic 
Situation in Baetica to safeguard his territories through a diplomatic 
agreement in which the Visigoth once again admitted that some penin¬ 
sular territories belonged to the Roman Empire of the East. 

In fact, I think that the Hispanic territories that were conquered 
by Justinian’s troops were not only a legal possession of the Empire, 
since they had, after all, been territories of the Roman Empire, and 
this is one of the objectives of the Renovatio Imperii, but that also 
by these two pacts which I feel existed, Justinian had the intention 
of manoeuvering the Visigoths into also admitting that legally those 
lands were Byzantine. 

However, as we know, Leovigild, one of Athanagild’s immediate 
successors, ignored the treaties and the partial success of his campaigns 
certainly turned the terms of the treaty to water. Curiously, it is 
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Recared, the monarch who faces the Empire again recovering ground, 
who is the one to try to revive the treaty, a circumstance that 
paradoxically would result in Leovigild’s son being disposed to admit 
that in the eyes of the Visigothic Kingdom, Byzantine presence on 
the Iberian Peninsula was totally legitimate. 

However, there are still various questions. We can understand the 
reasons why the Visigoth Kingdom, specifically Leovigild, did not 
preserve the text of the treaty, but not those of the Empire. Why didn’t 
the Empire demand the terms of the treaty be respected in 595, if, 
according to Gregory the Great, it favored Constantinople so much ? 
Why did the Pope teil Recared that all of Justinian papers had 
burned ?, What was Gregory’s position in the Visigothic-Byzantine 
confrontation ? This epistle poses many more questions on the political 
times than we have answered now. 

University of Älcalä de Henares, Margarita Vallejo Girves. 



DOCUMENTS 

DE LATRONE CONVERSO : 
THE TALE OF THE CONVERTED ROBBER 

{BHG 1450kb W861) (i) 

The Tale of the Converted Robber (which appears not previously 
to have been published in any language) has some very unusual features. 
But it is not by any means a story which Stands outside the tradition 
of “spiritually beneficial tales” nor even one which presents a succession 
of peculiarities such as (for instance) The Tale of the Proud Monk (2), 
It is, to be sure, a tale of lawless, violent men ; of bandits and brigands, 
but these are not uncommon in the literature of eremitic monachism. 
One would greatly err in supposing that the life the desert fathers led 
was one of uninterrupted silence and tranquillity (3). For those men 
(and women) who had withdrawn from the world had also removed 
themselves from the protection of such forces of law and Order as 
there were in the oikoumene. This meant that they were particularly 
vulnerable to the attacks of lawless persons roaming the desert places 
where they also were no doubt seeking to escape from another kind 
of worldly snare. For the desert provided refuge not only from “the 
World” but also from its legal processes and was thus the retreat both 
of holy men and of extremely unholy outlaws, living on what they 
could purloin. Not a few stories have survived which speak of the 

(1) W-numbers refer to J. Wortley, A Repertoire of Byzantine Beneficial Tales, 
a systematic listing of over a thousand tales, about to be published. 

(2) See J. Wortley, De Monacho superbo : BHG 1450x, a mediaeval Greek 
anecdote, in Florilegium, 1 (1979), pp. 126-139 and BHG l450x: a narratio of rare 
distinction. First edition of Greek text with introduction and notes, in AB, 100 (1982), 
pp. 351-363. 

(3) See L. Regnault, La vie quotidienne des Peres du Desert en Egypte au 
siede, Paris-Solesmes, WO, passim. 
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exploits of these brigands and, hardly surprisingly, in many instances, 
of their conversion to the monastic way of life. 

The oldest example is perhaps the story of Abba Patermouthios, 
already a legend when Abba Copres told it to the Compiler of Historia 
Monachorum in jEgypto at the end of the fourth Century. The first 
monk ever to establish himself in that particular part of the desert, 
Abba Patermouthios had previously been a notorious bandit with a 
bad reputation for robbing (pagan) tombs. That clearly was not his 
only source of revenue, for one night he attacked “the hermitage of 
a Virgin” intending to make off with all he could find within. He got 
up onto the roof but could then find neither a way into the cell nor 
the means of regaining the ground. Sleep overtook him and (as though 
in a dream) he saw a king who reproved him for his misdeeds. This 
king also offered him the command of a monastic community if he 
would abandon his evil ways. When he awoke, the virgin was beside 
him, speaking to him as to a friend. Following her directions, he went 
to the church and embraced Christianity. In a remarkably short time 
he became an illustrious monk and the spiritual father of monks. He 
was particularly distinguished by the care with which he attended the 
dying brethren and prepared their corpses for interrment. He is one 
of the very few fathers ever credited with raising the dead (albeit 
temporarily) and the only one said to have delayed the setting of the 
sun on one occasion — until he arrived at the village for which he 
was bound. In short, he became a truly distinguished abba. ('^). 

One of the most curious of bandit-stories (from the same collection) 
may be almost as old 0. It is a story of Abba Amoun, a luminary 
of the desert in the generation before the Compilers of Historia Mona- 
chorum in jEgypto arrived. He was no bandit, but was frequently 
troubled by bandits. They were always relieving him of bread and his 
other meagre supplies. So one day he summoned two great serpents 
from the desert to guard his door. When the bandits saw them, they 
feil to the ground, half dead. Amoun reproved them for being more 
savage than the beasts, which, at least, respected Christians. Then he 
entertained them kindly and they mended their ways. Later (says the 
story) they too performed similar miracles, which seems to imply that 
they had joined the monastic ranks, but this is not certain. 

(4) Historia Monachorum in yEgvpto, \0^ passim and especially, 12-14. 
(5) [bid.,9,5-1. 
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Another story in the same collection concerns a monk whom the 
Jerusalem enquirers actually saw ; Abba Theon (^). He was an erudite 
father who lived in silence for thirty years in a desert cell near Oxyrrhyn- 

chos and he was famed for his miracles. Every day he would Stretch 
out his hands through the window of his cell to touch the sick and 
disturbed people who flocked to him for healing. Then one night, when 
he was alone, bandits attacked, hoping to find much gold. Presumably 
they imagined — quite incorrectly — that people paid, or made thank- 
offerings, for the eures they obtained at the hands of the monk. Theon 
gave himself to prayer and the bandits were immobilised before his 
door. They were still there when the people in search of eures arrived 

next morning. These realised what had happened and they were all 
for delivering the bandits “to the fire,” presumably because they too 
had suffered at the outlaws’ hands from time to time. To be burnt 
alive (which seems to be what is implied) might seem a somewhat 
draconian punishment for banditry, but then it has to be borne in 
mind that banditry often included murder and many other atrocities ; 
also that it was an age of draconian punishments so far as the world 
was concerned. The monks themselves seem to have been somewhat 
less severe ; we read of a whip reserved for the punishment of bandits 
at Nitria (^). Abba Theon, however, was moved to be even more merci- 
ful than the monks of Nitria. For once, he opened his mouth and 
spoke : “Let them go, safe and sound — or the gift of miracles will 
desert me”. The bandits regained control of their limbs, but they did 
not then disappear over the horizon. They entered monasteries in the 

vicinity where they duly repented of their sins. 
Writing perhaps a quarter of a Century later than the anonymous 

author(s) of Historia Monachorum in j^gypto, Palladios has left us 
the most striking example of a bandit-turned-monk : the celebrated 
Moses the Black (^). Presumably of Coptic origin, Moses had formerly 
served a person of distinction in domestic matters. But his conduct 
became so disorderly that, slave though he was, his master discharged 
him. He then took to the life of banditry with a vengeance, becoming 
the acknowledged chieftain of a band. One of his exploits is recorded : 
he crossed the Nile and killed an unfortunate shepherd who tried to 

(6) Ibid., 6, 1-3 
(7) Historia Lausiaca^ ed. Butler, p, 25, 17. 
(8) Or ‘‘the robber” ibid., c.l9 and note 33. 
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hide himself in the sand. Four of the best sheep were brought back 
to the other side and eaten; the fleeces were sold for wine, of which 
they drank a very great amount and then returned to their band. 
Exactly what happened to bring about the conversion of Moses is 
not clear; the next we hear of him he is well and truly established 
in a monastery. But then he in turn is attacked by four bandits (who 
do not realise who he is). Moses, however, has lost none of his former 
capability for he adroitly binds them and brings them back to the 
brethren. “It is forbidden for me to harm anybody ; what do you want 
to become of these fellows ?’ he asks. When the four realised who 
he was and what was happening to them, they decided (perhaps not 
entirely of their own free-will) that they too would embrace the monastic 
life. So much for Moses, whom Butler described as “one of the most 
striking and spiritual figures of the desert”. 

Neither of the two great sixth-century collections of apophthegmata 
(alphabetikon, systematikon) contains stories of bandits who became 
monks, but there are two in the early-seventh Century Pratum Spiri¬ 

tuale (9). The first teils of David who was the chief of a band of about 
thirty robbers in the district of Antinoe. He was responsible for practi- 
cally every conceivable form of mischief. Then one day, for unspecified 
reasons, David simply walked away from his band and came knocking 
at the monastery door. “I want to become a monk” he told the porter, 
but the higoumen would have refused him. “The brothers here work 
very hard” he said, noticing that the aspirant was advanced in years 
[oTi yepcov vnfjpx^v] “you could not keep up with the rule of the 
monastery” and so forth. Finally, the other lost patience. “Look here, 
I am David, the bandit-chief and I have come here to weep for my 
sins. Either you admit me, or I will go back to being a bandit, bring 
my comrades, kill you all and overthrow your monastery”. Needless 
to say, the higoumen opted for the lesser of two evils. David was 
tonsured and, despite the superior’s reservations, he soon surpassed 
all his new brothers in monastic virtues. So much so that one day, 
he received an angelic message telling him that his sins were now 
forgiven, Deeply aware of how heinous these had been, David was 
reluctant to believe the message. The angel threatened him with the 
same punishment which Zacharias received for his unbelief. David’s 
response shows that he had lost nothing of the forthright manner of 

(9) Cc. 143 and 166, PG, 86, col, 3004C-3005D, 3032D-3033C. 
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speaking one might well associate with men who feared no authority. 
In effect, he says to the angel: “It would have made more sense to 
have deprived me of my powers of speech back in the days when I was 

performing evil deeds in the world, rather than now when I am here, 
singing the praises of God”. Like the higoumen above, the angel found 

the logic of the argument convincing. David was permitted to retain 
his powers of speech, but only for the singing of psalms; never at 
any other time or for any other purpose. It should be added that John 
Moschos’ Informant claimed to have seen David, which would indicate 
that all this took place in the middle or later-middle sixth Century. 

The other story from Pratum Spirituale is much more sombre. It 
concerns a bandit who became a monk in a Palestinian lavra and 
then was hidden by the monks in a monastery near Gaza. After nine 
years of honest perseverance there he returned to the abba who had 
tonsured him (>ö) and asked to be secularised : “Give me back my lay 
clothes” he said. (This, incidentally, is the only case of a monk asking 
to be secularised in the whole of the “tales”-tradition which has yet 
come to my notice.) The monk explained to the reluctant father that, 
in spite of his diligence in penitence, he was ever haunted by the vision 
of a child he had murdered, reproving him for his crime. He put on 
his lay-clothes and went to Diospolis (Lydda). He was arrested and, 
the next day, beheaded. 

Not by any means do all the tales of bandits end up with the male- 
factors being converted to the monastic way of life. We might consider 
the Story of Spyridon, for instance, in the alphabetikon, a man who was 
a pastor in both senses of the word : both a bishop (at Trimithuntes) 
and a shepherd. Bandits came by night to steal from the sheepfold — 
but found themselves bound tightly to its fence by invisible powers. 
Next morning the episcopal shepherd came, admonished them, released 
them and gave them a ram for good measure. This might have been 
to encourage them to breed sheep rather than to steal them. 

There is a story which recurs in the tradition of bandits who repent 
when, as they withdraw from a monastery which they have thoroughly 
looted, an elder presents them with something which they have over- 

(10) It must be the abba who tonsured him who secularises him — on the basis 
of the axiom that only he who bound can loose. This is frequently recurring theme 
in the tales-tradition ; cf. BHG, 1322d,e / WOOl ; 1322u,v / W040 ; 1449g / W706, 
1449s / W039 ; 1277a/1449q / W717, Hist. Laus., c.70 / W220 etc. 
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looked (*'). They are so impressed that they restore all and go their way 
in wonder at the holiness of the elder. But it does not always work 
out like that. We hear of one father, following the example in the 

apophthegmata^ who offers to some bandits who are robbing the place 
three pieces of gold which they had overlooked, and they take them ('2) i 
On the other hand, when Abba Euprepios offered bandits his staff 
(which was the only thing they had not taken from him,) they refused it. 
So he sent it along with others who were going in the same direction (*3). 

Bandits were evil men to be sure, but they were not all devoid of 
goodness, as some tales teil. For instance : it was a well known fact 
that Abba Paphnoutios drank no wine. One day he came across some 
bandits sitting drinking. Their chief knew him and knew he drank no 
wine ; yet, seeing the father wearied by his journey (/>., meaning no 
harm,) he came to him with a cup in one hand and a sword in the other. 
“Drink this wine” he said, “or I will kill you”. Paphnoutios did as 
he was bidden — and then the chief was ashamed of what he had 
done. But the abba’s gentle retort won him over : “I believe that for 
the sake of this cup {cf, Mt. 10 : 42) God will have mercy on you 
in this World and in the next”. The chief said : “I believe in God, 
for from this time on I will harm no-one any more”, and the elder 
acquired the entire band because he renounced his own will for the 
sake of the Lord” 

John Moschos teils a sad story of a Palestinian bandit, Cyriacos 
the Wolf, who afflicted the region of Emmaus (Nicopolis.) He and 
his band (which included Christians, Jews and Samaritans) terrorised 
the local population with their inhuman cruelty. One day, when the 
chief was not there, the band feil on a Company retuming from 
Jerusalem with the infants who had just been baptised there. The men 
fled while the band made off with and raped the women, leaving the 
newly-baptised infants lying on the ground. The bandit-chief met the 
fleeing men and, on learning what had happened, hastened to remedy 
the Situation. He beheaded the members of his band who had per- 
petrated the atrocity and restored the babies to their fathers (the 

(11) E,g. in Pelagius and John (the systematikon), 16, 13 ; Zosimus, 12; Nau, 

337. 
(12) Pratum Spirituale, c. 212 ; PG, col.3104C-3105B. 
(13) Euprepios, 2 in the alphabetikon, PG, 65, col. 172B 
(14) Paphnoutios 2 in the alphabetikon, PG, 65, col. 377C-380A. 
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mothers being reluctant to receive them in their soiled condition). Then 
he saw the whole Company safely home. Some time later he was arrested 
and gaoled, but after ten years, he was released. He always believed 
that it was because he had saved the newly-baptised infants that he 
escaped execution (*^). 

A yet later tale, from the time when the disciples of the Prophet 
were beginning to trouble the desert {Le. well into the seventh Century) 
teils of an elder who lived seventy years in the desert in great asceticism 
without receiving any sign or vision from God. He prayed about this 
and was rewarded by a heavenly voice which told him to go into the 
inner desert. When he got there he was seized by a bandit who could 
scarcely conceal his delight. For (said he) the monk would be his one- 
hundredth kill and would thus ensure him of the joys of paradise. 
The elder asked for a last drink of water before he died and the bandit 
not only agreed to this request, but went himselt' to get the water. 
As he stooped down to the river, however, he seems to have had a 
heart attack, for he feil down dead. The heavenly voice came again 
to the monk, this time telling him to give the dead man a decent burial: 
he had eamed it by his obedience, that is, by his willingness to fulfill 
the monk’s request Q^). 

Such is the background against which the Tale of the Converted 
Robber is to be seen. It will quickly be noted that in some ways it 
fits very easily into the general picture. There is a band of robbers 
with an outstanding chieftain. Some deed of particular gravity is plan- 
ned and partially executed, but takes an unexpected turn as a result 
of which all the robbers end up monks. Not all the stories mentioned 

above follow that outline all the way, but almost every one of them 
represents some segment of it. The underlying message is nearly always 
perceptible ; brigands might be the dregs of society and the most feared 
members of it, but they are still men, formed in the image of God. 
And when the conditions are right, even these most depraved beings, 
guilty of the worst crimes imaginable, can cast off their evil ways (by 
the grace of God) and embrace the angelic profession. In this, too, 
the present tale is no exception ; it runs true to form. 

(15) Pratum Spirituale^ c.165, PG, 86, col. 3032B-D. 
(16) BHG, 1450q, W843, de anachoreta et latrone (unpublished.) 
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Yet it does have some remarkable features. In the first place, it has 
to do with a ladies’ monastery or convent. Convents do not figure 
very often in the tales, nor for that matter in early Christian literature 
generally. Gregory of Nazianzen makes a reference to dinapOßvcDv which 
is undoubtedly a ladies’ monastery The two references to a nap- 

Oevcov in Historia LausiacaQ'^) leave it open to doubt whether these 
were really religious communities or merely retreats for single ladies. 
Theodoret of Cyrrhus (d. ca. 466,) however, has a story which makes 
it clear that there were several convents in the Antioch-region in his 
time. There was a debauche, a former arpazrfyögy who had an un- 
married girl in his Service whom he desired (she was of marriageable 
age). She left her family and fled to a women’s residence where there 
was a Community of ascetics. The master was so angry that he seized 
the mother of the girl, beat her and hung her up until she revealed 
in which convent the girl was hiding. Blindness intervened to prevent 
him searching further, but the message is clear : there were too many 
convents in the area for him to search them one at a time 

The convent in the present story was in one of the suburbs of Antioch 
and, from the fact that the brigands could contemplate an attack on it, 
one might conclude that it was on the very edge of the inhabited area ; 
even perhaps a little way out into the country, since it was obviously 
very securly fortified against attack. There were sixty sisters living there 
and it was (presumably) sufficiently wealthy to make it an attractive 
prize for the robbers. 

Now a second remarkable feature of this tale becomes apparent. 
The arch-brigand asks his twelve-member gang how entrance is to be 
effected ; one of them comes up with a rather pedestrian Suggestion, 
which is tumed down. Then the chief shows how intelligence might 
succeed where violence will fail: he will disguise himself in the cowl 
of a mesopotamian [monk], clearly a reference to some distinctive 
feature of a monk of Mesopotamia (possibly a monophysite) as op- 
posed to one of Egypt or of Syria-Palestine. No other brigand-story 

credits the lawless men with intelligence of this Order. 

(17) PG, 36, col. 577A ; see Lampe, Patristic Greek Lexicon, s.v. 
(18) Cc. 203, 205 — but see P. Brown, The Body and Society, New York, 1988, 

pp. 264-266. 
(19) Theodoret of Cyrrhus, Philotheos Historia, 9, 12, SC, 234 (1977), 257 

(1979). 
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The ruse works and in he goes, but the sixty sisters mistake him 
for a holy man. He is received with great honour according to custom. 
We may compare a passage that Gregory of Nyssa included in his 
Life of Macrina, c. 16 : (when the brotherhood heard of Gregory’s 
approach) “the entire group of men came out of the monastery to 
meet me; it is their custom so to honour whom they are pleased to 
receive by going out to meet them. For their part, the choir of virgins, 
arranged in good order by the church, awaited our entry” (^o). They 
likewise proceed to wash his feet and then to receive a blessing from 
the water in which they were washed. Then one sister who has been 
paralysed for many years is restored to health on contact with that 
water. This is the point at which the story takes a most unusual tum. 
Few in the Byzantine world would have disputed that miraculous eures 
did occur from time to time, often in Connection with holy objects 
such as relics. There was general agreement about how these miracles 
came about. The relics of the saints were regarded as an extension 
of their presence beyond death in a way analogous to the continuous 
presence of Jesus in the sacramental species. So the relics themselves 
were in some sense “divinised,” Le, possessed of divine life, since it 
was by divinisation that saints became saints. Thus the relics were 

important means of grace : “breaches in the dyke between heaven and 
earth” (as Peter Brown once described icons) through which prayers 
could be hastened on their way and blessings be received. 

One would have thought that so important an idea, especially if 
(as seems to be the case) it was one easily discerned in the earliest 
strata of Christian belief, would have been treated at some length by 
at least one of the fathers, but such appears not to have been the 
case. Perhaps this was because nobody ever thought it necessary to 
explain these things, any more than one had to teach a man to breathe. 
But it means that to reconstmet the living tradition conceming the 
relics, one has to glean material from secondary clauses and subsidiary 
Statements in a small number of writings on other subjects which 
accidentally mention relics. Even when it is done, the gleanings hardly 
amounts to a systematic theology of relics. Little, in fact, can be added 
to what Cyril of Jerusalem wrote about the Prophet Elisha... 

(20) Vita Macrinae, c. 16 and see notes 3 and 4 ad loc., ed. R Marvel, SC, 

178 (1971). 
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... who twice raised the dead : once in his lifetime and once after he 
died. Whilst he was alive, he brought about a resurrection by his own 
y/vx^, but we are not only to honour the souls of the righteous; we 
are also to believe that power {övvafiic,) reposes in their corpses, for 
when the dead man was cast into the grave of Elisha, that man was 
revitalised on contact with the prophet and the body of the prophet 
provided the dead man with a soul, The dead and buried gave life to 
the dead. Yet that which provided life itself remained dead. Why was 
this ? Since Elisha did not revive, it was so that the deed should not 
be imputed to his soul alone ; and to demonstrate that, even when the 
soul has departed, there remains a certain övvafiic, in the bodies of the 
saints, because they have been inhabited for so many years by righteous 
souls whose ministers they were. And let us not be lacking in belief 
that this is so, little children. For if handkerchieves and oßrjKvvdia (which 
are external things) raised up the sick on contact with their bodies, 
how much more likely is it that the body of the prophet itself raised 
the dead man (2') ? 

At the end of this passage Cyril is referring to a passage in Acts which 
had considerable influence on the theory and practice of relic-devotion : 

God worked extraordinary miracles {dvväßEiq) by the hands of Paul 
to the extern that it sufficed merely to apply handkerchieves or linens 
{Govödpia Pf GßißiKivdia which had been in contact with his body to 
the sick ; then they were cured of their diseases and the evil spirits went 
out of them (^2). 

This is clearly a reference to indirect healing by an intermediary 
substance, not too different from the case of the woman in the gospel 
who had haemorraged for twelve years. She was cured merely by 
touching the hem of the garment of Jesus, at which point he is said 
to have been aware that power {övvafiiQ) had gone out of him (^3). 

Peter and John appear to have healed the lame man at the Gate 
Beautiful merely by looking into his eyes and elsewhere the mere 
shadow of Peter is said to have worked eures (2'^). In the process of 
time the idea that healing övvafiiq could be communicated indirectly 

(21) Cyril of Jerusalem, Catacheses, 18. 16, PG, 33, col. 1036B-1037A [my 
translation], referring to 2/4 Kings 13, 20-21. There is a similar exegesis of the same 
passage in Constitutiones Apostolicae, 6, 30, PG, 5, col. 988-989. 

(22) Acts 19, 12-12. 
(23) Mk 5, 26-34 [Mt 9, 20-22 ; Lk 8, 43-48]. 
(24) Acts 3, -12 ; Acts 15, 5. 
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by material objects was developed to considerable lengths : the very 
dust, for instance, from a martyr’s shrine or a liquid poured over bis 
bones could mediate övvafiiq. Or, to eite an extreme example, even 
the fruit of a tree which had grown from the staff of a martyr was 
considered to be wonder-working (^5). 

Whatever the process of communication might be, that which was 
communicated was from God, in accordance with the text “Every good 
gift and every perfect endowment is from above, coming down from 
the Father of Lights” (26). Moreover, what made this comunication 
possible was the outstanding holiness of the person of the first party. 
Had the Byzantine world been asked whether that role could possibly 
be served by a person who was an arch-robber and a perpetrator of 
evil deeds, the unanimous response would have been that it could not. 
And yet here we have a tale in which the healing grace of God is 
alleged to have been communicated by means of a wicked imposter’s 
bath-water. It says something which is very rarely said elsewhere : it 
says that in this case, the healing of the paralysed sister took place 
within the subjective processes of her own mind, not by the Intervention 
of the healing ÖDvafiiq of the Almighty, or at least not so by the usual 

Channels. (Note that in the longer Version she is made to attribute 
her eure to the prayers of the holy man. If this was an attempt to 
save the Situation, it only results in rendering the irony of it the more 
acute.) That a subjective element is necessary for a healing to take 
place is perfectly clear : “Thy faith hath made thee whole” is axiomatic. 
But in the vast majority of recorded cases, the faith of the individual 
cooperates with a means of övvapiQ to produce the required results. 
No doubt many of the relics in circulation were not what they purported 
to be, but it is almost unknown for a hagiographical source to admit 
that, or to suggest that healing ocurred other than in the accepted 
manner. However, our story of the Converted Robber is not unique 
in this respect. 

In the twenty-fourth miracle of SS. Cosmas and Damian, two people, 
a lame man and a dumb woman, are cured, ostensibly by the inter- 
vention of the saints, but in fact (and very obviously) by shock (27). 

(25) See (e.g.) The Passion of Saint Thewistocles, c. 24, ed. J. Wortley, AB, 

94 (1976), p. 32. 
(26) James 1, 17. 
(27) Kosmas und Dawien, Texte und Einleitung, ed. L. Deubner, Leipzig-Berlin, 

1907, “Wunder” 24, pp. 162-164. 
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There is a similar case in the west, in an anecdote told by Jacques 
de Vitry. It is short enough to quote in its entirety : 

I heard that many lame and deformed persons assembled at the tomb 
of a certain saint to be cured. But when they had been there two days 
and had still not been healed, they wanted to leave .. The priest addressed 
them: “Do you want to be healed, so that you can go and run of 
your own accord ?” They replied : “We do want that, sir”. Then said 
the priest: “Throw away all your canes” and when they were thrown 
away : “Wait a little until fire is brought. For he who is the most disabled 
amongst us must be burnt. Then I will cast the ashes of his body over 
the others and they will be healed”. Bach and every one of them now 
became very afraid that he would be judged to be the most disabled, 
and thus be burned. Fach began to force himself to such an extent 
that they all at once began to run away. Not one of them remained 
who did not leave the place without a cane : fear adds wings to feet (2^)! 

In short; our tale, though unusual, is not altogether äna^. 

The text of the Tale of the Converted Robber has survived in two 
forms which can conveniently by identified by reference to the Greek 
manuscripts as APK and TE; the second of these is almost twice as 
long as the former. There is little doubt that the shorter form is the 
older, not only because it is axiomatic (by and large) that tales tend 
to lengthen out rather than contract, but also because whereas it is 
easy enough to see how and why it was extended (see below), it is 
very unlikely that an abbreviator of TE would have produced APK 

or anything like it. As it Stands, APK possibly dates back to the end 
of the period in which the apophthegmatic tales flourished, i.e. to the 
first half of the seventh Century, for even this shorter version has detail 
and narrative of an Order which set it apart from the succinct, laconic 
tales of the sixth Century. There are ironic twists and hidden implications 
in it which are not to be discemed even in the more elaborate stories 
of John Moschos. 

Our shorter version, however, is not by any means wholly original. 
This is scarcely suprising, given the abundant evidence that a tradition 
of ta\e-telling preceded and for a long time ran alongside the practice 

(28) The Exempla or illustrative stories from the ‘sermones vulgares’ of Jacques 
de Vitry [Jacobus Vitriacensis], ed. T. Frederick Crane, Publications of the Folk- 
Lore Society, 26 (London, 1890), no. 254. 
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of tale-writing. In most cases one can do little more than guess at 
the oral tradition from which a written tale sprang and catch glimpses 
of it in subsequent written versions. But here there appears to be a 
written version of its predecessor. It is not so much an earlier Version 
of the same tale, but rather a slightly different tale containing many 
elements which turn up again — in the same Order — in the Tale 
of the Converted Robber. The tale in question is one of the tales of 
the sixth-century Daniel of Scete which his disciple carefully preserved. 
Unlike (for instance) the tales of Anastasios the Sinaite or of Paul 
of Monembasia, these are not stories which the eponymous hero told, 
but mostly stories about him. The collection is in fact entitled Ta Kaxa 
äßßäv Aavii^X, “The File on Daniel” as we might say today (29). 

The text in question is entitled The Tale of the Virgin who used 
to Tretend to be Drunk (^o). Here is a translation of the relevant passage 
from the middle section of it with the passages which suggest similarity 
with the Tale of the Converted Robber in italics : 

When [Daniel of Scete] came to Hermopolis, he said to his disciple : 
“Go and knock at that women ’s monastery known at Abba Jeremiah’s”, 
There are about three hundred nuns living there. The disciple went and 
knocked; the portress said to him in a small voice : “Welcome, true 
believer; what can I do for you?” He said to her : “Cüi// the mother- 
archimandrite for I wish to speak with her”. The other replied: “She 
never meets with anybody; but teil me what it is you want and I will 
speak to her”. He said : “Teil her a certain monk wishes to speak with 
her”. She went and told her; then the higoumene came and said to 
the brother in a small voice: “The amma sent me to ask you what 
you want” to which the brother retorted : ""That you would do us the 
favour of letting us sleep here, I and the elder, so that we not be devoured 
by wild beasts, for it is evening^\ The amma said to him: “No man 
ever came in here; it is better for you to be devoured by wild beasts 
Outside than to be inside”. The brother said : “It is Abba Daniel of 
Scete [who seeks shelter]”. When she heard this, she opened both doors 
and went out at a run and so did all the community and they made 
a carpet of their stoles Stretching from the door down to where the 

(29) See BHG, 2099z-2102d etc.) many of its items were edited by L. Clugnet 

in ROC, 5 (1900), pp. 49-73 and 370-391. 
(30) No. 7 in Clugnet’s collection, No. 3 pace Halkin and W461 in Wortley’s 

Repertoire of beneficial tales, BHG, 2101, de virgine quae ebrietatern simulabat. A 
very determined eye might even detect a similarity to De latrone converso in that 
simulabat. 
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elder was, grovelling at his feet and licking his soles. When he came 
into the monastery, the lady [-abbess] brought the great basin and filled 
it with warm water and herbs. She drew up the sisters in two choirs 
and they washed the elder's feet, also the disciple’s. Then, taking another 
vessel, she brought the sisters [close] and taking water from the basin, 
she poured it on their heads. Then she poured some on her own breast 
and head. The sisters all looked like stone, motionless and silent. Their 
entire concern was the divine office and in that they were as the angels. 
Then the elder said to the higoumene : “Are they honouring us or are 
the sisters always like this ?” She said: “Your servants are always like 
this, lord-and-master [ÖEonom\ but pray for them”. The elder said: 
“Teil my disciple ... [lacuna?] one [of the sisters'\ lay sleeping in the 
forecourt dressed in tattered rags. The elder asked : “Who is this, sleeping 
here T [The higoumene] said : “It is one of the sisters; she is a drunkard 
and we do not know what to do with her. We fear we will stand accused 
if we throw her out of the monastery, and if we leave her here, she 
degrades the sisters”. The elder said to his disciple : the basin and 
throw it on heT\ When he had done this, she revived as though from 
a drunken stupor. The amma said: “She is always like this, lord-and- 
master” (3'), 

The rest of the story teils how it was revealed to Daniel that the sister 
was in fact a very holy person and it ends with the aphorism so familiär 
to readers of the stories of holy fools : “How many hidden servants 
He has, [and they are known to Hirn alone]” (7iöaoo(; KpmzovQ 

öodXoix; [kcli pövcp amw yvcbpipoi ezVzv]). 
The structural similarities are even more striking than the particulars : 

One thought to be a monk gains unusual access to a large ladies’ 
monastery where he is welcomed and honoured as a great holy man 
by the entire community. He has his feet washed by all. The water 
is then used as an evXoyia for the sisters as a whole and for one lying 
sick in particular in whom it produces (or allows to be revealed) extra- 
ordinary effects. The similarities seem to be too many and too close 
for there not to be a very close connection between the two stories. 
There is however this one and very important difference : Daniel was a 
highly respected member of the most prestigious of monastic com- 
munities : Skete, presumably a person of unquestioned piety (^2). The 

(31) Ed. Clugnet, pp. 68-69 (our translation.) 
(32) See D. J. Chitty, The Desert a City, Oxford, 1966, reprint 1977, pp. 145-147. 
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anonymous hero of BHG 1450kb is a thief, a vagabond and (clearly) 

a crafty rascal. What on earth possessed a writer to substitute him 

for the sage of Skete one can only guess. A sense of humour is rarely 
encountered in the literature of eremitic monachism, but malice is not 
unknown ; it could have been either in this case. 

The motives of the redactor who developed the longer Version out of 
the shorter are more readily identified. It is this longer Version which is 
of the greater interest from a literary point of view, for the characteristics 
of the recit tardif{^^) are clearly discernible here. Eg., it attempts to 
reproduce the characteristics of an earlier tale (which may itself be 
founded on a yet older one), to expand and to enhance the appeal 
of the original(s). Thus we note how the redactor of the longer version 
has treated his material. The main feature of his work is that it draws 
out and intensifies the irony of the story. He exploits to the full the 
brigand’s mounting confusion as he confronts first the entire assembled 
Company of sisters and then their embarassing devotion to him. The 
redactor does this (for instance) by giving the fellow two Speeches 
(instead of one) in which he attempts — in vain of course — to protest 
his unworthiness. The irony is further intensified by the sisters’ response 
to his first Protest: they take it to be a demonstration of his great 
humility. But there are many other, lesser, ways in which the appeal 
of the Story has been heightened. There is (for instance) the manifestly 
irritated response of the robbers after their chief has derided all their 
suggestions for getting into the monastery. The action is now protracted 
by the chieftain first telling the band what he is going to do and say, 
then going ahead and doing it — the description being modified at 
each telling. (The reference to a Mesopotamian [monk] was presumably 
ommitted because nobody would know what it meant any more after 

the loss of the eastem provinces.) 
Once the robber-chief is in the monastery, details are given of how 

the sisters assemble, all two hundred and sixty of them, not the mere 
sixty of the older version (^4). A mere hint in the older Version has 

(33) See J. Wortley, Les recits edifiants de Paul eveque de Monewbasie, et 
d*autres auteurs, Paris, 1987, Introduction. 

(34) Theodoret says that in his time (early fifth Century) there were many women 
who had embraced the monastic life, living in the hinterland of Antioch either as 
recluses or in communities, to the number of about two hundred and fifty, all sleeping 
on the same lowly mats, using their hands to process wool and their tongues to sing 
hymns {Philotheos Historia, 30, 4.) The Daniel of Skete story translated above says 
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been seized upon to locate the sick sister in an upper room, and to 
say that she was a paralytic — details with no doubt deliberate over- 
tones recalling the Gospel stories of the ministry of Christ. As in the 
case of the chieftain’s entry, we have two accounts of the sister’s 
healing : first of what actually happened, then her own words describing 
it before the assembled community. The first of these is given a quasi- 
evagelical termination ; “This was done that the scripture might be ful- 

filled” followed by a citation of a very rarely quoted text [Mt 10 : 41] 
which nevertheless is not impertinent here. It is, however, the last scene, 
in which one has to imagine the dialogue between the chieftain and 
his band being shouted through a still-closed gate, which achieves the 
rare quality (almost comletely unknown in spiritually beneficial tales) 
of being at once hilarious and deadly serious. 

To be Sure, the longer version is a relique de Byzance rather than 
of eremitic monachism. It is a fine piece of re-writing, obviously from 
the pen of one who knew what he was doing most of the time. One 
can only repeat of him what was said of Paul of Monembasia *. “11 
eüt fallu qu’il preparät le chemin pour un Boccace byzantin”. Whilst 
there is not the slightest indication that such a one came after him, 
some lesser man did expand his work just a little further. He added 
a beginning and an ending to the tale which are worth noting. 

Incipit; 

One of the fathers told us that a certain xo^tibxrjq [magistrate’s officer] 
living in Tyre told something of this sort: that in one of the suburbs 

of Antioch there is a ladies’ monastery ... 

Desinit: 

and we [robbers] will become monks too”. The man of Tyre who 

told US these things persuaded us that they [?] went to Antioch and 
found the daKfjxtjpiov and learnt these things from those [in it] and 
that [the robbers] did indeed become monks, by which means we were 
brought to a full belief in this story. One should glorify God in this 
and in all things. For often when we do not seek to fear the holy God, 
He has a way of catching the souls of some of us within His holy 

net and fishing them out for salvation (^^). 

there were “about three hundred nuns” living at Abba Jeremiah's monastery, but that 

was at Hermopolis in Egypt, not Antioch in Syria. 
(35) Cod. Paris, graec. 1596, p. 361 
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Texts 

BHG 1450kb : De latrone converso, öi^yrjaiQ 

1. Recensio brevior, APK : 

P Cod. Paris, graec- 1598 (AD 1071-2), ff. 196'^-198 
A Cod, Athen. B.N. 513 (saec. xiii), ff. 239-240 
K Cod. Paris, graec. 1313 (saec. xv), ff. 262-264'^ 

2. Recensio longior, LT ; 

L Cod. Londin. addit. 28270 (AD 1111), ff. 35-38 
T Cod. Escorial flIII.14 (AD 1285), ff. 146^-148'' 

Also consulted : 

Cod. Paris, graec. 1596, p. 361 ss. 

Other manuscripts known of but not seen ; 

Cod. monac. graec. 524 (saec. xiv), ff 134-135 
Cod. Escorial. R.II.l, f. 225 
Cod. Athos Dimitriou 13 (saec. xvi-xvn), ff. 95s. 

De latrone converso, recensio APK (brevior) 

SirjyijaaTÖ tiq röv naxtpoyv öri eig Sv rd>v npoaoxdov ' ^Avrioxdag 
fiovaoTi^piöv ^ tan yvvaiKoyv napOSvcov Scoc; xcbv s^ijKovxa ^ • saxi öh 
d)xopa>juivov hjaxdi SS xivsg xdv äpiOpöv öcbÖEKa pexa ^ xov äp- 
XiXyoTov ^ eßooÄeoaavTo ^ tiineaeiv avxaiq. ekeyE öh b äpxikrjoxfiQ svi 
EKdaxip avxcbv • “naxg övväpeOa " eigeXOeiv saco xdi emev eig 5 

aoTÖv ‘ ‘'naphpxopai öXov xd povaax^piov kcCi nävxcog Sei poi evpeiv 
aycoydv rj ölXo xinoxe Si' ob övvdpeOa eioeX6eW\ Xeyei avxcb • ‘"ovSev 
oi<5ag'’ • dpofcog kcCi xovg äkkovg ^pcbxrjaev Kdi SKäaxq) ekeyev • ''oöShv 
olSag keyooaiv aor^ SKSivoi * ''ab, xi keyeig ö öh einev • "kap- 
ßdvco peaonoxapivov KovKovkkiov kcCi Kpvßco saco xäg xpix^Q 10 

poö KOI fopcbv TÖ nakkiov ^6 Kdi xö anaOiov eig xdv prjpov pov * Kdi 
dnepxopai dy/h oKoxiojg oöopg wg povaxdg ^evog xdi keyco x^ övpcopcb 

* + T^C Q — 2 ^ovamdpiov yumiKcbv napOevcov eoti bcoq tcov ^' P — ^ exaiov ^^///covra 
Tpicbv Q — — ^-h nävo A — ^ + küi P — ^ tov om. K — ^ + avxMV 
A — ^ aiEßoühEüoavTO K + äg>vco A — aiiBEoBai K — ** öüvrfOcbpEßa K — om. 
K, + povamrjpioü A — Kdi öjiokpiOeiq eiq E.a, evjiev A, Kdi eitzovtoq tov npwTOv 
öiEpxo/iiai K — Kdt örj ndvxcoq (?) EvpiaKco dycoyöv ^ dXXÖTOÖi öi’ ad x.t.A. K 

Kai EinövTOQ tov npoTov K — rjpdiTa K, ipcoTijoaQ A — ekootov K, eXejev EKacTcp 
A — oiSüTE K — Efrfoav A — kokeTvoi A — + eyd) A — prfSaprfvov povaxov 
K -— 23 -f naXXwv Kdi Cwvrjv K — piTZTcb K — ^ eccoOev A — tö TzaÄXrp’ 
P, > TO OTixdptov K — 27 SEiaoQ PA, zö andBriv AP, + pov AK — 28 tiöte K 
^ om. K — 
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özi <j£Vog zißi KOI aioxvvoßai eiq xfjv nöhv eiaeXßeiv, Kdi eig fiapropiov 
ämXOeiv 3', öiä idg yvvaiKag, ov OßXco, äXXa noirjaov äyänrjv 3iä vdv 

15 Oeöv KCLi SÖQ poi £V 32 {j/idOiov KOii XdßE pE sgcoOev^^ vrjQ Ovpaq ha 
KoipY\Q(b KcCi dnEpxopai xd npan'^^ eiq xfjv öööv pov 3^". fj öh 36 OopcDpÖQ 3"^ 
dx; napä ayiov äKovaaaa zavra 3^, /az^o^aa dni^yyEiXEv zfj fiyovpevrj 39. 

Todro St mavovpyeüaazo skeivoq iva zfj vvkz'i dvoi^rj ko) zoiq XomoiQ 
fj öi f]yovpEvr] ekeXevoev avxöv eIoeXOeiv ^3. koi avvayayovaa ^ zfjv 

20 äÖEXfözrjxa fjXOEv EÖXoyrjOrjvai napä rov XrjozoD koi ekeXevoe 
vmzrjpa eXOeiv, koi Euzrfaav Svo xopdi koi ovzcoq avzöv Eviij/av 
KOI EüXoyrjOi^Gav näaai ek zod vSozoq pia St £^ avzcbv ünrjpizEi ^ dSEXffj 
daOEvovarj 3 ^ziq ovekeizo ^ exoügo eviovtöv KazoKEipEvrj • aoxr} ovv fj 
vnrjpETovaa ^ Xaßovaa ek toö vippazoq vScop ^ dnrfXÖEv Xtyovaa zPj 

25 aaBEVovarj • ''ptyaq ävOpcDnog ^ fjXOEv Eiq xd povaax^piov fjpcov koi 

Evixj/apEv avxöv koi näGOi EvXoyrjOripEV • koi Xaßooaa ^ fjvEyKO ^ iva koi 
Gv p^zaaxfjq ” zov ayiaapov. fj St aGOEvooGO viy/apEvr] pExä uigzecoq 
napaxpfjpa vyiavEV. pEXXovapQ St xfjq dSEXffjq *3 kozeXOeTv, EinEv avxfj 
''pEivov KOI öpov KaxEpxöpE0a iva Kaycd EÖXoyrjOä) napä xoo äywo 

30 yEpovzoQ"\ dvaazäGa ovv avyKazfjXOEV avxfj Kdi ßvEyKEV aözßv Eig xöv 
dpxiXrjoxfjv KOI SifjyijGazo vö Oavpa, (bg ovv eiSov näaai ai dSEXfdi 
xd Oavpa *9, SKnXayaig ESö^aaav xdv ÖEdv tni xcb napaSö^ip 20 

Oavpaxog^^ Kdi npoGEKvXivSovvxo zoig noaiv zov äpxiXrjGxov'^^, cdg 
St i]KOüGE Kdi EiÖE vavxa baiXaydg Kdi KaxawyEig, XtyEi avxdlg • “ö 

(ÖTi ^£Voc /c.t.A.) ßvpcopq) H- Sovvai poi y/idßiov koi epxBoßai i^v vÖKza Kai ävoiyco 
vpTv Kdi Eiaepxöpaßa ■ xdi äntjyev ö apxXuoxfiQ Kdi eimv zf) ßopcopw K — {Kdi ek 
papwpiov dne^ßsiv) om. A, eiq papz. S.z.y. dneXßsJv K — om. K — ßdXE pe äaco 
K — ^ dize^ßcdv aöpiov K — ^5 änaaiv ö Xöyoq zov dpxi)^ßoz.. ahzwiv ■ 
ö Se Kai enoirjosv A — ^6 £/ ^ — 37 om. K, + zov povaozrjpwü A — om. K 
— £jnev z^ Kaßrjyovpivf] zä pripaza zov krjozov K — ^ {zovzo 3e ... ^oinoJq) 
om. K — om. K, + vophaaa dvai ziva zd)v payaXcov ävaxcoprfzcbv A — SKeXEvaaiEv 
A — zovzov Eioayaydiv K, + eoco A — ^ ovva^aoa K — + näoav A — ^ + 
npÖQ avzöv per’avzcbv ßeXovoa K — nap’ aözov AK — ^ Bozäßrioav K, + ai döeXqKii 
A — "^9 + döovoai A — ^yiy/sv avzöv K — ' vipazoq K, + payzioßdioai A — ^ ujirjpszai 
P — 3 om. K — 4 + £v Ta> ävcoyecp K — ^ {KazaKEipivrf ... mrfpEzovoa) > napaXvBäoa 

zö ocbpa ff öe (mrjpEzpia avzrjq K — ^ + öXiyov A — ^ äyioq K — ^ Xaßovoa om. 
K — 9 ^Qi K, + Kai OE EK zov ayiov vipazoq A — {Kai ov) om. K — ** pEOE^r]Q 
A, + £/c K — {viipapEVt] pEzä niozEcoq) > bq Evixpazo napä zfjq wiEpEzovoEiq avzß 
K — {zfjq dSEXqffjq) > avzfjq K — eprfaev A — Kdpvovoa A, fj doßEVovoa 
K ^+ piKpöv A — vopil^öpEvov ayiov A — Öiriyf/oavzo A — napaSo^ov 
A — ini zö uKEppOEq A — {d>q ovv ... Oavpazoq) > Kdi näoai ai ddeXgKii iöovoai 
zßv napoÄvziKrjv nepinazovoav, EÖd^al^ov zov 0eöv bti zö napaSö^cp ßedpazi K 
22 npooatinzov A — {Kdi npooEKvXivöovvzo ... dpxiX^ozov) om. K, + eöxßv i^aizovpEvai 
A - 24 £[j£ zavza) > tKEivoq K, + o dpxiXrjOTffq A ~ 
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0£Öc oiSe 25^ ixrfTEpEQ, ÖTi avOpcDTiÖQ dpi äpapzcoXÖQ KOI äpxi^rf^^T^Q • Kdi 35 
peXXovoiv Ipx^oQai aXkoi ScböeKa krjaxdi rffv vvKm ravrrfv ^6. (UAd 
pri g}oß^0r]XE Kdi e^EveyKox; xd onaOiov Eppiy/Ev /a//af ai öh 

napOßvoi, äKovaaaaj xaDra Kdi iSovaai xd ^ifoq kppippzvov /a/za/, 
än£näyr]oav Kdi epeivav and öipk sa)(; npcdi ävxigKOvcoaai Kdi y/aXkovaai 
and xov g?6ßov d>Q ök ffXOov oi Xrfaxah k^^XOdSv d apxiXrjaxfiQ 40 
Siayi]Gaxo a^roTc Tcdvra Kdi öxi and xov vßv yivopai povaxdq 

K 

oi Sk kxcäpoi einov 

avxö 'd ab xoiovxoq 

povaxdg yivei, dÄrfOcoQ 

(701 Xkyopev yivdpsda 

Kdi fjpeig povaxoi/’ 

Kdi änfjXOov ev po- 

vaaxrjpicp e^opoXo- 

yovpsvoi Tag npd^eig 

avxöjv EKaaxoQ, Kdi 

ysyovav povaxoi xfj 

Xdpixi xov Xpioxov, 

oi Sk kxaipoi aöxov 
sinov aöxcp 'ddi d 
(TV XOIOVXOQ d>v Sv- 

vaxdg yivei, äXrjOoyg 
Kdi fjpeig povaxoi yi- 

vöpeOa, ” Kdi enoirj- 
aav ovxcog KaOcdg 
fipojg enKTxevaavxo oi 
avxovg Oeaadpevoi • 

fipslg Sk oKovaavxvg 
eSo^aadpev xov Oedv. 

peOa and xov vvv'\ 
Kdi enolrjaav ovxcog. KaOcdg fipäg tnioxvvaavxo oi avxovg Qzaadpxvoi öxi 55 
mp ffjdi psydXcog vnrjpxov x(b 6E(b Evapvoxi^oavxvg bv ndcfrj dpBxfj 2 Pet 
KpoaKÖij/avxBg. Kai eSo^daapev xdv dedv xdv pfi ßovXöpevöv xiva dno- 
XsaOai noxk, dXXd ndvxag dg pexdvoiav äörjyovvxa a>g äv xcbv aicovicov 
dyaOvdv änoXavacoaiv, 

A 

ovxco yäp poi fj npö- 
voia xov Qbov xdv 

apapxcoXdv ex^ipaycb- 45 
yr}OB.'' Kdi avxdi äno- 
KpiOkvxBg XkyovGiv 
om(b ' **K(u Bl ob xoiov- 
xog d>v Svvaxdg Kdi 

nBpißörjxog, ndvxa 50 
KaxaXipnävcov, pova- 
Xdg yiVBi, dXrjdcog Kdi 
fjpBig povaxoi yivd- 

^ olSe > elÖEv A, Osdi; Eiöev öti äpapTCoXöQ eipi K — xfj vvkt'i xavxrj A, + £9?’ vpäQ 
A — 27 K — 28 + ovÖEv yäp kokcöv noiovaiv vpiv A — 29 ßpnpooBev avxcbv A 
— äXX’ ai P — rd prfpaxa K, + nap' avxov A — 22 — 33 anmrj^av 
K — 34 g>dßoi> K — 35 -|_ äXXoi K, Xoinoi A — 36 om. K, > ek^voq npöq aöiovc; 

A — 37 (^jidyxa Kai ÖTi) om. K — 38 -f g^rjai A — 39 povayÖQ yivopai K, + kgli tpoßovpai 
xov ßeöv A 
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De latrone conversio, recensio TE (longior) 

Sirjy^aard tiq icbv öaicov nazepcov özi eazi povaaztjpiov ywaiKSiov eiq 

6V zcov TipoaazEicov ' 'Avzioxdaq £^ov povaazpioQ zöv apiOpöv öioKoaiax; 
E^T^Kovza • E<Jzi Se nEpizEZEixiopsvov kvkXcoOev npÖQ zö pr]ÖEva ekeioe 

eweXOeiv. XrjGzdi ovv tiveq zöv äpiOpöv ScdSekü pEzä zov dpxiXriazov 
5 avzöjv 2 eßovXEvaavzo eIoeXOeiv kcli avXfjaai zä iv ra povaazrfpicp. ö öe 

zooTcov apxiXyozfjQ rfpcbza KaO'eva ekügzov aözcov XEycov • ''tlöjq öfEiXo- 
pEv eioeXOeiv, özi öxopdv zeixoq iazi zoo povaazrfpwo ekoxjzoq oßv eXEyE 

zffv ßovXfiv avzov • EKdazo) Se öXEyEv ö apxiXrjGzrjQ • ''övzcdq ov KoXcbq 
EiprjKaQ'\ XEyovaiv ekeivoi z(b apxiXrjazfj avzcöv • iSov fjpeiQ Einopev ^ Kai 

10 oÖK äpEOzöv (701 imiv • eitle fjpiv kcli ab Kazä zö Sokoov aof \ b Se eitzev • 

'‘Xapßdvco dTiö povaxoo ^evov kü'i zützeivov kovkovXXiov kcli cpopcb avzö 
KCLI Kpvßco EiQ avzö ^ zoQ zpix^Q pov, KCLI Sevco z^v ondOrjv pov eIq zöv 

prjpöv pov. KCLI cpopcb pacpöpiov TiEpiEaxiapzvov kcli djzEpxopai eanEpouq 
KCLI Kpovco EIQ zffV Ovpav ZOV povaazfjpiov kcli üq ^evov povaxöv kcli 

15 Tizcoxöv ÖExovzai pE egco, kcli zfj vvKzi dvoiycD vpiv ^ kcli EiaEpx&aOE kcli 

Tioicbpev d 0eX(Opev'\ b Sff kcli TimoirjKE. Kai popEaaq zö povaxiKÖv axfjpa, 
Kpvif/ojQ ZE zaq zpixojQ avzov ev zw kovkovXico kcli zfjv andßrjv Srjaaq 
Ev zcb pY\pcb avzov EcnzEpaq eXOcdv ev zcb povazrfpicp, eitle zfj Ovpcopw • 

''tKEiSfj ^EVOQ Eipi K(Li pEivai EIQ xcopiov 0(5/ äppöC^i ps Siä Tog yvvaiKaQ 
20 özi cTKovSaXd Eiai, peivai Se tloIiv eiq zf}v tlöXiv aiaxbvopai Siä zovg 

TLoXizcLQ • TLoirjaov dydTLfjv kcli piaOöv kcli dvdyyEiXov zavza zfj fjyovpEvri, 
KCLI EiadyayE pE pövov egcoOev zov tlvXwvoq zfj EOTLEpa, Kdi zö TLpcoi 
TLpOGKVVCb VpOJQ K(Ll aTLEpXOpai”. f] Se OvpCOpÖQ WQ TLOpd äyWV TLazpÖQ 
äKovGOGa, /az^ooaa dvijyyEiXE zfj fjyovpEvrj zä prjpaza zavza • fj Se appaq 

25 ekeXevgev avzöv eIgeXOeiv k(li keXevei KpovGOfjvai zö ^vXov ötlcoq avva- 
xOcbaiv ai dÖEXpaL kcli Sff avvayayovGa TLdGOjq fjXÖEv pez' avzcöv TLpöq 
zöv dpxiXrjGZijv, povaxöv Eivai vopit^öpevov, EvXoyrjdfjvai TLap' avzov. Kdi 
ekeXevgev yEVEoQai vmzfjpa koli keXevei zäq povaGzpiaq Gzrjvai Svo xopovq, 
KCLI EKdazri avzcbv TLapEpxoptvY] evikzev zovq tlöSclq avzov kcli EvXoyEizo 

30 TLap" avzov. fjv oöv pia e^ avzcbv imripEzpia piar; dÖEXpijq TLapolvziKfjq 
dvaKEipEvr]Q ev zw VTLEpcbcp • KCLI XaßovGa fj VTLrjpEzpia ek zov djLovippazoq 
zwv TLoSwv avzov vSwp, dvfjXÖE XeyovGa zfj dGOEVovorj • ''peyaq äyioq 
fjXOEV Eiq zö povaGZijpiov ßpcbv kcli eviy/apEV zovq TiöSaq avzov TLäaai, 

tit. om. E — * £v npodaxEiov E — ^ avroo E — ^ einapev TE — avid) T — ^ öpä^ 
T — ^ avTcb E — 
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Kai £ÖXoyi^6rjjLtßV sk tov vifißaroQ rcov noScov aörov. rfveyKa oöv kcCi aoi 
avTov oncoq EÖXoyrjßPjQ'' • kcCi aKovaaaa xama fj napalvriKfj, eviij/aro 35 

rffv öy/iv avrfjg Kdi rj^Eiy/EV rd aöj/ia avTfjq avrov, Kdi rfj marei iddrj 

Tiapaxprjpa. rovro Sh yhyovev iva nXrjpcoOfj zö yeyypappSvov öri “ö ÖEXÖßE- 
voQ 7ipog)i]zrjv dq övopa npofijzov piaOdv npofi^TOv k^ij/Ezai äniovarjc; 
Sh zrjq äöe^gifjq Kare^Oeiv, XhyEi amy fj äadsvovaa • “pdvov, äSeXg?^, iva Mt W’ 

KareXOco pezä aov Kdi evXoyrjOd) Kayco nap' aörov rov äywv narpöq • 40 

iSov yäp Siä rd)v ayicov eöxcov aörov, ö Oeöq idoarö pe”, Kdi dvaaräaa 
avyKarfjXOE avvfj, iXOovorjq Sh aörfjq npdq röv ävSpa, Oecopijaaaai ndoai 

ai äSeXfah e^hcrrrjaav ini m napaSö^q) Oavpari. Kdi naiOdpevai^ nap* 
aörfjq rfjv amav, sXeyev öri ''äpa rov viij/aaOai pe rov vipparoq rov äywv 
rovrov narpöq, hfvyav fj vöaoq äjz*epov**, näaai ovv iSovaai rd napdSo^ov 45 

Toßro Oavpa, tSö^oJ^ov röv Qaöv Kdi vnepEKnEpiaaov napienröooovro 
rä ixvrj rov ävSpöq, airovoai nap* aörov nXdova eöxfjv yavhoOai. wq Sh 
fjKovaev ravra b äv^p, KaranXaydq tni rd yayovdq Oavpa Kdi rfj roaavrri 

aörcov npÖQ avröv niarei • Kdi Xoinöv dapßrjOdq qp^aro Kpdl^aiv Kdi Xtyaiv • 

‘^pff änraaOe pov, äppdSaq • cbq yap eniararai ö Oeöq öri ndvv äpaprcoXdq 50 

dpi Kdi rov Crjv äyd^ioq • äXXä päXXov eycd airovpai naacbv vpcdv rov 
eKrevrj npöq Köpiov noii^oaoOai Shrjaiv vnhp apov iva eniarphif/aq pe Gcborj 
rfj aörov fiXavOpconiq**. ravra aörov XaXovvroq npdq avräq Kdi napa- 
KaXovvroq rov pf\ KÖnovq napix^iv savraiq ÖKEivai (vopil^ovoai öri ek 
ranEivo^poavvrjq ravra Xiyai) ini nXEiov öxXovv avröv rov eöXoyrjöijvai 55 

vn* aörov 'ö. iScdv ovv öri oö nEiOovrai rov vnaKovaai aöröv Kdi fjavxdaai, 
KaravvyEiq ö ävfjp ägiEiXEv rd kovkovXXiov ö agfopai Kdi önhSai^EV aöraiq 
rffv KÖprjv rfjq KEfaXfjq aörov • Xvoaq Sh Kdi rfjv andßrjv ek rov pr^pov 
aörov, Eppiy/Ev Eiq rd ESag}oq sni naacov XhycDv * '*Käv vßv niorEVErh poi 
öri äpaprcoXdq dpi Kdi Kvpioq noXXcbv kokwv • rov Xoinov prjKEri KÖnovq 60 

havraiq napixEZE ßioI^öpEvai pe, dlX* EÖxapiarfjre rep äyaQcb Kdi fiXav- 
Qpebnep Qeco, EneiSfi ai EÖxdi öpcbv Kdi fj nicrriq f] dXiKpivfiq fj npdq aöröv 
rd napäSo^ov rovro Oavpa nEnon^Kaoiv Eiq raörrjv rfjv napdXvrov. 
egegOe Sh yivcoGKOVGai öri äpxiXrfar^q Eipi Kdi SöXcp EiarjXOov npöq öpäq • 

EiGiv Se poi Kdi äXXoi ScbScKa XrjGxdi oirivEq apxovrai rfj voku ravrrjßs 
npöq rfjv Ovpav rov povacmjpiov Karä rfjv ovvra^iv pov • äXXä prjShv 
poßijdijrE • EV^aade Sh önhp epov iva npoGSe^erai pe ö Oaöq pEravoovvra 
eni roiq KOKoiiq oiq anpa^a**. ai Sh ripiai EKEivai napOhvoi ravra ÖKovaaGai, 

^ Xi^fUf/ETai secundum scripturas — ^ noiOöpevoi T, E vix legibilis — ^ amaiq E — nap’ 
aoxov E — *' nmoirjKEv TE — 
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iSovaai Kdi tö ^ig>oQ, KaTsnzrj^av g>ößq) koli EGzrjaav änaaai eig zdv Kovova 
70 y/älXovaai and dy/i Ecoq npcot koi zfj vvkzi fjXOov oi iß' Xrfazdi koli 

e^eXdcdv ö äpxi^yozffQ öirfyffaazo avzdic; zö yeyovög *2 Oaopa, eincov özi 

“oTCö ZOO vvv foßovpai zdv deöv koli 06 pfi nap^XOco öiä kokov, äXX' 
iäv OsXrf ö öeog, povaxög OeXco yevsaOai. zö Xoinöv vndyezspsz'dpijvrjQ • 

epk yäp oökszi pzß' vp&v £x^z6'\ zavza dKovaavzsg oi XrjazcCi Kai nävv 
75 Kazavvy£vz£c;, einov aöz^ • ''ei zavza ovzcoq £/£z kcü ßovXsi ab acodfjvai, 

npcbzoQ &v ffpcov koli Sovazcbzepog, koli fjpeig avv aoi ßovXöpeOa acoOfjvai 
Kdi yvvkaQai povaxoV. Kdi zavza dnövzvq npöq dXXffXovq Kdi ovpfoyvY]- 
aavzeq, ävaazävzeq diopevOrjaav £v povaazijpio) Kdi dnoza^äpevoi yeyövaai 
ßovaxoi nävzeq. ö öe Sirjyrfaäpevoq Tzazffp zavza peO'öpKov egirj Si^eavzov 

80 napayevvaOai Kdi pEpadrjKivEi napä rcov £V zy avzy povy mapxövzcov 
povaxd)v ovzcoq exeiv zfjv äXyOeiav, Kdi özi öpoOvpaööv oi Xyazdi yEvöpE- 
voi povaxdi eiafjXOov iv zcp avzcp Koivoßiq>, Kdi özi zivhq e^ avzöv 
y^icbOfjaav Kdi xoipi^päzcov napä Xpiazov. zavza öe avvEypäg)f]aav npöq 
(ogfEXeiav Kdi oiKoöopfjv rcov okovövzcov Kdi OeXövzcov EvapEozyaai 

85 XpiGzcb z(b äXyOivcb 0Ecb ypcbv zcp noiovvzi npofäGEiq eiq Gcozypiav, 
npöq zö Kdi fjpäq zavza oKovovzaq Kdi pipovpsvovq Gcb^EoQai Siä zd)v 
npofäGCcov zcbv Kazä noXXobq zponovq yivopEvcov. 

•2 yeyovodq sic) E — eia OeXei E — oiKoöopiav T 

Translation 

BHG 1450kb, longer recension (TE) 

The Converted Robber 

One of the holy fathers said that there is a ladies’ monastery in 
one of the suburbs of Antioch with two hundred and sixty sisters in 
it. It is encircled by a wall so that no-one can enter. A band of twelve 
robbers held a meeting together with their chief to see how they could 
get in and despoil what was inside. The chief asked each one of them : 
''How can we get in, for the monastery wall is very strong?” And 
to each man as he replied, the chief said : “You have not spoken well”. 
They said to their chief: "Look, we have spoken and you did not 
like what we said ; so teil us what seems to be a good idea to you”. 
He said : "I take the cowl of a lowly monk from distant parts and 
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put it on, hiding my hair in it. I attach my sword to my thigh and 
wear a tattered monastic broad-stole \maphorion\ In the evening I 
go and knock at the monastery door and they receive me as a poor 
monk from foreign parts. In the night, I open [the gate] for you; 
you enter, and we do what we will”. And that is just what he did. 
He put on a monk’s habit, hid his hair in a cowl and attached his 
sword to his thigh. He came to the monastery in the evening and 
said to the portress ; “I am a stranger and it would not be proper 
for me to stay in the village because the women would be an occasion 
of sin for me. And I am ashamed to stay in the city again because 
of the citizens. Therefore, of your charity and for a reward teil this 
to the Superior : just let me inside the doorway this evening ; tomorrow 
I will greet you and go my way”. The portress joyfully reported all 
this to the superior as though she had it from the lips of a holy father. 
The mother [superior] gave Orders for him to enter and also for the 
wood [-en signal] to be sounded to gather all the sisters together. When 
she had gathered them all together, they and she approached the arch- 
robber who was thought to be a monk, hoping to be blessed by him. 
She ordered a washing-bowl to be brought; she had the nuns stand 
in two choirs, and each one of them came by, washed his feet and 
was blessed by him. 

Now one of those nuns was the attendant of a sister who lay 
paralysed on the upper floor. She took some of the water with which 
his feet had been washed and went up, saying to the sick sister; “A 
great holy man has come to our monastery; we all of us washed his 
feet and received a blessing from the water in which they were washed. 
I have brought you some of it so that you too can receive a blessing”. 
On hearing this the paralysed sister washed her face and anointed her 
body with the water and, by faith, she was cured immediately. This 
came about that scripture might be fulfilled ; “He who receives a 
Prophet in the name of a prophet shall receive the reward of a prophet” 
[Mt. 10 ; 41.] As the attendant-sister was leaving to make her way 
downstairs, the sick one said to her : “Wait, sister, I will come down 
with you and I too will receive a blessing from this holy father, for 
behold! God has healed me through his holy prayers”. She got up 
and went downstairs with the other sister. As she approached the man, 
all the sisters saw and were astonished at the extraordinary miracle. 
When they asked her how it had come about, she said : “As soon 
as I washed myself with the water which had washed this holy father. 
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the illness fled from me”. All the sisters, seeing the extraordinary 

miracle, glorified God and pressed about the man’s feet more insistently, 
asking for more prayers to be offered by him. 

When the man heard these things, he was amazed, both at the miracle 

that had taken place and also that they should have such faith in him. 
In his astonishment he began shouting and saying : “Keep your hands 
off me, mothers, for, as God well knows, I am a very sinfui man, 
unworthy to remain alive. It is / who beg you to make fervent inter- 
cession to the Lord on my behalf, praying him to reform me and 
of his love for mankind to save me”. When he had said this to them, 
begging them to desist from their efforts, they thought that it was out 
of humility that he had spoken like this ; so they redoubled their 
requests to be blessed by him. Realising that they were not in any 
mood either to accept what he said nor yet to be silenced, in his 
confusion the man threw back the cowl he was wearing and showed 
them the hair of his head. And loosening the sword from his thigh 
he cast it on the ground in the sight of them all saying; ""Now will 
you believe me, that I am a sinner and the author of many evils ? 
Desist now from your efforts to obtain favours of me. Rather, give 
thanks to God the good, the lover of men, that your prayers and sincere 
faith in Him have brought about this extraordinary miracle in the case 
of the paralysed sister. I would have you know that I am a robber 
chief and it was by a ruse that I got in here. I have another twelve 
robbers who are coming to the monastery door tonight at my Orders. 
But have no fear ; pray rather that God will receive me as I repent 
of the evil deeds I have committed”. When those worthy virgins heard 
this and saw the sword, they were stricken with terror and all stood 
to the [divine] office, singing psalms from dusk to dawn. 

The twelve robbers came by night. Their chief went out and told 
them about the miracle that had taken place. He said : “From hence- 
forth I fear God and I will have nothing more to do with wrong- 
doing. If it be the will of God, I would like to become a monk. So 
then, go away peacefully ; you will no longer have me with you”. When 
the robbers heard this they were stricken with awe. They said to him : 
“If that is how things are; if you, our chief, who are stronger than 
US all, wish to be saved, then we too want to be saved with you and 
to become monks”. This is what they said among themselves ; and 
being of one accord, they rose up and went to a monastery where, 

having renounced the world, they all became monks. 
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The father who told [this story] swore that he had himself been 
there and had learned from the monks who were living at the monastery 
that this is a true story; also that the robbers became monks with 

one accord and entered the same convent. Some of them became 
worthy of special gifts {x^piofiaTo] from Christ. These things were 
written for the benefit and edification of those who hear and who wish 
to be well-pleasing to Christ our true God, who makes dispensations 
[to permit our] salvation. [They were also written] so that by hearing 

[them] and imitating [the virtues they illustrate] we might be saved, 
through the dispensations which come about in many ways. 

University of Manitoba, John Wortley. 



MEMOIRES 

UASTRONOMIE BYZANTINE 
Ä LAUBE DE LA RENAISSANCE 

(DE 1352 Ä LA EIN DU SIEGLE) 

Les documents astronomiques ecrits en grec durant la seconde moitie du 
XIV® s. et au xv® s. sont tres nombreux, mais encore mal connus. Ä cöte 
de traites rediges en bonne et due forme, il y a de nombreux manuscrits 
de travail, des carnets de notes d’astronomes, d’astrologues ou d’amateurs, 
qui donnent des calculs, des tables parfois completes, souvent simplement 
amorcees, des notes critiques ou des scolies, des listes d’eclipses ä venir, des 
ephemerides, des allusions ä des tables perdues ... Tout cela montre que 
Eactivite astronomique a ete intense dans le monde byzantin, mais constitue 
un dossier tres difficile ä analyser et ä apprecier. 

L’etude qui va suivre ne pretend nullement ä Eexhaustivite, Elle se base 
sur une serie de documents de differentes sortes: manuels d’astronomie, tables, 
ephemerides, calculs isoles, listes de syzygies ou d’eclipse, etc. En voici la liste, 
par ordre chronologique ; 

A. Auteurs connus: 

1. Theodore Meliteniote : Tribiblos astronomique (csl 1352) 
2. Isaac Argyre : Traites sur les Tables Nouvelles (ca 1368) 
3. Demetrius Chrysoloras : Traite sur les Tables Latines (ca 1380) 
4. Isidore Glabas : liste de syzygies de 1390-1409 
5. Eleutherios Elios : Methodes recueillies par son eleve Dionysios (ca 1391) 
6. Jean Chortasmenos (ca 1404-1414): nombreux exercices astronomiques 
7. Georges Gemiste Plethon (ca 1433): Traite astronomique 
8. Michel Chrysococces: Hexapteryge (ca 1434/5) 
9. Matthieu Paleologue : tables inspirees des tables perses (ca 1436) 

10. Marc Eugenicos: Methodes sur les Tables Cycliques (ca 1448) 
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11. Andronic Doucas Sgouros: tables corrigees (ca 1440) 
12. Isidore de Russie : divers calculs et notes (ca 1454) 
13. Bessarion : notes astronomiques diverses (ca 1450) 

14. Georges de Trebizonde ; Introduction ä VAlmageste (ca 1466) 
15. Matthieu Camariotes: le Sentier Aplani (avant 1490) 

B. Textes et documents anonymes : 

1. Paradosis sur les tables perses (ca 1352) 

2. Mode d’emploi anonyme sur les tables perses, Vat. gr. 210 
3. Scolies anonymes, Vat. gr. 1059 (ca 1357) 
4. Resume des Tables Nouvelles dTsaac Argyre (ca 1376) 
5. Essais de tables de planetes pour 1376, Vat. gr. 208 
6. Listes d’eclipses de 1376 ä 1408 
7. Chapitres anonymes d’astronomie perse, ca 1379-1382 
8. Chapitres anonymes du Laur. 28/14 (attribues par D. Pingree ä Jean Abra- 

mios) 
9. Catalogue d’etoiles corrige pour 1389 (attribues par D. Pingree ä Jean 

Abramios) 
10. Chapitres anonymes sur les tables perses, Rhodes, ca 1393 
11. Traite et tables astronomiques «proto-Plethon», ca 1414 (?) 
12. Ephemerides pour 1454 ss 

13. Texte anonyme sur les Tables Cycliques de David Bonjorn (milieu xv^ sie¬ 
de?) 

14. Texte anonyme sur VHexapteryge (milieu xv^ s.?) 
15. Texte anonyme sur VHexapteryge (Crde, 1467-1468) 
16. Almanach pour l’annee 1481 

Ces documents seront presentes avec plus de details dans la deuxieme partie 
de cette etude. Ils sont presque tous inedits et beaucoup d’entre eux merite- 
raient une edition critique. En attendant, les conclusions qui sont developpees 
ici ne peuvent dre que provisoires. Les limites chronologiques vont de 1352, 
l’annee probable de la redaction de la Tribiblos de Meliteniote, et depassent 
quelque peu la periode strictement byzantine : la culture byzantine ne s’est 
pas arretee d’un seul coup en 1453 et il etait interessant de considerer egalement 
des documents posterieurs ä cette date. 

Premiere partie : Survol historique 

§ 1. Tn critique de Ptolemee et la comparaison avec les tables perses 

La longue survie de Tastronomie de Ptolemee jusqu’aux xiv^ et xv^ siecles 
est une caracteristique de l’astronomie byzantine. Des le debut du xiv^ s., 
cependant, des voix se font entendre pour souligner que cette astronomie n’est 
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plus tout ä fait ä jour. Nicephore Gregoras lui-meme, Tun de ses plus ardents 
promoteurs, semble suggerer vers 1332 que Tastronomie de Ptolemee a ete 
rendue caduque par le temps et qu’il faudrait la corriger ('). Lui-meme se 
limitera ä une timide correction de la longueur de l’annee : 365j ' / ^ ' / 28o 
au lieu de 365j selon Ptolemee (2). 

Des la fin du xiii^ s., Tastronomie perse commence ä se repandre ä Byzance, 
mais ce n’est qu’apres 1347, avec la Syntaxe Perse de Georges Chrysococces, 
qu’elle s’imposera veritablement. Les tables perses expliquees par Chrysococces 
sont essentiellement une adaptation du Zij-i Hkhäni de Na§ir ad Din at-Tüsi 
(ca 1272) et sont evidemment beaucoup mieux adaptees au xiv^ s. que les 
tables de Ptolemee. Toutefois, Tusage de ces tables chez les Byzantins etait 
entache de nombreuses erreurs, notamment dans le calcul des syzygies. 

Ainsi, le temps qui separe la syzygie vraie de la syzygie moyenne, doit etre 
calcule dans les tables perses, selon la formule suivante : 

t = / Av 

t = temps cherche ; AX = difference entre les longitudes vraies du Soleil et 
de la Lune ; Av = difference des vitesses lunaire et solaire, 
tandis que chez Ptolemee, la formule est: 

t=\3l\2AX I v([, 

V ([ etant la vitesse lunaire seule. 
Or, ä la suite de Chrysococces, les Byzantins utilisent une formule inexacte, 

qui resulte du melange indü des deux formules, soit 

t= 13/12 A?i / Av(3). 

Cette erreur peut produire une difference d’une demi-heure dans l’estimation 
du temps, et si Ton ajoute encore d’autres erreurs dans l’emploi des tables 
perses, il arrivait que, pour les &lipses, les anciennes tables de Ptolemee 
donnent de meilleurs resultats, on en verra des exemples plus loin. 

Vers 1352, Theodore Meliteniote ecrit son enorme Tribiblos Astronomique 

(Al). L’ouvrage est con^u comme ceci; le livre I contient une introduction 
arithmetique et un traite complet sur l’astrolabe plan; le livre II est consacre 
aux calculs selon Ptolemee, Almageste et Tables Faciles, avec des exemples 
pris le 25 decembre 1352; le livre III est un «remake» de la Syntaxe Perse 

de Chrysococces (ca 1347) avec le meme jeu de tables astronomiques ('^). A 

(1) CAB, 1, pp. 21-22. 
(2) Bezdeki, Epistolae, p. 333, 2 (voir Lemoine, p. 64). 
(3) Voir Tihon, Traite astronomique chypriote, p. 56. 
(4) Comparaison dans Leurquin, Tribiblos, p. 275. 
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la fin du livre II, Meliteniote lui aussi se livre au constat que les tables de 
Ptolemee sont perimees et qu’il faudrait les remettre ä jour, täche qu’il se 
propose de faire dans un autre ouvrage (5). Mais cet ouvrage ne semble jamais 
avoir vu le jour : au lieu de cela, il consacre son livre III ä Tastronomie perse. 
La comparaison est implicite, mais jamais il n’y a de critique de Ptolemee, 
ni meme de confrontation directe des resultats obtenus selon Tune et l’autre 
methode. Cependant, en choisissant les memes exemples de part et d’autre, 
Mditeniote donnait ä ses lecteurs un outil de comparaison tres complet entre 
les deux types de tables. 

En voici quelques exemples (^); 

Alm. = Almageste 

T.F. = Tables Faciles 

T.P. = Tables Perses 

25 decembre 1352 — 8 Pharouarte 722 Y, Constantinople : 

— longitude du Soleil: 

4h */4 p. m. (heures saisonnieres): Capricome 7 ; 13^ (Alm. = T.F.) 

3h V 6 (temps corrige): Capricome 7 ; 11° (Alm.) 

Capricome 7 ; 12° (T.F.) 

3 h equinoxiales p. m. : Capricome 12 ; 37, 53° (T.P.) 

Tuckerman ('^) : 282.69 

— longitude de la Lune 

3h Vö p- m. ; Lion 23 ; 12° (Alm.) 

Lion 23 ; 13° (T.F.) 

3h p. m. ; Lion 29 ; 37, 15° (T.P.) 

Tuckerman : 152.3 

— longitude de Satume 

3h */6 : Taureau 11 ; 43° (Alm.) 

Taureau 11 ; 43, 46° (T.F) 

3h p. m : Taureau 17 ; 44, 22° (T.P.) 

Tuckerman : 46.81 

— longitude de Jupiter 

3h ’/ö : Balance 15 ; 27° (Alm.) 

Balance 15 ; 26, 46° (T.F) 

(5) Leurquin, CAB, V, pp. 598-599. 
(6) Les resultats selon les tables perses sont donnes d’apr^s Tedition provisoire de 

Leurquin. 
(7) Lorsque la position n’est pas donn6e directement pour le 25 decembre, je donne 

le resultat d’une simple Interpolation lindaire, une plus grande precision n’etant pas 

necessaire ici. 
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3h p, m. Balance 19 ; 58° (T.P.) 

Tuckerman : 199.48 

— longitude de Mars 

3h »/ö : Verseau 22 ; 48° (Alm.) 

Verseau 22 ; 48, 46° (T.F.) 

3h p. m. Verseau 25 ; 28, 56° (T.P.) 

Tuckerman : 327.97 

— longitude de Venus 

3h '/ö ; Capricorne 8 ; 42°(Alm.) 

Capricorne 8 ; 42, 46° (T.F.) 

3h p. m. : Capricorne 17 ; 13, 37° (T.P.) 

Tuckerman ; 287.44 

— longitude de Mercure 

3h */6 : Sagittaire 16 ; 47°(Alm.) 

Sagittaire 16 ; 47, 46° (T.F.) 

3h p. m. Sagittaire 17 ; 54, 37° (T.P) 

Tuckerman : 259.85 

La Tribiblos entiere n’eut pas beaucoup de succes, ä en juger par sa tradition 
manuscrite reduite (^). Mais le livre III de la Tribiblos semble avoir connu 
une survie independante sous le titre de UapäSoaiQ rcbv UepaiKcbv Kavövcov (Bl). 
Sous ce titre, en effet, on trouve des versions plus ou moins retravaillees ou 
modernisees du livre III. De meme, les traites B2, B7, BIO sont des explications 
des tables perses inspirees de la Syntaxe de Chrysococces, mais remaniees 
superficiellement ou modernisees. II y a dans les manuscrits beaucoup d’autres 
notes sur les tables perses, qu’il n’etait pas possible d’inventorier ici. 

Peu de temps apres Meliteniote, des critiques, parfois virulentes se font jour 
vis-ä-vis de Tastronomie de Ptolemee. Dejä dans un des manuscrits de la 
Tribiblos, le Vat, gr, 1059, on a trace de critiques adressees ä Tauteur pour 
des calculs selon Ptolemee, sans que Fon puisse situer l’origine ou la date (^) 
de ces remarques. Mais d’autres critiques plus precises contre les tables de 
Ptolemee apparaissent, dans un ensemble de chapitres anonymes conserves 
notamment dans le Laur. 28/14 (B8), que D. Pingree attribue ä Jean Abra- 
mios ('^). Les tables de Ptolemee, dit-il, ne sont plus fiables — l’auteur precise 
en quoi elles se trompent — et il faut les corriger. Pour cela, il propose des 
methodes qui ne sont pas tres faciles ä Interpreter, le texte etant peu clair. 
11 s’agira de reajuster par observation les origines des tables et pour le reste, 

(8) Leurquin, CAB, IV, pp. 30ss. 
(9) Leurquin, CAB, IV, p. 59. 
(10) Pingree, The Astrological School, p. 197 et passim. 
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on reprendra les paramtoes soit des tables de Ptolemee, soit des tables perses. 
L’ensemble est assez confus et il ne semble pas que cela se soit traduit par 
un nouveau jeu de tables, du moins ä en juger par les documents conserves. 
On a les traces d’essais pour bätir de nouvelles tables pour l’annee 1376 (B5), 
mais ce ne sont que des tätonnements qui ne semblent pas avoir abouti, comme 
on le verra ci-dessous (§ 2). 

Le travail principal des astronomes et astrologues de la fin du xiv^ s. semble 
avoir ete de decider lesquelles des tables de Ptolemee ou des tables perses 
etaient les meilleures. Cette comparaison incessante, on la trouve notamment 
dans des predictions d’eclipses (B6). Comme nous l’avons d6jä dit, l’usage 
que faisaient les Byzantins des tables perses etaient entache d’erreurs et, dans 
les calculs d’eclipses, il arrivait que les predictions obtenues par Ptolemee soient 
meilleures que celles calculees avec les tables perses. 

En voici comme exemple la comparaison des resultats obtenus par Melite- 
niote pour T^clipsc du 7 aoüt 1347, par les tables de Ptolemee et par les tables 

perses: 

Phases Ptolemee * Perses ** Modernes 
(Tavardon) (*') 

Commencement 2 h 46 m av. midi 5 h 53 
(= 9 h 14) (= 11 h 53) 9 h 15 

Milieu 2 h 14 m av. midi 6 h 22 
(= 9 h 46) (-= 12 h 22) 9 h 43 

Fin 1 h 41 m av. midi 6h5l 

Grandeur 

(= 10 h 19) (= 12 h 51) 10 h 18 

— diametre 1 ; 3, 12d 2 d '/3 — 

— surface 0 ; 22 d carres 1 d '/5 0,1 

* heures equinoxiales avant midi 
** heures equinoxiales depuis le lever du Soleil. 

Dans ce cas-ci, il y a entre Ptolemee et le calcul moderne une co'incidence 
remarquable, bien meilleure que pour les resultats obtenus par les tables perses. 

Un autre exemple qui montre Texcellence des tables de Ptolemee pour les 
eclipses est le calcul de Teclipse de Soleil du 15 avril 1409, trouve dans le 
Vat. gr. 1058, ff. 251-253. Ce meme calcul figure deux fois sous la plume 
de Jean Chortasmenos (voir A6) ; dans le Vat, gr. 1059, ff. 98-lOOv, et dans 
VUrbinas gr. 80, ff. 105v-106. On peut donc penser qu’il en est Tauteur. Celui- 

(11) J’ai utilise les tables d’eclipses de Soleil pour Constantinople etablies par P. 
Tavardon, SOUS la supervision de R. Bouigue, ancien directeur de Tobservatoire de 

Toulouse. Ces tables fort utiles sont malheureusement encore inedites. 
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ci calcule Teclipse d’apres les tables d’Isaac Argyre (A2, II), qui reprennent 
inchanges les parametres et les methodes de Ptolemee, mais utilise pour les 
parallaxes la table perse simplifiee C^). Les resultats sont remarquables: 

Texte Calcul moderne (Tavardon) 

debut (10 h 26 *)= 16 h 26 16h 17 
milieu (11 h28*)= 17 h 28 17 h 27 
fin (12 h 1/2 *)= 18 h 30 18h31 

duree ; 2 h '/i5 (= 2 h 4 m) 2h 13 

* heures equinoxiales depuis le lever du Soleil. 

Cependant les resultats n’etaient pas toujours aussi bons. Par exemple, 
pour Teclipse du 16 mal 1379 ('^), les tables perses donnent le commence- 
ment de Teclipse ä 13h 4m depuis le lever du Soleil (= 19h 4m); les tables 
grecques «ä partir de 12h» depuis le lever du Soleil (= 18h); les tables modernes 
(Tavardon) donnent 18h 50 (B6). Dans d’autres cas, la discordance est com- 
plete ("^). 

Cette incertitude explique la necessite que sentaient certains astronomes 
d’utiliser les deux methodes. Si les Byzantins ont continue malgre tout ä se 
servir de Ptolemee ä la fin du xiv^ s. et au xv^ s,, ce n’est pas seulement 
par conservatisme, comme on le repete trop facilement, mais aussi pour des 
raisons d’efficacite, au moins en ce qui conceme les eclipses. 

On notera, enfin, que ce travail de comparaison entre Ptolemee et les tables 
perses supposait le recours ä Tobservation ; il fallait necessairement se referer 
ä celle-ci pour trancher entre les deux. Mais malheureusement Tobservation 
n’est jamais explicitement mentionnee, sauf dans des formales stereotypees 
imitees du Petit Commentaire de Theon ('^). Aucun astronome byzantin, enfin, 
ne semble avoir remis en cause les methodes inexactes expliquees par Chryso- 
cocces pour le calcul des syzygies selon les tables perses. 

En ce qui concerne les longitudes du Soleil, de la Lune et des planetes, 
les textes byzantins soulignent souvent la difference de 5° ä 6° qui separent 
les resultats obtenus selon les deux methodes, et parfois, essaient de les 
accorder. 

En voici un essai, assez natf et isole, date de 1357 qui figure dans des scolies 
anonymes du Vat. gr. 1059, copie cette fois encore par Jean Chortasmenos 
(B3). L’auteur, non identifie, avait remarque qu’il y avait une erreur d’environ 

(12) Sur cette table, voir Tihon, Tratte astronomique chypriote, 11, pp. 66-67. 

(13) Tihon, Calculs d'eclipses, p. 358. 
(14) Tihon, Calculs d’eclipses, p. 358 {Ox. Can. 81). 
(15) Th£on, P.C., p. 236-237 (trad. p. 319). 
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5° dans les longitudes obtenues ä l’aide des tables de Ptolemee, et que les 

tables perses donnaient de meilleurs resultats. II tente de concilier les deux 

en appliquant aux resultats obtenus par les tables de Ptolemee la theorie de 

Theon sur la trepidation des equinoxes. Co'mcidence, la correction donne 

effectivement environ 5° pour cette epoque, degres qu’il lui suffira d’ajouter 

pour obtenir l’equivalence avec les tables perses et les observations. Ceci est 

le seul exemple byzantin, ä ma connaissance, oü Ton ait essaye d’appliquer 

la theorie de la trepidation des equinoxes expliquee par Theon ('^). Mais cette 

tentative assez fruste ne pouvait donner des resultats valables. Elle est inte¬ 

ressante cependant par le desir qui y transparalt de «sauver» les tables grecques 

par un procede grec, et de reconcilier ainsi Ptolemee avec Tastronomie perse. 

Dans certains calculs compares les resultats finaux de Ptolemee sont simplement 

augmentes arbitrairement pour les faire correspondre aux tables perses C'^)! 

§ 2. Creation de nouvelles tables; tentatives pour corriger Ptolemee 

Les tables de Ptolemee etant perimees, les tables perses, pas toujours satis- 

faisantes, les unes comme les autres etant inadapt^s au calendrier byzantin, 

il fallait donc essayer de creer de nouvelles tables mieux adaptees au monde 

byzantin. 

Les essais qu’on trouve ä la fin du xiv^ siede et durant le xv^ siede sont 

de plusieurs sortes, et en general, assez decevants. 

Dans ses deux traites sur les Tables Nouvelles^ Isaac Argyre transpose les 

tables de syzygies de VAlmageste et les Tables Faciles pour le Soleil et la 

Lune en calendrier Julien, pour le meridien de Constantinople, et au depart 

de l’annee 1367/8 (A2). Isaac Argyre ne changeait rien aux parametres de 

Ptolemee: ailleurs, cependant, il avait propose une nouvelle valeur pour la 

longueur de l’annee tropique : 365j ‘/2oo('^). S’il n’y a dans les Tables 
Nouvelles aucune revolution scientifique, c’etait cependant une oeuvre utile : 

eile dispensait de remonter ä Tde de Nabonassar ou de Philippe et evitait 

des conversions de calendrier hasardeuses. Ces tables ont eu un certain succes: 

B4 et B8 y recourent, ainsi que Chortasmenos (A6). Isaac Argyre avait-il 

aussi adapte des tables de planetes? Un passage du traite (A2, II) semble 

raffirmer, mais ces tables ne nous sont pas parvenues, ou ne sont pas identifiees. 

On trouve d’autres tentatives pour ajuster les Tables Faciles dans le Vat. 

gr. 208 (B5). Ce manuscrit contient, en effet, des amorces de tables oü Ton 

semble avoir voulu etablir des parametres au P*" mars 1376, d’apres les Tables 

(16) Elle est appliquee dans le calcul de certaines ephemerides du iv^ s. : voir Neuge- 

bauer, HAMA, II, pp. 1056-1057. 
(17) Voir par exemple Paris, gr. 2491, ff. 155v-160. 
(18) Migne, PGy 19, col. 1312 (voir ci-dessous, deuxi^me partie, A2) 
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Faciles, mais en y apportant peut-etre une correction pour la precession. Ces 

essais peu clairs ne semblent pas avoir abouti. 

L’auteur de B8, que D. Pingree identifie avec Jean Abramios, semble avoir 

etabli, lui aussi, des tables au depart du mars 1376, mais cette fois basees 

sur les tables perses. La comparaison entre les parametres qu’il donne pour 

le Soleil, la Lune et les cinq planetes et les resultats obtenus par les tables 

de Chrysococces le mars ä midi, pour Constantinople (long. 56°) ('^) montre 

qu’il s’est effectivement base sur ces tables, sans y apporter de changements. 

Mais il ne s’agit que d’une liste de parametres, et les tables memes, si elles 

ont existe, ne nous sont pas parvenues. 

Des tables d’origine inconnue, sans aucune mention de source, ont ete re- 

copi6es vers 1414 par Jean Chortasmenos dans VUrbinas gr, 80 (Bll). Elles 

sont visiblement bäties sur le meme modele que celles de Plethon, qu’elles 

precMent d’une vingtaine d’annees. Mais les parametres sont differents: selon 

l’analyse de R. Mercier, ces tables «proto-Plethon» utilisent les parametres de 

la Syntaxe Ferse, ä savoir ceux du Zij-i Ilkhäni. Ceux de Plethon ne sont pas 

encore identifies. Nous reviendrons plus loin sur les tables de Plethon (§ 5). 

Au xv^ s., on trouve encore une autre adaptation des tables perses par un 

certain Matthieu Paleologue (A9): ces tables sont etablies en calendrier Julien, 

pour une longitude de 57°, au depart du P*^ mars 1436. Elles ne sont conservees 

que fragmentairement. 

Enfin, des tables de parallaxes sont dits «corrigees» vers 1440 par Andronic 

Doucas Sgouros (All). II s’agit de courts fragments oü des tables de parallaxes 

derivees des Tables Faciles semblent avoir ete etablies par interpolation entre 

le 5^ et 6^ climat. Ce meme personnage aurait aussi fait quelques adaptations 

dans les tables perses, mais les fragments sont trop brefs pour etre vraiment 

significatifs, 

§ 3. Adaptation des Tables Alphonsines et de traites juifs 

Corriger Ptolemee ou etablir de nouvelles tables s’av6rant une täche difficile 

et decevante, une solution plus simple etait de recourir ä des tables etrangeres, 

en se bornant ä en expliquer le mode d’emploi pour un lecteur byzantin, 

et les conversions de calendrier necessaires. Ainsi, les Tables Alphonsines sont 

adaptees pour Constantinople par Demetrius Chrysoloras vers 1380 (A3). Ont- 

elles connu une reelle diffusion? Je n’ai pas trouve trace qu’elles aient ete 

effectivement utilisees en dehors de ce traite. Un siede plus tard, en 1481, on 

(19) Comme Chrysococces, l’auteur utilise une longitude inexacte pour Constan¬ 
tinople (56°): voir Tihon, Traite astronowique chypriote, 1, pp. 296-297. 
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trouve un «almanach» imite de celui d’Azarquiel (xi^ s.), le seul exemple de 

ce genre que j’aie trouve en grec (B16). 

Au XV® s., ce sont surtout les traites juifs qui sont importes et utilises. Sont 

adaptees en grec ä cette epoque : 

(a) Hexapteryge ou les «Six Alles» d’Immanuel Bonfils de Tarascon (ca 

1365) traduit et adapte par Michel Chrysococces vers 1434 (A8). Texte et 

tables sont conserves dans plusieurs manuscrits. Ces tables ont fait egalement 

l’objet de deux commentaires anonymes (B14 et 15). 

(b) Les Tables cycliques ou «cycles» de Jacob ben David Yom Tob (Bonjorn) 

(ca 1361) adaptees par Marc Eugenicos vers 1448 (AlO), Elles ont fait egale¬ 

ment Tobjet d’un commentaire anonyme (Bl3). 

(c) Le Sentier aplani {Orah Selulah) d’Isaac ben Salomon ben Zaddik 

Alhadib (ca 1391), adapte par Matthieu Camariotes (avant 1490) (A15). 

Plethon dut une partie de sa formation, nous dit-on, ä un maltre juif, Elisee, 

personnage enigmatique, qu’il aurait rencontre ä la cour ottomane, qui se 

trouvait ä cette epoque ä Andrinople (^) et il est tres probable que les tables 

de Plethon ont subi une influence de l’astronomie juive. 

Comment expliquer cette subite abondance de traites d’origine juive? On 

a parfois mis en avant factivite des ecoles juives Karaites. Des centres d’activite 

intellectuelle des juifs Karaftes etaient, en effet, solidement implantes dans 

l’empire byzantin aux xiii® et xiv® s. (2>). Ä la fin du xiv® s., un Juif de Thessa- 

lonique, Shelomo ben Eliyahu (fl. 1374-1386) avait traduit en hebreu la 

Syntaxe Ferse de Chrysococces (2^). Au xv® s., un savant juif de Constantinople, 

Mordecai Comtino (1402-1482), ecrit une defense des tables perses en reaction 

contre les critiques «d’Isaac Argyre et de son ecole» (2^). Cependant, les adap- 

tations byzantines de traites juifs sont surtout dues aux contacts intensifs ä 

cette epoque avec l’Italie et l’Occident. Les astronomes dont les tables ont 

ete adaptees en grecs sont tous des Juifs d’Occident: Bonfils, de Tarascon, 

Bonjorn, de Perpignan et Alhadib, de Castille et de Sicile. Leurs oeuvres etaient 

traduites en latin (2^^). Les tables de Bonjorn et d’Alhadib se trouvent dans 

un manuscrit de Bessarion, le Marcianus gr. 326, ce qui rend plausible la 

(20) D’apres Gennade Scholarios : voir PreTHON, Tratte des Lois, App. XIX, p. 293 
(reed.). 

(21) Voir Encyclopaedia Judaica^ art. Karaites, vol. 10 (1971). 
(22) Goldstein, The Survival of Ärabic Astronorny in Hebrew, pp. 36-37. 
(23) Schub, A Mathematical Text by Mordecai Comtino, p. 54. Voir note 40. 
(24) Pour Bonfils ; Goldstein, The Survival of Arabic Astronorny in Hebrew, 

p. 34, note 11 : trad. latine des Six Ailes, Florence BN, Ms J.IV.20. Pour Bonjorn : 
Chabäs, Bonjorn, p. 154. D’apres J. Chabäs, les manuscrits latins les plus anciens 
sont du XV® s., mais il n’est pas sür qu’ils soient anterieurs ä la version grecque. Ceci 
demanderait plus ample recherche. 
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filiere italienne. D’ailleurs les tables de Bonjorn sont dites «italiennes» par 

leur adaptateur, Marc Eugenicos (AlO). Ceci demanderait plus ample inves- 

tigation. 

Le succes des tables juives s’explique en partie par l’interet particulier que 

portaient les Byzantins au calcul des syzygies et aux eclipses — les tables 

juives importees ä Constantinople sont consacrees uniquement ä ces problemes, 

il n’y est pas fait mention des planetes. 

§ 4. Uastronomie et VEglise 

Un certain nombre de documents, notamment ceux qui critiquent Ptolemee 

et tentent plus ou moins de le corriger (A5, B5, B6, B8, B9) proviennent 

de milieux d’astrologues etudies par D. Pingree (^5). Mais, pour le reste, si 

Ton considere les auteurs de traites astronomiques de cette periode, on est 

frappe par Timportante proportion de gens d’Eglise qui se sont occupe d’astro- 

nomie mathematique. Ä partir de Theodore Meliteniote, en effet, et peut- 

etre gräce ä lui, les etudes astronomiques font partie de la formation des 

dignitaires ou fonctionnaires de l’Eglise orthodoxe. Meliteniote lui-meme, haut 

fonctionnaire de TEglise byzantine, et en outre AiödGKoloq xcbv öidaoKolojv 
a redonne un plein droit de eite aux etudes astronomiques — jusque-lä peut- 

etre un peu suspectes — dans les hautes spheres ecclesiastiques. En net- 

toyant clairement Tastronomie de toute attache astrologique, en ecrivant un 

manuel d’enseignement dont les intentions pedagogiques sont evidentes et 

probablement en Tenseignant lui-meme, il a assure Tavenir de ces etudes dans 

les milieux officiels, aussi bien pour Tastronomie de Ptolemee que pour l’astro- 

nomie d’origine etrangere. On le voit ä considerer ceux qui, apres lui, se sont 

livres aux etudes astronomiques: Jean Chortasmenos, notaire patriarchal, 

futur eveque de Selymbria, a recopie et epluche la Tribiblos dans le Vau gr. 
1059, ainsi que de nombreux autres traites d’astronomie dont certains inconnus 

par ailleurs (voir par exemple A3, B3). Professeur zele et copiste infatigable, 

on lui doit d’innombrables exercices astronomiques. Jean Chortasmenos a 

eu parmi ses eleves Marc Eugenicos, futur eveque d’Ephese et auteur d’un 

traite d’astronomie juive (AlO), Bessarion et d’autres. Michel Chrysococces, 

lui aussi adaptateur de l’astronomie juive (A8), etait «notaire de la Grande 

Eglise». Georges Gemiste Plethon (A7) lui-meme etait probablement issu d’une 

famille de hauts fonctionnaires ecclesiastiques Isidore Glabas (A4) etait 

(25) Pingree, The Astrological School 
(26) Sur ce titre, voir Leurquin, CAB, IV, p. 19. 
(27) Comme le montrera une etude en preparation de R. Leurquin. 

(28) WooDHousE, pp. 17ss. On ne sait rien cependant de la premiere education 

de Plethon. 
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metropolite de Thessalonique. Un autre Isidore, Isidore de Kiev, qui avait 

etudie ä Constantinople, etait egalement expert en astronomie (Al2). Matthieu 

Camariotes, qui ecrivit sur Tastronomie juive (Al5), gravitait autour du 

patriarche Gennade II (Georges Scholarios) et fut directeur de l’ecole patriar¬ 

chale (29). Le Cardinal Bessarion etait egalement Interesse ä Tastronomie et 

joua un röle considerable dans la diffusion de Ptolemee et de Theon en Occi- 

dent dans son cercle d’humanistes, dont firent partie Peurbach et Regiomon- 

tanus. 

La Promotion des etudes astronomiques n’est plus seulement le fait de 

professeurs prives comme Tetait au debut du xiv^ s. Nicephore Gregoras, ou 

d’astrologues un peu suspects, comme Jean Abramios, Demetrios Chloros 

ou Eleutherios Elios (A5), mais aussi des gens d’Eglise. Tous sont eleves les 

uns des autres ou entretiennent des relations scientifiques meme s’ils s’opposent 

sur le terrain religieux. 11s vont tous pratiquer Tastronomie, Tenseigner et la 

diffuser. 

§ 5. Uastronomie de Plethon 

L’etrange personnalite de Georges Gemiste Plethon, son röle de precurseur 

de Thumanisme, son paganisme neo-platonicien teinte de zoroastrisme n’ont 

pas fini d’exercer sur Thistorien une grande fascination. Son astronomie est 

eile aussi marquee de cette meme originalite, ce qui ne veut pas dire qu’elle 

soit entierement personnelle. Comme le reste de son oeuvre, son Systeme resulte 

d’une Compilation, mais dont les sources ne sont pas encore elucidees. J’ai 

entrepris, avec la coUaboration de R. Mercier, l’edition critique et Tanalyse 

de ce texte, mais le travail n’est pas encore assez avance pour pouvoir en 

presenter les conclusions. 

L’oeuvre se compose d’un bref mode d’emploi, fort succinct et sans exemples, 

et de tables astronomiques compilees par Plethon lui-meme pour l’annee 1433 

et la longitude du Peloponnese. Les valeurs ont ete corrigees plus tard par 

Plethon lui-meme en 1446, en reponse ä une demande de Bessarion, semble- 

t-il. Les sources de Plethon doivent encore etre recherchees: Ptolemee, bien 

sür, a ete utilise, et une table mentionne al-Battäni. L’influence juive est pro¬ 

bable, mais doit encore etre precisee. Comme on l’a dejä Signale (B2), il existe 

un ouvrage anonyme «proto-Plethon» (Bll) dont les tables sont bäties sur 

le meme modele que celles de Plethon, mais utilisent des parametres differents. 

II pourrait s’agir d’un premier essai dü ä Plethon lui-meme. 

(29) Biedl, Matthaeus Camariotes, p. 337. Astruc, La fin inedite, p. 248, emet 
des reserves sur ce point. 
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§6, La diffusion de Vastronomie ancienne en Occident ä Laube de la Renais¬ 
sance 

11 faudrait enfin voir dans quelle mesure Tetude incessante de Ptolemee 

et de Theon, ä laquelle les Byzantins se sont livres de maniere constante depuis 

la fin du xiii^ s., a contribue reellement aux progres de rastronomie. On sait, 

par exemple, dans quelle estime Bessarion et Regiomontanus tenaient les 

commentaires de Theon (^®), et les batailles sanglantes qui ont entoure la 

traduction latine de VÄlmageste faite par Georges de Trebizonde et ses critiques 

vis-ä-vis de Theon (^*)* En entretenant aVec un zäe infatigable une connaissance 

approfondie de Ptolemee et de Theon, les Byzantins ont contribue de fagon 

non negligeable ä Tessor de Tastronomie europeenne, mais ceci n’appartient 

plus seulement ä l’histoire de Tastronomie byzantine. 

§ 7. Conclusions 

Des les debuts du xv^ s., l’astronomie est devenue une entreprise inter¬ 

nationale, oü les barrieres de langues et de civilisations n’interviennent plus, 

oü les echanges scientifiques ne connaissent plus de frontiere. Les Byzantins 

ont eux aussi participe ä ce mouvement, dans les limites qui leur sont propres. 

Les Byzantins n’avaient pas de genie astronomique, et il est facile de souligner 

leurs defauts: ils ne s’interessaient pas ä la theorie, mais seulement aux calculs 

des longitudes et surtout aux calculs de syzygies et d’^lipses ou aux calculs 

d’equinoxe, problemes lies ä la fixation de la date de Päques ; ils creent peu 

de nouvelles tables et commettent de nombreuses erreurs en adaptant les tables 

etrangeres. 11 est difficile de dire s’ils recouraient ä Tobservation: il y a peu 

de mentions se referant explicitement ä Tobservation, et ils n’avaient certaine- 

ment pas de programmes d’observations systematiques; mais les efforts in- 

cessants qu’ils ont deployes pour trouver des tables mieux adaptees ä leur 

temps montrent qu’il ne s’agissait pas d’une activite purement livresque, 

comme on le repete trop souvent. De meme, si les Byzantins utilisaient encore 

Ptolemee ä une epoque oü ses tables etaient notoirement perimees, c’est parce 

qu’elles donnaient encore des resultats valables pour les syzygies et les eclipses, 

et non par simple conservatisme. Ä la fin du xiv^ s, et surtout au xv^ s., 

Tastronomie a fait Tobjet d’une activite intense dans le monde byzantin, spe- 

cialement dans les cercles intellectuels pre-humanistes meme apres la chute 

de Constantinople. Celle-ci merite d’etre mieux connue et appreciee. 

(30) Monfasani, George of Trebizond, pp. 108 et 196. 

(31) Ibid., p. 81 et 104ss. 
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DeuxiEme PARTIE : Presentation des documents 

Voici rinventaire des documents utilises dans cette etude, avec une presen- 

tation sommaire de leur contenu. Ils sont classes autant que possible par ordre 

chronologique, de 1352 ä la fin du xv^ s.. Ils sont repartis en deux cate¬ 

gories (^2): 

A. Traites ou documents attribues ä un auteur 

B. Textes ou documents anonymes 

A. Traith ou documents attribuh ä un auteur 

L Theodore Meliteniote, Tribiblos astronomique (ca 1352). 

Ed., Et. : Leurquin, CAB, IV-VI. 

Et. : UsENER, Ad historiarn astronomiae syrnbola, pp. 330ss. ; Leurquin, La Tribi¬ 

blos 

Mem. : Demeuleneire ; Lenaerts ; Leurquin ; PEcheur ; Roelens. 

Pour la presentation de ce traite, on se reportera ä Pedition de R. Leur¬ 

quin. 

2, Isaac Argyre, Traites sur les Tables Nouvelles (1367/8) 

Et. : PiNGREE, The Astrological School, pp. 196-197. 

Mem. : Laurent ; Wampach. 

Ces traites sont au nombre de deux : 

(I) Tit. (3^) TaaaK ßovaxoö roö "Apyvpou, npaypaxsia vetov Kavovicov avvo- 
SiKcbv re Kai nav(T£XqviaKä)v fjzranoitjdevrcov and rcbv ev rfj Lovra^ei xdi 
avardvrcov npöq re errj pcopaiKa kü'i npöq röv öiä BoCavrioo jjzoqpßpivöv, ert 
Se Kai xpoviKqv äpxqv exövrcov rö X^o^' eroc, and rfjq rov Koapov yeveaeax;. 

Inc. 'Enä de koi £V r^ Evvrä^ei... 

Tables etablies ä partir des tables de syzygies de VAlmageste de Ptolemee, 

pour Pannee 1367/8, converties en calendrier julien et pour le meridien de 

Byzance. 

(II) Tit, (^^) TaaoK povaxob rov ’Apyvpov, npaypareia vea>v Kavoviojv ava- 

rdvrcov Karä rqv dpxqv '^ov ^^cooc'änd rqc, rov KÖapov yeveaecoq erovc;. 

(32) Pour les references bibliographiques, j’utiliserai les conventions suivantes : 
Ed. = edition ; Et. = etude ; R. = simple reference ; Mem. = memoire ou these inedite ; 
Mss. = manuscrits. 

(33) Titres et incipit cites d’äpres le Vat. gr. 208. Les appellations (1) et (II) sont 
arbitraires et ne representent pas la Chronologie des traites qui reste ä etablir avec 
certitude, 

(34) Titres et incipit cites d’apres le Vat. gr. 208. 
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Inc. 'Eneiörpiep oi ev rd) Upoxdpcp Kavovi(p... 

Tables du Soleil et de la Lune etablies ä partir des Tables Faciles, meme 

annee, meme conversion, 

Ces traites sont souvent entremeles de scolies et il n’est pas toujours facile 

de voir ce qui en fait partie exactement. 

Isaac Argyre prend comme point de depart le septembre 6876 de Tere 

byzantine = septembre 1367. II utilise des periodes de 24 ans et le calendrier 

Julien. Pourquoi 24 ans? Parce ce nombre est multiple de 4, ce qui est utile 

pour les annees bissextiles. Les valeurs inscrites dans les tables sont strictement 

derivees de Ptolemee. Une erreur cependant: entre Alexandrie et Constan- 

tinople, il y a une difference de 18m due ä la difference de meridien. Cette 

difference est ä soustraire. Or, dans le second traite, Isaac Argyre ajoute les 

valeurs qui correspondent ä ces 18m au lieu de les soustraire. 

Dans le traite (II) Isaac Argyre declare qu’il a egalement etabli des tables 

pour les cinq planetes, par periodes de 24 ans, annees simples et mois 

romains : 

öjaavrcoQ Sh noi^mvTSQ toöq tiiXoyiapobq Kdi bm xcbv öpolcbv Kiv^aecov 

Tcbv TiEvra nXavcofuzvcov avvsar^afuzv kokeivcov EKdaxov Kavovwv y, EiKoaaxE- 

rpoETtjpiöcov, ETCbv änÄcbv kö küi prjvcbv pcopaiKWv, 

Ces tables ne nous sont pas parvenues, mais il existe plusieurs tentatives 

pour etablir des tables de ce genre (B5). 

Les tables dTsaac Argyre, qui seront souvent designees comme les tables 

«romaines», auront assez bien de succes. En effet, eiles sont faites en calendrier 

Julien et concement les syzygies, et par lä les eclipses, un probleme qui retient 

fort l’attention en cette fin du xiv^ s. (^^). Un resume de ces traites se trouve 

dans plusieurs manuscrits (B4). Il semble bien que les tables dTsaac Argyre 

aient donne le branle ä toute une recherche concernant Telaboration de nou- 

velles tables aussi bien pour les syzygies que pour les planetes (B5, B8). 

D’autres oeuvres dTsaac Argyre traitent egalement d’astronomie : 

— un traite sur les cycles lunaires et solaires: 

Tit. (^'^) ^Igook povaxov rov ^Apyvpov rep Oivaiebrr] KVpicp ’ÄvÖpoviKCp jueOo- 

Öov(; ah^Govri XoyiKaQ EKdeGdai ffXiaKcbv kcli GEkrjviaKcbv kvkX(i>v, koli tovtoiq 

aio/jEvcov. 

Inc. EnEiöff rov(; äXXov(; rd>v vöv aogfcbv... 

(35) Wampach, p. 64. 
(36) Tihon, Calculs declipses. 
(37) Les titres et incipit sont cites ici d’apres le Marc. gr. 328, auquel est reprise 

la repartition de ces trois traites. Pour la comparaison avec Migne (= Petau), voir 
Baufays, p. 7. 
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— sur le commencement de Tannee : 

Tit. Tov amob ’Apyvpov dnoößi^iq öxi Kopicorepa naacbv äpx^ Td>v te rjXiaKcbv 
Kdi <T8Äf]viaK(bv KVKÄcüv ff rov aenTeßpwv X' kcli xivoq xdpiv eni pev Td)v fjXiaKcbv 
eiq r/yv xob ÖKTOjßpiov a' per ereßrj, eni öe Td>v aeXrjviaKCöv eiQ r/yv rov iavvova- 
pwv a. 

Inc. Tt]c, rov erovc, opxfjQ... 

— sur la date de Päques: 

Tit. Tov avrov pzdoÖoq nepi rov Udax^- 
Inc. Tovrojv Öj] ovtcoq xarä röv tjXiov... 

Ed. : Petau, Uranologion, pp. 359-383 (repris par Migne, PG, 19, col. 1279-1316). 

Mem. : Baufays. 

Dans son traite sur la date de Päques, Isaac Argyre propose une autre valeur 

pour la longueur de Tannee tropique ; 

«le fait de dire que le Soleil, partant d’un point, revient au meme point en 

365 jours c’est parier grossitement; avec plus de precision, (il faut dire) 

moins une fraction, comme le dit Ptolemee dans la Syntaxe ; mais, comme 

ceux qui chez les Perses s’occupent de la Science de Tastronomie, nous aussi, 

examinant le solstice d’ete au lever du Soleil, nous avons cherche pendant 

plusieurs jours : nous trouvons la fraction qu’il faut eniever de 365 jours */** 

plus grande que */2oo» 

Isaac Argyre propose donc une valeur qui n’est pas precisee exactement. 

Rappeions que Nicephore Gregoras proposait 365j - ’/^so (^^). 

Le passage eite ici montre quTsaac Argyre n’ignorait pas Pexistence des 

tables perses, et son nom est souvent eite comme auteur de la Paradosis (Bl). 

D’apres un savant juif, Mordecai Comtino, Isaac Argyre et ses eleves criti- 

quaient les tables perses C^), ce qui n’apparait pas dans ses oeuvres conservees. 

3. Demetrius Chrysoloras, Traite sur les Tables Latines (ca 1380) 

Mem. ; Diez. 

Ms. : Vat. gr. 1059, ff. 482-512. 

Tit. MeBoSoq Tcbv ÄaziviKcbv toutcov rcavovicov SKÖoOaiaa napä xov navevwxeoxdTOv 

Kvpiov ArjprjTpiov tov XpvooXeopa. 

Inc. "AXXa pkv äXXoi kcli nepi äXXcov avßiQ... 

(38) Baufays, p. 94 = Migne, PG, 19, col. 1312 (B). 
(39) Ci-dessus, p. 246. 
(40) Je remercie R. Mercier qui a verifie pour moi le texte de Comtino sur les 

manuscrits Paris. Heb, 1084 et 1085. II faudrait plus de recherches pour voir ä quels 

textes Comtino fait allusion. 
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II s’agit ici d’une adaptation grecque des Tables Alphonsines rMigee vers 

1380 par Demetrius Chrysoloras. 

Demetrius Chrysoloras a ete le confident de l’empereur Manuel II Paleologue 

(1391-1425); il serait mort vers 1417 ('^'). II a compose notamment plusieurs 

traites de theologie ou d’hagiographie et ses connaissances en astronomie sont 

demontrees par le present traite. II avait une grande reputation de philosophe 

et de savant, et, dans une lettre, Jean Chortasmenos lui demande avec insis- 

tance la faveur de lui faire partager un peu de ses connaissances, notamment 

en ce qui concerne Euclide et Ptolemee (^2), 

Le texte n’est conserve que dans un seul manuscrit, le Vat. gr. 1059, ff. 482- 

512, enorme Compilation astronomique due au notaire erudit et calligraphe 

Jean Chortasmenos (voir A6). 

Ä la fin du texte, f. 512, il y a une liste de radices {enoxoi) le 31 decembre 

de Tannee 0 (Jour Julien 1721423) pour les longitudes de Chypre et de Paris. 

Les donnees pour Paris sont proches de celles editees par E. Poulle, mais 

pas exactement conformes (^^). Le fait que les radices soient egalement donnees 

pour Chypre semble indiquer que c’est par la voie chypriote que ces tables 

«latines» sont arrivees ä Constantinople ; 

— Position pour Chypre, longitude du Soleil: 

Soleil: 4, 38, 15, 20, 13, 49,39, 20 

Longitude de la Lune : 2, 1, 21, 5, 6, 38, 9, 38 

Mouvement propre de la Lune : 3, 17, 45, 6, 43, 23, 59, 18 

Noeuds : 

Ascendant: 1, 31, 55, 34, 19, 43, 45, 30 

Longitude de Saturne : 1,14, 5, 14, 10, 45, 39, 20 

Longitude de Jupiter : 3, 0, 37, 10, 40, 29, 5, 41 

Longitude de Mars : 0, 41, 24, 26, 39, 42, 29, 50 

Longitude de Venus: 2, 9, 20, 42, 54, 5, 12, 2 

Longitude de Mercure : 0, 45, 17, 41, 11, 44, 34, 38 

— Position de Tapogee : 

Soleil Venus: 1, 11, 25, 20 

Saturne : 3, 53, 23, 42, 4 

Jupiter ; 2, 37, 37, 0, 4 

Mars: 1, 55, 12, 13, 4 

Mercure : 3, 10, 39, 33, 4 

(41) Cependant le titre semble indiquer qu’il est mort au moment de la copie du 

Vat. gr. 1059, vers 1410-1415. 
(42) Voir Hunger, Chortasmenos^ p. 173. La lettre a ete ecrite ä Tepoque oü Deme¬ 

trius etait le mesazön (ministre-confident) de Jean VII Paleologue (1403-1408). 
(43) Poulle, Tables alphonsines, pp. 124-125 et 127. 
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— Position pour Paris : 

Longitude du Soleil: 4, 38, 19, 2, 13, 49, 39, 22 
Longitude de la Lune : 2, 1, 10, 29, 6, 38, 9, 38 
Mouvement propre de la Lune : 3, 18, 34, 6, 43, 23, 59, 18 
Noeuds : 
Ascendant: 1, 31, 55, 46, 19, 43, 45, 30 
Longitude de Saturne : 1, 14, 5, 16, 10, 49, 24, 39 
Longitude de Jupiter : 3, 0, 37, 10, 45, 29, 5, 45 
Longitude de Mars; 0, 41, 24, 26, 49, 42, 29, 50 
Longitude de Venus: 2, 9, 20, 48, 57, 5, 12, 2 
Longitude de Mercure : 0, 45, 17, 41, 11, 34, 38 

— Conjonctions et pleines Lunes : 3, 24, 1, 26, 54, 48 
Conjonctions ct pleines Lunes : 3, 34, 2, 15, 7, 10, 15, 6 
8" sphere : 5, 59, 12, 33, 58, 59, 10, 22 

— Apogee pour Tannee 1378 : 

Soleil Venus: 1, 32, 7, 32 
Saturne : 4, 14, 6, 14 
Jupiter : 2, 54, 19, 32 

Mars: 2, 15, 54, 45 
Mercure : 3, 31, 22, 5 

4. Isidore Glabas : liste de syzygies de 1390 -1409. 

Et. : Tihon, Calculs d’eclipses byzantins, pp. 359-360. 

Mem. : Mars. 

Mss : Vat. gr. 1110 ; Vat. Reginensis gr. 43 ; Athous Movfj Ay. Zxeqf, 135 ; Athous 

Movrj MazafiOpqfdyaEcoQ 154 etc. 

Tit. ['O i8' kokA-oq xffQ treX^vrjq äpx^xai and xob npcbxov kvkäov, kcli dva- 
ßißdCexai äcoQ xöv iO'koli naÄiv äpx^'cai and xoö np(bxov\ Evvxaypa ipfjfrjfopiKÖv 
KCLi a6voöo(; navaiÄfjvoQ, sKÄsiy/K; fjAiov kcli - svprjaiQ äKpiß^Q novtjdeiaa 
napä xov naviepcoxdxov prjxponoÄixov OaaaaÄoviKrjQ kcli s^dpxov ndcrjc; Oea- 
tjoAioQ KCLI MoKsdoviaQ Kvpoö *Imööpov. 

Inc. Kvkäoq npcbxoQ. Anoxvoeiq xfjq GEXrjvrjQ.,. 

Isidore Glabas fut nomme metropolite de Thessalonique en 1380. II acalcule 
un cycle lunaire de 19 ans allant du mars 1390 au mars 1409, pour 
lequel il donne les dates et heures des syzygies, avec ä Toccasion Tannonce 
des eclipses. On ne sait pas sur quelles bases ce cycle a ete calcule. 

5. Methodes d’Eleutherios Elios, par son eleve Dionysios (ca 1391) 

Et.: PiNGREE, The Astrological School, pp. 204-205 ; Tihon, Calculs d’Mipses 

byzantins, p. 359. 

Ms. : Laur. l^j 16, f. 26r-v. Voir egalement Berol gr. 173, f. 123. 
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Tit* Eüvroßoc, ^doöoq nepi roö eopiGKEiv rdv tjkiov ev noiq) Cq)öiq) Kai ev 

noiq ßoipq kcli Xenm imdpx^i • piBoboq 'E}£X)Qzpioy) rov epov öiöaoKOÄov 

Aiovvaiov. 

Inc. Aapßdvoßsv rd napaKeijjzva toiq UepGiKOiq heai... 

II s’agit d’un court texte expliquant brievement le mode d’emploi des tables 

perses. Eleutherios Elios etait un astrologue auquel on doit notamment la 

copie de VAngelicus gr. 29, acheve ä Mitylene en 1388 II etait de toute 

evidence professeur d’astronomie: en temoignent non seulement le texte ci- 

dessus, qui porte la mention explicite de son eleve Dionysios, mais egalement 

un calcul d’eclipse de Soleil (5 avril 1391), rapporte par un autre de ses eleves 

au f. 123 du Berolinensis gr. 173 (Phillipps 1577) ey/rjgiogiopidrj (oötok; 

s.l.) napä rov öiöaoKdÄov pov Kv{pov) EXavOapiov rj napaXdovaa aKXaiy/iQ fjXiov 
^ yayovav av ar{ai) qd, Karä Sa IlapaaQ y/^ ... kxX. 

Au f. 123v, le meme eleve rapporte des calculs de latitude de planetes; 

aCrjT^Orj nap ’ apov rov yvcbvai Kai rä nXdrt] rcbv darapcov Ka'i aa^fj^ariaOrj napä 

rov öiöaoKdXov ovrcDc, fiarä rrjq apfxrfvaiaq rrjq padöSov. 

Ces exercices sont faits pour Constantinople. 

6. Jean Chortasmenos (ca 1404-1414) 

£t. Hunger, Chortasmenos ; Leurquin, CAB IV, pp. 51-67 ; Tihon, dans Theon, 

P.C., pp. 127-133. 

Ms. : Vat. gr. 1059; egalement Urbinas gr. 80, ff. 19-29 

Jean Chortasmenos (ca 1370-1439), notaire patriarchal, copiste, professeur, 

plus tard archeveque de Selymbria (1431) a fait preuve d’une enorme activite 

dans le domaine de Tastronomie. II recopie quantite de traites, tables ou scolies 

astronomiques (par exemple Al, A2, A3, B3, Bll), s’est livre äd’innombrables 

exercices d’astronomie. Son röle fut certainement tres important dans la 

formation de nombreux eleves — parmi ceux-ci Marc Eugenicos (AlO) et 

Bessarion (Al3), qu’il envoya ensuite parfaire ses etudes aupres de Plethon 

ä Mistra (^). II n’est pas possible de detailler ici son activite. Souvent, il calcule 

les memes problemes (equinoxes, solstices, syzygies.,.) par toutes les tables 

dont il dispose {Almageste, Tables Faciles, Isaac Argyre, tables perses...) et 

(44) CCAG, V.l, p. 4 et 36. Voir Turyn, Dated Greek Manuscripts, I, pp. 250-251 
(II, pl. 208 ; 262c). Sur Eleutherios Elios, voir Pingree, The Astrological School (cette 
etude importante contient cependant de nombreuses confusions dans le domaine paleo- 

graphique). 
(45) CCAG, VII, p. 56. Selon Turyn, Dated Greek Manuscripts, I, p. 247, la main 

qui a copie ce calcul n’est pas celle de Dionysios, ni celle de Jean Abramios. 

(46) Möhler, Bessarion, III, p. 406 
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compare les resultats ; parfois il combine les differentes methodes, Ses calculs 

s’echelonnent principalement sur les annees 1409 ä 1415 environ. 

7. Georges Gemiste Plethon, Traite astronomique (ca 1433) 

Ed. ; en preparation pour le CAB par R. Mercier et A. Tihon. 

Mem. : Lefin. 

Mss. : Sinaiticus 534 (2124), ff. 2-15 ; Vind. Ph. gr. 140, ff. 78-90. 

Tit. Fecopyiov g)iXoaög}ov rov Feßiaxov peOoÖoq evpegeojq fjXiov Kdi OEX^vrfq 
(Tvvööcov KCLi navGEÄfjvcov KCLi Tfjc, äoTEpojv hcoxPjQ and Kavövcüv oog avrdg 
avvEorrfGaxo. 

Inc. NvxOf]p£pdv egti fjXiov.,. 
Des. ... TOö davepog äomi äxpiß^g dnox^. 

Un commentaire detaille sera donne dans TMition en preparation. 

8. Michel Chrysococces, Traite sur VHexapteryge, ca 1434/5 

Et. : SoLON, The Six IVings. 

Mem. ; Soijon, texte 1, pp. 14-113 ; Baetsle. 

Mss. : voir liste dans Solon, The Six Wings, pp. 16-17, note 6. Ajouter Leidensis 

BPG 74E, ff. 96-129v (avec tables); Londinensis Burney 91-92, ff. 83-114. 

Tit, TlKÖomg Eig xd iovödiKdv E^anripvyov 
Mixar^X Norapwv xrjg MEydhjg EKKXrjaiag rov XpvaoKÖKKt} EKÖoaig yEyovvia 

Eig xd iovödiKdv E^anxEpvryov Kaxä xd ,(g^py' '^xog and xrjg dpx^g 'rov navxög 
Inc. Ttjg xd)v nXavcopävcov durripcov g>opäg.„ 
Des. ... EGXOßiEv rdv avpnavxa xrjg EK^Eiy/Ecog xpövov. 

II s’agit d’un commentaire du traite juif Shesh Kenaphayim (les «Six Alles») 

dTmmanuel ben Jacob Bonfils de Tarascon, ca 1365. 

Texte, analyse et commentaire dans les travaux cites de P. Solon. 

9. Matthieu Paleologue ; tables inspirees des tables perses, ca. 1436 

Et.: PiNGREE, Chioniades , p. 159; Tihon, Traite astronomique chypriote, I, 

pp. 302-305. 

II s’agit de tables derivees des tables perses de Chrysococces, etablies au 

mars 1436 et pour une longitude de 57°. On n’en a conserve que des 

fragments. 

(47) Titre du Paris. Suppl gr. ISA (ce manuscrit est la description par Minoide 

Mynas du Vatopedi 188). 
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10. Marc Eugenicos: Methodes sur les Nouvelles Tables Faciles composees 

en Italie et appelees cycles, ca. 1448 

Et. : Mercati, Scritti dTsidoro, pp. 43-46 ; Solon, The Six Wings, p 16, note 1. 

Mem. : Solon, texte 4, pp. 182-244. 

Mss. : Vat. gr. 1879, ff. 231-237 (sans tables) ('*8). Tables (sans titre): Marc. gr. 

326, ff. 61-64 ; 117-124vet 171-174v. 

Tit. MedoöoQ £i(; roix; £v TxaXiq avaravroQ veovg npoxdpovq KavövaQ robc; 

KaÄOOp£VOOC; KOKÄOVi;. 

Inc. Tf£pi rd)v npoK£ifi£vcov Kavövcov iTvardiT£co(;. rcbv kovovcdv 
avaxaGiQ... 

Des.... QKpißcbQ £aöfjz6a Kai raoxrjv r/yv fjXiaK^v eKXeiy/iv. 

II s’agit des Tables Cycliques de Bonjorn (Jacob ben David Yom-Tob, 

Perpignan, ca 1361), adaptees par Marc Eugenicos (ca 1448). 

Le texte de Marc Eugenicos (= Solon, texte 4) se trouve sans les tables 

dans le Vat. gr. 1879, ff. 231-237, copie par Isidore de Russie ('^^). Solon n’a 

pas retrouve les tables correspondantes en grec, mais celles-ci se trouvent au 

complet dans le Marc. gr. 326, sans titre, en ordre perturbe (^o); 

ff. 61-64 : table 1, an. 25-31 

ff. 64v-65v : table 2 

ff. 66-67v : table 3 

ff. 68r-v : table 4 

ff. 117-124V ; table 1, an. 9-24 

ff. 171-174V ; table 1, an. 1-8 

ff. 175 -179 ; table 4 (suite) 

f. 179v : table 5 

11. Andronic Doucas Sgouros; Tables de parallaxes corrigees (ca. 1440) 

Ms. : Paris, gr. 2107, ff. 230-240v ; Arnbr. E 80 sup, ff. ? 

L’auteur est connu comme rheteur, adversaire des Latins (^')* tables 

«nouvelles» dont il s’agit ici sont des tables de parallaxes derivees des Tables 

Faciles et reprenant simplement les parallaxes en latitude. Elles sont suivies 

d’autres tables «nouvelles» derivees apparemment des tables perses (table de 

deuxieme correction de la Lune (^2)^ tables de latitude de la Lune) (^^). On 

trouve ensuite, du meme auteur, quelques notes sur l’astrolabe (^'^). 

(48) Autres manuscrits signales par Mercati, Scritti dTsidoro, p. 43. 
(49) Mercati, Scritti dTsidoro, p. 40ss. 
(50) Identifiees avec Taide de J. Chabäs. Les numeros sont ceux de Chabäs, 

Bonjorn. Cf. aussi Vatopedi 188. 
(51) PLP,fasc 10, n° 25048 
(52) Tihon, Traite astronomique chypriote, I, p. 298-299. 



UASTRONOMIE BYZANTINE 265 

12. Isidore de Russie : calculs et notes diverses (ca 1454) 

Dans le Vat. gr. 1852, ff. 212-259, se trouvent une serie de calculs (SoleiL 

Lune, planetes, eclipses) de la main d’Isidore de Russie, effectues selon les 

tables perses, pour diverses annees (1423,1435,1450 ...). II pourrait etre l’auteur 

des ephemerides Bl2, conserves dans le meme manuscrit, bien que ceux-ci 

ne soient pas transcrits de sa main. 

Isidore de Russie (ca 1385-1463) avait ete Muque ä Constantinople (^^). 

II n’est pas certain qu’il s’agisse du meme personnage qu’Isidore de Monem- 

basia, eleve de Plethon (5^). Ses annotations en marge de nombreux traites 

d’astronomie (5'^) montrent son interet pour cette discipline. On lui doit la 

copie du traite AlO. 

13. Bessarion 

Et. Rico, Bessarione ; Id., Gli interessi astronowici, 

Le röle de Bessarion (1399/1400-1472) dans la promotion des etudes astro- 

nomiques, son interet personnel pour cette discipline ont ete fort bien decrits 

dans les etudes citees d’A. Rigo. Eleve de Jean Chortasmenos ä Constantinople 

(1423 SS.), puis de Gemiste Plethon ä Mistra (ca 1431), Bessarion avait ete 

forme ä l’etude de l’astronomie. Dans une lettre ä Plethon ecrite en 1445, 

il lui demande des explications sur son traite astronomique et fait valoir son 

manque de pratique dans cette matiere pour arriver ä utiliser les tables de 

Plethon. Bessarion fut le promoteur en Occident de Tastronomie de Ptolemee 

et de Theon, dont il encouragea les traductions latines. On trouve de sa main 

de nombreuses exercices astronomiques, qui montrent la fusion de la tradition 

byzantine et de methodes nouvelles. Ainsi, dans le Marc. gr. 526, ff. 192-195 

il calcule la valeur de l’anomalie solaire selon la methode de VAlmageste, 
puis la meme chose selon les Arabes ou les Latins, au moyen de la table des 

sinus (KoXnco/j.drcüv), ce qui est, dit-il, plus facile. 

14. Georges de Trebizonde ; Introduction ä rAlmageste (1466) 

Et. MonfasanI, George of Trebizond, passim ; Collectanea, pp. 281-284 et 671- 

688. 
Ms. : Monacensis gr. 537, ff. 36v-66 (livre I) et 67-108 (livre II). 

(53) Tihon, ihid.^ II, p. 61. 

(54) Tihon, Traites byzantins de Vastrolabe. 
(55) Il n’est pas certain qu’il ait ete l’eleve de Plethon : voir Woodhouse, p. 37. 
(56) Woodhouse, p. 37. 

(57) Par exemple, en marge du Petit Commentaire de Theon : voir Tihon, dans 
Th£on, PC, p. 23 
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Tit. Fecopyiov rov TpaneCowriov ck rcbv npoyövcov, Kp^xrfc, öl rfj yevv^aei 
re KCLi dvarpoffj, npöq rov avroKpdropa öaov oönco ndariQ rrjQ oiKovpsvt]Q 
eitjaycoyj] eiq, rr/v MeydXrjv roö nroXepaiov Zvvra^iv ßißXiov Kai nepi rtjq 
aXöwv öö^rfQ avrov ßißXiov ß^\ 

Inc. 'ÄgyiKÖprjv eiQ Kcovaravrivov äpiare ßaaiXev ßaaiXecov kcli aoroKpdrop 
avroKparöpcov... 

Des. (livre 1)... rd>v i eyyiara ÖKpißfj. 

Ceci est la Version grecque de VIntroduction ä VAlmageste que Georges 

de Trebizonde avait d’abord redigee en latin. Pour Thistoire de ce traite, ses 

rapports avec la Version latine, les peripeties mouvementees et les polemiques 

qui ont accompagne ces oeuvres, on se reportera aux travaux cites de John 

Monfasani (5^). VIntroduction ä lAlmageste de Georges de Trebizonde est 

surtout, pour le livre I, un manuel d’arithmetique. Dans celui-ci, il critique 

Theon, Geber (Jäbir b. Afläh), Leon le Juif (Levi ben Gerson) et Thebet 

(Thäbit b. Qurrah) (5^). L’astronomie proprement dite n’y est pas abordee. 

15. Matthieu Camariotes: le Chemin Pur (avant 1490) 

Mem. : Baetsle (instructions, sans les tables). 

Ms. : Leidensis BPG 74 E, ff. 94-95v (sans tables, sauf peut-etre un fragment f. 132). 
Les tables se trouvent dans le Marc. gr. 326, ff. 135-138v, sans titre ; et dans le Vatopedi 

188, ff. 113-118V. 

Tit. MeßoÖoQ eiq rö eitiypaföpevov npöxcipov ^Odöq Kaßapä MarOaioö rov 

Kapapicbrov. 
Inc. Kdi äÄÄoi ßpaxvraroi kcli npoxcipdraroi Kavöveq eq aarpovopiav... 
Des. ... KCLI fj öjpa rPjq £KÄeiy/ecüq dvaSod^aovrai. 

Commentaire du traite juif Orah Selulah (le «Sentier Aplani») dTsaac ben 

Salomon ben Zaddiq Alhadib (Juif espagnol, Castille ca 1370, puis Sicile : 

Syracuse 1396, Palerme, 1426) (^). Matthieu Camariotes faisait partie du cercle 

d’erudits qui gravitaient autour du patriarche Gennade II (Georges Scholarios) 

et qui s’opposaient violemment au courant neo-platonicien de Georges Gemiste 

Plethon. II a ecrit dans divers domaines et prit la tete de Tecole patriarchale 

(58) Monfasani donne une edition de la preface (pp. 281-284) avec traduction 
anglaise, et des extraits de la version latine avec commentaires (pp. 671-688). Pour 
la Version grecque, il ne donne pas d’edition (sinon la preface dejä mentionnee), mais 
seulement la table des maheres et Fequivalence avec le texte latin, et des notes fort 
utiles. 

(59) Voir par exemple f. 55v : oi Öl 'EXXrjveq Oecova töv dnö AXe^avöpdaq Oavpdoav- 
TEq £7tXavd0r}oav • KOKcbq yäp... Monfasani, George of Trebizonde p. 108 et 196 ; Id., 

CollectaneQe pp. 671-685 ; Rico, Bessarione , p, 61 
(60) Goldstein, Hebrew Astronomical TraditioUe p. 238. 
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de Constantinople apres la mort de Scholarios (*). On lui doit aussi des scolies 

au traite de Tastrolabe de Nicephore Gregoras (^'). II mourut en 1490/1, 

B. Textes et documents anonymes 

1. La Paradosis sur les tables perses (ca 1352 ss) 

Et. : Nicolaides, Quelques notes ; Tihon, Tables astronorniques persanes. 
Mem. : Van Goubergen. 

Tit. IlapdSoaiQ roö(; IlepaiKoix; Kav6va(; xrjQ äarpovopiaQ. 
Inc. 'H rcbv IlepaiKCöv Kavövcov tJVtjxaoiQ yeyove.,. 

Sous ce titre, on trouve le livre III de la Tribiblos de Theodore Meliteniote, 

mais souvent retravaille et modernise. L’Mition par R. Leurquin paraitra avec 

le livre III de la Tribiblos. 
II en existe une traduction latine conservee dans le Marc. lat. cl. VIII, 31, 

effectuee au debut du xv^ siede. 

2. Un mode d’emploi anonyme (sans date) sur les tables perses {Vat. gr. 210) 

Mem. : Lannoy. 

Tit. ZovTOpcoTSpa t^qyri<7iQ £V toTq IlepaiKöiQ Kavöaiv • ov Karä rqv rov 
XpvaoKÖKKt] sKdeaiv Ka'i psOoöov. 

Inc. rcbv UepcnKcbv änXcbv Eg>oöoc, xöv rpönov rovrov XapßdvExai... 

Mode d’emploi resume des tables perses, anonyme, sans exemples, qui figure 

dans le Vat. gr. 210, ff. 40-42v. 

3. Des textes anonymes du Vat. gr. 1059 (ca 1357) 

Aux ff. 109-135 du Vat. gr. 1059, se trouve un ensemble de scolies assez 

disparates, entrecoupees de tables astronorniques. Plusieurs sont datees: 

1356/7, 1344/5, 1350/1, 1359/60, 1352/3, 1340/1. II s’agit manifestement de 

Toeuvre d’un seul auteur qui travaillait dans les annees 1350-1357. Ce demier 

reste inconnu: le copiste, Jean Chortasmenos, exergait son activite vers les 

annees 1404-1414: il semble difficile de lui attribuer ces textes (^2), L’auteur 

s’interesse beaucoup aux calculs d’equinoxes et de solstices. Ainsi, f. 134, il 

(*) Voir ci-dessus, note 29. 
(61) Ed. Delatte, Anecdota Atheniensia, pp, 211-212. 
(62) L’argument en soi n’est pas decisif, car Chortasmenos aimait travailler sur les 

donnees de ses predecesseurs. Mais dans ce cas, il ne dit pas «l’annee presente» (tö 

vüv Exog) comme on le lit dans les scolies. Mais il est difficile de dire la part qui lui 
revient dans ces scolies. 
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explique comment calculer Tequinoxe avec les tables de Ptolemee. II reprend 

le passage d’Isaac Argyre sur la longueur de l’annee eite plus haut (^3) en 

y ajoutant une precision supplementaire : 

«... nous trouvons plus grande que */2oo la fraction des 365 jours qu’il faut enlever 

du quart de jour ou plutöt plus courte que */ioo j äinsi nous trouverons les 

equinoxes et les solstices vrais de l’annee.» 

11 s’interesse en particulier ä la theorie de la trepidation des equinoxes teile 

qu’elle est expliquee dans le Petit Commentaire de Theon(^) (ff. 133-135). 

En appliquant cette theorie aux annees 1352 et ss., l’auteur pense corriger 

l’erreur des tables de Ptolemee pour son epoque et les mettre d’accord avec 

les tables perses. Ainsi, il explique comment il faut calculer la precession selon 

le Petit Commentaire de Theon. 11 trouve pour l’annee 6865 (= 1356/7) une 

valeur de 5° 5' (5° V'^) ä ajouter aux positions du Soleil et des planetes. 

Ä l’aide de cette valeur il corrige les resultats trouves pour Pequinoxe avec 

les tables de Ptolemee et trouve finalement Tequinoxe le 12 mars ä 2 h apres 

midi, en accord avec les tables perses. 

En appliquant la methode de Theon, on trouve effectivement un deplacement 

de 5 ; 4, 30° pour l’annee 1357. C’est le seul texte byzantin que je connaisse 

qui ait tente d’appliquer cette correction. 

4. Resume des Tables Nouvelles dTsaac Argyre (apres 1368). 

Et. : PiNGREE, The Astrological School, p. 197. 

Mem.: Van Steenstraeten. 

Tit. Aiä awroßcov avpaaic, Karä töv Ctj'^ovfxavov pco/LtaiKÖv pfjva rov aviarapavov 

ärovQ Tov Ta rönov Kai xov Td>v avvöÖcov Kai rebv navaaÄijvcov Öiä 

Kovovicav vacov fiaranoitjßavTCOv and rebv av rfj Mayalrf roß Urokapawü Evvxä^ai, 

£v xdic, avvööoiQ koli navaaXi^voic, • Kai öiä Kavovmv ttjq ävcopaÄia/; fjXiov ra 

KCLi GaX^vrjQ a^ ebv kcli GOvropcoTärrj ßxadoÖoq imoÖtjÄovaa av noiq avl^vyiq aaxai 

äKkaixf/ic, fjXwv t] aaX^vrjq • (map xivcov xoöxo aixtjadvxcov dx; avöv yavaadai - aha 

bc xovxcov KCLI napi xfjQ KaO* aKaaxrjv anoxßQ öpaÄrjQ xa kcli dvcopdÄov ffÄiov - 

aaXi]vrjQ Sa pövrjQ xrjQ öpaXrjQ. 

Inc. '// avvoÖOQ kcli rj navaaÄrfvoq fjxa dpolrj ... 

Il s’agit d’un resume anonyme du traite (I) dTsaac Argyre sur les Tables 

Nouvelles. Ce texte est contenu dans le Vat. gr. 208 (ff. 13-20), le Vat, gr. 

1058 (ff. 259-260), le Laur. 28/14 (ff. 18-20v) et le Marc. gr. 336 (ff. 155-158). 

Dans le Vat. gr. 208, le texte se refere explicitement ä Isaac Argyre en 

ces termes: öiä xoöxo Kai xk; xovvopa TaaäK xd axfjpa povaxoQ («ä cause de 

(63) Ci-dessus, p. 259. 
(64) ThEon, P.C., pp. 236-237 (trad. p. 319). 
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cela un certain Isaac de nom, moine par son habit...»), mais les autres manu- 

scrits, le nom est omis, avec un espace vide (^5) j) pingree attribue ce resume 

au meme auteur que le texte B8, qu’il identifie avec Jean Abramios (^). 

5. Des essais de tables de planetes pour 1376 

Ms. : Vat. gr. 208, ff. 207v-208r-v et 226v 

II s’agit de tentatives assez incoherentes et inachevees pour etablir des tables 

au depart du 1^^ mars (ou 28 fevrier) 1376, pour la longitude de Constantinople, 

ä partir des Tables Faciles. Peut-etre Tauteur a-t-il voulu corriger les valeurs 

trouvees par les tables de Ptolem^ en utilisant pour la precession une valeur 

d’origine islamique. Mais ces essais ne sont pas acheves et leur interpretation 

est incertaine. 

Dans ce meme manuscrit, on trouve des oeuvres d’Isaac Argyre, et il sem- 

blerait que Tauteur ait essaye de poursuivre l’oeuvre de celui-ci pour les 

planetes : adapter les tables de Ptolemee ä un point de depart plus proche, 

pour Byzance, par periodes de 24 ans et pour le calendrier romain. On trouve 

aussi des remarques critiques vis-ä-vis de Ptolemee, extraites des textes men- 

tionnes sous B8 (f. 20v, encre brune); 

«11 fsLUt savoir que, pour les positions des astres et pour les conjonctions des 

luminaires, non seulement les Tables Faciles se trompent au sujet du lieu et 

du temps, mais aussi la Grande Syntaxe de Ptolemee et surtout dans les positions 

des astres, moyennes et vraies et dans les syzygies moyennes de sorte que dans 

les unes, (les tables de Ptolemee) se trompent toujours de beaucoup : dans les 

syzygies moyennes, de quelques heures ; dans les syzygies vraies, c’est dans le 

lieu expose que se trouve l’erreur et, pour le temps, de quelques heures ou partie 

d’heures, Donc, ä cause du fait qu’il n’est pas possible de corriger tout, il faut 

les repousser et les supprimer, et il faut les considerer comme rien, ne pas les 

regarder et les considerer comme inutiles. Mais il faut plutot cherir tout ce qui 

ne fournira pas beaucoup d’embarras pour trouver ce que l’etude de telles choses 

peut (fourair) et pour decouvrir ce que la recherche des anciens ne reussit pas 

(ä trouver) si eile n’est pas corrigee par nous en tout point »(^^). 

En dessous, de la meme main, semble-t-il, mais en rouge, cette remarque, 

en contradiction avec la premiere ; 

«les tables converties et examinees par nous ä partir de la Grande Syntaxe ont 

ete trouvees n’etant pas erronees le moins du monde ou s’ecartant de la verite. 

Il faut donc les utiliser sans souci et ne pas les soup^onner de ce que d’apres 

elles la syzygie vraie sera trouvee moins bien qu’avec la Syntaxe de Ptolemee.» 

(Ceci semble concerner les tables d’Isaac Argyre). 

(65) Voir sur ceci Pingree, The Astrological Schoob p- 197. 

(66) Ibidem. 
(67) Ce passage se retrouve dans le Laur. 28/14, f. 25v (cf. infra, B8). 
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6. Des listes d’eclipses de 1376 ä 1408 

Et. ; PiNGREE, The Astrological School; Tihon, Calculs declipses, pp. 354-357. 

Ms. ; Laur. 28/14 

Pour ces listes d’eclipses, on se reportera aux etudes citees ci-dessus. 

7. Des chapitres anonymes d’astronomie perses ca. 1379-1382 

Ms.: Ox. Canonicianus gr. 81, ff. 73-77 

Et. : Tihon, Calculs d’eclipses, pp. 357-358. 

Tit. (= titre du premier chapitre) ; ITep'i rfjq Karcdijy/ecoQ roö hoog rwv 
ITepadJv. 

Inc. Aaßcbv rd and Knaacog Koopov erfj, äg)8Xa,.. 

II s’agit de chapitres anonymes sur l’astronomie perse inspires de Chryso- 
cocces, mais avec des exemples differents: eclipse de Soleil du 16 mai 1379 
ä Constantinople, eclipse de Lune du 30 mars 1382 notamment. 

8. Des chapitres astronomiques anonymes du Laur, 28/14 (ca 1374 ss) (attri- 
bues par Pingree ä Jean Abramios) 

Et. : Pingree, The Astrological School, p. 198 et passim ; Tihon, Calculs d’eclipses, 
pp. 355-6. 

Mem. : Servais. 

II s’agit ici d’un ensemble de chapitres astronomiques rediges vers 1374ss. 
et contenus dans le Laur. 28/14, ff. 23-30v (^^). On les trouve egalement dans 
le Marc. gr. 336, ff. 158-162 (^^), mais malheureusement fort effaces. Ils sont 
ä mettre en relation avec les documents B4, B5, B6 et B9. 

D. Pingree a propose de les attribuer ä Jean Abramios, mais cette attribution 
Sera discutee plus loin. 

Ces textes sont importants, car ils critiquent Ptolemee, et surtout discutent 
du moyen de corriger les tables astronomiques. Malheureusement, il ne s’agit 
pas d’un traite bien redige, mais plutöt d’un ensemble de notes, souvent 
obscures, incompletes ou trop allusives, et difficiles ä Interpreter. 

Ces chapitres font suite ä un resume d’Isaac Argyre (B4). En voici un bref 
sommaire. Les titres et folios indiques sont ceux du Laur. 28/14 : 

1. «Comment trouver la position en longitude du Soleil et de la Lune si 
on ne l’a pas trouvee exactement d’apres les conjonctions et les pleines Lunes» 
(f. 23). 

(68) Une description detaillee du contenu du Laur. 28/14 se trouve dans le CCAG, 1, 
pp. 20-37. Voir aussi Pingree, Hephaestio, p. xv. 

(69) L’etat du manuscrit rend difficile de delimiter le debut et la fin de ces textes. 
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2. «Comment savoir s’il y a une eclipse dans les syzygies» (ex. 10 juin 
6883 = 1375) (f. 23v). 

3. «Sur les noeuds ecliptiques et la latitude de la Lune, et ä quel nombre 
il y aura eclipse» (f. 24v). 

4. «Sur les noeuds dans les eclipses» (f. 25). 

5. «Table du mouvement de la Lune pour connaltre le lieu des eclipses» 
(f. 25). 

6. «Table de latitude par annees simples; mois du Soleil; mois de la Lune» 
(f. 25). 

7. «Sur les positions de la Lune» (f. 25v). 
8. Remarques critiques sur Ptolemee ou sur des tables derivees de Ptolemee 

(f. 25v). 

9. Necessite de corriger les tables de Ptolemee, methodes pour y parvenir 
en ce qui concerne le Soleil (f. 26r-v), la Lune (ex. d’eclipse de Lune du 22 aoüt 
1374) (ff. 26V-27). 

10. Correction pour les cinq planetes (f. 28). 
11. Diverses remarques sur les tables grecques et perses (avec date 13 sep- 

tembre 1376) (f. 29v). 
12. ßlaboration de nouvelles tables (1er mars 1376) (f,29r-v) avec les para- 

metres (voir ci-dessous). 

13. Tables de la Lune par periodes de 24 ans, annees simples, mois romains, 
heures depuis midi (f. 30r-v). 

Voici un extrait, qui explique pourquoi il faut corriger les tables (ch. 9 = 
f. 26 ss) : 

«Selon les parametres et les hypotheses de Claude Ptolemee, le temps long 

n’a pas transmis jusqu’ä maintenant les tables etablies par lui de maniere ä sauver 

l’exactitude, du moins de maniere imperceptible, en ce qui concerne la designation 

des positions des sept astres en des moments precis. En effet, nous voyons toujours 

les apparences diverger de beaucoup dans les positions en longitude. D’oü la 

necessite desormais de corriger, d’etablir des parametres de maniere plus exacte 

et surlout de mettre au point les hypotheses et ainsi de convertir les tables de 

fa^on ä ce qu’elles puissent suffire pendant tres longtemps ä sauver les apparences 

avec precision. Mais, ceci demandant beaucoup de peine pour ceux qui n’ont 

pas dans des registres ce qui s’est passe d’apres les observations particulieres, 

il nous arrivera bien vite, si nous faisons cela, de marcher en dehors du chemin, 

d’autant plus qu’il n’est pas possible de tout mettre au point. 

Voici donc ce qu’il me faut etablir comme norme et poser comme commen- 

cement afin de rencontrer au plus pres la verite au moyen des Tables Faciles 

de Ptolemee trouvees par nous, je veux dire, des annees, des mois et des heures 

pour les mouvements moyens en longitude des sept astres.» 

Suivent alors des explications, assez obscures, qui montrent comment il 
faut corriger les tables pour le Soleil et pour la Lune. Il n’est pas possible 
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de discuter ici ces methodes en detail. On voit que l’auteur veut corriger les 
Tables Faciles (ou plutöt les tables d’Isaac Argyre qui en derivent) en prenant 
un nouveau point de depart par Observation, ä Taide d’un astrolabe armillaire 

le plus grand possible. 
Pour le Soleil, l’observation doit etre faite ä midi du jour le plus court, 

et il faut tenir compte du fait que l’apogee bouge. Pour la Lune, il faudra 
observer le milieu d’une eclipse de Lune et s’arranger pour que le nombre 
du centre de Tepicycle tombe ä 360° ä cet instant. L’auteur donne comme 
exemple l’eclipse de 22 aoüt 6882 (= 1374), mais les nombres donnes sont 
tres incoherents. Pour les planetes, il faudra aussi corriger par Observation 
la Position du Coeur du Lion, puis la position de la planete par rapport ä 
cette etoile. Enfin l’auteur termine en disant qu’il a transpose les tables grecques 
{Tables Faciles) en tables romaines (donc selon le calendrier romain) au depart 
du L*" mars 6884 (= 1376) ä midi pour le Soleil et la Lune. Pour les planetes, 
il a simplement adapte les tables perses au depart de la meme date. 

Voici les parametres qu’il donne pour le Soleil, la Lune et les planetes le 
L'" mars 1376 ä midi, pour Constantinople (long. 56°) (™) compares ä ce don- 
nent les tables de Chrysococces ('^'): 

Laur, 28/14 * Chrysococces * 

Soleil: centre 257 ; 3, 23 id. 
apogee 88 ; 27, 58 88 ; 27, 57 

Lune : mvt moyen 99 ; 34, 22 id. 
mvt propre 12 ; 14, 19 13; 14,9 
centre 239; 25, 11 239 ; 25, 1 

Noeuds 310 ; 45, 45 310; 43, 45 

Satume : centre 73; 41, 55 id. 
mvt propre 15; 50, 51 15; 57, 55 

apogee 250; 57, 35 id. 

Jupiter: centre 336 ; 31,0 id. 
mvt propre 179; 7, 0 179; 16, 30 

apogee 179 ; 45, 0 id. 

* Dans les manuscrits, les longitudes sont donnees comme dans les tables perses 
en signes, degres, minutes... Pour la comparaison, je les donne ici en degres, minutes, 
secondes. 

(70) Sur Terreur de longitude geographique, voir Tihon, Traite astronomique chy- 
priote, 1, p. 297. 

(71) J’ai repris la comparaison ä Servais, p, 142ss. 
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Laur. 28/14 Chrysococces 

Mars: centre 260 ; 36, 0 320 ; 36 ; 24 ♦♦ 
mvt propre 16; 50,0 249 ; 54, 14 *** 
apogee 136; 33,0 id. 

Venus: centre 266 ; 29, 0 265 ; 47, 37 
mvt propre 211 ; 31,0 193 ; 0, 39 
apogee 79 ; 44, 0 id. 

Mercure : centre 128;26, 0 130 ; 25, 48 
mvt propre 260; 3 260; 11,48 
apogee 213;7 213 ; 8 

** La divergence peut s’expliquer par une erreur de graphie : confusion (8 signes) / 
i (10 signes). 

*** De meme confusion entre zero ( ^) et 8 (?/). 

Ces textes sont ä mettre en relation avec les essais de tables B5. Rappeions 
aussi qu’Isaac Argyre (A2) affirme qu’il avait aussi etabli des tables de planetes. 

D. Pingree a propose d’attribuer ces textes ä Jean Abramios. Ce personnage 
est connu comme copiste de manuscrits et comme astrologue. Son activite 
de copiste apparait notamment dans le Marcianus gr. V 13 acheve le 
18 septembre 1376, et dans le Laurentianus 28/16 ('^3) dont 11 a copie une 
Partie en 1381/1382. II etait, semble-t-il, astrologue et amateur de Sciences 
occultes. D. Pingree mentionne une condamnation datant de mai 1371 oü 
il est question d’un certain Abramios auteur d’une lettre hostile ä Jean V 
et de pratiques magiques Lä s’arretent les certitudes en ce qui conceme 
ce personnage. D. Pingree lui attribue la patemite d’horoscopes qui n’inter- 
viennent pas dans notre propos et en fait l’auteur des textes astronomiques 
que nous discutons ici, 

Sur quoi repose cette attribution? 
Dans le Laur. 28/16, il y a une table d’etoiles (f. 275) (B9) en marge de 

laquelle se trouve une longue scolie expliquant une methode de verification 
analogue ä celles du Laur. 28/14. L’identite de methode et de style est teile 
que Tauteur de la scolie (B9) doit etre aussi l’auteur du traite du Laur. 28/14 
(B8). Il y a plusieurs autres scolies tres personnelies qui semblent de la meme 
main ('^^). Mais les paleographes ne sont pas d’accord sur Tidentification de 
la main qui a ecrit ces scolies. Selon Mercati suivi par Pingree, il s’agit 

(72) Turyn, Dated Greek Manuscripts, pp. 241 -243. 

(73) Turyn, ibid., pp. 245 -248. 

(74) Pingree, The Astrological School, 192-193. 

(75) Pingree, The Astrological School, p. 199. 

(76) Mercati, Scritti dTsidoro, p. 97, note 2. 
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de Jean Abramios. Selon A. Turyn (et ma propre Impression au vu du 
manuscrit) la main qui a ecrit ces notes est differente de celle dAbramios. 
Cependant je n’ai pas pu reverifier sur les originaux et, ä ce stade, je prefere 

laisser la question en suspens. 
Je crois qu’on peut attribuer au meme auteur, quelle que soit son identite, 

un traite sur Tastrolabe armillaire oü se lisent des remarques critiques sur 
Ptolemee analogues ä celles qui figurent dans ces textes 

9. Catalogue d’etoiles corrige pour l’annee 1389 

Et. : PiNGREE, The Astrological School, pp. 201 et 210. 

Mss. : Laur. 28/16, f. 275 ; Marc. gr. 336, f. 130. 

II s’agit d’une table de trente etoiles brillantes calculee pour Tannee 1389 
et contenue dans le Laur. 28/16, f. 275. Elle est accompagnee d’une scolie 
marginale expliquant comment l’auteur a corrige les longitudes en utilisant 
la valeur perse pour la precession (1° en 66 ans) et comment il a verifie cette 
valeur au moyen de l’astrolabe plan. D. Pingree pense que cette note est 
de la main dAbramios (^®). La meme table, avec la meme scolie, se trouve 
dans le Marc. gr. 336, f. 130 (malheureusement fort effacee). 

10. Chapitres anonymes sur les tables perses, Rhodes ca 1393 

Mem. : Fontaine. 

Debüt et fin mutiles. 
Inc. ... ßoipoQ KÖ, XETixä npcbxa v', davxEpa vß" xaöxa xrfQ fjzorjq Kiv^aecoQ... 

Chapitres anonymes sur l’astronomie perse conserves dans le Leidensis 

BPG 74E, ff. 86-93v. Exemples pour le 3 mars et le 19 mars 1393 ä Rhodes. 

11. Traite et tables astronomiques «proto-Plethon», ca 1414 

Ed. : ä paraitre dans CAB, par A. Tihon et R. Mercier. 

Ms.; Urbinas 80, ff. 25-28v (tables); Marc. gr. 336, ff. 322-327 (tables et fragment 
de traite); Palat. gr. 278, ff. 127-129 (texte incomplet) et ff. 135-141v (texte complet, 
Sans tables). 

II s’agit de tables sans titre, sans nom d’auteur, bäties sur le meme modele 
que celles de Plethon (A7), mais avec des parametres differents. Selon l’analyse 
de R. Mercier, eiles utilisent les valeurs du Zij-i Ilkhäni, qui sont celles de 

(77) Voir discussion dans Turyn, Dated Greek Manuscripts, I, pp, 247-248, qui 
attribue au scribe B (different d’Abramios) les scolies des ff. 123,151, 153. 

(78) Voir Tihon, Traith byzantins de lastrolabe (ä parmire). 
(79) Cette table correspond au type III decrit par Kunitzsch, Finsternverzeichnis, 

pp. 408-411. 
(80) Voir ä ce sujet les remarques ä propos de B4. 
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la Syntaxe perse de Chrysococces. Copiees par Jean Chortasmenos dans 
VUrbinas 80, eiles sont environnees de calculs effectues par ce demier vers 
les annees 1414, et pourraient donc dater de cette epoque. Elles sont en tout 
cas anterieures ä celles de Plethon. 

Les memes tables se trouvent dans le Marc. gr. 336 et sont accompagnees 
d’un mode d’emploi partiel. Le mode d’emploi complet, mais sans les tables, 
se trouve dans le Palat. gr. 278. II n’y a pas de titre, Vincipit et le desinit 
sont identiques au traite de Plethon (A7) et la demiere partie du traite est 
quasi mot ä mot celui de Plethon. II pourrait s’agir d’un premier essai de 
Plethon lui-meme. 

12. Ephemerides (ca 1454 ss) 

Le Vat. gr. 1852 contient aux ff. 177ss des ephemerides pour les annees 
1456 (janvier ä decembre), 1457, 1454, 1455. Plus loin de nombreux calculs 
de la main du Cardinal Isidore de Russie, effectues ä Taide des tables perses, 
avec des predictions d’eclipses (A12). 

Je n’ai pas fait Tinventaire precis, mais voici quelques positions donnees 
par les ephemerides du f. 177 pour l’annee 1456 : 

janvier: 

Soleil: Capricorne 19 ; 56 
Lune : Balance 14 ; 57 
Satume : Sagittaire 1 ; 45 
Jupiter : Gemeaux 17 ; 38 
Mars : Capricorne 3 ; 56 
Venus: Verseau 16 ; 14 
Mercure : Verseau : 8 ; 57 
Noeud ascendant (?) ; Balance 21 ; 28 

fevrier: 

Soleil: Verseau 21 ; 28 
Lune : Sagittaire 17 ; 17 
Satume ; Sagittaire 4 ; 3 
Jupiter : Gemeaux 16 ; 5 
Mars : Capricorne 27 ; 47 
Venus: Verseau 3 ; 0 
Mercure : Verseau 0 ; 5 
Noeud ascendant (?): Balance : 24 ; 30. 

13. Texte anonyme sur les Tables cycliques de Bonjom (cf. AlO) 

Mem. : Solon , texte 5 , pp. 259-283. 

Ms. : Vat. gr. 1879, ff. 239-247v 
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Tit. IIpöxBipov äarpovopiKÖv rd KoXovfjzvov nap* 'lovSahiq, t^anxepuyov. 
Inc. Uäv rö yivöpzvov dvdyKtj r^v dpx^v... 
Des. ... röaov röv xffc, povfjQ ;f/?ovov Eivai dnog^aivopeOa. 

La reference ä VHexapteryge est une erreur. 

14. Texte anonyme sur VHexapteryge (sans date) 

Mem. : Solon, texte 2, pp. 114-149. 

Inc. MrjvoQ Kpaxoöaiv oi 'Eßpaioi,.. 
Des. ... Kai dvä k6 ^fdpoQ dx; siprjxai. 

15. Texte anonyme sur VHexapteryge, Crete (1467-1468) 

Mem. : Solon , texte 3, pp. 150-177. 

Tit. Hepi xov e^anxepvyov önsp enoirjasv ö Mavov^X *IovdcaoQ eIq nöXiv xivä 
övopaS^opivfjv KapaoKov. 

Inc. Ev xcb ^au(^C prfvi papxiqj... 
Des, ... Kcä ovxcoQ noirj ndvxoxa, 

16. Des ephemerides anonymes pour 1481 

Ms. : Paris, gr. 2180, ff. 100v-103v 

II s’agit d’un almanach ä la maniere de celui d’Azarquiel (al-ZarqäJi, xi^ s.). 
La date est indiquee f. 101 et f. 103v : 6989 = 1480/1. 

* Cette etude a ete entreprise ä la demande du Professeur F. Tinnefeid 
pour le 6. Symposium des Mediävistenverbandes, «Mittelalter und Moderne», 
Bayreuth (März 1995) et les premieres conclusions ont ete presentees ä cette 
occasion: j’en remercie vivement M™^ U. Lindgren et M. F. Tinnefeid. Un 
resume paraltra dans les Actes de ce Symposium. 

Liste des incipit 
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NOTES 

VERSES IN FRAISE OF LEO VI 

Nineteenth Century manuscripts are, as a rule, looked down upon. Codex 
Athous, Panteleemon 288, which contains a collection of thirty-four homilies 
plus the Funeral Oration of the emperor Leo VI (886-912), is not an exception, 
having escaped scholarly attention until now. At the beginning of the manu- 
script, one finds a short unpublished poem praising Leo VI as a homilist. 

According to its two subscriptions, Panteleemon 288, a paper manuscript 

of two hundred and seventy pages ('), was written in 1845 by the deacon 
Amphilochios of Patmos (2). I have proved elsewhere that the codex is an 
apograph of a now lost Athonite manuscript of the homilies of Leo VI copied 
by the patriarch of Constantinople Gregory V, that is mentioned in the preface 
of the edition of the homilies of Leo by the hieromonk Akakios (^). Gregory 
must have produced his copy between 1798 and 1806 or 1808 and 1818, when 
he was on Mt. Athos in-between his three periods in office ('^). His model was 
Athous, Vatopedi 408, a parchment manuscript of the tenth Century and the 
most important witness to the work in question. The Vatopedi codex is 
mutilated at the beginning, but Panteleemon 288 preserves traces of the missing 
initial part of the Vatopedinus, thus constituting a valuable, albeit modern 

witness to the homilies of Leo (5). 

(1) S. Lambros, Catalogue of the Greek manuscripts on Mount Athos^ II, Cam¬ 
bridge, 1900, p. 354, no. 5795. I should like to thank Dr. E. Litsas of the Patriarchal 
Institute for Patristic Studies, Thessalonica, for photocopies of the manuscript, as well 
as Prof. C. Mango, Dr. J. Munitiz and Dr. L. Sherry for useful discussions. 

(2) See p. 263 ; ^acofiß Noe^ßpioo 6 eiXrjfe and p. 264 : /ri/? 'ÄfKpiXoxioo tov 

£V lEpoSlOKOVOlQ fAa/iÖTÖF TOV JlaTfiiov. 

(3) Akakios, Aeovroi; wo oog>ob navoyrjpiKOi (sic) Xöyoi, Athens, 1868, p. s'. 
(4) J. Grosdidier de Matons, Trois etudes sur Leon VI, /. L'homelie de Leon 

VI sur le sacre du patriarche Etienne, in TM, 5 (1973), pp. 181-207. 
(5) T. Antonopoulou, The Homilies of the Emperor Leo VI. Prolegornena to 

a Critical Edition (unpubl. diss.), Oxford, 1995, pp. 252-254. 
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The epigram is found on page 4, just after the initial index of the contents 

of the manuscript (pp. 2-3) and before the main text (pp. 5ff.). It is alone 
written in a neater hand than the rest of the manuscript, although it is not 
necessary to envisage a second scribe who would have only copied this short 
text. It is probable that the provenance of the epigram was the direct model 
of Panteleemon 288, i.e. Gregory’s copy, and thus, indirectly, the tenth-century 
Vatopedinus before its mutilation. The epigram consists of eight Byzantine 
dodecasyllables which run as follows: 

AöyoQ ah Koapa Kai nAeiov nopgivpag 
Abcov ßaaiAev, b napiarävojv Xöyovq, 

nopg)vpa yäp bcpapaivami 
Aöyoc, Ö’ävanalEinxoQ eq oei phvEi. 

5 T/ nopfvpa KÖapripa aapKÖq rrjQ Kdrco • 

'O ö’aö Xöyoq K6apt]pa rfj(; y/vxfjQ pövoQ. 
Trjv nopgfvpav yäp [(3] KÖapoq EKQpöq aaßoEi, 

'O vovQ Ö'b deioc, robc, Xöyovc, EKßXaardvEi, 

2 dnspiozavcov cod. 3 EKpapaivei m cod. 1 £/c^/?oö'£^i3£i (in marg. ^ cod. 

Commentary 

2 The Word dnEpiardvcov is unknown. The suggested emendation {ö na- 

piardvcüv) makes sense (^), although it causes a metrical anomaly, i.e. the sixth 
syllabe (ö) is short instead of long. The plural XöyovQ must refer to Leo VTs 
homilies which follow and are in this way introduced by the epigram. This 
interpretation is corroborated by the parallel use of the same word in verse 8. 
Moreover, the designation Xöyoi for Leo’s homilies occurs in the titles offered 
by the manuscript tradition (for example, by the Vatopedinus) as well as 
in Poem III, verse 30 on Leo’s death ('^). The meaning of the first couplet 
is the foUowing: “The speech, even more than the purple robe, adoms you, 
emperor Leo, you who offer speeches”. 

3 The emendation of the verb form is necessary, since EKpapaivco is only 
attested as an active transitive verb. However, a metrical problem arises, the 

tenth syllable (-rai) now being short instead of long. 
4 The prosodic problem (long £<;) can be easily corrected if one reads 

EiQ, The correction, however, is not absolutely necessary given that minor 

(6) For napiaTrfpi-napioTdvco = present, offer (especially to God), see G. W. H. 
Lampe, A Patristic Greef Lexicon, Oxford, 1961, 5.v. 

(7) I. SevCenko, Poems on the deaths of Leo VI and Constantine VH in the 
Madrid Manuscript of Scylitzes, in DOP, 23-24 (1969-70), p. 202. 
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divergence from the classical norms was acceptable in the Byzantine dode- 
cassylable (^). 

7 The reading of the manuscript presents two metrical problems : the verse 
has thirteen syllables, and the prosody of the second metre yäp ö KÖapoq 
is wrong (x instead of x - -). Both these problems are corrected 
if the article 6 is eliminated. The marginal note probably gives an alternative 
reading for K6(TßO(;. It might be an attempt by the copyist to remedy the 
number of syllables of the verse through a synaeresis, the word ßwQ being 
read as one syllable. 

The Word eKdpoaeßoei is unattested and unintelligible. Nevertheless, in the 
Lexicon of Hesychius one finds the foUowing entry : acbv - acbav, rj ßXdaxrjtJK;, 
and rov (TB[ß]v£<jOai (^). This is the only attestation of the form aeßöeaßai 
(instead of aeöeadai)^ which fits well verse 7 and gives a parallel to BKßXaaxdvEi 
of verse 8. The first syllable of the verb remains, however, long. I have retained 
the spelling BKdpöc, instead of BX^pÖQ, because it is attested (’O), The expression 
KÖaßOQ acdpÖQ was probably inspired by the clause ovk oiSüte öri rj g)iMa 
rov KÖtjpov BxOpa rov Obov iariv of the Epistle of James (”), However, the 
anonymous poet inverted the meaning of the New Testament passage and 
assumed that whoever is a friend of God is an enemy of the world. As for 
the adjectival use of BxdpÖQ, it occurs in Gregory of Nazianzus : adp^ ^X^P^ 
fiÄifj rB (’2), The meaning of verse 7 is, therefore, the following: “Because 
the hostile world creates the purple robe, whereas the divine mind causes 
the Speeches to grow”. 

The epigram is structured in four Couplets which evolve around two themes: 
nopfvpa and ^öyoQ. Both themes are announced in verse 1, while verse 2 
reveals the imperial addressee of the epigram; it also contains (löyov(;) or 
implies (ßaGiAav) the main themes. Ilopfvpa, subsequently, occurs in verses 3, 
5, 7, and ^öyoQ in 4, 6, 8. These two themes are inter-related with those 
of corruption (v. 3, 5, 7) and incorruption (v, 4, 6, 8) respectively. The epigram 
should be added to the several known poems which are dedicated to Leo VI 

(8) See P. Maas, Der byzantinische Zwölfsilber, in BZ, 12 (1903), pp. 321-322. 
(9) M. Schmidt, Hesychii Älexandrini Lexicon, III, Halle, 1862 ; repr. Amsterdam, 

1965, p. 121, entry 3076 ; the ß of ocßveoGai should not be erased. 
(10) It occurs in Herodianus’s nEpVOpßoypag?iaQ, see A. Lentz, Grammatici 

graeci, III.2, Leipzig, 1870 ; repr. Hildesheim, 1965, p. 409, 8-9 ; oi Se Siä loo k ypdqfovTBQ 
g>aoiv Bivai SKOpöq ö e^co TeßoprjKüx;; also in the papyrus of Didymus the Blind’s 
Commentary on the Psalms, ff. 77, 4-6 ; 78, 9 ; 105, 4-5, see M. Gronewald, Didymus 
der Blinde. Psalmenkommentar, II, Bonn, 1968, pp. 86, 92 and 210. 

(11) 4,4. 
(12) Carminum de se ipso, no. 46, PG, 37, col. 1378, 8. 
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and reveal the admiration which this emperor inspired in his contempo- 

raries ('^). 
It is interesting to note that verses praising Leo VI were composed as late 

as 1600. At the end of Jacob Gretser’s edition of works of Gregory of Nyssa 
and nine homilies of Leo VI, a two-page note “Ad lectorem de Gregorio 
Nysseno” is followed by a two-page poem in Latin under the heading: “In 
Nysseni et Leonis editionem carmen Philippi Menzelii, PL. Medicinae doctoris 
et professoris ordinarii in Academia Ingolstadiensi” The poem consists 
of 45 verses, of which 31-36 praise Leo’s homiletic production. For the sake 
of curiositas, I shall conclude with this text: 

Gregorio interea comes it Leo, nobilis Ule 
Fascibus imperii, summoque augustus honore : 
Verum aetate minor: cuius facundia Christo 
Servit, et illius vitam se fundit in omnem 
Lacte, ac melle fluens : tum coeli deinde Quirites 
Prosequitur plausu emeritos, et laudibus effert. 

Dumbarton Oaks. Theodora Antonopoulou. 

(13) These poems have attracted a great deal of scholarly attention, see SevCenko, 

Poems [see n. 7 above], pp. 185-228 ; P. Odorico, II calamo d'argento. Un carme 
inedito in onore di Romano II (con una tavola), in JOB, 37 (1987), pp. 69-70 with 
previous bibliography ; P. Magdalino, The bath of Leo the Wise and the ‘Macedonian 
Renaissance' revisited: Topography, Iconography, Ceremonial, Ideology, in DOP, 42 
(1988), pp. 97-118, esp. pp. 98-99 ; A. Markopoulos, ’Anocr}pBi(boBi<; otöv Aeovra 
LT'TÖv Eo(pö, 1. Aecov LT'Kdi Levofcbv, in Oymiama azjj pvrjprf zrjQ AaoKapivag Mnovpa, 
Athens, 1994, pp. 193-198 ; Id., ’Eniypappa npöq Tipfjv wo Asovwq LT' toö Log>ov, 
in Mvrfpr} A. A. ZoKoOrjvov {LoppciKxa, 9), Athens, 1994, II, pp. 33-40. 

(14) J. Gretser, D. Gregorii episcopi Nysseni commentarius duplex in psalmorum 
inscriptiones nuncprimum graece et latine ex Bavarica Bibliotheca in lucem depromptus. 
Äccessenint ex eadem Bibliotheca novem orationes sacrae Leonis Imperatoris hactenus 
ineditae, Ingolstadt, 1600, no p. 
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VIP SYMPOSION BYZANTINON 

Depuis 1968, ITnstitut d’Histoire medievale (Institut Marc Bloch), en colla- 
boration avec le Departement d’Etudes neo-helleniques de TUniversite des 
Sciences Humaines de Strasbourg organise tous les cinq ans un Symposion 
Byzantinon, La publication des Actes des divers colloques anterieurs a tou- 
jours ete assuree par Tediteur A. Hakkert, dans la serie des Byzantinische 
Forschungen. 

Le prochain Symposion, prevu ä Tautomne 1997, portera sur le theme: 
Byzance et TAsie. 

Les byzantinistes interesses par ce theme peuvent se faire connaitre jusqu’ä 
la fin de Tannee 1996 en s’adressant ä Tune des trois personnes ci-dessous: 

A. Argyriou, Departement d’Etudes neo-helleniques, 22, nie Descartes, 
F-67084 Strasbourg Cedex 

C. Otten, Institut Marc Bloch, Palais Universitaire, 9, place de TUniversite, 
F-67084 Strasbourg Cedex 

P. Racine, Institut Marc Bloch, Palais Universitaire, 9, place de TUniversite, 

F-67084 Strasbourg Cedex, 
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L’ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONALE 
DES ETUDES ARMENIENNES 

nous a prie d’annoncer sa Vllth Conference qui aura lieu du 4 au 7 septembre 
1996, ä rinstitut Orientaliste de rUniversite Catholique de Louvain ä Louvain- 
la-Neuve (Belgique). 

Adresse de Vorganisateur; 

Prof. B. CouLiE 

Universite Catholique de Louvain 
Institut Orientaliste 
Place Blaise Pascal, 1 
B-1348 Louvain-la-Neuve (Belgique) 
tel. 32-(0) 10-47.37.93 ; Fax : 32-(0)10-47.20.01 
e-mail: coulie(g)ori.ucl.ac.be 

Adresse du secretaire de VAssociation : 

Prof. dr. J. J. S. Weitenberg, 

Dep. of Comparative Linguistics, 
University of Leiden, 
POBox 9515, NL 2300-RA, Leiden (Holland) 
e-mail: weitenberg(g)rullet.leidenuniv.nl 

CORRIGENDA 

Byzantion, tome LXV, fascicule 2 (1995): 

p* 529, ligne 4 au lieu de intelligentia lire intelligentsia 

p- 530, 99 7 99 99 Philosophie ” philosophe 
»9 99 12 99 99 ” irrevoccable ” irrevocable 
99 99 27 99 99 ” repondait ” repondaient 

p. 531, 99 17 99 99 Philosophie ” philosophe 
99 99 18 99 99 ” precher ” precher 
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Javier Teixidor, Bardesane d'Edesse : la premierePhilosophie syriaque, Paris, 
Cerf, 1992 (Patrimoines, christianisme), 159 pages, 235 X 145 mm. Prix : 
150 FF. 

Parmi les figures qui ont marque la litterature syriaque, Bardesane occupe 
une place ä pari, conforme ä Eindependance d’esprit qui le caracterisait et 
qui le conduisit, selon la tradition, de la conversion au christianisme par 
Peveque d’Edesse Hystaspe ä Eexclusion de la Grande Eglise par le succes- 
seur de celui-ci. De ce penseur et ecrivain fecond (ne en 154 en mort en 222), 
nous n’avons qu’une connaissance reposant sur des sources indirectes; heu¬ 
reusement celles-ci ne sont pas unilaterales et permettent une certaine etude 
critique. II s’agit, d’une part, des hymnes et traites en prose qu’Ephrem a 
composes pour le combattre — regrettons au passage la durete des mots que 
Pauteur emploie quand il parle de la theologie de Eadversaire de Bardesane: 
qualifier celle-ci d’intellectuellement pauvre et de causerie pieuse est un exces 
que partageront sans doute bien peu de patrologues — et, d’autre part, d’un 
dialogue qui met en scene Bardesane et ses disciples, mis par ecrit par un 
de ceux-ci, un certain Philippe. Sa cosmologie nous est connue de faqon plus 
systematique par des auteurs syriaques bien posterieurs, Barhadbeshabba 
Arbaya (vE-viE s.) et Moise Bar Kepha (ix^ s.). Auteur de dialogues contre 
les marcionites et les heretiques, d’ouvrages apologetiques et d’un traite d’astro- 
nomie perdus, Bardesane est aussi Einitiateur de la poesie syriaque dans un 
recueil de 150 hymnes, dont seules quelques citations ont survecu chez Ephrem. 

C’est donc une personnalite riche et interessante qui est Eobjet de cette 
monographie. Mais le contenu de celle-ci est bien plus riche que ne le laisse 
deviner son titre puisque Bardesane n’est le sujet que du troisieme chapitre. 
Le Premier traite de Ehistoire de Eecriture syriaque et du röle des archives 
au Proche-Orient — celles d’Edesse sont bien attestees, notamment dans les 
sources hagiographiques. Le deuxieme chapitre est consacre ä EEdesse des 
Premiers siecles: la ville pai'enne d’abord, ä travers des inscriptions d’epoque 
et des sources litteraires posterieures ; ensuite la ville convertie au christianisme 
ä travers une etude critique des sources (parmi lesquelles la Doctrine dAddai 
et la Chronique anonyme d’Edesse composee au vE s., publiee par I. Guidi 
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dans le premier volume du CSCO); ce chapitre etudie aussi les heresies de 
Paul de Samosate, des judeo-chretiens et de Marcion. Le quatrieme chapitre 
traite de la penetration de la philosophie grecque dans le monde syriaque 
en s’interessant particulierement ä l’histoire de TEcole d’Edesse et ä la tra- 
duction des textes philosophiques grecs en syriaque. Le lecteur trouvera donc 
dans ce livre bien plus qu’une etude sur Bardesane ; des jalons pour une histoire 
de la pensee philosophique et religieuse dans le monde syriaque et les relations 
de celui-ci avec le monde grec. 

Claude Detienne. 

Albrecht Berger, Leontios Presbyteros von Rom. Das Leben des Heiligen 
Gregorios von Agrigent. Kritische Ausgabe, Übersetzung und Kommentar, 
Berlin, Akademie Verlag, 1994 {Berliner byzantinische Arbeiten, 60), 1 voL 
in-8°, 425 pages. ISBN 3-05-002753-3. Prix : DM 180. 

Apres la remarquable publication par Rudolf Riedinger des Actes du concile 
de Latran de 649 (voir Byz., 55, 1985, pp. 596-597), voici l’Mition critique 
d’un autre texte grec compose ä Rome dans le haut Moyen Äge. La Vie^n 
question {BHG, 707) est un long roman hagiographique qui brode, sans se 
soucier de la coherence chronologique, sur un noyau historique consistant 
dans le proces ä Rome d’un eveque Gregoire d’Agrigente ä l’epoque du pape 
Gregoire le Grand (590-604). Selon son titre, eile a pour auteur un certain 
Leonce, pretre et higoumene de Saint-Saba. II ne fait, en tout cas, aucun 
doute qu’elle a ete composee ä Rome, au toumant du viii® et du ix® s., par 
un moine originaire de Sicile. Elle ne constitue pas un plaidoyer en faveur 
de la primaute romaine comme le pensait Evelyne Patlagean. Mais A. Berger 
s’accorde avec Phistorienne frangaise pour noter qu’alors que Rome s’etait 
Separee de TEmpire byzantin, l’ideal politique de l’auteur reste celui d’une 
harmonie entre l’empereur ä Constantinople et le pontife ä Rome, meme si 
la presentation du pape anonyme s’avere quelque peu ambivalente. 

La substantielle introduction envisage de fagon exhaustive tous les aspects 
de Toeuvre comme temoignage historique et litteraire. Elle se recommande 
par sa rigueur, le sens des nuances, le souci constant d’integrer les diverses 
donnees dans leur contexte et la maitrise de la bibliographie. — En ce qui 
conceme l’attitude de TEglise romaine ä l’egard des images, il aurait toute- 
fois fallu tenir compte de Tarticle fondamental dA. Freeman, Carolingian 
Orthodoxy and the Fate of the Libri Carolini, dans Viator, 16 (1985), pp. 65- 
108. La politique de la papaute en la matiere fut bien moins «faible» que ne 
raffirme A. Berger, p. 44. — Relevons une veritable decouverte : selon une 
interpretation seduisante proposee pp. 41-43, Thagiographe connaissait la 
Donation de Constantin. II prend vraisemblablement position ä son egard 
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en racontant que Gregoire regut du pape la moitie d’Agrigente et de Tempereur 
l’autre moitie. 

L’edition, reposant sur vingt-quatre manuscrits, se revele en tous points 
exemplaire. Accompagnee d’une excellente traduction, d’un commentaire 
d’une grande richesse et de plusieurs indices, eile fera beaucoup mieux 
connaltre une des rares oeuvres grecques de Rome qui nous soient parvenues. 
On espere que l’autre grand roman hagiographique compose dans la Ville, 
la Vie de Grigentios {BHG, 705), fasse un jour l’objet d’une publication de 
cette qualite. 

Jean-Marie Sansterre. 

Th. Detorakis, BvC,avTtvfi fiÄoÄoyia. Tä npöacona koi rä KEifjzva, vol.: 
ITpoßvCavrivoi kcli IIpco wßvCavTivoi xpovoi (n£p. 150-527 fi.X.)y Heraclion, 
Detorakis, 1995, 574 pages. ISBN 960-90199-1-9. 

Comme l’A. le Signale, l’ampleur de la bibliographie byzantine est ä ce 
moment teile que personne ne peut tout suivre. II en va de meme pour la 
production litteraire byzantine : il est pratiquement impossible de se retrouver 
dans un ocean d’editions, de publications, de livres, d’articles et de revues. 
En outre, les ouvrages qui traitent la question de la production litteraire byzan¬ 
tine, ne considerent habituellement qu’un aspect de cette production. L’ecole 
allemande a introduit la distinction entre la litterature profane et religieuse 
comme d’ailleurs entre la production litteraire savante et populaire. Cette 
publication vise ä combler le vide. Partant de la periode encore pre-byzantine 
(de c. 150 ä c. 330 apres J.-C.), sans tenir compte de Torientation et du contenu 
des oeuvres, l’ouvrage a pour but de voir l’ensemble de la production litteraire 
byzantine, en suivant un ordre seulement chronologique. Pour chaque auteur, 
est donnee une breve biographie assortie d’une bibliographie aussi complete 
que possible ; sont publies ensuite des extraits de ses ecrits suivis des com- 
mentaires philologiques ou bibliographiques. Les index rendent la consultation 
du volume facile. 

Le Premier volume, qui couvre quatre siecles (c. 150 ä 527), est precMe d’une 
Introduction (pp. 29-38), qui envisage tres brievement les periodes byzantines 
et essaye de degager leurs caracteristiques. Une attention particuliere est pretee 
aux caracteristiques de la periode qui fait l’objet de ce premier volume. Dans 
celui-ci sont repris 87 auteurs eponymes ou anonymes. L’A. promet deux autres 
volumes encore plus gamis. 

L’A. est un specialiste qui fait autorite dans le domaine de la philologie 
et de la litterature byzantines. II est hors doute que les byzantinistes apprecie- 
ront cette publication ä sa juste valeur. Ils y trouveront la solution de plusieurs 
problemes, mais surtout ils auront ä leur disposition l’ensemble de la pro¬ 
duction litteraire byzantine. 
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Fatalement, un livre qui se donne pour objectif un domaine du savoir aussi 
vaste que diversifie, risque de ne pas repondre aux exigences specifiques de 
chacune des branches de la byzantinologie. Les specialistes de la litterature 
rhetorique par exemple ne doivent pas chercher dans ce livre des reponses 
aux questions auxquelles meme les specialistes n’ont pas pu repondre. Toute- 
fois, il nous semble qu’une deuxieme introduction consacree aux genres 
litteraires s’avere indispensable. Car TA. doit, malgre son affirmation, finale¬ 
ment accepter des divisions autres que chronologiques. Dans ce volume, par 
exemple, il traite ä part les auteurs paäens (pp. 123-192). II doit en outre 
adopter la solution d’un Appendice (pp. 193-210) pour y ranger certains ecrits 
difficiles ä classer. Deux pages de cet appendice (pp. 196-198) sont consacrees 
au roman byzantin, en guise d’introduction aux romanciers de la periode 
pre-byzantine. Une teile introduction nous paralt indispensable pour les autres 
genres litteraires. 

Il reste la question de la langue utilisee par les ecrivains byzantins. Dans 
ce volume, lA. ne s’en occupe pas. En parcourant la publication nous avons 
constate que la production litteraire redigee en latin n’est pas mentionnee. 
La langue grecque utilisee par les ecrivains byzantins ne fait pas non plus 
l’objet d’une analyse particuliere. Certes, pour chaque ecrivain, lA. donne 
des informations concemant sa langue et en outre, par ses commentaires 
philologiques, repond ä plusieurs questions d’ordre linguistique. Nous espd- 
rons pourtant qu’ä la fin du troisieme volume figurera une conclusion envisa- 
geant la question de Tevolution du grec «commun» (koiv^) vers le grec tardif, 
voire meme moderne. LA. est parmi les plus competents pour parier de cette 

evolution. 
Pour terminer et en attendant les volumes suivants, nous nous felicitons 

de ce livre que plusieurs parmi nous avons espere depuis longtemps. 
P. A. YaNNOPOUIjOS. 
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Acta Antiqua et Archaeologica. Speculum Regis, Szeged, 26 (1994), 83 pages + 
5 planches hors texte. ISBN 963-482-045-X. 

Trois articles de cette revue presentent de I’interet pour les byzantinistes: 
celui de T. Adamik, The Figure of Julian in Ammianus* History (pp. 31-36), 
celui d’I. Kapitänffy, Justinian and Agapetus (pp. 65-70) et celui de Z. 
Kädär, MIMHEIE DEL CRISTO-RE: I simboli delle virtü sulla corona 
di Costantino IX Monomaco in aspetto dei testi biblici (pp. 77-83). Le premier 
pense qu’Ammien s'etait inspire de modeles litteraires latins decrivant Julien. 
Le deuxieme place la redaction de TExpose par Agapete durant les premieres 
annees du regne de Justinien, meme avant les campagnes africaine et italienne. 
Le troisieme analyse une fois encore l’iconographie de la couronne imperiale 
du Musee National de Budapest et localise les textes bibliques dont cette 

iconographie est inspiree. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

’AKaSripia ’AOrivtöv, ^Emxrfpic, rob Kevxpov ^EpEvvqc, xfjQ 'laxopiaq xov ^Ekkrj- 

viKob AiKaiov, 31 (1995), xlvi + 248 pages. 

Parmi les articles de ce volume, celui de D. Simon, Gesetzgebung als Welt¬ 
ordnung und Rechtsordnung. Die Auffassungen der byzantinischen Kaiser von 
Justinian I bis zu Leon VI vom Zweek der Gesetze, pp. 23-50, interesse 
les byzantinistes. Cette etude tres interessante retrace Ehistoire de la promul- 
gation des lois ä Byzance entre le VIe et le IXe siecles. Les introductions 

des lois constituent la matiere de base d’une teile etude. 
P Yannopoulos. 

BOYKOAEIÄ. Melanges offerts ä Bertrand Bovvier, Geneve, Belles-Lettres, 

1995, 474 pages. 

Un excellent volume dont les articles couvrent la totalite du monde grec, 
vu que le Professeur B. Bouvier etait un helleniste au sens large du terme. 
Pour les byzantinistes, signalons les articles de A.-L. Rey, Remarques sur 
la forme et Vutilisation de passages dialogues entre chretiens et musulmans 
dans le corpus de saint Jean Damascene (pp. 69-83), qui pense que Jean 
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Damascene a voulu par son Dialogue mettre les Chretiens au courant de 
ravancement de la theologie musulmane. A. Hurst, Saint Gregoire de 
Nazianze ä propos de lui-meme (pp. 85-90), note que rautobiographie de 
S. Gregoire, ä part sa valeur litteraire et son importance biographique, 
temoigne aussi la fusion en lui des deux cultures: chretienne et paienne. F. 
Bovon, De samt Luc ä saint Thomas en passant par saint Cyrille (pp. 93-102), 
constate que la Catena aurea de S. Thomas d’Aquin presuppose la connais- 
sance du Commentaire de Luc de Cyrille d^Alexandrie. P. Yannopoulos, 

Les elements latins dans la Chronique de Theophane (pp. 103-122), revoit 
la totalite des termes d’etymologie latine dans Theophane pour constater que 
certains sont translitteres, d’autres adaptes tandis que d’autres appartiennent 
au metalangage. Ils temoignent l’abandon du latin comme langue vivante dans 
la partie orientale de l’empire, des le vi^ s., mais aussi Tapparition en grec 
tardif des mots dont l’etymologie lointaine est latine. A. Argyriou, Les Byzan- 
tins emigres en Europe ä Vepoque de la Renaissance et leur contribution ä 
la decouverte par VOccident des docteurs de VEglise grecque (pp. 123-136), 
etudie certains cas de Byzantins celebres qui avaient participe activement ä 
la renaissance intellectuelle de l’Occident, surtout en enseignant le grec parmi 
les humanistes. Chrysa Maltezou, 'EXXrfvEc, Kai Aarfvoi: H aiKÖva rov dAÄov 

arov npcbro aiöjva gfpayKiKqc; Kvpiapxi(K cttz/v Kmpo (pp. 181-190), Signale 
que les relations difficiles entre autochtones et Croises ä Chypre a laisse des 
traces linguistiques. Les Latins appelaient le Cypriotes Griffones tandis que 
ceux-ci consideraient les latins comme ennemis. La Situation a change plus tard. 
Stella Frigerio-Zeniou, Movrj zcov 0opßicov ä Asinou de Chypre (pp. 191-199) 
donne des informations interessantes au sujet du monastere en question, dont 
la fondation remonte au debut du xii® s. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Classica et Mediaevalia. Revue danoise de Philologie et d*histoire, 45 (1994), 
286 pages. 

Parmi les arcticles de ce volume signalons celui de Celica MilovanoviC- 

Barham, Three Levels of Style in Gregory of Nazianzus: The Case of Oration 
43 (pp. 193-210), qui reconnalt trois niveaux stylistique chez S. Gregoire et 
pour qui la composition du discours et la maniere rhetorique sont differentes 
selon le niveau stylistique. Psellos, qui avait etudie Gregoire, a essaye d’imiter 
son ecriture et ses niveaux stylistiques. D. Woods, The Baptism of the Emperor 
Valens (pp, 220-221), est d’avis que le bapteme de Valens doit etre considere 
comme un acte politique et mis en relation avec la guerre contre les Goths. 
De ce fait, la date traditionnellement admise (c. 366) doit etre revue. O. L. 
Smith, The Development of Demetrius Triclinius' Script Style : Remarks on 
Some Criteria (pp. 239-250), compare le style de Demetrios Triclinios avec celui 
de Metochites et conclut qu’il s’agit des formes typiques de la periode paleo- 
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logue. Sophia Georgacopoulou, UAchilleide de Stace et lAchilleide Ano¬ 
nyme byzantine (pp. 251-286), analyse deux biographies poetiques d’Achille : 
une du xiv^ s. (celle de Stace) et une anonyme et difficile ä dater. Cette deu- 
xieme conserve pourtant un peu plus d’elements classiques que celle de Stace. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Dumbarton Oaks Papers, 48 (1994), 286 pages, 

Dans ce numero, C. Foss, The Lycian Coast in the Byzantine Age (pp. 1- 
52 + 2 cartes + 46 ill.), passe en revue les donnees textuelles et archeologiques 
d’une section de la cöte lycienne, une des plus interessantes et des plus pros- 
peres de Tempire byzantin. Sont ensuite etudiees, Tune apres l’autre, les villes 
de la region : Telmessos, Xanthos, Patara, Phaselis, Aperlae, Myra, Cyaneae, 
Limyra. T. E. A. Dale, Inventing a Sacred Fast: Pictorial Narratives of 
Su Mark the Evangelist in Aquileia and Venice, ca. 1000-1300 (pp. 53-104 + 
6 plans + 50 ill.), note que selon la tradition, S. Marc l’Evangeliste et son 
disciple Hermagoras ont christianise le nord de l’Italie. Hermagoras y a ete 
installe comme premier eveque d’Aquilee. Le centre ecclesiastique de la region 
etait Apse oü se trouvait aussi la basilique patriarcale. Au debut du xi^ s., 
le centre se deplaga vers Venise et sa grande cathedrale de S. Marc, dont 
TA. etudie l’iconographie et expose Thistoire jusqu’ä la fin du xiv^ s. H. 
Maguire, Epigrams, Art and the ''Macedonian Renaissance'" (pp. 105-115 + 
15 ill.), partant d’un poeme de Jean le Geometre et d’une epigramme du 
meme auteur, cherche les Souvenirs classiques de la renaissance macedonienne. 
W. Hörandner, + Cycle of Epigrams on the Lords Feasts in Cod. Marc. 
Gr. 524 (pp. 117-133), publie, traduit en anglais et commente 21 epigrammes, 
en grande partie inedites. Elles sont contenues dans un manuscrit de Textreme 
fm du XII® s. : le Marc. gr. 524. Alice-Mary Talbot, Epigrams of Manuel 
Philes on the Theotokos tes Peges and Its Art (pp. 135-165 + 5 ill.), etudie 
un groupe d’epigrammes attribuees ä Manuel Philes, mais dont certaines ne 
sont pas de lui. Ces epigrammes ont tantöt un caractere purement pieux, 
tantöt hagiographique et tantöt descriptif des peintures de Teglise de la Ste- 
Vierge ä Pegee. J. Alchermes, Spolia in Roman Cities of the Late Empire : 
Legislative Rationales and Architectural Reuse (pp. 167-178), examine dans 
quelle mesure la destination d’un bätiment administratif influengait son archi- 
tecture et analyse la legislation qui s’y refere. A. Alexakis, + Florilegium in 
the Life of Nicetas of Medicion and a Letter of Theodore of Studios (pp. 179- 
197), en cherchant les sources d’inspiration du florilege iconophile du ix® s. 
de Nicetas de Medicion, edite une coUection iconophile que Nicetas a compilee. 
En outre, il pense identifier Nicetas de Medicion dans une lettre de Theodore 
Studite qui parle d’un moine nomme Nicetas. Selon J. C. Anderson, The 
Palimpsest Psalter, Pantokrator Cod. 61: Its Content and Relationship to 
the Bristol Psalter (pp. 199-220 + 16 ill.), les deux manuscrits qui font l’objet 
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de sa recherche ont plusieurs points en commun qui permettent de dire que 
le manuscrit de Bristol est du xi^ s. J. Cotsonis, The Virgin with the '*Tongues 
of Fire'' on Byzantine Lead Seals (pp. 221-227+ 16 ill,), etudie un type icono- 
graphique de la Vierge, utilise sur les monnaies ou sur les sceaux byzantins: 
celui qui inclut le personnage dans un cercle. II pense qu’il s’agit du type, 
utilise aussi dans les manuscrits, de la Vierge «langue de feu». Cette repre- 
sentation est habituellement reservee au St. Esprit, mais aussi ä la Vierge. 
E. J. W. Hawkins et Liz James, The East Dome of San Marco, Venice: 
A Reconsideration (pp. 229-242 + 16 ilL), font une analyse tres poussee de 
la mosaique qui couvre la coupole en question, qui permet de determiner 
les deux phases de sa construction: une vers la fin du xii^ s. et une plus 
tardive. E. Trapp, Lexicographical Notes, Illustrating Continuity and Change 
in Medieval Greek (pp. 243-255), examine l’evolution d’un certain nombre 
de termes, pris au hasard (?), qui selon lui prouve que le grec durant la Pe¬ 

riode byzantine tantöt a evolue, tantöt est reste immobile. D. J. Stanley, 

New Discoveries at Santa Constanza (pp. 257-261 + 17 ill.) et S. E. Side- 

BOTHAM. University of Delaware Fieldwork in the Eastern Desert of Egypt, 
1993 (pp. 263-275 + 23 ill.), exposent les resultats tres interessants de fouilles 
ä Rome et en Egypte, tandis que R. Mark et A. Cakmak, Mechanical Tests 
of Material from the Hagia Sophia Dome (pp. 277-278 + 3 ill,), donnent 
les resultats d’une analyse des materiels de construction de la coupole de Ste- 
Sophie, datant de 558-563. 

R Yannopoulos. 

^EKKXt]aiaaxiKÖc, fpäpoq, nouvelle serie 5, voL 76, Alexandrie et Johannesburg, 
1994, VI + 225 pages. ISSN 1018-9556. 

Parmi les articles contenus dans ce numero, celui de Corinna Matzukis, 

Fusion of the Paleologan and Italian Renaissance in the Fifteenthj Sixteenth 
Centuries (pp. 48-57), traite la question de la transmission de la culture 
byzantine en Italic par les savants Byzantins qui ont fui Constantinople apres 
la conquete musulmane. L’article de J. Barkhuizen, Lazarus in the Tomb — 
and the *'Topos” of the "'lament of Hades'' (pp. 83-105), examine la production 
litteraire byzantine autour de la mort et la resurrection de Lazare. Le meme 
theme fait l’objet d’un autre article du meme auteur : The Reconstitution and 
Reanimation of Lazarus in the Preaching of the Early Church (pp. 109-124). 
Signaions encore l’etude de B. Hendrickx, Le proces de Marguerite de 
Passavant: une revision (pp. 136-151), qui revoit les sources concemant le 
proces de Marguerite de Passavant dans la Moree franque, qui a eu lieu entre 
1262 et 1278 ; il est impossible de savoir ce qui est historique et ce qui est 
legendaire dans cette affaire. S. Mouzakis, H ddXt]af] rrjc, oaioQ &eoöo6hj(;. 
HapaxrfpriaeiQ as pia avEKÖortj napaXXayfj and KcbSixa rrjc, BißXio0riKt]c, rtjq 
BooXi^q (pp. 152-162), edite une nouvelle Version de la vie de Ste Theodule, 
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contenue dans un manuscrit de 1596, et W. J. Henderson, Enarratio of Pru- 
dentius, ''Peristephanon (pp. 163-174), fait une analyse philologique de 
la production poetique de Prudence, 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Erytheia. Revista de estudios bizantinos y neogriegos, 16 (1995), 232 pages. 

Parmi les articles de la revue celui de Mercedes Löpez Salvä, La Iglesia 
y las mujeres (siglos I-IV) (pp. 7-28), aboutit ä la conclusion que le christianisme 
non seulement n’a pas ameliore la condition feminine, mais il a encore introduit 
la notion de la femme responsable du peche originel. J. Simön Palmer, La 
aretologia cristiana en la Vida de Simeon el Loco, de Leoncio de Neäpolis 
(pp. 29-38), Signale que Thagiographie byzantine met Taccent sur les saints 
imitateurs du Christ, qui ä travers eux realise les miracles. S, Sznol, El 
vocabulario griego de la inscripciön de Rehwb (pp, 39-61), presente et analyse 
une inscription grecque byzantine trouvee en Palestine. Elle contient une liste 
de six fruits et une autre de onze localites. A. Kazhdan, El mundo vegetal 
en la Historia de Nicetas Coniates (pp. 63-72), fait un releve systematique 
de termes vegetaux dans Choniates pour examiner leur origine etymologique 
et les comparer avec ceux d’autres auteurs. A. Alexakis, A Ninth-Century 
Attestation of the Neighbors* Right of Pre-Emption in Byzantine Bithynia 
(pp. 73-79), Signale que la legislation macedonienne en matiere de taxation 
n’est pas toujours originale. II etudie alors le cas d’une loi du s., remise 
en application au ix® s., et met en question l’alfirmation de la reapparition 
generalisee des grands latifundia. L. Mavrommatis, Aspects ideologiques de 
la paix et de Vordre en Romania (xip-xv^ sf (pp. 81-84), conclut qu’ä partir 
du XII® s. les Byzantins en disant «paix», pensaient ä «liberte et tranquillite». 
I. N. Liubarski, Miguel Ataliates y Miguel Pselo (pp. 85-95), comparant les 
Oeuvres historiques de deux auteurs trouve qu’elles sont tres differentes; celle 
dAtaliates etant beaucoup plus importante. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Fourth International Congress on Graeco-oriental and Graeco-african Studies 

(= Graeco-Arabica, n° 5, Athenes, 1993), 383 pages. 

Ce Volume s’adresse surtout aux orientalistes, Toutefois, certaines Commu¬ 
nications sont interessantes pour les byzantinistes. Signaions celle de V, 
Christides, Raid and Trade in the Eastern Mediterranean: A Treatise by 
Muhammad bn. *Umar, the Faqih from Occupied Moslem Crete, and the 
Rhodian Sea Law, Two Parallel Texts (pp. 63-102 + 11 ilL), etudie les relations 
difficiles par mer entre Byzance et les Arabes, pour aboutir ä la conclusion 
que ces demiers n’etaient pas toujours des pirates, comme les sources byzan- 
tines les presentent, mais aussi des marchands, A. Cameron, The Byzantine 
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Reconquest of N. Africa and the Impact of Greek Culture (pp. 153-165), 
Signale la division culturelle qui regnait en Afrique byzantine apres la dis- 
parition de TEtat vandale et avant la conquete arabe ; la penetration de la 
culture grecque y etait peu importante. M. M. Mazzaoui, The Conquest 
of Alexandria According to the Early Arab Historians : A Critical Appraisal 
(pp. 167-176), constate que selon les sources arabes, la conquete de l’Egypte, 
et en general la premiere expansion arabe, est attribuee beaucoup plus aux 
capacites des chefs arabes, qu’ä la composition sociale de l’Egypte oü les 
Byzantins sont restes des etrangers. C. E. Bosworth, Abu Amr 'Uthmän 
Al-TarsüsVs Siyar al-Thughür and the Last Years of Arab Rule in Tarsus 
(pp. 183-195), etudie, ä partir des sources arabes, la prise de la ville de Tarse 
par les Byzantins au s. D. Letsios, The Ethiopian Threat as Recorded 
in Priscus* Fragment Nr. 6 (pp. 197-206), dit que les «Ethiopes» du fragment 
en question de Priscus sont des tribus soudanaises. C. Verunden, Guerre 
et traite comme sources de Vesclavage dans Vempire byzantin aux et 
j^eme siecles (pp. 207-212), repete que la guerre etait la source principale pour 
s’approvisionner en esclaves aussi bien ä Byzance qu’ailleurs. Niki A. Kou- 
trakou, The Image of the Arabs in Middle-Byzantine Politics. A Study in 
the Enemy Principle (8th-10th Centuries) (pp. 213-224), apres une etude sys- 
tematique des sources byzantines, constate la presence d’une image-type de 
lArabe dans la litterature byzantine qui reflete sans doute Topinion que les 
Byzantins avaient des Arabes. Cette image est tres negative. Katerina Karapli, 

Speeches of Arab Leaders to their Warriors According to Byzantine Texts 
(pp. 233-242), analyse la maniere dont les auteurs byzantins ont transcrit ou 
traduit l’arabe. S. Apostolopoulou, ZxsriKd ps rrjv Kaivoöpyia eköooi] xov 

paprvpw roo ayiov Apsda (pp. 303-313), fait certaines remarques historiques 
concemant la Vie de S. Arethas, qui se deroule en partie dans la capitale 
de rfithiopie au vi® s. M. Rodziewicz, Remarks on Kom el Demas in 

Alexandria (pp. 315-319 + une carte), essaye de localiser le monastere byzantin 
des Ss. Cöme et Damien. Marguerite Rassart-Debergh, Alexandrie et la 
peinture chretienne dEgypte (pp. 321-328, pense qu’il y avait une ecole pictu- 
rale egyptienne, dont Alexandrie etait le centre. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Giornate di Studio sulPopera di Bruno Lavagnini, Palermo, 7-8 maggio 1993. 
Atti, ed. par G. D’Ippouto, S. Nicosia et V. Rotolo, Palermo, L’epos 
societä editrice, 1995, 140 pages. 

Dans ce volume d’hommage ä B. Lavagnini, M, Gigante, Bruno Lavagnini 
nella storia degli studi bizantini (pp. 63-77), fait un releve bibliographique 
des publications du grand helleniste italien qui concement les etudes byzantines. 
Certaines de ces publications, ont paru dans des revues d’une diffusion rMuite, 
et de ce fait eiles sont peu connues. 

P. Yannopoulos. 
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A. Lazarou, Valaques de Grece et Union Europeenne, Athenes, Societe 
Litteraire Parnasse, 1995, 47 pages. ISBN 960-85212-3-8. 

Ce livre s’adresse sans doute aux decideurs politiques, mais il n’est pas 
depourvu d’interet historique. II Signale que la petite minorite latinophone 
qui existe encore dans la Grece centrale n’a rien ä faire avec la nation 
roumaine; eile est signalee depuis le vi^s s, par Jean le Lydien. Elle parlait 
un latin altere, idiome qu’elle a garde jusqu’ä nos jours. 

R Yannopoulos. 

Law and Society in Byzantium : Ninth-Twelfth Centuries, ed. Angeliki LAtou 
et D. Simon, Washington, D.C., Dumbarton Oaks Research Library and 
Collection, 1994, ix + 267 pages. ISBN 0-88402-222-6. 

Ce Volume, comme Texpliquent les editeurs dans la Preface, constitue les 
Actes d’un Symposium, qui a eu lieu ä Dumbarton Oaks, en 1992. D, Simon, 

Legislation as Both a World Order and a Legal Order (pp. 1-25), note que 
jusqu’au vii^ s., Tempereur constituait la source unique du droit; il legiferait 
en tenant compte du fait que tous les pouvoirs se reunissaient en sa personne. 
Sous les Isauriens, il y a une premiere tentative de distinguer entre le pouvoir 
legislatif et le pouvoir executif. Sous les Macedoniens, la source du droit est 
Dieu ; Pempereur est son intermediaire, tandis que Tapplication du droit passe 
aux juges. G. Dagron, Lawful Society and Legitimate Power; Evvopoq noXi- 

reia, avvopoc, äpx^ (pp* 27-51), analyse les differences semantiques entre la 
legitimation, qui incombe ä Pempereur, et P«eunomia» qui concemait les 
citoyens. L’empereur, source de la loi, promulguait ou supprimait les dispo- 
sitions legislatives, mais Dieu restait la source du droit. Marie Theres Fügen, 

Legislation in Byzantium : A Political and a Bureaucratic Technique (pp. 53-70), 
cherche les raisons qui ont incite Pactivite legislative et analyse les elements 
composants d’une loi byzantine. J. H. A. Lokin, The Significance of Law and 
Legislation in the Law Books of the Ninth to Eleventh Centuries (pp. 71-91), 
examine les passages introductifs des lois byzantines afin de faire la diffe- 
rence semantique entre la notion de loi et celle de justice. Legiferer signifie 
dans les textes promulguer une loi, mais aussi supprimer une loi tombee en 
desuetude. P. Magdalino, Justice and Finance in the Byzantine State, Ninth 
to Twelfth Centuries (pp. 93-115), etudie le domaine de la legislation byzan¬ 
tine en matiere financiere, mais aussi les institutions responsables d’appli- 
quer cette legislation. Il constate un changement radical sous Alexis qui 
va de pair avec la reforme monetaire et qui va conduire ä la justice du type 
feodal de la demiere periode byzantine. R. J. Macrides, The Competent 
Court (pp. 117-129), part d’une remarque de VEcloga Basilicorum qui exige 
«un juge competent» pour chaque affaire. Il passe en revue des institutions 
judiciaires et juridiques pour determiner leur competence en signalant aussi 
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l’existence des tribunaux ecclesiastiques. Ce dernier point fait l’objet de Tar- 
ticle de I. M. Konidaris, The Ubiquity of Canon Law (pp. 131-150), selon 
lequel FEglise avait sa propre legislation, ses 770 canons. Les typica peuvent 
aussi etre consideres comme des textes legislatifs. Les tribunaux ecclesiasti¬ 
ques ne pronongaient toutefois pas des peines, mais des epitimia, Angeliki E. 
LaYou, Law, Justice, and the Byzantine Historians : Ninth to Twelfth Centuries 
(pp. 151-185), remarque que les textes narratifs tantöt sont d’accord tantöt 
en desaccord sur la notion de la loi et de la justice avec les textes legislatifs. 
Avant le ix^ s., legislateur, loi et justice se confondaient, Puis petit ä petit 
l’empereur se limite au röle du legislateur, tandis que Tattribution de la justice 
etait confiee aux juges. Cela a conduit vers le xi® s. ä une professionnalisation 
des juges, avant la feodalite du xii^ s. G. T. Dennis, A Rhetorician Practices 
Law : Michael Psellos (pp. 187-197), note que Psellos dans son activite debor- 
dante s’etait aussi interesse ä la justice. Pour lui, un juge devait, sa formation 
juridique mise ä part, avoir une culture tres large et un sens moral bien aiguise. 
A. Kazhdan, Some Observations on the Byzantine Concept of Law: Three 
Authors of the Ninth through the Twelfth Centuries (pp. 199-216), compare 
les idees relatives ä la loi et ä la justice de Theodore Studite, avec celles de 
Psellos et de Choniates. Le premier est domine par l’idee de Veconomia, c’est- 
ä-dire le respect de Tesprit et non pas de la lettre d’une loi, Le deuxieme 
exige une justice humaine basee sur la relation personnelle entre le juge et 
les partis, tandis que le troisieme met Faccent sur la protection legale des 
droits. H. Maguire, From the Evil Eye to the Eye of Justice: The Saints, 
Art, and Justice in Byzantium (pp. 217-239 + 11 ill.), met l’accent sur les 
superstitions qui regnaient parmi le peuple et qui touchaient aussi au domaine 
de la justice. Des actes magiques permettant un resultat souhaite lors d’un 
proces n’etaient pas rares, bien qu’interdits. loli Kalavrezou, Irregulär 
Marriages in the Eleventh Century and the Zoe and Constantine Mosaic in 
Hagia Sophia (pp. 241-259 + 14 ill,), constate que TEglise etait tres severe 
pour ceux qui transgressaient la loi et se mariaient de maniere irreguliere. 
Les cas courants concernaient les mariages entre les membres ayant une 
parente relativement etroite. Toutefois, pour les empereurs, FEglise usait de 
son droit ä l’economia et accordait son pardon, surtout apres avoir regu des 
donations importantes. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

J. Mossay, Repertorium Nazianzenum. Orationes. Textus Graecus. 4. Codices 
Cypri, Graeciae (pars altera), Hierosolymorum (Studien zur Geschichte und 
Kultur des Altertums. Neue Folge, 2. Reihe : Forschungen zu Gregor von 
Nazianz. Im Auftrag der Görres-Gesellschaft herausgegeben von Justin 
Mossay und Martin Sicher^ 11. Band), Paderborn, Ferdinand Schöningh, 
1995, 246 pages. ISBN 3-506-79011-0. 
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Comme son titre Tindique, ce quatrieme volume du repertoire de la trans- 
mission des oeuvres de Gregoire de Nazianze, concerne les manuscrits cy- 
priotes, hierosolymites et grecs. Concemant Chypre, est mentionne le seul 
manuscrit conserve dans la bibliotheque de Tarcheveche chypriote ä Nicosie. 
Du cöte grec, sont examines les manuscrits conserves ä Amorgos (n. 2-3), 
ä Andres (n. 4-8) ä Cephallonie (n. 221), ä Dimitsana (n. 222), ä Grevena 
(n. 223-228), ä Almyros (n. 229), ä Cos (n. 230), ä Lesbos (n. 231-243), ä 
Naoussa (n. 244), ä la bibliotheque de la Societe Litteraire Pamasse ä Athenes 
(n. 245), ä Patras (n. 246), ä Thessalonique (n. 247-253) et ä Zagora (n. 254). 
Plusieurs manuscrits sont conserves dans les monasteres athonites et notam- 
ment au Protaton (n. 9-11), ä Vatopedi (n. 12-52), ä Gregoriou (n. 53-55), 
ä Dionysiou (n. 56-66), ä Docheiariou (n. 67-77), ä Esphigmenou (n. 78-87), 
ä Zographou (n. 88), ä Iviron (n. 89-108), ä Karakalou (n. 109-112), ä Koutlou- 

mousiou (n. 113-135), ä Kastamonitou (n. 136), ä la Grande Laura (n. 137-186), 
ä Xenophontos (n. 187), ä Xiropotamou (n. 188-189), ä Panteleimonos (n. 190- 
195), ä Stauronikita (n. 209-213) et ä Philotheou (n. 214-220). En outre sous 
les n. 291-295 sont repris les manuscrits de Kosinitza, de Serres et de Skamneli, 
objet des contestations que Ton sait. Pour Jerusalem, sont classes les manu¬ 
scrits du St-Sepulcre (n. 255-267), de St-Saba (n. 268-286), de Ste-Croix 
(n. 287-289) et de la Resurrection (n. 290). Le travail de recension mis ä part, 
ce volume contient une masse d’informations paleographiques et codicolo- 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Maria Nystazopoulou-Pelekidou, nt]yEC, rfjq BaÄKaviKtjc, ^Icxopiaq. 6oq- 

lOoq, ai, Thessalonique, 1995, 93 pages. 

Livre destine aux etudiants de TUniversite et futurs historiens. Sont pre- 
sentees les sources les plus importantes (une vingtaine en tout), qui trans- 
mettent des informations relatives ä la Situation qui regnait dans les Balkans 

du vie au siede. Livre utile. p_ Yannopoulos. 

Ortodoksia. janvier-mars 1995, pp. 1-157 pages. 

Dans ce numero, signalons l’article dT. R. Torrance, Severos of Antioch's 
Homily 90 on the Trinity, pp. 60-86, qui constitue une approche ä la fois 

theologique et philologique de cette homelie de Severe. 
P Yannopoulos. 

A. Pelendrides, George of Cyprus, Nicosie, Theopress Ltd, 1993, 52 pages. 

ISBN 9963-7956-0-9. 

fidition et traduction en anglais, sans pretentions scientifiques, d’une auto- 
biographie de Georges le Cypriote. Ne ä Cyrenia, en 1240, Georges a fait des 
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etudes ä Chypre et puis ä Constantinople pour devenir Patriarche de Constan- 
tinople, SOUS le nom de Gregoire II, de 1283 ä 1289. LAuteur ne dit pas 
si ce texte a dejä connu d’autres editions ou non. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

L PoLEMis, 'O koyioQ NiKoXaoQ ÄafinrjvÖQ kcli rd ^EyK(bßiov avroö eiq röv 
^AvöpöviKOv B' ITaÄaioÄöyov CExaipeia Bv^avxivmv koi Mexaßv^avxivcbv 
MeXaxojv. Amxvxcov - nap6jg)v?iXa, 4), Athenes, 1992, 111 pages. ISBN 960- 
85059-3-3. 

Edition d’un discours dü ä un certain Nicolas Labenos en l’honneur de 
l’empereur Andronic II Paleologue et connu gräce au cod. Vindobonensis 
phil gr. 165. Au sujet de Tauteur, les historiens ne sont pas d’accord: pour 
les uns il s’agit du protonotarios Nicolas Labenos qui vivait ä Constantinople 
en 1324/1327 ; pour les autres il s’agit d’un autre membre de la famille des 
Labenoi ou meme de quelqu’un originaire de Labe, ville de Phrygie. Le texte 
fait allusion aux evenements historiques, mais ne donne aucune nouvelle 
information au sujet de regne d’Andronic II. Il s’agit d’une piece rhetorique, 
dont l’editeur retrouve les sources historiques. Elle temoigne une maitrise de 
la langue, une connaissance des regles de la rhetorique, mais n’aide pas ä mieux 
connaitre son auteur aussi peu connu. Par contre, deux lettres de Nicolas 
Lab^nos contenues dans Vat. gr. 1696., publiees en annexe permettent de savoir 
que l’expediteur etait un lettre qui a meme enseigne ä Constantinople 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Voce di molte acque. Miscellanea di studi offerti ä Eugenio Corsini, Turin, 
S. Zamorani, 1994, xxviii-622 pages + 5 planches hors texte. ISBN 88-7158- 
034-6. 

La partie byzantine dans ce volume est representee par trois articl^ Celui 
de Dina Micalella, Impegno e disimpegno : Giuliano Imperatore e la lette- 
ratura (pp. 129-140), signale que l’empereur Julien est utilise par la litterature 
byzantine comme un exemple Mucatif negatif; il ne faut donc pas toujours 
chercher un fond historique dans les sources qui parlent de lui. E. V. Maltese, 

Il commento di Alessandro dAfrodisia ai Sophistici Elenchi di Aristotele: 
un nuova testimonianza bizantina (Psell Theol 54,48 ss. Gautier) {pp. 141-148), 
note que le commentaire concerne est dejä connu gräce aux citations d’autres 
auteurs, et est pour la premiere fois depiste dans un manuscrit contenant 
les Oeuvres de Psellos. Marina Scialuga, Problemi grammaticali nel Peri; 
paideiva'di Gemisto Pletone (pp. 149-153), analyse certains passages de Pleton 
qui prouvent que si cet auteur est considere comme le dernier des classiques, 
ses ecrits contiennent plusieurs elements appartenant au grec moderne. 

P. Yannopoulos. 
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Gregoire de Nazianze, Discours 6-12, Introduction, texte critique, traduction 
et notes, par Marie^Ange Calvet-Sebasti, Paris, Cerf, 1995 {Sources 
Chretiennes, 405). 418 pages. 

Les Discours 6-12 concernent des situations vecues par Gregoire de Na¬ 
zianze : relations avec son pere et avec les milieux monastiques {Discours 6), 
deuils d’un frere et d’une soeur {Discours 1 et 8), responsabilites ecclesiasti- 
ques {Discours 9,10 et 12), relations avec des dignitaires ecclesiastiques notam- 
ment avec Gregoire de Nysse {Discours 11), L’editrice, docteur en Philologie 
grecque, est ingenieur du CNRS responsable des editions ä Tlnstitut des 
Sources Chretiennes ; eile a edite les Lettres de Firmus de Cesaree {Sources 
Chretiennes, 350) et eile a discretement collabore ä la mise en forme et ä 
la correction de nombreux volumes de cette collection. C’est assez dire les 
garanties que presente son ouvrage. Celui-ci ne s’ecarte pas des regles adoptees 
pour Tedition des homelies gregoriennes par Tequipe des Sources Chretiennes. 
Si toute edition fondee exclusivement sur la tradition grecque et negligeant 
les traductions orientales du Ve siede peut parattre aujourd’hui aleatoire et 
provisoire, comme Mme Calvet-Sebasti le fait remarquer p. 112, ce volume-ci 
se distingue neanmoins par des qualites exceptionnelles. Ses apparats critiques 
mettent regulidement en question le classement ancien des dix temoins choisis 
pour base de Tedition et Texperience editoriale de TAuteur affranchit celle-ci 
de quelques a-priori, qui auraient pu deparer son edition. Les notes explicatives 
et Tapparat des sources bibliques beneficient de Texperience acquise au sein 
de l’equipe animee par M, le chanoine P. Gallay, ä Lyon, Les references biblio- 
graphiques ne se limitent pas aux ouvrages publies en France. Ses qualites 
placent Pouvrage de Mme Sebasti parmi les meilleurs de la serie. 

J. Mossay. 

Gregorio Nazianzeno, Contro Giuliano VApostata. Oratio IV, a cura di L. Lu- 
GAREsi, s. 1. — Florence, Nardini editore, s. d. = 1993. {Biblioteca patris- 
tica, 23). 256 pages. 

Ce livre presente, sans apparat critique, avec une traduction italienne et 
des notes (p. 217-457), un texte de Gregoire de Nazianze edite par J. Bernardi 
{Sources chrMennes, 309, Paris, 1983). Les commentaires sont generalement 
conformes ä une imagerie traditionnelle. En effet, les copistes et les conciles 
byzantins ont attache ä la personne de Tempereur Julien le Philosophe Timage 
d’un «renegat» detestable. Songeaient-ils qu’un chretien a le droit de se poser 
des questions et qu’un philosophe a le devoir de le faire, en particulier s’il 
est un chef d’Etat ? E. Stein et G, Garitte, mes predecesseurs dans la chaire 
d’histoire du Bas-Empire et du monde byzantin de notre universite, presentaient 
Julien comme «le souverain romain le plus digne d’etre aime». On regrette 
que les commentaires de M. L. Lugaresi s’alignent sur des traditions sans 
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nuances; toutefois, on peut admirer son erudition, sans pouvoir preciser ce 
que celle-ci doit ä la dissertation de A. Kurmann sur le meme sujet (Bäle, 

1988). 
J. Mossay. 

C. MoREscHiNi, G. Menestrina ed altri, Gregorio Nazianzeno teologo e 

scrittore, a cura di, s. 1. (= Bologna), EDB = Centro Editoriale Dehoniano, 
s. d. = 1992 {Publicazioni delVIstituto di Scienze religiöse in Trento, 17), 

252 pages. 

Ce recueil groupe des exposes consacres aux idees religieuses, spirituelles, 
theologiques, exegetiques, etc. de Gregoire de Nazianze (p. 1-113) et des Com¬ 
munications d’interet litteraire (sur «la structure et la fonction des homelies» 
par C. MoREscHiNi, p. 151-170; sur «un aspect de l’exegese gregorienne», 
par M. Kertsch, p. 103-114), ou philologique (sur «les Epigrammes dans 
l’edition de Muratori» par R. Palla, p. 171-198, sur la survie des textes 
gregoriens aux VI-IX siecles par C. Crjmi, p. 199-216, et sur les commentateurs 
par G. Menestrina, p. 217-226, et E. V. Maltese, p. 227-248). L’etude de 
G. Menestrina concerne Cosmas de Jerusalem; eile complete, ä la lumiere 
du cod. Vatic. Gr. 2060 celle du Prof. F. Trisoglio (cf. 11. Symposium Nazian- 
zenum, Paderborn, Munich, Vienne, etc., 1983); R. Palla, forme par le Prof. 
M. Sicherl ä l’etude des traditions textuelles, met en valeur Toeuvre editoriale 
de Muratori. 

J. Mossay. 

J. Bernardi, Saint Gregoire de Nazianze. Le theologien et son temps (330- 
390), Paris, Cerf, 1995 {Initiation aux Peres de VEglise). 367 pages. 

Ce livre d’initiation ravira des lecteurs qui apprecient Telegance de l’ecriture. 
L’ouvrage situe Gregoire de Nazianze dans une fresque litteraire d’histoire 
du Bas-Empire superbement ecrite. L’auteur, professeur en Sorbonne, y ras- 
semble les hypotheses traditionnelles et des vues qu’il retient d’une carriere 
de recherche consacree en partie au meme sujet. 

J. Mossay. 

J.-M. Sansterre, La parole, le texte et Vimage selon les auteurs byzantins 
des epoques iconoclaste et posticonoclaste, extrait de Testo e immagine 
nelValto medioevo. 15-21 aprile 1993, Spoleto, Centro italiano di studi sul- 
Talto medioevo, 1994 {Settimane di Studio del Centro, 41), pp. 197-243. 

On trouve ici le texte d’une legon importante, qui interesse historiens, 
archeologues et philologues. Elle etudie les röles respectifs accordes aux sens 
de la vue et de I’ouie c’est-ä-dire ä Tillustration et ä la lecture dans les manu- 
scrits byzantins. Le Prof. Leslie Brubacker avait constate que les enluminures 
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ont pour fonction, pour ainsi dire prioritaire, de clarifier les textes qu’elles 
accompagnent, que c’est particulierement le cas dans le Gregoire de Nazianze 
de Paris (cod. Paris. Gr. 510) offen ä Tempereur Basile 1 vers 879-883, dont 
rillustration fut sans doute inspiree par Photius, et que cela se verifie aussi 
dans d’autres manuscrits, notamment le Gregoire de Nazianze de l’Ambro- 
sienne (cod. Ambros. Gr. E. 49/50 inf.), etc, : cf. Leslie Bruba^ker, Politics, 
Patronage, and Art in the Ninth-Century Byzantium : The Homilies of Gregory 
of Nazianzus in Paris (B. N. Gr. 510), dans Dumbarton Oaks Papers, 39 
(1985), p. 1-13 specialement p. 13 et passim. De son cöte, le Prof. Sansterre 
analyse les temoignages de nombreux auteurs qui se sont exprimes sur cette 
question, specialement des textes de Theodore Studite, de Nicephore et de 
Photius. II en deduit qu’il faut relativiser les declarations des Byzantins 
marquees par les polemiques relatives ä Ticonoclasme, eviter de surestimer 
le röle de Timage par rapport au texte lu et nuancer les conclusions du Prof. 
Bruba^ker. 

Un echange de vues s’ensuit entre Leslie Brubai/ker et J.-M. Sansterre (p. 241- 
243). En conclusion, se degage un accord entre les donnees de Thistoire de 
Part et celles de l’analyse des textes, qui sont complementaires. 

J. Mossay. 

üapvaaaÖQ. ^iXoXoyiKÖ mpioöiKÖ^ 36 (1994), Athenes, 531 pages. 

Le periodique edite par Tacademie «Parnassos» Interesse tous les secteurs 
de la culture et de l’histoire helleniques. Les etudes byzantines y tiennent 
normalement peu de place ; mais dans ce tome-ci, Tetude de P I. Pharantakis, 

Les notions de «aog)ia» et «evvoia» dans Voeuvre de Jean Climaque (en grec, 
p. 132-156) retiendra Tattention des byzantinistes; il analyse les courants 
sinaj'tiques de pensee et d’ascese, qui evoluent depuis Tepoque de Gregoire de 
Nazianze (p. 134, 144, 146-147, etc.) jusqu’ä celle de Gregoire Palamas. 

Le meme tome contient aussi le texte d’une Conference faite ä Athenes par 
J. Mossay et ayant pour sujet la maniere dont les Grecs lisaient les manuscrits 
des homelies de Gregoire de Nazianze avant l’invention de Timprimerie (en 

frangais, p. 5-16). 
Voir ci-dessous la notice suivante (D. Kalamakis, ..,). 

J. Mossay. 

D. Kalamakis, 'AyiokoyiKOi vpvoi ajicovvpcov noirfxcöv, extrait de IlapvaotTÖQ, 

0iÄoXoyiKd mpioöiKÖ, 26 (1994), p. 421-493. 

Une editio princeps est toujours importante; c’est particulierement le cas 
lorsqu’il s’agit, comme ici, de textes populaires ä travers lesquels les petites 
gens et les notables, clercs ou lai'cs, se sont exprimes au cours des siecles 
byzantins. Dix series d’hymnes religieux byzantins sont classees chronologi- 
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quement suivant les dates presumees de leur composition. Les auteurs des 

poemes sont des meines connus sous leurs noms de religion : Georges (entre 

650 et 700), Symeon, Jean et Ignace (entre 700 et 750), Etienne (entre 750 

et 800), Studite (apres 800), Joannikios et Paul (apres Tan 900). On note 

une evolution chronologique des styles allant d’un contenu narratif vers des 

cantiques de louange et d’intercession et revenant ensuite vers les narrations 

hagiographiques. Cette edition est dediee ä la memoire du Professeur N. B. 

Tomadakis, decede le 24. 11. 1993. 

J. Mossay. 

A. N. Papathanasiou, Oi «Nößoi xcbv ^Oßrjpircbv». ^IspanoaroXiKr} npoasyyia?] 
Kdi itJxopiK^-vopiKT] iJVfxßoÄjj, Athcnes et Komotini, Ed. Ant. N. Sakkoula, 

1994 {Forschungen zur byzantinischen Rechtsgeschichte, 7). xvi + 358 pages 

et deux cartes. 

Les Homerites ou Hamyarites occupaient au vF siede un territoire de lAra- 

bie Heureuse ayant Tefra pour capitale, cf. Cosmas Indicopleustes, Topographie 
chretienne, II, 26, 2-9 et 27, 5-9, etc. (edit. Sources Chretiennes, n° 141, p. 330 

et 331). Ce peuple, sa culture et ses monuments sont principalement connus 

par les recherches de Gonzague Ryckmans et de Jacques Ryckmans, publiees 

notamment dans Le Museon : cf. J. Ryckmans, L'institution monarchique 
en Ärabie meridionale avant TIslam. Ma'in et Saba, Louvain, 1951 {Biblio- 
theque du Museon, 28), ainsi que par les travaux recents du Prof. Irfan Shahid 

(voir ci-apres). Sous le nom de «Lois des Hamyarites», on connait un texte 

anonyme (ed. J. F. Boissonade = Patrologia Grceca, 86, 1, col. 563-620), 

qu’on rapproche de Toeuvre attribuee ä S. Grigente, archeveque de Tefra, 

intitulee «Discussion avec un Juif nomme Ervan» {= Patrologia Grceca, 86, 1, 

col. 621-784). L’authenticite du document pose des problemes. Le texte est 

aborde ici sous Pangle du developpement du christianisme qu’il atteste. 

L’auteur precise avec insistance (p. 52-53) que les aspects historiques, juridiques 

ou philologiques de ses recherches sont pour lui d’interet secondaire et que 

sa preoccupation principale est religieuse et eccl6siastique. Les conclusions, 

resumees en anglais p. 345-347, sont que le document etudie reflete une tranche 

de l’histoire des Hamyarites au cours de laquelle le prosdytisme chretien exerce 

un pouvoir de type totalitaire imposant aux masses le bapteme general par 

contrainte, et aux Juifs la conversion «par libre volonte». 

J. Mossay. 

1. ShahTd (Kawar), Byzantium and the Arabs in the Sixth Century. 
I, 1. Political and Military History ; I, 2. Ecclesiastical History, Washington, 

D.C,, Dumbarton Oaks Research Library and Collection, 1995. xxx + 

1030 pages en deux tomes relies, avec des plans et avec des illustrations 

hors texte et un Index non pagine ä la fin du tome I, 2. 
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Apres un volume traitant des Arabes dans TEmpire romain, avant le 
iv« siede {Rome and the Arabs. A Prolegomenon..., Washington, D.C., 1981/ 
84), puis deux autres volumes, qui constituent la premiere partie d’une trilogie 
consacree aux relations arabo-byzantines (Byzantium and the Arabs in the 
Fourth Century, Washington, D.C., 1981/84; Byzantium and the Arabs in 
the Fifth Century, Washington, D.C., 1986), le Prof. L Shahid aborde le 
deuxieme tableau majeur du triptyque : la tranche qui concerne le vi® siede. 
II en publie la premiere partie en deux tomes. L’oeuvre a müri sur le terrain, 
au cours de l’annee sabbatique que lAuteur vient de passer ä Tlnstitut ame¬ 
ricain d Amman en Jordanie et dans d’autres contrees concernees par ses 
etudes. Byzantion vient de recevoir un exemplaire de l’ouvrage au moment 
de mettre sous presse ; il n’est plus possible d’y inserer un compte rendu, 
mais la Redaction de la revue a tenu ä signaler tout de suite la parution 
de ce livre aux lecteurs. 

J, Mossay. 

H. Hunger avec la collaboration de Ch. Hannick, Katalog der griechischen 
Hansdschriften der Österreichischen Nationalbibliothek. 4. Supplementum 
Grcecum, Vienne, Hollinek, 1994 {Museion : N.F. 4. Reihe, 1, 4). xviii + 
422 pages. 

On connalt la perfection des catalogues de manuscrits grecs dejä publies 
par le Professeur H. Hunger; ceux-ci servent de modeles aux catalogages 
modernes. Gräce au catalogue du Fonds du Supplementum Graecum, la Biblio- 
theque nationale autrichienne (environ 1000 manuscrits) possMe le catalogue 
moderne complet de tous ses fonds grecs. Le Professeur H. Hunger entreprit 
ce travail immense en 1947 ; pour le mener ä terme, il fallait posseder les 
competences de ce philologue exceptionnel dans les domaines du grec classique, 
byzantin, post-byzantin et moderne. Le Professeur Ch. Hannick s’est Charge 
du catalogage des pieces musicales. Les notes relatives ä Torigine et ä Thistoire 
des manuscrits recemment entres dans le fonds catalogue fournissent en outre 
des details sur le developpement recent de la bibliotheque. 

Les Byzantinistes, philologues, historiens, archeologues et historiens de Tart 
et de la musique utiliseront longtemps comme Instruments de recherche ces 
catalogues de Vienne. Byzantion exprime aux auteurs de ceux-ci la gratitude 
des chercheurs. 

J. Mossay. 

Bj. Schartau, Codices Grceci Haunienses. Ein descriptiver Katalog des grie¬ 
chischen Handschriftenbestandes der Königlichen Bibliothek Kopenhagen, 
Mit zwei Appendices von E. Patersen, Copenhague, Museum Tusculanum 
Press, 1994 {Danish Humanist Texts and Studies, 9). 605 pages + 40 il- 
lustrations hors texte. 
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En attendant Touverture du prochain Congres international des etudes 
byzantines ä Copenhague, en 1996, la Biblotheque Royale du Dänemark s’est 
dotee d’un catalogue detaille d’environ 170 manuscrits grecs dates du au 

xix^ siede. Les notices se conforment au Systeme adopte par le Professeur 
H. Hunger dans les derniers volumes du Wiener Katalog (cf. p. 30, 33, etc.); 
on y ajoute des details inspires par les etudes de K. Houlis sur la technique 
des reliures byzantines (cf, C. Federici et K. Houlis, Rome, 1988 ; p. 34, 
Bj. Schartau note cependant qu’il traite ces travaux «cum grano salis»). Comme 
les catalogues viennois, celui-ci est redige en allemand ; il arrive donc souvent 
qu’une meme notice associe le grec et l’allemand au latin, qui reste forcement 
une langue essentielle de la specialite. 

Apres usage du catalogue, trois dements me paraissent particulierement 
remarquables ; 1° l’index analytique unique {Autoren- und Sachregister, p. 543- 
613), 2° les 40 fac-similes, 3° les appendices de E. Petersen, qui concernent 
deux fonds particuliers incorpores dans la collection des Haunienses Graeci, 
celui des Gottorpienses Graeci (p, 473-488) et celui des «fontes Fabriciani ad 
manuscriptos graecos» (p. 489-542). II n’est peut-etre pas impertinent de 
suggerer aux utilisateurs du catalogue de commencer par lire les appendices 
sp&ialement les pages 489-493, relatives ä la bibliotheque de J. A. Fabricius. 
En effet, les classements en usage ä Copenhague sont tributaires de traditions 
remontant au xviiE siede; en combinant les rangements par fonds, par 
numdos, par formats, etc, (cf. p. 489-492), des habitudes ont ete prises qui 
compliquent les reperages. L’eclairage fourni par E, Petersen permet de s’y 
retrouver aisement dans les cas oü la table des matieres du catalogue n’elimine 
pas les hesitations de Tutilisateur. 

J. Mossay. 

Angelique Skarbeli-Nikolopoulou, Tä juaOrjjuardpia rcbv eXXrfviKcbv a^oXdojv 

rfjQ TOvpKOKpaveicu;. A iSaoKOfuzva Kdpeva, axoXiKa npoypdfifiaxa, öiSoktikcc, 

fuzdoöoi. EvfißoXf] arrfv iaropia ttIq veoe^^rjviKfjQ naiösioQ, Dissertation doc- 
torale, Athenes, 1993 {EvÄAoyoQ npöc, öioSoaiv *Qg)EXiß(i>v BißXicov). 959 pages 
et 12 faC'Similes hors texte. 

Les mathemataires sont des manuscrits tardifs employes par les maltres 
et les eleves des ecoles de tout niveau; les textes classiques et post-classiques 
expliques dans les ecoles y sont transcrits d’une maniere particuliere caracterisd 
par de tres larges interlignes permettant d’y inserer des notes supralineaires. 

L’objet de cette dissertation sort du champ des dudes byzantines, puisqu’il 
s’agit des ecoles de la periode metabyzantine; toutefois cette enquete vaste 
et minutieuse eclaire la survie de la pedagogie et de la paleographie byzantines. 

J. Mossay. 



NÖTIGES BIBLIOGRAPHIQUES 307 

A. SiDERAs, Die byzantinische Grabreden, Prosopographie, Datierung, lieber- 
lieferung. 142 Epitaphien und Monodien aus dem byzantinischen Jahrthau- 
send, Wien, Verlag der östereichischen Akademie der Wissenschaften, 1994 
{Wiener byzantinische Studien, 19). 536 pages. En annexe Textedition, Die 
erste Grabrede des Kardinal Bessarion auf Theodora Komnene, Gattin des 
Kaisers von Trapezunt Älexios IV, Megas Komnenos, p. 529-536. 

Le 17 novembre 1993, le Professeur H. Hunger presentait ä ses confr^res 
de TAcademie de Vienne cet ouvrage qui complete par des explications, notes 
et index une edition de 142 textes avec traduction allemande en regard ; c’est 
VHabilitationschrift presentee par l’Auteur au Jury des Sciences historiques et 
philologiques de Tuniversite de Göttingen, en 1982. Les 142 textes sont classes 
chronologiquement en deux categories: les textes d’auteurs connus soit 5 
auteurs de la periode du vi^ au siede, 16 de la periode du (parmi 
lesquels Psellos, auteur de 25 eloges funebres connus), 34 de la periode du 
xiii^ au xv^ sfele et 14 textes anonymes. Pour chaque piece, l’auteur examine 
specialement les donnees concernant le ou les destinataires, les sources, les 
editions, etc. On le voit, cette masse de renseignements erudits groupes en 
un Volume ouvre des voies d’investigation et d’acces vers une tranche impor¬ 
tante et originale de la rhetorique et de Thistoire litteraire du monde byzantin. 

J. Mossay. 

Bessarione e VUmanesimo, Catalogo della mostra, a cura di G. Fiaccadori, 

con la coUaborazione di A. Cuna, A. Gatti, S. Ricci. Presentazione di M. 
ZoRZi. Prefazione di G. R Carratelli, Naples, Vivarium, 1994 (Istituto 

italiano per li studi filosofici. Saggio e ricerche, 1. Biblioteca Marciana). 
XVI + 548 {= 1-544) + 20 {= 1-20), illustre en n./bl. et en couleur. 

Deux ouvrages disparates sont groupes dans ce volume : un recueil d’articles 
savants et un catalogue d’exposition. L’unite de Tensemble est assuree par 
le centre d’interet commun, qui est la personne de Bessarion, et par la pre- 
sentation, qui est luxueuse de bout en bout. Les articles qui constituent la 
premiere partie concernent la personne du Cardinal, sa carriere, ses activites 
culturelles, politiques, religieuses et profanes ; la seconde est le catalogue d’une 
exposition consacree ä Bessarion et ä son epoque ouverte dans la Bibliotheque 
Marcienne, du 27 avril au 31 mai 1994. Une annexe de 20 pages en plusieurs 
langues est consacree ä des activites de Tlnstitut Italien d’etudes philosophiques. 
L’histoire et les institutions de Byzance tiennent une grande place dans les 
articles de la premiere partie, notamment dans celui du professeur M. Zorzi, 

Cenni sulla vita e sulla figura di Bessarione (p. 1-19), dans celui de G. F. Fiac¬ 

cadori, La tradizione bizantina, TOriente greco, Thalia meridionale (p. 21-32) 
et dans plusieurs autres traitant de la jeunesse de Bessarion (p. 33-66) ou 
du röle qu’il a joue au concile de Ferrare et Florence, en 1438-1439 (p. 67-78). 
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Parmi les nombreuses illustrations en noir et blanc et en couleur, on remarque 

les portraits de nombreux lettres byzantins ayant emigre en Italie ä la suite 

des desastres successifs du xv^ siede. Le catalogue (129 photos) presente 123 

fac-similes de manuscrits grecs ou latins appartenant ä la bibliotheque Saint- 

Marc et ä d’autres bibliotheques italiennes; ces fac-similes sont de haute qualite 

(cf. Tarticle de la regrettee Prof. Lotte Labowsky, Per Viconografia del Cardi- 
nale Bessarione, p. 284-288). Les qualites artistiques de Tillustration ne doivent 

pas masquer la valeur scientifique de cette somme des etudes bessarioniennes, 

ni la richesse de la bibliographie, qui s’est considerablement developpee au 

cours des deux demieres decennies. 

J. Mossay. 

K. H. Uthemann, Ein Enkomion zum Fest des Heiligen Paulus am 28. De- 
zember. Edition des Textes (CPG 4850) mit Einleitung, extrait des Orien- 
talia Lovaniensia Analecta, 60 = Philohistör. Miscellanea in honorem 
Caroli Laga septuagenarii (1994), p. 103-134. 

Le texte edite (= 235 lignes, p. 126-134) est tire du cod. Paris. Gr. 1447, 

date du siede par l’editeur; ce demier y trouve les reflets de la rhetorique 

asianique ä la mode au siede (p. 125). Une introduction historique fait 

le point des recherches relatives ä l’histoire du culte des SS. Pierre et Paul, 

et aux origines du cyde liturgique de la Nativite (p. 104-120). 

J. Mossay. 

K. H. Uthemann, Eine christliche Diatribe über Armut und Reichtum (CPG 
4969). Handschriftliche lieber lieferung und kritische Edition, extrait de 

Vigilice Christiance, 48 / 3 (1994), pp. 235-290. 

Le Professeur Uthemann edite {editio princeps) un texte pseudo-chrysosto- 

mien, qui est sans doute du iv® ou du siede (p. 235), atteste par une dizaine 

de temoins byzantins, dont deux manuscrits dates du x« siede. L’editeur etablit 

un stemma complexe des temoins (p. 258). II corrige des erreurs de copie et 

des interpolations remontant ä l’archetype ; son apparat critique est tres deve- 

loppe. Une note exceptionnelle de la Redaction de la revue presente ce travail 

comme «extraordinary article» «interesting to the readers as a specimen», 

J. Mossay 

K. M. Fouskas, '<7 "AyiOQ ToiÖcopOQ Hrfkovcncbrrjc, pz dÖiK^ ävoj^opa arij 
Kcä äpprfvaia rrjq Kcavrjq AiaOrjKtjQ, Athenes, chez TAuteur, 1994. 390 pages. 

Isidore de Pelouse vecut sans doute en Egypte, au debut du siede. En 

1961, le Rev. K. M. Phouskas lui a consacre un memoire presente ä l’universite 

de Glasgow. Cette dissertation, mise ä jour, interessera des theologiens. 

J. Mossay 
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K. M. Fouskas, 'O NiKÖ^aOQ MeOcbvrjq kou iq SiSatJKOÄfa aöroö nepi SEiaQ 
eoxopKTTioQ^ Athenes, Edition Zvßfierpia^ 1995, 151 pages 

Nicolas de Methone est un ecrivain contemporain de Tempereur Manuel 

Comnene (1143-1180). 

J. Mossay. 

M. Kertsch, Gregor von Nazianz und Johannes Chrysostomus bei Nilus 
dem Asketen, extrait de Grazer Beiträge, 19 (1992), pp. 149-153. 

En mettant en parallele deux passages de Gregoire de Nazianze et un autre 

de Jean Chrysostome avec trois extraits des lettres de Nil d’Ancyre, on constate 

que les Lettres de ce dernier {PG 79) sont des exercices litteraires ... «als 

rhethorische Progymnasmata zur Vermittlung ethischer und dogmatischer In¬ 

halte darstellen» (p. 153). 

J. Mossay. 

B. Croke, The Chronicle of Marcellinus. A Translation and Commentary 

(with a reproduction of Mommsen’s edition of the text), (Byzantina Austra- 
liensia, 7), Sydney/ Australian Association for Byzantine Studies, xxvu + 

152 pages. 

La Chronique du comte Marcellinus, rMigee ä Constantinople, couvre les 

annees 378-534, et est suivie d’une continuation anonyme allant jusqu’ä Tannee 

548. De composition annalistique (datation par indictions et consulats), Toeuvre 

est consacree essentiellement ä la ville de Constantinople, et est aussi une 

source importante pour l’histoire des campagnes des Huns, des Ostrogoths 

et des Bulgares. Marcellinus est Tun des premiers ä avoir exprime Tidee de 

la chute de Rome en 476 (cfr B. Croke, dans Chiron, 13 [1983], p. 81-119). 

Le texte latin de Tedition de Th. Mommsen (1894) est reproduit et muni 

d’une traduction anglaise et d’un commentaire detaille, base principalement 

sur la bibliographie en langue anglaise. Une introduction, presentant Tauteur 

et le texte, et un index completent utilement l’ouvrage. 
B. COULIE. 

Ashkharhatsoyts (AsxarhaCoyC). The Seventh Century Geography Attributed 
to Ananias of Shirak. A Facsimile Reproduction..., and with an Introduction 

by Hewsen R. H. {Classical Armenian Texts), Delmar, NY, Caravan Books, 

1994. ISBN 0-88206-083-X. 

L’oeuvre armenienne intitulee simplement AsxarhaCoyC {Geographie) est 

conservee dans deux versions, une longue (un seul manuscrit) et une breve 

(55 manuscrits). Specialiste de la geographie historique de TArmenie, R. H. 

Hewsen est familier de ces textes, et la presentation qu’il en donne ici est 
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claire et precise. Son introduction aborde les questions d’authenticite, de 
sources et de datation: Toeuvre est attribuee ä Anania de Shirak (env. 595- 
670); Oeuvre de geographie descriptive dans le genre de Strabon et de Pline, 
VAsxarhac‘oyc‘ exploite, d’une part, des documents administratifs et fiscaux 
au vii^ s., et, d’autre part, Toeuvre de Pappus d’Alexandrie. Lorsque l’auteur 
aborde les regions du Caucase et l’Empire perse, il abandonne ses sources 
classiques au profit d’une description de premiere main, basee sur des sources 
locales. Les informations presentees decrivent une Situation posterieure au 
traite de l’empereur byzantin Maurice avec les Perses (591), mais anterieure 
ä la destruction de l’Empire perse par les Arabes (636). R. H. Hewsen fournit 
ensuite, d’abord un fac-simile de l’edition de Venise (1881) de la Version longue, 
puis une reproduction de ce meme texte dans le temoin unique Erevan, 
Matenadaran, cod. 1245, enfin un fac-simile de l’edition de Erevan (1944) de 
la Version breve. 

B. COULIE. 
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I. — Crucifixion ; deposition and entombment; chairete./Vm. gr. 510, f. 30v 
(Photograph courtesy of the Bibliotheque Nationale, Paris). 
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2. — Jeremiah raised from the pit and the penitence of David ; the parable of the 
Good Samaritan ; healings of the paralytic at Bethesda and the woman with the issue 
of blood, the raising of Jairus’s daughter. Paris, gr. 510, f. I43v (photograph courtesy 
of the Bibliotheque Nationale, Paris). 
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3. — Healings of the leper, the hydrophobiac, and the demoniacs; healings of the 
centurion’s servant and Peter’s mother-in-iaw ; Christ walks on water. Paris, gr, 510, 
f. 170r (photograph courtesy of the Biblioth^que Nationale, Paris). 
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Fig. 1. — L’dglise du Saveur ä Lagami (Haute Svan^thie). 
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Fig. 2. — Granary at Khirbet ed-E)eir, facing south. 
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Fig. 5. — Reconstruction of the oven at Khirbet ed-Deir 
(Sketch by Erez Cohen). 
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Fig. 6. — Recent oven at the monastery of Choziba 
(St. George Monastery), Wadi Kelt, facing west. 
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